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To 
Kathryn Erskine Droullard Jameson (Monnie to her Family) 

The Ere1dne Family motto "Think Well" wu properly apreued in 
Kathryn'llite u lhe thoqht well of everyone. The Meredith FamD.y motto 
"With God EvaythiDa, Without God Nothing" wu the center of her religiouI 
life. A. a mamber of the Quota Club whole motto "We lhare" can beet be 
upr8II8d by "St. Paul" who wrote that "Love iI the peatelt word of all." 
ThUilhe lbared her love for everyone, especially her family. 
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Kathryn Erskine Droullard Jameson 

vi 



CONTENTS 

Introduction •.....•....•.••........................................... xi 
Jameson-Origin of Name ............................................ 2 
The Clan of Gunn. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 3 
The Jamesons in Maryland............................................ 5 
The Jamesons in Delaware. . . . . . . . . ... . . . .. . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . .. . .•. . . . 7 
The Jamesons in Pennsylvania. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 11 
The J amesons in Ohio ..............................................•. 13 
The Children of Joshua and Rebecca (Mackey) Jameson. . . . . . . . . .... . . . . . .. 21 
George Jameson - by Alonzo S. Bower. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 42 
Hardin County Attorneys at Law - by Herbert T. O. Blue. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 58 
The Alexander Jameson Family .....................................•. 106 
The Joshua Jameson Family .......................................... 107 
The Mackey Family ................................•................. 114 
The Shipley Family ....................................•............. 123 
The McClure Family ....................................•............ 129 

The Cary Family .•...•............................................... 135 
The Boone Family ......................•............................. 136 
Boone, Lincoln, Shipley Family Chart .................................. 141 
The Foulke-Hughes Family .......................................... 142 
The Sanford Family .................................................. 143 
Children of Nathan Platt and Ann (Hoyt) Sanford ................•...... 151 
The Gregory Family .................................................. 168 
The Treadwell Family ................................................ 169 
The Turney Family .........................................•......... 170 
The Welles Family ................................................... 170 
The Prince Family ................................................... 173 
The Bennett Family .... ' .............................................. 175 
The Hoyt Family ..................................................... 176 
The Olmstead Family ................................................. 179 
The Benedict Family ................................................. 182 
The Northup Family .................................................. 183 
The Hurd Family ..................................................... 184 
The Griswold Family ................................................. 191 
The Mayflower Ancestors ............................................ 195 

Edwin Fuller 
John Tilley 
John Howland 

The Chandler Family ................................................. 199 
The Ballard Family .. ' ................................................. 203 

vii 



The Peabody Family •....•..•••..••.•••..•.•..•.••.•••.•.•••••..••••• 205 
The Erskine Family ....•.••...•..•....•.•...•...•.........•.•.....••• 208 
The Madison Harvey Erskine Family •....•....•......•...•••..•...•••. 224 
The Kathryn (Erskine) Droullard Jameson Family •••..•.•.••.•.•.•..•••. 257 
The John Walter Gerwig I Family .....••.•..•...••••..•.•..•.••••.•••• 260 
The Gerwig Family Chart .•...••.•••..•.....•.••.••..••..•••.......••• 270 
The Harry E. Droullard Family •..•••....••••.•••..••.•••...••..••••••• 271 
The William A. Barton Family ••..••..•••••..•.....•.•...••.•..•.....•. 280 
The Donald H. Droullard Family •.......•.••.•.•...••.•........•.•...•• 289 
The Kershner Family ...••..••.•.•..•••.......•......•..•....••.•••.•. 295 
The Meredith Family .••..••...••..•••.••.•••.••.•.•.•.••.•..•......•• 300 
The Ellis Family ......•........•....•..•.••...•••••.•...••••••..•..•• 309 
The Lowe Family •..•..••••...••.....•••.....•.....•.....•..•.•••••.. 311 
Bibliography .••..••.....•.•••.•..•..•••....•..•..•...•.••..•.••••... 313 
Index of Persons ••••••...••••....•.•...•.•....•..••..••..•.••.•••••.. 315 

viii 



Foreword 
Genealogies are specialty books which by the nature of the work reveal 

more about the author than other books. Robert Hurd Jameson has shown by 
his detailed work to not only have pride in his family heritage, but also in the 
history which shaped his family. 

Mr. Jameson was born in Ada, Ohio on October 13,1906. He graduated from 
Ohio Northern University with a B.S. in Education and Marshall University 
with a M.A. in Educational Administration. Mr. Jameson taught in Ohio for 
three years, Kanawha County, West Virginia for 34 years. He then became 
Coordinator of Health and Physical Education for Kanawha County Schools 
from which he retired nine years later in 1972. 

This book was written after his retirement in order that his knowledge and 
research of the Jameson and related families not be lost in the myriad of his
tory. Genealogists across the United States will appreciate the effort and in
formation Mr. Jameson's book encompasses. 
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Iatroduedoa 
DaDie1 Webatar onc:el8kl. "It is a noble faculty of our nature wbich enabJea 

ue to coDDeCt our tboqhts. aympatbiee. and happme. with what is distant in 
plac:e and time; and 1ookiD8 before and after to hold communion at once with 
our anceeton and our poetaity. There is a moral and phlloeophical reepect for 
our anceeton which e1evatee the character and improvee the heart. Nut to the 
I8D88 of reHgiou8 duty and moral feeIiDg. I hardly know what should bear with 
8troDger obliption on a 1iberel and eaUahtened mind than a colUlCioumeu of 
an aJJianee with ace1l8Dce wbich is departed. and a coD8Ciou8neee too that in its 
acta and conduct. and even in its thoughts and aentiments may be actively 
oparatiDg on the happme. of others that may come after us." 

In reeeuchiDg and compiling the history of the JalD8lOll and allied famil .... I 
have developed a great pride and reepect for our anceeton. 

Very few people can trace their family back to the Mayflower and the early 
Colonial _tiers. a period from 1620 to the preeent of over three hUDdred and 
fifty years. 

Most of our aneeetors came from England. Scotland. Ireland and Walel. The 
prime reuon for seelring a new home wu the right for rehgious freedom. 
PreebyteriaDism has been the main family religion with each generation 
furniakiD8 the 1oca1leadenhip. 

Several interestiDg facts have come to light. 
Most of the ancestors who came over on the Mayflower were fiOm the middle 

clau. such u blacksmiths. bakers. butchers and carpenters. After arriving in 
America and u each generation pushed West. fanning wu the main 
occupation due to the vut virgin area. 

One can note the cloaeness of certain families over several generations. It wu 
not UDcommoll for more than one member of a family to marry with another 
family. EnmpJea beiDa the Hoyt. Olmstead and SaDford Families. the Hurd 
and Chandler FamUies. the Boone. McClure and Cary Fammes. the Jameson. 
Mackey and Shipley FamUies. 

The early generations had large famDies. It wu quite common to have ten or 
more children. 

The John Hurd mentioned in ths first generation of the Hurd Family. 
accordiDg to Page 160 "History of Ancient Wind80r. Connecticut" owned a lot 
OR 10 R Wide East of Broad Street. While on page 169 "History of Ancient 
Windsor. Connecticut." Simon Hoyt mentioned in the first generation of the 
Hoyt Family owned (D) lot gr for meadow and upland 80 acres in Hoyt's 
Meadow. Both John Hurd and Simon Hoyt were residents of Windsor. 
Connecticut in 1640. and no doubt. were neighbors and friends. 

On January 26. 1866. Edwin SaDford. eighth generation of the Hoyt Family 
(his mother beiDa Ann Hoyt). married Elizabeth Irene Hurd. ninth generation 
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of the Hurd Family. This joined the two femUiee two hundred sixteen y8111'8 
later. 

The Jameaon and Erskine FlmUiee follow similar patterns. Both originated 
in Scotland and belonpcl to tha Presbyterian Church. The Jameaon's came to 
America, landing in Maryland in 1636, with the EnkiDes landing there in 1864. 

From Maryland, both flmilies were in Delaware with the ErskiDes moviDg 
down the valley of Virginia to Monroe County, which is now West Virginia. 

The Jameson's moved to P8llD8Y1vania, then to Ohio. 
From Ohio, Robert Hurd Jameaon moved to Charleston, West Virginia, 

where he met and married Kathryn Ersldne. So after a period of over three 
hundred years, these two Scotch Presbyterian Flmilies were united. 

Our various flmUies have taken part in every war fought by our Nation. 
Several in the early Indian wars; fourteen in the Revolutionary War; two in the 
War of 1812; two in the Civil War (one in tha Ccmfederate AnDy, and ODe in the 
Union AnDy); one in the MaicaD War; four in World War I; BeVen in World 
War II; two in the Korean War; and one in Vietnam. 

It is my hope that some member of a future pneration of our famjJ.y will see 
fit to continue this history. 

In concluding, a quotation from Macauley's "History of England" would 
apply: 

.. A people which takes DO pride in the noble achievements of remote 
IUlC88tors will never achieve anything worthy to be remembered with pride by 
remote descendants." 

Robert Bard Jam ... , 1982 
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JAMESON 

ORIGIN OF NAME 

The 8UlD8IIlea Jameaon, Jamjeaon and Jami"", are dmived from the 
Baptismal term IDMnjng "The Son of Jamea." The family have an come from a 
common ancestry in Scotland. The Jameaon name and its variants had its 
origin in a Highland clan, the Clan of Gunn. The family lived in the extreme 
north of Scotland in what is now Sutherland and Caithness. The best 
authorities agree that the original founders of the clan were Noreemen. The 
genealogical derivation of this clan is from Guin, aecond son of Olans of Ollar 
the Black, King of Man and the Islee who died in 1287. The Gunn clan had a 
chief of its own name and a castle of their own. 

Jameeon is the angljcized form of the GI8Jic "Mac Hamish" or "Mac 
Kamiah" ("Mac" being son in Gaelic, and "Hamish" being "James", hence 
"James-son. ") 

From Scotland many of th8 Jameaon's emigrated to the north of Ireland and 
thence to America. 

Tradition statee that three brothers who emigrated to this country 
eetablished separate branches of the family, one settled in Virginia, the aecond 
in South Carolina, while the third settled in Pennsylvania. 

But this is not the cue with our branch of the Jameeon family. 
Aleunder Jameson is listed as transported 1686, and an "Early Settler of 

Maryland" by Skordas. 
In 1766 the family moved to Delaware; in early 1790 to Fayette County, 

Pennsylvania; and to Wayne County, Ohio in 1818. 
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THE CLAN OF GUNN 

Of the origin of this fierce and turbuJant tribe two accounts are given: 
1. One that they wwe deeeended from the Norse KiDp of Man; and that 

Guin, their progenitor, wu the eldest IOn of the King of that Island by his wife 
Christina, daughter of Tarquhar, Earl of Rosa, who flourished in the reip of 
Alexander II. 

2. But Calder, in his "History of Caithneu", userts that their progenitor 
wu Gwmiu, or Gunn, brother of Swayne, a famous Freawick pirate, who had 
been banished from OJmery by Earl Harrold the wicked, and arriving at 
Caithnesa, fixed his l'8Iidence at Ulbeter, where he rose to such wealth and 
power that in time he became known at "The Great Gunn of Ulbster". In time 
his deacendants became numerous and were known a the Clan Gunn, and they 
and the Keiths bore a natural hatred to each other and wwe now at feud because 
of the followina: Lachlan Gunn of Braeniore had an only daughter Helen, who 
wu famous fo~ her beauty, and the day of her Dl8l'riap to her eouain Alexander 
was fixed, but Dugald Keith, a retainer of Keith of Ackergill, whose advances 
she had repelled, surrounded her father's house with a body of armed Keiths, 
slew many of the Gunns, who were unprepared for the attack, and carried off 
the girl to Ackergill, where she became the victim of her abductor, and 
eventually threw herself from the summit of the tower. Raid upon raid followed 
and in 1426 a desperate battle wu fought. In 1438 another battled wa fought 
on the Muir of Tannach when victory fell to the Keiths. 

George Gunn, chief of the Clan in 1460, wu living in barbaric pomp in 
his cutle of Habery at Clyth. Weary of the feud, he and the chief of the 
Keiths went with twelve horsemen aide to the Chapel of St. Tears to settle 
it amicably in 1464. The Keiths came with twenty-four men, two to a 
horae, and attacked the Gunns who were enppd in prayer and wwe cut to 
pieces. 

The Clan Gunn figure in 1582 in a cue before the council ccmceming the 
reward of a commission of Justiciary in favor of the Earl of Caithnesa. One 
of the Clan, Sir William Gunn, fought in the army of Gustavius Adolphus 
in 1686. He wu later knighted by Charles I for bravery at the Brig of Dee. 
Most of the Clan emigrated to Sutherland Shrine. 

From the Tartans of the Clans of Scotland, by James Grant, Publiahed 
by W. and A.K. Johnston, Edinburgh and London, 1886. 

There are several stories on record coDcerning the deacent of the Gunns 
(Guns or Guine). The same family genealogist, who wu cited respectiDg the 
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race of Gilleandria (a name cIumged IUCC8I8ively into Gilleameu. Lan Landria. 
Amiaa. Riaa. and lastly Rosa) calls their first GuiD one of "Three brotha-s" 
Gum. Leod,nd Leandria. who came out of Denmark to the north of Scotland to 
follow their fortunee. and Gum took poII_sion of the Brace of Cathnea. where 
his posterity rem,ins to this day. ealled the Clan GUDD. 

From the "Clans of Scotland. to 
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JAMESONS IN MARYLAND 

FInt Geaeratioa 

Alauder J ........ (Jam __ ) 

Our branch of the Jameaon famlly had ita start in America about 1666. 
In Skordu "Early SeIlera of Maryland" it liste Jemm8lOn, Aleunder "Early 

Settler of Maryland" Liber 9, Folio 100 .. Transported 1666" p. 265 on p. 254 a 
Jameaon, William "Transported 16'79." 

From the prncMCUngs of the Country of Som81'l8t (Maryland) 1666-1668, 
page 750 "Liv .. tock Marks" 1666-1772. The mark of Alleunder Jemison, Uitz 
Croft and one snt on the left ear and a half moon on the upper side of the right 
ear and a nick underneath recorded 26 November, 1666. In the same section 
William RobbiDaon is listed u a son-in-law of Aleunder Jamison. 

In Volume 2-1666-76 assembly pap 282 Som81'l8t County, Maryland "To 
Alexander Jameaon 00052" usembly proceedings April-May 1669-"For 
tobacco paid." 

This would indicate that thia wu one and the same Alexander Jameson and 
that he operated a plantation. 

A book entitled "Old Som81'l8t of the Eastern Shore of Maryland" by 
Torrence makes five mentions of Jameson's. 

1. Benjamin Neeham and EUzabeth Jamilon were married 10 May, 1680. 
2. Richard Kimble and Jane Jamison were married 18 October, 1674. 
8. December 20, 1672, A_ander Jameson warrant granted to Richard 

KimbaB, Som81'l8t County, Maryland-800 8CI'88. 

4. Thomas Suman married Margaret Jemison in 1688. 
5. On pap 465, Aleunder Jameson is part of a list of aettlen in Somerset 

County, Maryland 1666-1670. 
Som81'l8t County, Maryland, Deed I K pap 174-17 November, 1721 

between Benjamin Neeham and Mary, his wife. All of Stepney Parish in 
Someraet County, Maryland. The deed refen to land called "Meech .. Hope" 
granted 2 November, 1668 to Thomas Meech and purchaaed 18 February, 1670 
by Alexander Jamison who had two daughters, Elizabeth, wife of Benjamin 
Neeham, and Margaret, wife of Thomas Suman. 

There are many references to per8OD8 by the name of Jameson in Maryland in 
the early years of 1700. 

Charles County by Thomas Jameson administrator eatate of John Jameson 
payment made to William Jameson 29 October 1717. Additional account by 
Thomas Jameson for John Jameeon 9 May, 1719, Goods and chattels will of 
Thomas Jameaon 17 November 1788 of CharI.. County, Maryland. Wife, 
Mary, children, Thomas, Benjamin, Henry Joshua, Joaeph, Martha, Mary, 
Elizabeth and Ann. 5 



This could be the brother of Alaander, whoae wiD wu made in Kent County, 
Maryland, 17 March, 1766. The IWD8I Thomu, Joshua and Joseph appear in 
both families. With the name Benjamin coming from the husband of Elizabeth 
Jameson who maniecl Benjamin Neeham. 

Kent County, Maryland deaths: Samuel Jameson, 23 March, 1740, laue 
Jameeon 4 May, 1748, and David Jameson, April, 1763. These deaths, alcmg 
with Aleunder Jameson of Kent County, Maryland, in early 1766 would make 
them of the same pneration. 

The original Alexander Jameeon, who is listed as an early eettler of Maryland 
in 1666, would have to have been born about 1630 as his daughter, JIIDe, 
maniecl in 1674 and was at least twenty one, which would make her birth 1668. 
No doubt Aleunder I had other chBdnm besides the three daughters above 
mentioned, one or more being boys. In my search, I have not been able to 
connect the original Aleunder Jameson I with the third pneration Alexander 
Jameson who died in Kent County, Maryland in early 1766. 

A ..... Jam_ [A_ad.,] 

Teetementary ProNeclinp, State of Maryland, Kent County, returDa. nate 
of Record March 17,1766, Volume 86-Page 281. 

Aleunder Jameson his admiJUstration bond in common form by Jannett 
Jameaon and Andrew Jameson his administrator with Nathaniel ROOd;Dg aDd 
John Ware of Kent County, their IUlOthe in the IUID of five hundred pounds of 
sterling dated. the 17th day of March, 1766. Kent County, Maryland Retuma, 
Volume 86, page 314, Aleunder J8IIl8IIOn, his inventory L·68·14·3-17th day 
of May, 1766. This provee that Jumett (Genett) Jameaon was the widow of 
Aleunder Jameson, and Andrew his oldest son. 

Maryland law at this time stated that a woman could hold land with 8OIIl8OIle 

but not by heneIf. Thus, Andrew Jameson is listecl with his mother, Genett, in 
all1epl and land holdings. 

Since Aleunder Jameson's wiD was adminiaterecl 17th March, 1766, he 
probably died in February, 1766. 

In all probability, the ehiIdren of Aleunder and Genett Jameson, namely 
Andrew, Alaander II, Joseph, Joshua and Rebecca were born in Kent County, 
Maryland. 
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NOTE: There are various spelliDp for Aleunder Jameson, Sr.'s wife. In 
Kent County, Maryland court records, it is Jannett, in Kent County, Delaware, 
it is spelled Genett, Jennett and Janett. 

THE JAMESON IN DELAWARE 

From the book UDeaceudants of Thoma Hale" from Allied FamaUes of Kent 
County, Delaware by Thoma Hale, No.3-four volumee in one, J ...... ID 
Delaware 19CM, Delaware State Hall of Reocords, Dover, Delaware. 

NOTE: The name Jameson variee in the way it is spelled, Jamison, 
Jam_ion, Jemisson. 

P ... 18-'.,.. J...u.o. FIIIDily" 
Our branch of the Jamison famlly came to Delaware from the eutem shore of 

Maryland (Kent County, Maryland). 
Genett Jamison and Andrew Jamison, her oldest SOD, of Kent County, 

Maryland, 4 September, 1766, purchased of 
Howell Buckingham and Mercy (daughter of Thoma Green) his wife, 275 

acres of land ID Duck Creek Hundred, Delaware. A part of a tract caJled 
uFozhaIl" and adjoining the lands of John Reea and Owen David, on Gravelly 
Run. The purcbaae price wu two hundred pounds. 

One wonders why Gennett Jamison and her IOn Andrew sold their land in 
Kent County, Maryland and bought land in Duck Creek Hundred, Kent 
County, Delaware near Smyrna? 

In "Scharfs History of Delaware" the Presbyterian records of this date, June 
8, 1727, there wu a Presbyterian coDlJ'8l8tion at Duck Creek or Smyrna. 

The Reverend Robert Jamison came from Ireland. He aettled in Delaware 
and wu a member of the Synod in 1734. He preached in Smyrna, apparently 
from 1734 until his death in 1743. 

The deed for the ground on which the Presbyterian Church now stands, and 
which a church then stood, dated May 12, 1743, wu given to Robert Jamison, 
Minister, John Caton and Robert Bonham, elders of the CODlJ'8l8tion about 
Dover. 

The Reverend Robert Jamison's wm wu made June 9, 1743. Hem were wife 
Sarah, sister Janet Graham, father John, nephews John and Robert Graham, 
Will wuprobatedJuly 16,1743. 

It is possible that Aleunder Jamison and the Rev. Robert Jamison could 
have been related. 

Jennett (Genett) Jameson made her wiJl on 28 August, 1769, and it wu 
probated 9 January, 1761. So she probably died in December, 1760. 

Andrew Jameson wu appointed executor of her estate, and to him is left all 
her rea1and personal property, except the following legacies. To SODS, Joseph 
and Joshua Jameson, each 25 pounds, to son, Thoma, 30 pounds, to Rebecca 
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Hull, daughter, a striped cotton gown, to IOn, Alexander Jameeon, one cow, to 
Jennett Jameson, daughter of Aleunder, 10 pounds. 

Andrew Jameson, eldest IOn of Genett, called variously m deeds, farmer, 
yeoman, pnt1emen, was posseseed of much land in Duck Creek Hundred. (The 
Hundred is an adminjstrative subdivision dating back to Colonial times; a term 
that came from England.) 

Prior to moving to Delaware m 1756, he had according to records m the Kent 
County Courthouse m Maryland, January 6, 1762 owned a farm of 160 acres 
known as "His Lordship Manor." 

Andrew married Mary Little of Kent County, Maryland, whose father was 
Robert Little. He owned a farm of 243 acres. This marriage took place about 
1760. 

Robert Little had two IODS-Thomas and George; daughten-Mary and 
Esther. 

Three boys were bom to Andrew and Mary Jameeon. The oldest, Robert, 
named for his grandfather, Robert Little. The other two, Thomas and George, 
named for their uncles (brothers of their mother, Mary.) 

On August 10, 1781, he bought the 243 acre farm of his father-m-law, Robert 
Little, m Kent County, Maryland, after his death. 

August 7, 1786, Andrew conveyed to his three IODS, Dr. Robert, George 
Little, and Thomas, more than 1200 acres m Duck Creek Hundred. 

Andrew's wife, Mary, died about 1786, and he married the second time to 
Jane Farson Spruance, widow of John Spruance. 

Jane was the daughter of Henry Farson and wu hom 14 October. 1766. 
One child, Ann, was bom to Andrew and Jane (Farson) Jameson on June 10, 

1779. 
Andrew Jameson probably died m October 1789, as letten of administration 

were granted on his eatate 2 November, 1789 to his eldest IOn, Robert Jameeon 
and Henry Farson, his brother-m-law. (Henry Farson wu brother to 
Jane Farson Jameson.) 

At the time of Andrew's death his IODS, Thomas and George Little, were 

minors, 80 their oldest brother, Robert, wu appomted their guardian 23 
November, 1790. Ann, the daughter of Andrew, wu also a minor. Her uncle, 
John Farson, was appomted her guardian 26 May, 1790. 

Alexander Jameson, Jr., second SOD of Gennett and Alexander Jameson, Sr., 
was bom about 1733 m Kent County, Maryland. 

Alexander, like his brothers, was a farmer and married Mary ____ _ 
about 1767. Mary was probably hom m Delaware and met Alexander after he 
moved there m 1766. 

Alexander Jameson probably owned land m Duck Creek Hundred at this 
time and as mentioned before, bought 194 acres from his brother, Andrew, 10 
August, 1733 m the same Hundred. 
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The first child born to Alexander and Mary wu Janett, about 1768, 
mentioned in her grandmother's will (p. 26 Descendants of Thomu Hale). The 
second child was Mary born about 1761 and who married William Edenfield. 
Alexander was the third child born, about 1764, and the fourth child, wu a IOn, 
Joshua, born March 12, 1771. 

From the Delaware archives, papa 702, 708, 704, a payroll of John 
Patteraon's Brigade of Wagons in the Continental Service, under the direction 
of Colonel Francis Wade, esq. DO M G in Ye Delaware State for November, 
1779, December, 1779, January, 1780 and February, 1780. 

Alexander Jameson is listed as serving two days, November 29 and SO, 1779, 
tbirty-one days December 1 to December 81, 1779; thirty-one days January 1 to 
January 81,1780; twenty-one days February 1 to February 21, 1780, for a total 
of 86 days. 

The function of the Wagon Brigade was to transport food and supplies. Since 
Alexander Jameson wu a farmer he would have bad horses and wagons and 
was enlisted for this purpose. 

An interesting note is attached to the above military record, Volume II, No. 
1071, Delaware Militia 1778: 

Lieut. Jaquett to rations returned records. Taken from Peter Jaquett's book 
in pos8888ion of Miss Lucy Jackson, Wilmington, Delaware. 

Captain Jaquett's compliments to Jameson, begs he would send 
him a little Indian meal or flour, otherwise he will starve, die and be damned 
Monday 2 o'clock P.M. 

Sir: 
I really have not one pound, either of bread, flour or Indian meal, 

but as you are 80 distress, send you a piece of bad bread that was left 
at dinner. Eltpect to get more this evening. 

A.J_ ... 

NOTE: History of the Revolution relates many stories of lack of food for the 
troops. 

Aleltander, Jr., with his mother, Mary administered the estate of his father, 
26 January, 1786. So Alaander probably died December, 1786. 

Mary Jameson Edenfield, daughter of Mary and Alaander, conveyed part of 
the estate of her father to Joshua Jameson 26 October, 1787. The rest of 
Alexander Jameson's estate was held by his widow, Mary, .~d IOn Aleltander, 
Jr., aecutor until the death of AleltaDder, Jr., before May 18, 1796, at which 
time John Farson (brother of Ann Farson Jameson, wife of Andrew) was 
appointed legal representative of Alaander, Jr. to administer the estate of his 
father, Alaander, Sr. 
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David Kennedy, William Denny, and George ClImmjnp, freehold .. ware 
appointed by the court to view and value the (estate) landa and tennamenta of 
Aleunder Jameson, the elder. 

On 26 July, 1796, they appeared to the Justice of th8 Orphans Court, and 
stated that they had viewed the land containing one hundred seven (107) acree, 
ezclusive of the widow's third, wlrlcb. they valued at the IUID of three pounds, 
five shell:ings per acre, amounting on the whole to the IUID of three hundred 
nine pounds five pence. 

John Farson, legal representative of Aleunder Jameson, son of AI.ander 
Jameson the elder deceased, appeared before the Orphan's Court, Kent County, 
Delaware, and refueed to accept the valuation Bet by David Kennedy, William 
Denny and George ClImminp. 

Robert Jameson, eldest son of Andrew Jameson, appeared before the Court 
as purchaser under Joshua Jamison, IeCOnd son of AI.ander Jamison the 
elder, and jointly with James Tibbett his aecurity paid siz hundred and ninety 
eight pounds, two pence, besides the original three hundred and forty nine 
pounds and one pence for the property. This was dated 29 July, 1796. 

Prior to this, on May 13, 1796, Joshua Jamison had sold property to Robert 
Jamison. No doubt that portion of 

Alennder, the elder's estate that Mary Jameson Edenfield conveyed to 
Joshua Jameson 25 October, 1787. Joshua Jameson, at this time, was HYing in 
Fayette County, Pennsylvania. 

Joseph Jameson, third son of Aleunder and Genett Jameson, was bom about 
1735, and married around 1760 to Mary Sundergill, daughter of Joshua 
Sundergill. It appears that they did not have any children. 

Joseph died about 1805; his estate was administered by Robert Jameson (eon 
of Andrew) on September 2, 1805. With Joseph Hale as Surety. At that time, 
Joseph Hale was Register of the Court of Chancery and Clerk of the Orphans 
Court in Dover, Delaware. 

Joshua Jameson, fourth son of Gennett, was bom about 1737. On July 26, 
1769, he purchased a lot near the crossroads (Smyrna). The parcel was 
purchaeed from Samuel Ball and was 32 square p.ahes. The cost 13E lOS, or 
approzimately 187.60. At this time he is lilted as a Sadler. A Sadler was a 
perIOn who made saddles or repaired hamessea. 

On January 25, 1773, Joshua sold the same lot to his brother, Thomas 
Jameson, yeoman for 260L, or about 1475.00. The deed referred to Joahua 
Jameson as late of Duck Creek Hundred, wlrlcb. would indicate that he DO 

longer Hved in Duck Creek. 

On September 27, 1774, Joshua Jameson married Ann Caldwell in the 
Immanuel Church (Church of England) in New Castle Towne. So, he must have 
moved from Smyrna to New Castle. a distance of about twenty milee. 
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Joshua Jameson is listed in the Delaware Militia, New Castle County, as 
member of the Christena Company, Captain Reed's Company, Lower District, 
Clay Creek Hundred, October 31, 1778 to October 2", 1779. 

In the 1800 C8D8U8 of Delaware, Joshua Jameson and wife are listed as over 
forty five years of age. No children listed and living in the New Castle Hundred. 

Thomas Jameson, fifth son of Alexander and Genett Jameson, was bom 
about 1739. He is listed as a farmer and married Catherine about 
1766. 

On January 25, 1773, Thomas Jameson, yeoman, bought from his brother, 
Joshua, a lot in Duck Creek Crossroads, and on February 16, 1775 sold the 
same lot. 

The sixth child of Genett and Alexander Jameson was Rebecca, bom about 
17"1. She is referred to in her mother's will as Rebecca Hull, so she was manied 
prior to 1759. Nothingiurther is lmoWDofher. 

JAMESONS IN PENNSYLVANIA 

J_aaJ ...... 1 [A.a.d_, __ _ 
AJu:ad_] 

In trying to determine why Joshua Jameson of Kent County, Delaware 
moved to Georges ToWDShip, Fayette County, Pennsylvania, one must 
consider the area. 

From the History of Fayette County, Pennsylvania by Franklin Ellis-page 
564: 

In 1783 Fayette County was formed from Westmoreland with Georges being 
the original township. 

This township I88ID8 to have pos88l8ed many natural attractJons, and was 
aettled at a very early date. The fertile valleys, the abundant supply of 
exeelleDt water, the superior timber, and many other attractive features of this 
township lead to its rapid. settlement, and lOOn made it one of the most 
populous and important townships of the county. Before Westmoreland had 
been erected this region had quite a number of settlers, and when Fayette was 
8truck off from Weetmoreland, after the bUl'Ding of Hannastown by the 
1nc:Uans, this was quite a densley settled section of the new country. 

By 1787 the number of property OWD81'8 in Georges Township had increued 
until there w .. more than two hundred, one of these being James Jameson. 
This was probably the J. Jameeon (p. 672 of History of Fayette County, 
Pennsylvania) who wu the first teacher of the first IChooI erected before 1780 
in the territory west of the Allegheny Mountains located between Smithfield 
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and Haydentown. (NOTE: Stephen Mackey, father of Rebecca Mackey, who 
married Joshua Jameeon was also a landowner in Georges TOWDSh.ip in 1787.) 

Mention is made in the "History of Fayette County" by Franklin Ellis of 
other Jameeonsliving in Fayette and adjoining counties at this time. 

Page 638-David Jameson from Delaware settled in Luzerne ToWD8h.ip in 
1804. 

Page 560-Reverend John Jameson, Theology Professor at Gettysburg in 
1788. 

Page 82-Sergeant John Jameson of Captain Miller's Company enlisted at 
Kittanning in 1776 and served three years. He lata-lived in Butler County. 

Page 265, Thomas Jameeon preached in Fairview Methodist Episcopal 
Church in early 1800. While I have not been able to direetly attach any of the 
above to Joshua Jameson, there are many Jameson's of the same first name in 
early Maryland History where Aleunder Jameson, father of Joshua Jameson, 
was bom. So it is very po8sible that they could have been related. 

In the late 17008 and 1800s, the population movement started toward the 
west. So this could have been a chance for adventure into a virgin territory that 
Joshua Jameson wished to be a part. 

The enet year that Joshua Jameson moved from Delaware to Pennsylvania 
has not been deta-mined, but it must have been in the early 1790s. Family 
history states he was a slavedriver for a period of three months in the State of 
Maryland. So he could have been associated with the various members of the 
Jameson family living there at that time. 

So, it is possible that Joshua Jameaon went from Delaware to Maryland to 
Pennsylvania. 

On page 569, History of Fayette County, Pennsylvania by Franklin Ellis, it 
states that Joshua Jameson was nmning a tavern in 1795. A considerable 
number of these were located on the Morgantown Road. One peculiar feature of 
these taverns were the signs, such as "Jolly Irishman," "Black Bear," "The 
White Horse," "The Fox and Dogs," "Black Bull," and "Cross Keys." 

As stated in the "Mackey Family History" Stephen Mackey, Sr. and family 
of Montgomery ToWD8hip, Franklin County, Pennsylvania purchased a tract of 
land in Georges Township, Fayette County, Pennsylvania, containing 150 
acres, and ealled "Mount Pleasant." They moved to Pennsylvania in April 
1785. 

At that time Stephen Mackey's oldest daughter, Rebecca, would have been 
eleven years old. 

Since both the Jameson and Mackey Fami1ies were Presbyterians, it is 
possible that Joshua and Rebecca met when she was in her middle teena. They 
attended the Tent Presbyterian Church where Stephen Mackey is buried. 

(See Mackey Family Section) 
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Joshua Jameaon and Rebecca Mackey were married December 4. 1794 in 
Uniontown. Pennsylvania. and no doubt Rebecca uaiated Joshua in mnnjng 
thetaVerD. 

Since Joshua received money &om the sale of the land of his father 
Alexander's estate in Delaware. they probably purchued land in Georges 
Township where they farmed for about twenty years. 

During the period 1796 to 1817. eleven children were bom to Joshua and 
Rebecca Jameson, one died in infancy. 

The first child was Sarah. born March 27. 1798. The second child was Mary, 
bom December 25. 1798. no doubt named for the grandmother. Mary wife of 
Alexander. The third child was Stephen Mackey bom April 7, 1801. he being 
named for his grandfather Ste~hen Mackey, father of Rebecca. 

The fourth child, John. was bom July 17, 1803. He could have been named 
for a John Jameeon who was living in Dorcheeter County. Maryland in 1756. 
possibly a brother of Alexander. Joshua's grandfather. John is a common first 
name in the Jameeon family . 

The fifth ehild. Aleunder Harris. was bom May 13. 1805 and could have 
been named for his grandfather. Aleunder. father of Joshua. 

Joshua McClevine. bom June 28. 1807. the sixth child was named for his 
father and possibly a greatuncle. 

The seventh child. Rebecca. bom September 27. 1809. was named for her 
mother. 

Elizabeth. the eighth child. bom June 12. 1811. The name Elizabeth does not 
appear in earlier generations of either the Jameeon or Mackey femjljes. 

Joseph. the ninth child. was born November 2. 1813. and was probably 
named for a greatuncle. Joseph. brother of Aleunder. 

Isaac Knight. the tenth child. was bom December 3. 1817. and could have 
been named for an Isaac Jameeon living in Delaware. Kent County in 1748. the 
same place that Isaac's great grandfather. Aleunder. was bom. 

JAMESON8 IN OHIO 

The following is recorded in a "History of Wayne County. Ohio From the 
Days of the Pioneers and First Settlers to the Preeent Times" by Ben Douglas. 
Wooster. Ohio. Robert Douglas Publisher 1878. Indianapolis. Indiana. 

Joshua Jameson was bom in Kent County. Delaware. March 2. 1771. He was 
a farmer in the state of his birth. and a slave driver for three months in 
Maryland, which period of experience forever satisfied him. 

From Delaware he removed to Fayette County, Pennsylvania where on 
December 4. 1796 he married Rebecca Mackey. He farmed there for the next 
twenty-two years. during this time eleven children w .. bom. save one which 
died in infancy. 
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Around 1817 the Northwest Territory wu bemg op8D8d up by the 
government for white I8ttlement. Joshua and Rebecca decided to move into the 
new u. which is now Ohio. So in the apriq of 1817 they sold their land in 
Pennaylvania for 1400.00. They took a boat on the MODOngaheIa River going to 
Pittsburgh. then down the Ohio River to Marietta, Ohio. Joshua became ill aDd 
they had to leave the boat. They stayed there for lOme weeks. After Joehua 
recovered, they boarded another boat and returned to Fayette County, 
Pennaylvania. 

Rebecca then mounted a horae, with 1400.00 in gold atrapped around her 
waist, accompanied a party that wu going West to what is DOW Wayne 
County, Ohio. Here ahe purehaaed 320 acres from a Government Land Agent at 
the rate of 11.25 per acre, the south half of section 31 in Sugarcreek TOWD8hip 
below Kidron, which is southeast of Apple Creek, Ohio. 

Rebecca returned to Pennaylvania after the purchase, and a couple of months 
later on December 3, 1817, her younpat IOn, Isaac K., wu born. 

In the apriq of 1818. the family gathered a few tools and household goods 
which were loaded on a covered wlllOn. Joshua, who had not recovered his 
health. drove the team and carried Isaac K. with him. Rebecca and the other 
members of the family walked all the way to their new home. which was a c:leue 
fo~t. No doubt they followed the Forbes and Cumberland roads IU:I'OI8 the 
Appalachian Mountains, u those were the routes moat used by the early 
settlers. 
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GreeD ..... pitcher takeD by Jo.hua ad Rebecca tMackeyl JamelOD from 
Fayette Couaty, PeDD.ylvaaia to WaYDe Couaty, Ohio in 1818. Now iD polle.-
1i0D of Mr.. Saford F. JamelOD, Durham, North CaroliDa. 
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After arriving in Wayne County, Ohio they occupied a vacant house on the 
Emmanuel Brown farm while they erected a log cabin on their land which was 
all timber. They rented a few acres on the Shafter farm to plant com. 

The cabin, which was 20 x 28, was completed in September and they moved 
in. Their food the first winter consisted of com and wild game. In Wayne 
County the incoming population was divided among Scotch, Irish and German. 
The state was still largely covered with forests but in and around Wayne 
County there were many cleariDgs. People of the same race and faith were 
naturally drawn to the same neighborhood. This was the case in the fertile 
valley of the Apple Creek. The name suggeeta that the kind hearted Johnny 
Appleseed, who came into the region which is now Ohio, and began his strange, 
benevolent work in 1801, and planted one of his nUl'88ries in Wayne County, 
near where Congress now is, had passed this way, and planted apple trees along 
the Creek. Into this attractive valley quite a number of Scotch-Irish 
Presbyterians had been drawn, among them our early ancestors, Jamesons, 
McClures, Hatfield, Cary and Dunlaps. They had mostly come &om Beaver 
and Fayette Counties in Western Pennsylvania. 

Joehua M. JameBOD [AIaud .. lI, Joehua I) 

After arriving in Wayne County, Joshua's health did not improve 80 farming 
and care for the family became the job of Rebecca and her family. Joshua died 
March 10, 1826. Rebecca remained on the farm, and our great-grandfather 
Joshua then eighteen continued helping run the farm. On October 9, 183", 
Joshua married Rachel Shipley, who was bom on September 11, 1815 in 
Fayette County, Pennsylvania. She was the daughter of George and Margaret 
Shipley. On November 15, 1838, their first IOn was hom. He was named George 
(our grandfather) after Rachel's father, George Shipley. 
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Tombstone of Joshua Jameson born Kent County, Del.ware March 2, 1771; 
died March 10, 1826; buried in Old Presbyterian Cemetery, Apple Creek, 
Ohio. 
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Tomb8tone of Rebeeea tMaekeyt Jameson born Fayette Couaty, PeDD8ylvanla 
Mareh 1, 1774; died Oetober 17, 1860; buried in Old Pre8byterian Cemetery, 
Apple Creek, Ohio. 
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The first ICbooI in Apple Creek was held in the log Presbyterian Church in 
1817, and in IM1, the Edinburg Academy was started. This is where our 
grandfather Jameson got his early schooling. 

Some of the school rules were quite interesting. The Bible shall be studied, 
and pupDa required to recite lesSODS from it at least once a week. Every pupil 
shall be required to attend religious worship on the Sabbath. The diacuaaion of 
slavery was exeluded. But in IM5, the subject of slavery was exeluded. 

On December 1, 1848, a second son, Albon, was bom to Joshua and Rachel. 
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Albon Jameson, bern Deeember 1, 1848; died November 3, 1908; buried Apple 
Creek, Obio. 
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TIlE CHILDREN OF JOSHUA AND 
REBECCA [MACKEY] JAMESON 

Material included is from "My RecollectJon of the Children of Joshua and 
Rebecca Jameaon" by H. B. Jam8lOn of Akron, Ohio, (he being the IOn of 
laaac Knight Jam8lOn, tenth child of Joshua and Rebecca) and an account of 
the Jameaon family as found in "Commemorative Biographic Record of Wayne 
County, Ohio" published in 1889. (The latter account being read at the 
Jam8lOn reunion in Wooster, Ohio August 4, 1933.) 

Thae ware eleven children bom to Joshua and Rebecca Jam8lOn, all except 
the younpet (who died in infancy and is buried in Apple Creek, Ohio) were bom 
in Fayette County, P8DD8Ylvania. 

1. Their first child was Sarah, bom March 27, 1796. She married William 
Jamee of Fayette County, Pennsylvania. They had four children. (Ann, wife of 
A. V. VanDevertof Hamllton County, Ohio; Sarah, now Mrs. Jefferies, George 
W. of Lima, Ohio; and Elizabeth C., now Mrs. Gnbble of New Philadelphia, 
Ohio.' It was at Elizabeth's home where Sarah died July 26, 1873, and they 
drove from New Philadelphia, Ohio, where the funeral was held at her brother 
John Jam8lOD's home in Apple Creek, Ohio. She is buried in the Old cemetery 
in Apple Creek, Ohio. 

2. Mary Jameson, the second child, was bom December 25, 1798. She 
married Jamee Hackett, living about four miles east of Apple Creek, Ohio. 
One son was born to them, Isaiah. His father died when he was five years old. 
Isaiah grew up on the farm with his mother and took over the fanning. 

In this quiet home was a place where all the 1Ueces, nephews and other 
ralativeeloved to go. Aunt Polly was recognized as one of the beet in the art of 
cooking, and I, for one, can testify that once you partook of her chicken, 
mashed potatoee and gravy, pancakes, with or without the non skid, you 
loDged for more. 

She was 10 kind and unassum.ing, and her hospitality knew no bounds. I 
never knew her to speak a harsh word about anyone. Aunt Polly would aay 
"Now, Now" and quote lOme verse of scripture which generally put a quietus 
011. the subject. 

I helped them harveet many timee and visited frequently during the holiday 
I8UOn. 

I well remember her last .iclmess, death and burial. She died March 25, 
1882, and is buried beeide her husband in the old cemetery at Apple Creek, 
Ohio. At that time, Isaiah, their only IOn, was living on the old homeetead in 
East Union Townahip, Wayne County, Ohio. 

3. Stephen Mackey Jameeon, the third child was born April 7, 1801. He 
married Nancy S. Derrett of Wayne County. They had three children-Rebecca 
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Jane. wife of Thoma Orr of Eat Union TOWD8hip; Rodney C. of Baughman 
Township; and Stephen R. of Ashtabula County, Ohio. 

He W88 a practicing phylician in Dalton. Wayne County, Ohio. He was alIo 
proprietor of a drug store in the same town. His brother. Isaac K. Jalll88Oll, 
operated the store in absence of the doctor. 

Those were the old pioneer days when the doctor travelled by horseback, and 
saddle bap for a medicine cue. He had an ateDaive practice in the county in 
which he W88 raised. He &equently had students reac:Una mediciDe under him, 
88 that W88 the way doctors were schooled in those days. 

He was DOt a strong, robust man, and due to the long horseback rides day 
and night, his health began to fall. He lata' formed a partDarahip with one of his 
former students, Dr. Harley. This partnership did DOt prove 80 satisfactory. 
Those were the days of dovera powder and calomel 88 the principal drug. Dr. 
Jameson frequently cautioned Dr. Harley not to deal out such heavy d0888 as 
the perIOna would not stand for it. As time went on, they began to call on the 
old dootor. Finally, Dr. Harley says to Dr. Jameson "How does it come the 
people call for the old doctor?" Dr. Jameson repHed "I told you to Uahten your 
d0888." Dr. Harley replied "All right, I will show them yet. I am little God 
Almighty." Dr. Harley lata'located in Wooata', Ohio. 

Dr. Jameson'slut siclmeaa was of short duration. He died of lung fever May 
9, 1841, at the ap of 40. He is buned in the old cemetery at Apple Creek, Ohio. 

4. John Jameson, the fourth child W88 bom July 17, 1803. He married Eliza 
McCurdy. He moved on what W88 kn01f1l 88 the Night Farm in Eat UDioD 
District, northeut of Apple Creek, Ohio. He lata' purchaaed part of the old 
homestead in Sugar Creek Township. They had eleven children. The oldest died 
in infancy. Joshua M.lived in Lima, Ohio. Martha E. married Ervin And8l'8Oll 
and lived in Eat Union Township. A1:euDder H., Jr., was a merchant in Apple 
Creek, Ohio. Nancy J. married a Hoverstock. Stephen S.lived in part of the old 
homestead (Section 36) Sugar Creek Township. Amanda married John R. 
Dobbins. Isaac N. lives in Apple Creek, Ohio. Robert R. lives in Kenton, Ohio. 
Caroline, wife of Silas Moore, lives in Wray, Colorado. 

John continued to farm until 1867 when he moved to Apple Creek, Ohio and 
purchaaed an interest in the general store of his brothers Harris and Isaac. 

John drove a little 80rrellndian pony, and for Uncle John he was quiet and 
obedient, but for the boys who would ride him for puttime, he certainly would 
~ his Indian pony tactics into play and many times would make it 
interesting for the boys. 

I remember in particular, Uncle John had the whitest hair I had ever aeen 
and was very hard of hearing. 

After the death of his wife, he made his home with his daughta', Caroline 
Moore, in Apple Creek, Ohio where he died March 16, 1882. 

He is buried beside his wife in the old cemetery at Apple Creek, Ohio. 
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6. Alexander Harris Jameson, the fifth child, was born May 13, 1806. He 
married Elir.abeth Miller of East Greenvllle, Stark County, Ohio. They bad two 
daughters, Mary Ann, who married Rev. Thoma McCartney and lived in 
Nebraska, and Martha Jane, who lived in Aurora, Illinois. 

Soon after his 1Il8I'I'iap, he formed a partnerIhip with his brother-in-law and 
embarked in the cabinet maldn. busineea under the firm IUUD8 Miller and 
Jameeon, locating in East Greenville, Ohio. Some years later, this partnerIhip 
was cti8Iolv8d and Uncle Harris and his brother, Isaac, in 1846 formed a 
partnership in the mercantile busineee in Old Edinburg, now Apple Creek, 
Ohio. They continued in busiDeee for twenty-two years and in 1867, Harris eold 
his interest to his brother, John, and his IOn, Alaander Harris, Jr., under the 
firm IUUD8 of Jam8lOl1and Company. 

While living in Edinburg, Harris was very much interested in education, 
being one of the Truateee of the old academy in Edinburg, DOW Apple Creek, 
Ohio. I remember seeing leaflets they put out stating terms, conditions and 
requirements to enter. His daughter, Mary, attended Edinbur. Academy, and 
was said to be one of the beat in the Hebrew language that attended the 
academy. 

When Uncle Joseph's wife died and left little Lewis, who was a very bright 
boy, Harris and his wife, Elizabeth, took him and gave him a good home and 
education. Lewis ran Harris's farm until he died. 

In 1867, Harris moved to Plainfield, Illinois and again took up farming until 
his death in 1867. He is buried in the cemetery at Plainfield, Illinois. 

6. Joshua McClevane Jameson wu bom June 28, 1807. 
He epent his life on the old homeeteac:l in Sugar Creek Township. He married 

Rachel Shipley and bad two eons, George, a lawyer in Lima, Ohio, and Albon, 
who purchaaed the homestead, being transferred to the third generation. Later 
he eold the farm and moved to Harper County, Kanau, where he wu in the 
insurance businel8. 

Rachel Jameson died when Albon wu fOur, and Joshua married Mary Ann 
Morrow. They bad no children. 

Joshua lived a very quiet life, caring little for notoriety or publicity, but at 
the same time, he wu fond of company. 

He wu an ideal farmer of his day and took pride in raising apples. In apple 
picking time it wu a great treat to see the large pilei and different varieties. 

He was one of the uncles that never forgot the boys in town and well 
remembered our favorite apples. At the same time, when it came Friday or 
Saturday, we were looJring for Uncle Joshua and the apples. 

He wu a member of the Dalton Presbyterian Church, and wu one of the 
..... tion that bad family worship. 

His 1ut liclmeea was but a few days. He died of pneumonia May 17, 187". 
He is buried in the old cemetery at Apple Creek, Ohio. 
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7. Rebecca SeHne Jam8lOn, the seventh child, was bom September 27, 1809 
and died August 6, 1817, at the age of eight, in Georges Township, Fayette 
County, Pennsylvania. 

8. Elizabeth Jameeon, the eighth chBd was born June 12, 1811, manied 
George Hackett and resided east of Apple Creek, Ohio, in East Union 
Township. They had six children: Eleanor H., wife of Levi Orr Elizah H., wife 
of Daniel Eshelman; George W.; Henry; Joshua; and Mary J. 

Elizabeth and Mary Jam8lOn married brothers, James and George Hackett. 
They lived close to each other and neighbored back and forth helping each other 
as the busy I8880ns would require. 

Aunt Betsy's family had considerable siclmess. Uncle George was bedfast for 
a number of years, and Aunt Betsy was bedfast for many months requiring 
much care and attention. 

I knew more about the home life of Aunt Betsy's family thaD any of the 
others, from the fact that I was in their home for seven years through the 
summer I888On. I well remember when Uncle George was poorly. I would 
releave Aunt Betsy and Mary many times through the day and far into the 
night fannjng Uncle George. 

I had one experience I never will forget as 10Dg as memory serves me. One 
night about one o'clock, they woke me up saying "Uncle George is very bad. 
You go out in the field, catch one of the horses, go and tell Eleanor Orr (who 
lived four miles away) to come quick." I had to pass through some woodland 
and in the thick of the woods had to get off and open a gate to get out onto the 
road. You can imagine how I felt in the still of the night with the owls hooting, 
the horses hoofs pattering the hard ground, echo and re-ecb.oing the sound. I 
carried my hat in hand asl never would have dismounted in the woods. By four 
o'clock Eleanor was at the bedside of her father. 

Aunt Betsy must have been schooled in the art of cooking under the same 
instructor as Aunt Polly, for both were skilled in the art. It mattered not if 
Aunt Betsy knew of your coming as her table was always ladened with good 
things to eat and you were always welcome. 

Elizabeth died December I, 189 •. She is buried in the new cemetery in Apple 
Creek, Ohio. 

9. Joseph H. Jameeon, the ninth child was bom November 2, 1813. 
He was married three times; his lint wife was EIther E. McClure. They had 

four children, Emily H., wife of Joseph Goudy of Fillmore County, Minn8lOta, 
Rebecca S., Sarah, wife of William Orr of Moorland, and Margaret, wife of B. 
F. Dne of Salt Creek Township. 

His aec:ond wife was Marie McDowell. To them were bom three children. 
Rachel A .• wife of William Richard80n of Tuscarawas County, Ohio, Jeaafe M .• 
wife of John Stauffer of Paint Township, Wayne County, Ohio. and Louis M. of 
Topeka. Kansas. 
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His third wife was Sarah Firestone McCormack. They had no ehildren. 
Uncle Joe, as he was called, when a youq man, was in for sports. He would 

go anywhere within a radius of ten or fifteen miles to attend a foot race or a 
nJDning broadjump. Running 50 or 100 yard duhes was his sport, and he was 
seldom, if ever, defeated. 

Early in life he embarked in the lumber business. He had a saw mill on what 
was known as Goudy's comer in East Union Township, Wayne County, Ohio. 

He was also an upert gardner and always in demand in the plant season. 
He was more or less unfortunate. When he moved from Wayne County to 

Holmes County, he fell from the top of a loaded wagon. The wheels passed over 
his leg and crippled him for life. 

In 1880 when his brother, Isaac, moved from Apple Creek to his farm he fell 
again, fracturing the same leg. He was taken to the home of Harris Jameson in 
Apple Creek. Harris, being the father of Dr. J. R. Jameson. Later, Joseph was 
moved to his brother's home, north of Apple Creek. 

After being crippled for life and being difficult for him to get about, he 
invented a clothes rack which he made and sold as a means of support. He made 
them out of cherry wood, and spent considerable time finishing them. 

He was one of the uncles the boys enjoyed teasing, and had plenty of 
amusement at his upenae. 

Uncle Joe died in his sleep from a heart attack April 22, 1884. He is buried in 
the old cemetery in Apple Creek, Ohio. 

10. Isaac Knight Jameson, ehild number ten, was bom December 3, 1817, 
and moved with his family to Wayne County, Ohio when only four months old. 

He remained on the homestead until eighteen years of age. He went to school 
and taught school for nine years until he was twenty-seven years old. He 
received his higher education at the Edinburg and Ashland Academies. 

In 1845 he purchased an interest in a mercantile business in Apple Creek. 
With his brother, Alexander H., this partnership continued twenty-two years. 

In 1860 he married Susan Smith, daughter of Samuel Smith of Smith's 
Ferry, Beaver County, Pennsylvania. 

To them was bom three children: John, who became a farmer; Howard P., a 
hardware merchant of Dalton, Ohio; and Story L. 

In 1869, Isaac bought a farm in East Union Township and after selling his 
in ... t in the mercantile business moved there in 1880. He lived on the farm 
for nine years moving back to Apple Creek. 

He was elected Justice of the Peace of East Union Township and filled other 
township and county offices. 

After his wife died in 1889, he went to live with his son John in Creston, 
Ohio, there he died July 10, 1899. 

He is buried in the new cemetery at Apple Creek, Ohio. 
25 



Tombstone of Joshua MeCleven Jameson born Fayette County. Pennsylv...u. 
June 28. 1807; died May 17. 1874; buried in Old Presbyterian Cemetery. AppJe 
Creek. Ohio. 
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Raehel tShipleyt Jameson, wife of Joshua MeCleven Jameson born Fayette 
County, Pennsylvania June 28,1807; died May 17, 1874; buried in Old Presby
terian Cemetery, Apple Creek, Ohio. 
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Rachel Shipley Jameson died at the age of thirtY-leven April 19, 1862. Her 
son, Albon, was only four years old, and George (our grandfather) was 
fourteen. Rebecca had continued to live with her son, Joshua, on the old family 
homestead, although Ihe we eighty years old when Rachel died, lhe probably 
helped run the house. 

After a period of eighteen months, Joshua married Mary Ann Morrow on 
December 10, 18&6. Mary Ann and Joshua had no children, but Ihe proved to 
be a fine mother for Albon and George. 

Howard B. Jameson (son of Isaac K. Jameson, the younpet child of Joshua 
and Rebecca Jameson) wrote "My Recollections of the ClWdren of Joshua and 
Rebecca Jameson." In this he ltated that Uncle Joshua McClevun Jameson 
lived a very quiet life caring little for notoriety or publicity, at the same time he 
was fond of company. To me an ideal farmer of this day, who took pride in 
raising apples. In apple picking time it was a great treat to see the large piles 
and different varieties. He we one of the Uncles that never forgot the boYI in 
town and well remembered our favorite apples. At the same time, when it came 
Friday or Saturday, we were looking for Uncle Joshua and the apples. He was a 
member of the Dalton Presbyterian Church and we one of the generation who 
had family worship. 

Sixth a-... tia 

(Joehaa I, Joehaa M.] 

Samuel McClure, the father of our grandmother, Mary McClure Jameson, 
was also one of the early settlers of Wayne County, OIUo. He and his family 
were prominent in Apple Creek Presbyterian Church and neighbors of the 
Jamesons. 

At an early age, George and Mary, our grandparents, attended school, 
church and linging events. At these times (according to a poem "A True 
Story" written by our grandfather wlWe a soldier in the Civil War ltationed at 
Fort Ethan Allen, Virginia in 1864) he and grandmother would cut lheeps eyes 
Ilyly at one another. He later would go to the McClure home to see his friend, 
Alfred (Mary'l brother) but he really hoped to see our grandmother, Lib (Ihort 
for Elizabeth). 

(See McClure Family) 

AI noted in Grandfather Jameson'l Diary, he we in school in 1803 and 1864 
when age fifteen and lixteen working on the farm in the summer. In 1866, he 
went to Kenyon College in Gambier, Ohio. He returned there in 1866 and in 
1867 had our Grandmother Jameson'l brother, Alfred McClure, for a 
roommate. 
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The year 1868 he went to Hayeeville Academy located at Hayeeville, Ohio, a 
small town west of Wooeter. In a letter to his parents while there, he said he 
was studying Latin, Greek, French and German. I have a copy of Cieero that he 
used. He spent Christmaa of 1868 at the McClure's, the first with Lib. 

The year 1869 he taught school. His Diary is filled with statements of 
prominent men of the times regarding slavery and seceasion by the Southern 
States. He was also weighing the plOl and cons between being a farmer or 
going into law. 1869 was also the year he became engapd to Lib, seeing her 
only twice a month. The year of 1860 he taught at Johnson's School. 

On May 2, 1861, our grandparents were married. As noted in the book "In 
Memoriam" their union was one of love from childhood, and their married life 
was one of the ideal affection and happin888. 
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Georae Jameson born November 15. 1838. Wayne County. Ohio; died January 
18.1913; buried Woodlawn Cemetery. Lima. Ohio. 
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Mary Elizabeth tMeCluret JamelOD, wife of Georce JamelOD; borD April 16, 
1840, Wayne Co1Ulty, Ohio; died November 12,1899, Dola, Ohio; burled Wood· 
IaWD Cemetery, Lima. Ohio. 
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For the next three years they lived in Apple Creek, he farming in the IIUIDID8l' 

and teaching in the winter. 
The Civil War was at its height and men could enlist for one hUDdred days or 

pay a substitute two hundred fifty dollars to serve in their place. Grandfatla 
wondered whether he should be a man or mouse, but finally decided he would be 
a man and soldier, too. 

As noted in the Roster of Ohio Soldiers in the Civil War, George Jameson of 
Co E 169th Regiment O. V.I. was mustered into the United States Army as 1st 
Sergeant May 2, 1864 by Thomas Drummond, Captain 6th Calvary U.S.A. in 
Cleveland, Ohio. He was sent to Fort Ethan Allen, Virginia, near Wuhington, 
D.C. WhBe there he, along with a great number of other soldiers, was seriously 
ill with typhoid fever. A letter written by our grandmother on August 8, 1864 
to our grandfather, at Fort Ethan Allen notes how concerned she was and how 
bad she felt that she could not be there to care for him. He survived the iDDeu 
and was mustered out of the army as a captain on September 4, 1864 in 
Cleveland, Ohio. 

Chart. Edwia JamlllOll (Joahaa M. Geoqe] 

In 1866 our grandparents moved to Ann Arbor, Michigan where they lived 
for two years while our grandfather studied law at the University of Michigan. 
Grandmother returned to Wayne County, Ohio where our father, Charles 
Edwin Jameson, was bom April 8, 1866. 

Grandfather graduated from Michigan in 1867, and was admitted to the Bar 
by the Supreme Court of Ohio the same year. 
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Georce JamelOa while atteadiag Colleae of Law, Uaiversity of Miehigaa, Aaa 
Arbor, Micblga.1885-1867. 
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They moved to Lima, Ohio the I11DUD8I' of 1867 where he op8D8d a law office 
located where the Old City BuD.diDg .tood iD the aquare. 

In a letter dated Aupat 17, 1868 to his parents iD Apple Creek, Ohio, he teUa 
of finishing buD.diDg a house, and reported that Cbarlea, our father, then just 
put two years old, having been m. 

In another letter dated January 17, 1871 to his parents, he teUa of a fire 
which deatroyed his law office and his law library, which he valued at well ova' 

11,200.00 with only four hundred iD iDsurance. WhBe quite diacourapd by his 
lou, he aaic:l, "He had his faithful wife and bright little boy atillleft and I have 
my manhood and determination, 10 I will go forward .truggling depend..., 
upon God'. help." 
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Cbu\ea 'Ed'W'in Jame8on; born April 8, 1866. 
"\.!t1"\. ... b eD Uve year8 old. 
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In 1873 he practic:ally gave up his law practice and purchued 160 of wooded 
acres extending from the present Baxter Street west to Cole, north to North 
Street and IOUth to Spring Street, one area at the top of the hill on West 
Market Street in 1876 he built his dream house. The block square property 
faced Market Street. To the west he gave the 8UI'IWIle, Jameson Avenue and to 
the east he named the street for his only child, Charles (our father). These 
streets still retain these names in Lima, Ohio. 

The house of red brick consisted of eleven rooms, a basement, nUlD8l'OUl 
porches on all sides, a large attic, topped by a tower room where you could view 
the City of Lima. 
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George Jameson home 910 West Market Street, Lima, Ohio, built by Mr. 
Jameson in 1878. At right lower edge of picture hone drawn car of Lima Street 
railway of whieh Mr. Jameson was President. 



-_._------

After being ill with pneumonia for a few days, Joshua McC1evane Jameacm 
died May 17th, 1874. He was buried in the old cemetery at Apple Creek, Ohio. 

On August 3, 1878, a group of Lima (Ohio) businessmen, with our 
Grandfather George Jameson as president, started the first hone drawn street 
cars in Lima. One part of the line extended from the square to the Jameson 
property. Less then two weeks after the hone cars were placed in 88l'Vice, P. T. 
Barnum came to town with his circua showing on part of Grandfather 
Jameson's property. I recall our father telling of the c:Ufficulty they had gettiDa 
the elephants out of the pond located on the show ground. 

The following article from the October, 1946 "Reporter" Published by the" 
Allen County Historical Society in Lima, Ohio, titled "The George Jameson 
Home": 

Mr" Albert G. Keith of 687 Bolyton Street, Boston, Massachusetts stated 
that The George Jameson home was built aeveral years before the City BuDding 
was built in 1883. In 1880 my father bought quite a sizeable lot of Mr. 
Jameson's in the next block west of the Jameson home where my father bunt a 
brick home. No one could understand why my father wanted to build "out 80 

far." He probably reasoned that if Mr. Jameson could stand it to live out then, 
he could to. 

Mr. Jameson had a SOD, Charles. It is from him that Charles Street takes its 
name. As a playmate and pal of Charles I had the run of the Jameson place, 
which occupied the entire block bounded by Market, High and Charles Streets 
and Jameson Avenue, at that time, this home, with its beautiful letting, wu 
the show place of Lima. 

Mrs. Jameson was a kindly soul, as kind as she was beautiful. She never 
objected when Charles and his playmates romped over the house. This houae 
always seemed to me like a castle nestling in its park. Mr. Jameson was noted 
as being the architect of his own home. 

At that time Mr. Jameson owned, as one of his varied interests, a large 
potato fann in the next County (Harc:Un) east. It was the custom to have 8Om8 

of the seed potatoes out up in the cellar of his Market Street home. For this 
work, he employed the boys of the neighborhood round about, thus giviDg us a 
chance to earn much needed spenc:Ung money. The cut potatoes were put in 
barrels and shipped to the farm over east. 

All of us boys in this sparcely settled district attended the old square brick 
school building at the comer of High and McDonald Streets. We would 
uaemble in front of the Jameson place to pick up Charles, the last member of 
the group, then proceed enmasse to school. 
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We always had to wait for Charles because after brealdut, the Jameson 
family assembled in the drawiDg room for prayers. 

One morning we had to wait loDger than usual. Probably Mr. Jameson was 
rea_ an extra long Chapter. At any rate, we became impatient and bepn 
yelling for Charles to come out. Just u we were beIlowiDg the loudest, my 
father came along and scattered us to the four winds. That ev..u.. I got a 
sound thrashiDg for taking part in such an unholy affaho. Some days later I 
went over to play with Charles. His mother, in the meantime, in IIOID8 

roundabout, mysterious way, had heard of the thrasking and when I appeared 
on the gravel driveway, she came to the door and called me in and then, with 
the sweetest of smiles and a loving pat on my back, she gave me a huge piece of 
delicious pumpkin pie. 

Mr. Jameson wu an imposing personality. Tall, spare and straight, with 
handsome face, black eyebrows, tall hat, long black coat, and with his black 
hair meticulously way down the back and u meticulously brushed over the earl 

almost to the eyes, he wu indeed a striking figure. Truly he wu a gentleman of 
the old school. 

Mr. Jameson was head of the Lima Street Car System. There were three cars, 
one green, one yellow, and one red. The red car wu brought out on gala days, 
such as Fireman's Muster, Circus Day and County Fair times. Lish Maguire, 
unfortunately somewhat crippled, was the principal and dependable driver. He 
wu u much interested iD his work and in the Company u if he owned it. On 
stormy days or in bitterly cold weather, if he overtook any of us on the way to 
and from school, he would take us aboard and not charge us a fare. I rather 
suspect that Mr. Jameson had given him orders to do that. 

On various occasions I have seen Mr. Jameson board the car at the old Court 
House westward bound for diDner. In those days everyone went home at noon 
for a regular bang-up diDner. Sometimes from mental abstraCtion or from being 
diverted by the greetings of fellow pusengers, Mr. Jameson would forpt to 
pay his fare. Although he wu President of the Company, yet that fact did not 
in the least deter "Lish" from reminding him that he had not dropped his ticket 
in the fare box. Lish wu indeed a vigilant watch dog over the sources of the 
company's revenue. 

At the bottom of the hollow where Market Street dips down west, Mr. 
Jameson had a pond to provide his house with ice. After the ice house wu filled 
the pond was turned over to Charles to operate u a skating rink with an 
admission fee of ten cents. Many times I helped to clear the snow for the 
evening skating party. All the boys looked upon that pond with envy u 
"Charles' gold mine." 

In 1883 Grandfather Jameson sold the Market Street home in Lima, Ohio 
and purchued a large tract of land known u the "Hog Creek Marsh," (The son 
wu muck and for many years potatoes and onions were the main crops that 
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were raised.) located in Washington Township, Hardin County, weat of the 
town of Dola, which at that time was called North Washington, Ohio. 

At the northweat edge of Dola he built a large brick home almost identical to 
the Market Street hoU88 in Lima. I recall our father telling that he hauled all 
the brick for the house by team and wagon from Bellfontaine, Ohio. 

The original tower on the top of the house was removed lOme years ago. One 
story told about the tower was that Grandfather Jameson had it built 80 that he 
could watch the workers in the fields to see if they were loafing on the job. 

The house stillstands today and is in fine condition. 
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The followiDa article was provided by the AlJan County, Ohio HJatorica1 
Society in Lima, Ohio: 

GEORGE JAMESON 
by 

AIouo 8. Bow .. 
Api'll 18, 1937 

"A Lawyer and a gentleman in the highest 88IlI8. Georp Jameacm came to 
Lima, Ohio, Allen County at about the Civil War period, 1867. I, as a boy, 
remember them very wall when they lived in the 1ut houee, a cottqe, with an 
orchard, chicken yard, stable and outhoU88l, situated on the west side of South 
Tanner Street, which is now Central Avenue. 

Of all the housekeepers Mrs. Jameson is remembered as beiDg very pleasant 
and generous to all comers eapecially children who ware attncted by the 
wonderful chum Mr. Jameeon had constructed, it was operated by a tread-mill 
which was powered by a dog, a larp Mastiff, who, when led into the mill had 
naught to do but keep going until the butter was churned. 

At my home my Mother, having Biz boys all in a row, such dutiee as 
churning and like chorea descended upon each boy in tum as his alden 
graduated. 

Mr. Jameson's chum attncted my attention and I went there often, I liked 
buttermnk and the lady was very ganeJ'OU8. 

Later Mr. Jameson purchued from Mr. Brierton a farm on the AlJantown 
Road, this land l(ie)ing east of Cole Street and to Charles Street and from Elm 
Street to Wayne Street on the south and north. These Streets were not platted 
at that time, later this was done and several hou.. built on it by Mr. Jameeon 
as wall as a fiDe home for himself, this home at 910 West Market is now known 
as the Buter home. 

The Jameeons had one son Charles who married an only daughter of Mr. 
Edwin Sanford who lived on the corner of North and EUzabeth Streets. 

It was the Woodlawn Cemetery, The Fair ground on the 8elJefountaiDe 
Road, The Union Depot on N. Tanner Street, The Jameeon plott and the 
Cottage on Jameeon Avenue that inspired the construction of a street Railway. 
Mr. Jameeon was a prime Promoter in this enterprise topther with B. C. 
Faurot, John Brotherton, J. J. Cole, Jr. and William Watt. 

Later this Rallway was converted into an Electric Rallway and this was the 
second of its kind to be operated in the United States. Today, April the 
Sixteenth, Nineteen Hundred and Thirty Seven, we will have introduced Upoll 
our Streets the Street BU8888 which are supplanting played out Modes of street 
as wall as overland conveyaneee everywhere. From the Dinkey car drawn by 
Mule Power to the Luxurious coach with indepenclant power, electric lights aDd 
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pdpta which IUpply every D88dful facility, is an intenstiDg subject aDd fully. 
developed in the Iti8tory of the Lima Street Railway. 

This reflection comee in coDaideration of the IUbject of this article, that, 
George Jameeon wu the Prime promoter tbrouah otbar intareete have carried 
on." 

During the period of 1883 to 1888, our panmta started goiDa topther. I recall 
Mother te11iDa that she and our fatbar both had ricIiDa hol'l8l and Ip8Ilt many 
hours ricIiDa topthar over the Iarp area of land that their panmta owned. The 
c:Ustance from the Jameeon home to the Sanford home wu about three mDes. 

In 1886, Motbar W8Dt to OberUn ColJep to study music, and our fatbar went 

to the ObJo Agricultural CoUeae (which is DOW ObJo State UDiva'aity) in 
Columbus, ObJo, wbare he Itudied VetariDary. This treiDJDa came in handy for 
he was able to take care of the atoek on the farm. WhOa in coDep, he became a 
member of the Phi GIUDIIUl Delta Fraternity. 
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Charles E. Jameson as a student at Ohio Agricultural College ~no" Ohio 
Statet 1885-86. 
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On Christmu Day, December 26, 1888, Father and Mother were married at 
the 8aDford home, "LoD8branch FIII'IIl." AccordJDa to writtaD 8CCOUDte, "The 
bride wore aD alepnt dreu of cream faiUe, with ovardreu of cream tune, aDd 
the poom wu dreIIIIed in a CODVantioDal full dreu IUit. The bride received a let 
of diamonc:la from the poom, a ben_me let of Iilvenrare from the groom's 
panmte, and. fiDe horse from the bride's panmte. After the weddJDg, they took 
the P8DDIYlvuUa train to Pittsburgh for their honeymoon." 
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Charles EdwiD Jame80D wedding d.y December 25. 1888. "Loqbraaclt 
Farm." Rural Route. Ad •• Ohio. 
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Ea. ireDe fSulordt Jameson wedd .... d.y December 25, 1888, "Longbranch 
Farm," aural Boute, Ad .. Ohio. 
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Prior to the weddiDg Father bad beaD helping Grandfather JIUDMOD operate 
the large farm which wu referred to in lOme accounte u a "plantation." 

On retuming from theJr honeymoon, they went to hou8ekeepiDg with our 
father'. p8I'8Ilte at "Jameeon Manor" in Dola. 
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Ohiol. Home of George and Mary Elizabeth fMeClurel JamesoD. 



Former JamesoD bome, Dol., Obio 1981. 
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81z J ..... Brotiaen (Georp, CharI..] 
[EcIwIa G., Cloyd A., CharI.. 8., ...... F., Walter M., Robert B.] 

On November 2&, 1889, our oldest brother, Edwin, wu born. He wu given 
the first DaIIle of both of his grandfathers, Georp Jam8lOll and Edwin SaDford. 

In 1892, Grandfather and Grandmother Sanford returned to their home in 
Lima and tumed "LoDgbranch Farm" over to our panmte. 

There on July 7,1892, Cloyd Albon Jameeon, our 88COIld brother wu bom, 
he being D81D8d for our uncle, Cloyd L. Sanford and our grandfather Jameeon'. 
brotha', Albon Jameson. 
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Mr. and Mrs. Charles E. Jameson 1893. Pieture taken in Columbus, Ohio. 
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Around 1896 our p81'8llts purchased two hoU888 on South Jolmson Street in 
Ada, Ohio, spending the winter in town and 8UIIlIIle1"8 on the farm. The comer 
house wu where they lived and the other one wu rented to students attending 
Ohio Northern University. At one time moat of the football team lived there. 
The players were heros to our two oldest brothers. 

The main reuon for buying the house wu 10 our brothers could have 
advantage of the Ada schools. At that time the High School course wu 
only two years, but if you wished to complete a four year course, you 
could continue at Ohio Northern University. 

Our brother, Charles Sinclair, wu hom at the South Jolmson Street 
home in Ada, January 13, 1896. He wu named Charles for father and 
Sinclair, our Grandmother Jameson's sister Carolyn's husband, Sinclair· 
Hatfield, his great uncle. 

After returning from their western trip, the fall of 1896, where ~ 
visited their IOn (our Uncle, Cloyd Sanford, our grandparents Sanford, 
went to live with our p81'8Ilta at "Longbranch Farm," since Grandfather 
wu in failing health. 

Grandfather's health did not improve and he died April 3, 1897. His 
body wu returned to their Lima home, with burial in Woodlawn 
Cemetery. 

Grandmother Sanford returned to her home in Lima where she reaided 
until her death. Her main activity wu The Firat Baptist Church. 

In October, 1899, Grandmother Jameson wu called to Wooster, Ohio to 
attend the funeral of her sister, Jemima McClure Dunlap. While there she 
took a severe cold which developed into pneumonia. Over a period. of 
three weeks she continued to get worse, and u a result she died 
November 12, 1899. Service and burial were conducted in Lima. 

Grandmother's death wu a great blow to our Grandfather Jameson. He 
could not bear to live at "Jameson Manor" 10 he IOld the house and 
farm. He moved to Ada, Ohio, where he built a small brick office 
combination law office and living facility close to the comer of Main and 
Highland Streets. After his death, the building wu used for the Ada 
Public Library. Today it is being used u an office and is in fine 
condition. 
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George Jameson seated in his law offiee, East Highlud Avenue, Ada, Ohio 
1901. 
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In 1901. Grandfather Jameson published a book. "In Memoriam" in 
honor of our grandmother. Mary Elizabeth Jameson. It contained picturee 
of members of the family and the Dola hoUle. A copy was placed in the 
Ada Public Library in 1975. 
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[Lto,R) C1()~i\. ~"Qo'O .JaJDe80n, age 9; Charles Sinclair Jameson, age 5; George 
EciWln J UI.l.~~"" -ae '12. Ada, Ohio 1901. Sons of Charles and Elma Jameson. 
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As a side light to Grandmother Jameson's death, I recall our mother 
telling that the approved treatment for pneumoma at that time was to 
leave the windows open and not to have any heat in the room. There is a 
possibility that she would have Uved much lonpr if they had kept the 
room warm as they do today. 

Thls is tenth in a seriee of artic:lee "Hardin County, Ohio AttorDeya at 
Law" By-Herbert T. O. Blue. Thls was printed in the Kenton, Ohio 
newspaper about UNO. 

HARDIN COUNTY 
ATTORNEYS-AT-LAW 

LATER LAWYERS 

By Herberi T. O. Blae 

Georp Jameson of Ada was probably one of the most atraordinar,y 
attomeys who ever practiced law in Hardin County. He was bom ill 
Wayne County, Ohio, on Nov. 15, 1888. His early education was obtaiDed 
in the district schools of his home county. He later attended the noted 
VermiWon Institute at Hayesville, Ohio in Ashland County, where he 
~ved the equivalent of a good high school education. He than 
completed a COUl'll8 of study at Kenyon Collep, at Gambier, Ohio. 
Following his term of .-vice in the Civil War, he entered the Law 
department of the University of Michipn, from which institution he 
graduated in the Class of 1867. He was admitted to the bar by the Ohio 
supreme court shortly after his graduation, beginnina his practice in 
Lima. 

Atty. Jameson was most succeuful in the practice of law in Lima aDd 
within a few yean developed a most extensive practice. For 18 yean he 
carried on paaral law practice c:overina all the various types of C8888, 

and whD. thus 8DpI8d he became interested in a hup reel eetate 
development in the western portion of the town of Lima. He laid out aDd 
platted two beautiful additions to the city, which at the preeent time 
constitute the very best naidantial sections of the city. They are Imown 
as Jameson's First aDd Second Additions to Lima. 

Atty. Jameson was the pioneer Itreet railway man of Lima. He 
orpnized the original Lima Street Railway Co. aDd served as itI 
president until he left the city. In 1883 on acc:ount of the unfavorable 
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CODdition of IUs health, he IIOld IUs intareete in Lima, iDdndin, IUs 
beautiful home, which he IIOld to Dr. Buter, aDd inveetecl in Ianda DMI' 

DoIa in Hardin County. He devaloped I18Uly 400 acne of IOID8 of the 
beet Jud to be found in Hardin county. On IUs .tate he erected uotbar 
beautiful home, whare he aDd his devoted wife lived until her death in 
1899. 

WbaIl 22 years of ... Jameeon bad married Mia Mary E. McCIme, 
the anreetheut of his boyhood aDd of IUs after life, a moet gracioua 
CbriatiaD woman, with whom he lived ID08t bappDy for DMl'ly 40 years. 
Her death sr-tly aaddaDed IUs life and beiDa left with DO ODe but 
employeeI, he decided to open a law office in Ada in order to be II8U IUs 
0Dly child, Charlel E. Jameeon, to whom with his family he was very 
much attached, Here he 8p8Ilt the remeineier of IUs life, carryiDg on quite 
an utaDsive law practice, beiDa ODe of the beet Jmown attorDeye of the 
town. 

:During the Civil War he enrolled as a private. Before 10Dg he was 
promoted to the ruk of first eargeant of his company. His ability as a 
eoldiar was later reeopiNd by his superior officers, reaultiDg in IUs 
'receiviDg a commiMinu as captain of IUs company. It was followiDg IUs 
war I8l"Yice that he tumed his attention to the study of law. After IUs 
removal from IUs Dola farm to Ada, he was active in the civic life of the 
villap, beiDa a devout member of the PreebyteriaD church and taking a 
leading part in helpiDg to make Ada and Liberty towDahip 10 called dry 
territory, free from the liquor traffic. 

Atty. J8JD8IOn was a stanch Republican in politics but never aspired to 
public office. He made many frieDda during the years of IUs law practjce 
in Ada, whare he was highly regarded as a moat industrious and euct 
practitioner of the law. His ODly lOB, Charlel E. Jameeon, was born on 
April 8, 1886, and received IUs education in the Lima public IChoola and 
Ohio State UDivenity. He married Mia Elma I. Sanford. They made 
their home on a farm three mil. east of Ada, whare Jameeon operated a 
farm of nearly 400 acne. They became the parente of six IODa, as foUows: 
Edwin, Cloyd, Sinclair, Sanford, Walter and Robert. 

Our fourth brother, Sanford Frank J8JD8IOn, was hom in Ada, 
December 12, 1901. He was given the IWD8 Sanford, our mother', meicJen 
DaID8. 

Our brother, Edwin, met IUs future wife, Hazel Beatrice McElroy, hom 
February 24, 1890, when he started in the Ada Elementary School. I 
bave I..rd him say, "The first day I went to IChool and saw Hazel, I 
decided to marry her." 

Our Grandfather Jameeon told a different story. Hazel', father bad 
been a railroad man and bad been IdJled in a railroad accideDt. Our 
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grandfather, beiq a lawyer, took care of Hazel's mother's legal affairs 
concerned with the wreck. He got to know Hazel and decided at that 
time that she was the girl his first grandson should marry. 

Our second sister-in-law, Beryl Irene Pepple, was bom in Baimbridp, 
Ross County, Ohio, November 25, 1892. Her father was a merchant and 
moved to Ada in 1902. She and our brother, Cloyd, met when she started 
in the Ada Schools. She lived in Ada untll 1911, having finished the local 
high lCbool and two years at the Ohio Northern University. Her family 
moved to Findlay, Ohio, where she attended nursing lCbool, graduating in 
1913. 

The fifth Jameson boy, Walter McClure Jameson, was bom May 13, 
1904 in Ada. His middle name coming from Grandmother Jameson's 
family. 

Our parents remained on the farm the fall of 1906 where Robert Hurd 
Jameson was bom October 13, 1906. His middle name came from 
Grandmother Sanford's family. 

I have often heard our mother say she had two famj]jes, their being 
two and one half years between the three oldest boys, then a period of 
five years, then we three younpr boys two and one-half years apart. 

Albon Jameson, our grandfather Jameson's only brother became a 
farmer, buying the original Jameson homestead. He lived in the Apple 
Creek, Ohio community untll about 1882. At that time he sold his farm 
and went into the Life Insurance business moving to Topeka, Kansas, 
where he operated a very successful business. He was married to Mary J. 
Reider, but had no children. He suffered with ill health the latter part of 
his life and returned to Wayne County, Ohio where he died November 3, 
1909. He is buried at Apple Creek, Ohio. 

Sometime after 1907, our parents sold the South Johnson Street homes 
in Ada and lived permanently on the farm. 

(The following account was written by Hazel B. Jameson) 

"We were married (Eddie and Hazel) December 20, 1910 and mother 
(Mrs. McElroy) gave me quite a big wedding, with all my aunts, uncle8, 
and our grandparents, as Eddie had two and I had three. We were to 
spend our honeymoon at Bommie Sanford's (The name Bommie was the 
name given to our grandmother Sanford by Eddie and Cloyd when little 
boys) home in Lima, Ohio, seventeen miles from Ada. 

It was a very. cold and snowy day, Cloyd who was the best man, made 
arrangements to have a car at the side door, so we could get away 
without any fuss. Everything went fine untll Eddie needed his overcoat 
and discovered Cloyd had forgotten it. The car was an old touring car 
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with flapping aide curtaiDa, and far from comfortable in &eezing weather. 
Shep Kerr (who ran the local Uvery bam end with the advent of the 
automobile started a taxi aervice) who was our driver, gave Eddie an old 
coat that he carried in the car, he looked like anything but a well dreased 
bridegroom when we arrived at Bommie's. The next day Pa Jameson (our 
grandfather who was called Pa by the whole family) took Eddie's overcoat 
to Lima by train. 

We came back to the farm for Chrietmas dinner, December 26, 1910 
with all the famUy. I remember being a rather frightened yOUDg girl, 
when I eat down at the table with all my new relatives. We lived with 
father aDd mother Jameson for about two months while our little cottage, 
which was located in the yard cloee by the big house on the farm, wu 
finished. 

Mother Jameson end I would play piano duets together. In the 
eveniDp we would put on plays, Eddie playing the jealous husband, 
Sinclair, who was fourteen years old, the lover, and Cloyd the butler. 
There was never a dull moment when we Uved with the folkl, end I, who 
had never been around so many yOUDg boys and their entics, really had a 
good time. 

The folkl finished the cottage and we moved in, and I loved it. 
Howard wu bom January 8, 1912, during a terrible snow storm. 

We certainly didn't have much money, u Eddie only got a small 
amount to buy the things we needed in town, but the farm furnished 
everything we needed, and in spite of the little money we had, we were 
very happy. 

Cloyd finished echool about 1911 and also assilted our father on the 
farm. He wu mechanically inclined end kept all the farm machinery 
lunning. I can remember the first tractor our father bought, a Waterloo 
Boy, with two small wheels in front and two large back wheels with 
cleetI. It also had a fly wheel on the side that you could make it 
stationary and run the com shredder or buzz eaw with a long belt from 
the tractor to the machine. 

Our father wu very good with livestock and had good results in 
raising sheep. Lambs are bom in the early spring end if the weather wu 
very cold, they were hom outside the bam, they could soon die. Very 
often our father would find the newbom lambs laying in the field stiff, 
cold and a1moet dead. He would take them to the house, wrap them in 
an old wool blanket end place them near the kitchen stove. After they 
got warm, our parents would give them warm milk. If the lamb's mother 
was a young ewe, very often they would not take the lamb to raise. In 
that cue, it became my job to raise them by bottle. At one time, we 
raised fifteen that way. 
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About 1912, our father started a hard of pure bred Holstein cattle and 
Duroc J.aey hogs. He and our brother, Cloyd took them to the vuioua 
county fain to show. Our father had cbaDgecl the lWDe of the farm to 
"Oak Grove Farm" and the stock was shown under that baImer. They 
received numerous ribbons as wimun in the vuioua cleslel. Cloyd and 
our father slept on cots put up in vacant ata1la in the barn. Cloyd took 
"Ponto," a large bulldog along, 80 they were never in danpr. The fair 
luted a week; then they would move to another ODe on the weekeDd, 
sometimes showing at four diffarant fain. We yoUDpl' boys w.. ellowecl 
to be with them when they moved. I recell the fun we had pttiDg free 
ridee on the ferris wheel, merry-go-round and whip, as they were beiDa 
set up and tested. 

In the early 1920s, our father started to raise pure bred "Black Aqua" 
beef cattle. I recell a trip that our father, mother, Sinclair and I took to 
Pontiac, Michipn to purcbaae them. We drove in a "Lexington" sport 
touring car, that had wire wheels. Sinclair did all the driving. 

In the earlier yeers on the farm our father railed large fialds of 
potatoee that he would load in boll: cars and ship to eastern markets. On 
one oecaaion, there was no sale for the potatoee aDd in order not to loee 
the whole ClOp, he shipped them to Pittsburgh, where he rented teama 
end wagons selling them house to house. 

When I was a young boy on the farm, the main field ClOps reiaed were 
wheat, corn and oats. Also, large fielc:la of timothy and alfalfa, which a 
large pert were put in the barn for feed, that not stored was atecked or 
beiled and sold. 

We had two large silos where they would blow small cut green fodder, 
that my father and brother Cloyd ran the mechinee to get the cut corn 
into the sno. It was we younger boys job to go up into the silo to spread 
end tramp the 8D88lep which was fed to the milk cows in the winter. 

Our father had a modern dairy barn with cement floors and steel 
stations for the cows. He put in a milking machine, pouibly the first aDd 
only one in that eection of Ohio. The milk was put in large cans and 
picked up each day by a milk truck. At ODe time our father had a bird 
of at least twenty milk cows. Prior to selling milk, he had aolcl cream 
that was shipped in cans by train to the Pep Dairy Company In Toledo, 
Ohio. 

Farming during the yean was quite a gamble. Very often entire cropI 

of grain being lost due to UC888 rain as you could not get into the fieIda 
to harvest them. At that time the Federal Government did not have price 
support programs 80 the farmer was at the mercy of the grain broker .. 
to what he received for IUs ClOp. Very often after a year of hard work, 
you would be lucky if you did not 1018 more than you made. 
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In 1912, our per8Ilts bought tbair fInt automobile, a uRep]." It w. 
bunt cloee to the pound and wu called an UDderalung. It wu a touriDa 
ear with a top that folded to the back, aDd when down, a fittiDg cover 
wu placed over it. The top wu bald by large straps attached in front 
DMI' the heedHghts. The beedughts were solid copper and burned ps, 
which came from a Presto Ugbt taDk located on the nJDnin, Board. When 
we would go to town at night, our brother, Cloyd, would face the front of 
the ear toward the aide of the white bam 10 that he could adjust the 
lights. 

In 1913, our per8Ilts took we three )'OUDI8I' boys on a trip to 
Cbampepe, lDiDois to visit the Lyman Hurd family. The roads were 
either cUrt or coaree atone. The cUrt, when dry, made clouds of dust. All 
of us wore long uduatera" (a long Ught weight coat that buttoned up), 
cape and goalee. Mother wore a ecarf arouDd her hat to keep her hat 
from blowing off, and our father wore long gontlet "OVM. That WM 

COD8idared a very long trip for those day •. 
DuriDg this period of 1912-13, we three YOUDl8l' boys were going to the 

Oak Grove School, a .hort distance from our house located on a part of 
our farm. It wu a one-room, white wooden buDdin, with a bell tower on 
the front, the bell rope extended from the bellfry through the eeiliDg of 
the clauroom. The bell WM nmg to start school aDd to can the chDdran 
in from rec:8II. 

The .. ts were set in row. front to back, they were the old type with 
the deek attached. to a .. t in front. Under the top of the desk you had a 
place to put your books, and in the upper right corner a hole where the 
ink well WM placed. In the center of the room wu a large "pot bellied" 
stove. The tacher'. deek eat on a raised platform at the front. Behind 
the teacher'. deek were the blackboards where the chDdran put their 
arithmetic or epelliDg IMIODI. In front of the pupB'. deekl, facing the 
tacher'. deek, were two long benches where you went to recite, M the 
tacher taught all eight grades, and you took your tum to recite by 
gradeI. 

The older boy. of the community would not enter aool untn the cropI 

... harveeted in the fall, which IOIIl8timM was december. They quit in 
the early epriDg when you could gat into the fieJde. I recall the big pupils 
sat in the large deeke located in the back of the room. 

As a young boy I could not und8l'ltand why these older boys did not 
)mow the 8D8W8l'I to the teacher'. queetioDi. Being the youngest in our 
famD.y I grew up in an adult world 80 had often heard these 8D8W8l'I. 

In the wintertime if you eat cloee to the stove you got very hot and if 
you eat toward the side of the room, you were likely to gat cold. There 
was no happy medium. 
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I started the first grade the fan of 1912. Walter W88 in the third grade 
and Sanford in the fifth. 

Beside the Oak Grove School stood the Oak Grove Methodist Episcopal 
Church. which our family attended while living on the farm. It WIl8 a 
white one room builc:ting with colonel glass in the windows. Our father 
W88 the guiding light of the church 88 he did everything necessary to 
keep it going. At that time. people came to church in hone and buggy. 
In front of the church were the hitching racks to tie up the hones. 

To the side of the church were several large trees and in the 
summertime they would have socials. Many jack-o-lantems were strung 
between the trees. under which long tables and chairs were placed. In the 
evening people of the community would gather to eat homemade ice 
cream. cake. lemonade. cookies and sandwiches. This W88 a time wben 
neighbors could get together to visit. 

Each year they would have a revival meeting with a visiting preacher. 
These services generally lasted for a week. It W88 the custom for people 
to stand and give testimonials. As I recall there were certain people in 
the community that were saved again at each revival service. With the 
change of the neighborhood. the membership decreased to the point wbare 
the church had to close. Our father paid off all the debts and took 
po8888sion of the builc:ting and ground. He later cut a door in the rear of 
the building and used it 88 a machinery storage. In 1920 it caught on fin 
and W88 completely destroyed. 

The Oak Grove School builc:ting is still standing. having been remodeled 
into a house. 

During the year 1912. our Grandfather Jameson's health began to 
deteriorate and on January 18. 1913. he died in his law office residence in 
Ada. Services were conducted in the First Presbyterian Church in Ada 
with burial in the family plot in Woodlawn Cemetery. Lima. Ohio. 

Sinclair W88 going to Ada High School at this time. rooming in Ada 
with a friend. He graduated in 1914 but did not get to attend the 
graduation ceremonies 88 he W88 ill with "Typhoid Fever." Our father 
W88 ill at the same time with an intestinal obstruction. Mother put a bed 
in each parlor. which made it easier to care for them. 

In 1913. Eddie decided to go into farming on his own. renting the 
Mustard Farm located about two miles east of Ada. and two miles west 
of the farm. Their second BOn. Charles Raymond Jameson. W88 bom there 
December 24. 1914. I recall Sanford. Walter and I driving the pony 
(Billy) and carriage to the Mustard Farm on a very cold and snowy day 
to see him. 

The fall of 1914 Sinclair entend Lima Business College living with 
Grandmother Sanford. He finished Business College in 1915 and bad 
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several jobs in Lima, finally lanc:UDg a permanent job 88 a clerk for the 
Adams ExpI'8l8 Company. 

After finishing her nuraiDg course in Findlay in 1913, Irene went to the 
Woman's Hospital in New York City for a post-graduate course and 
stayed on for the nat two years 88 a floor euperviaor. 

Cloyd enlisted in the Ohio National Guard in Ada in 1915, and Sinclair 
enlisted in Headquarters Company at Lima in 1916. Both became 
Sergeants. 

After about two years of farmiDg on hie own, Eddie decided to give it 
up and in late 1916, moved hie family to East Lincoln Street in Ada, 
then goiDg to work in the Willie-Overland Automobile Plant in Toledo, 
Ohio. 

The fall of 1916, Sanford started to Ada High School, shariDg a ride in 
hone and buggy with a neighbor boy. 
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On March 30, 1917, Grudmothar Sanford c:Ued on the farm (.. told in 
Sanford portion of family history). 

The year 1917 w .. the start of World War I as far as the UDited 
States w.. eollC8l'DeCl. The National Guard w.. Federalized and called to 
active duty. For a eouple of months, Ada bad three eompaDJee, and a 
I81imental band stationed there pendin, moVmD8Ilt to Camp. I recall 
IOIIl8 of the Band CoIlC8l'ta that they had, and driJJa carried on by the 
companies. 
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Orden came for the eo1cHen to be moved to Camp Sheridan, 
Montgomery, Alabama. The day they left a special train took them to 
Lima, where they were joined by the Lima Companies and other from 
Northwestern Ohio. Our parents were driving by automobile to Lima to 
888 both Cloyd and Sinclair off. Cloyd said that we yoUDpr boys could 
ride to Lima in the baggage car of the troop train, which we did. 
Naturally, that was quite a thrill. After the troop train left Lima, we 
went back to the farm. 

In the fall of 1917, we three yoUDpr boys started to school in Ada, 
with Sanford driving a Ford ear our parents had bought. Sanford was a 
sophomore in High School, Walter in the eighth grade, and Bob in the 
sixth grade. We went to the North builc:UDg in Ada, which was located 
where the present fire department is located on North Main Street. The 
elementary school was located on the first floor, the basement and top 
floor were for the high school. 
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Aft.- 11'8D8 moved to FiDdlay, she and Cloyd continued to correspond 
ad .. each other when convenient. 

In late fall of 1917, our parents decided to take a trip IOUth to .. 
Cloyd ad Sinclair. But before going they rented the Schindewolf house 
located nat to the Methodist Church in Ada. 

Irene accompanied our parents to Montgomery, Alabama in early 
December, 1917. 

Aft.- our parents left, we younpr boys decided to move to town, 
rather than driving each day. Since they had a family living on the farm 
to do the work, we did not need to be there. The year 1917 wu a very 
cold winter 80 we brought a bed from the farm ad put it in the dining 
room, ad all three of us boys slept together. We used the kitchen to eat 
and study. 

Aft.- getting to Montgomery, Alabama, Cloyd ad Irene decided to get 
married, 80 returned to Findlay, Ohio, where they were married December 
26, 1917. A few days later they came to Ada to .. us boys before Cloyd 
had to go back to Camp. As I recall, they made a fiDe looking couple 
ad we were proud of both of them. 

Aft.- our parents returned from the lOuth, they moved the rest of the 
furniture from the farm. Each day our father drove back ad forth. Later, 
our parents bought the house ad it wu the Jameson home until about 
1935. 

Soon after getting to Toledo to work, Eddie got a job travelling out of 
Ada for a farm machinery compay. Eddie wu a natural aaleaman and 
had plenty of practical experience with farm machinery. 

After Cloyd returned to Camp, Irene took a position as head nurse in 
the Warren, Ohio hospital staying there until his return from overseas in 
1919. 

Sinclair wu transferred to Camp Wadsworth, Spartansburg, South 
Carolina, where he spent the rest of the war u a part of the 60th 
Pioneers regjment. Since he wu a Regimental Supply Sergeant and had 
charge of all supplies, he felt that wu the reason he never got to go 
OV8l'8888, which disappointed him. 

Cloyd went OV81'8888 in June, 1918, u part of the 37th Division, taking 
part in the famous "Battle of the Argonne Forest." While in action he 
was gued, and this affected him the rest of his life. The armistice wu 
signed November 11, 1918, but he did not return to the United States 
until March, 1919. From the armistice until he came home, he wu a 
"Town Major" for a small French town; he acted u a go-between for the 
American Army ad the French civilians. 

Aft.- Cloyd wu discharged, he and Irene went to housekeeping in the 
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Connor flat on North Main Street m Ada, a half block from the family 
home. Cloyd started back to help our father run the farm. 

In 1918, Eddie accepted a job with the Allis·Chalmers Tractor Company 
and moved his family to Indianapolis, Indiana where they lived until 
1920, moving back to Ada. He continued travellinc for the same 
company. They lived m an apartment acI'088 the hall from Cloyd and 
Irene. 

After Smclair returned from the service, he went back to the Adams 
Express Company, being sent to Bucyrus, Ohio as the local agent. 

Sanford graduated from Ada High m 1920, and entered Ohio Northern 
University that fall. 

Walter started m scout work when we moved to Ada and continued 
actively until he was well along in High School. I (Robert) also belonged, 
but never got as far m scouting as Walter. 

About 1920, Cloyd became Captain of Company H 148 infantry where 
he remained until 1924. Sanford jomed the Ohio National Guard June 28, 
1919, becoming a sergeant. 

Our parents built a cottage m the big woods on the farm m 1920 for 
Cloyd and Irene. Often Irene fixed lunch for our father, Walter and Bob, 
when they worked on the farm during harvest. 

1920 was a Presidential election year. Warren G. Harding, United 
States Senator from Ohio, whose home was m Marion, Ohio, was rlJnning 
for President on the Republican ticket. 

It was called a "Front Door Campaign," large groups would go to 
Marion where they paraded, ending up m front of the Harding home. A 
special train came through Ada for Marion, mother being an avid 
Republican, was gomg with the group from Ada and let me go along. W. 
both marched m the parade, and listened to a speech given by Senator 
Harding from his front porch. After the speech, the people lined up and 
shook hands with both Senator and Mrs. Harding. It was quite a thrill 
for me. The Democrat candidate for President was also from Ohio, being 
former Governor of Ohio, James Cox. 

Elizabeth Irene JamelOn (Betty), daughter of Edwin and Hazel, WII 

bom m Ada, December 3, 1921. She was quite a DOVelty, as she was the 
first girl bom m the Jameson family m four generations. 

Smclair was transferred to Tiffin m 1921 as local agent. During that 
year, he met Kathryn Holt, a local girl whose father had run a livwy 
stable and transfer busmess. 

During World War I, our mother headed the local Red Cross. Later abe 
headed the Woman's Association of the Presbyterian Church and was 
responsible for the complete remodeling and modernization of the church 
kitchen. The Twice Ten Art Club was formed m 1900, mother being • 
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charter member, as well as the Current Events Club. In the early yeara, 
she was a member of a "Flinch Club," which was later developed into 
"Bridp Club," mother being one of the better play8l'l in her group. 

Dad aleo became active in the Firat Presbyterian Church of Ada after 
the Oak Grove Church on the farm was closed. He being p1'8liding Elder 
for a good many yeara. 

During Walter's junior and eenior yeara of high echool, he attended 
lUDlIDer _sion at Ohio Northern Univ8l'lity. He graduated &om Ada 
High School in 1922, and joined Company H 148 Infantry Ohio National 
Guard that year. That made three Jameson broth8l'l in Co H at the same 
time-Cloyd, Sanford and Walter. 

The fall of 1922, Walter entered the F01'8ltry College of the Univ8l'lity 
of Michigan. I recall our parents and I driving him to Ann Arbor. 

On September 11, 1922, a IOn wu born to Cloyd and Irene, Jamee 
Joseph Jameson, in the Findlay, Ohio Hospital. 

Sinclair and Kathryn were married November 22, 1922 in the home of 
Kathryn's aunt Minnie Cunningham, in Tiffin, Ohio. After a honeymoon 
in Chicago, they went to housekeeping in a part of the house of 
Kathryn's mother and grandmother on Monroe Street. Our parents, 
Sanford and Bob attended the wedding. 

On April 1, 1922, Sanford became Second Lieutenant in Co H Ohio 
National Guard and on June 15, 1923, became Firat Lieutenant. 

Cloyd's health was not very good. He and Irene bought a house car. It 
was the first we had ever seen, a home on wheels. He dropped out of the 
National Guard and in October, 1924, they drove to EI Paso, Teus, 
where Irene got a job as a supervisor in a Hospital and Cloyd had 
various jobs while there. 

After Cloyd left for Texas, Walter did not return to Michigan, but 
stayed at home to help our father run the farm. About 1924, he became 
First Sergeant of Co H 148 infantry. 

In 1924, Eddie was asked to open a branch agency in Des Moines, 
Iowa for Allis-Chalmers, 80 they moved &om Ada to Des Moines. 

Sanford was still in college in 1924, but was offered a teaching position 
at Dola High School. He accepted the job being Principal, teacher and 
coach of the boys and girls basketball teams. He managed the Hardin 
County Basketball tournament for several yeara. At Northern, he wu a 
member of Sigma Phi Epsilon Fraternity, and manager of the baseball 
team. 

In 1927, he received his degree at Ohio Northern earning his credits in 
summer 88I8ions. 

Robert gratuated &om Ada High School in May, 1925. He was a 
member of both the football and buketball teams. 
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The fall of 1925, Robert entered the College of Education at Ohio 
Northern University. 

Cloyd and Irene returned to Ada in September, 1925, from Teua, 
living in an apartment over the Betz Music Store. In 1927, Cloyd worked 
on Kelly's Island in Lake Erie and was responsible for putting in the first 
electric linea. Cloyd went to work for the Shell Oil Company 81 a district 
salesman in 1928 and they moved to Lima, Ohio, living on Kenilworth 
Avenue. 

The same year, 1928, Eddie moved to Cedar Rapids, Iowa, 81 branch 
IIWl8g8I' for the Willis Overland Automobile Company. 

Walter obtained a job with the United Fruit Company growen of 
bananas and other tropical fruit in 1928 and was sent to Puerto Caatilla, 
Honduras. He started 81 a timekeeper and later became manapl" of ODe 

of the company's large banana plantations. As Superintendent, he was 
responsible for clearing the tender brush, plantiq the bananas, 
determiD.ing when the fruit W88 ready to cut. After cutting the stems off 
bananas were packed on mules to the tram, then transported to the 
seaport for loading on the ahipa. Cutting the stems off bananas at the 
proper time 10 that they arrived in the States close to the time of 
ripening W81 very important. Walter W8I also responsible for payrolls and 
paper work involved in the operation. 

One day during the IUIDID8I' of 1928 while moving hay on the farm, our 
father W81 thrown from the mower when it hit a large stone. While he 
did not seem to be hurt, he had gotten quite a blow to his head. DuriDa 
the fall of 1928, his health started to fail, and the last month, he was 
bedf8lt, dying March 2, 1929. Funeral services were conducted in the 
Firat Presbyterian Church in Ada. Burial W88 in the family plot at 
Woodlawn Cemetery, Lima, Ohio, on March 4, 1929, the same day that 
Herbert Hoover was inaugurated President of the United States. 

That W81 Bob's senior year at Ohio Northern University, and Sanford 
W81 teaching at Dola High School. Between their time in school, they 
tried to keep things going on the farm. Bob W8I janitor of the Firat 
Presbyterian Church. In early spring 1929, Cloyd (who lived in Lima), 
Sanford and Bob sold the live stock, machinery and etc. and rented the 
farm. 

During the year 1927, Sanford met Dorothy Lee Robinson, who lived in 
Lima, being a nurse in a local hospital. Her father W88 an official of the 
Lima Locomotive Company, and she had attended the Lima schools 
graduating from Central High School. She entered Bellevue Hospital, New 
York City in 1925, and was a registered nurse in both New York and 
Ohio. 
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Suford and Dorothy Lee were married at her parents home in Lima, 
June 26, 1929. Mother, Sanford and Bob were to drive Sanford's car from 
Ada to Lima for the wedding. On the way they had trouble with the car. 
Sanford and mother had to ride the Ada-Lima Bus the nat of the way. 
Sanford had the bride's bouquet and was quite embarraued to have to 
get on the bus with it. Bob stayed with the car, taking it on to Lima 
after it was fixed, but arriving too late for the wedding. 

In May, 1929, Bob gratuated from Ohio Northern University, while 
there he was a member of Sigma Phi Epsilon Fraternity, and a member 
of the footbaB team. 

Sinclair had been transferred in late 1928 to Marion, Ohio as local 
apnt for the Expreaa Company. He and Kathryn attended Bob's 
graduation ceremony. 

Eddie and family were still living in Cedar Rapids, Iowa, and the 
summer of 1929, Sanford, Dorothy Lee and mother drove there for a 
visit. 

Atter beina at Dola High School from 1924 to 1929, Sanford accepted 
the PriDcipalahip of Delphos Jeffanon High School in Delphos, Ohio. He 
and Dorothy Lee went to housekeeping in an apartment. 

Bob was employed as teacher and coach at Convoy (Ohio' High School 
starting in September, 1929. Not haviDg a car he rode the bus from Ada 
to Lima then taking the interurban (electric car" which ran from Lima to 
Ft. Wayne, Indiana. Besides doing aB the athletic coaching by bjmMlf, 

he had a full teaching schedule. Evenings were spent preparing for the 
next day. This beina Il8C8Isary in order to keep ahead of the students. 
The baaketbaB team won the Van Wert County Championship in 1930. 

When Bob and Sanford left for school the faB of 1929, it wu the first 
time mother had ever stayed alone at night, it beina the start of a big 
adjustmemt in her life. After yean of cooking for a large family, she wu 
never able to cook for only herself. 

The winter of 1929-30 Walter returned from Honduras for a vacation. 
He came to Convoy to see a basketbaB game staying overnight where 
Bob roomed. The nat morning wu below zero and they rode the 
inter-urban from Convoy to Delphos, then Sanford and Dorothy Lee took 
them to Ada in their car. The trip was especially rough for Walter 
coming back from the tropics into below zero weather. Most of the family 
were together in Ada for Christmas, the first without father. 

The winter of 1929-30, three of the Jameson brothers were in towns of 
Western Ohio, not far from each other, Cloyd in Defiance, Sanford in 
Delphos, and Bob in Convoy. 
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In the early part of 1930, Willis-Overland quit making automobilee. 
Eddie accepted the managership for Inter-State Auto FiDance Company, 
and moved to Madison, Wisconsin. 

Sanford transferred to Toronto, Ohio, as Principal of the High School, 
the summer of 1930. 

The same summer (1930) Eddie and family returned to Ada on 
vacation. Bob returned to Madison with them and picked up a 1929 Disc 
Wheel Chevrolet Sedan that Eddie had aecured for him. It was his first 
automobile. Howard graduated from East High in Madi8on, Wiaccmsin the 
spriDg of 1930. 
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Jameson brothers Christmu, Ad., 
Jameson, Edwin George Jameson; Standing L to R-Charles Sinclair 
Jameson, Sanford Frank Jameson, Walter McClure Jameson, Cloyd Albon 
Jameson. 



The summer of 1931, Bob attended a coechin, ICbooI at Northweetem 
University in EvaDSton, IlliDoia. Before entering ICbooI he took mother to 
Eddie's home in Madison, where she stayed while he W&II in 1Cboo1. When 
aool ended, he returned to Madison, staying several days. During that 
time, Betty, Charles and Bob caught fish for the entire neighborhood 
from Lake Mendota. 

They aleo took a trip to the Willcouin Delle, where they had a picnic. 
At that time, Howard had finished High School, Charlell wu in HiP 
School and Betty W&II in elementary 1Cboo1. 

Cloyd wu transferred to Van Wert, Ohio in 1931. Bob stopped at their 
house every Sunday night on hill way back to Convoy after spenclin, the 
weekend with mother in Ada. Jim. wu in the elementary aool at that 
time. Eddie Cantor's radio program W&ll popular then and Bob generally 
Uetened to it before going on to Convoy. 

Walter returned from the tropics the fall of 1931, going to HicbvilIe, 
Ohio to .. Bob's football team play. Later mother, Walter and Bob 
visited Sanford's home in Toronto, Ohio before Walter returned to the 
tropics. Sanford Chandler (Sandy' Jameson, bom in Toronto, Ohio, to 
Sanford and Dorothy Lee, February 12, 1932. The summer of 1932, wu 
the 1aet National Guard Camp for Lieutenant Sanford Jameeon and 
Sergeant Robert Jameson with Co H 148 Infantry at Camp Perry, Ohio. 

Walter became a Muon in 1932 at Puerto Cutilla, Honduras. 
Eddie moved to Ada in late 1932, living for a few months with mother 

on North Main Street, They then moved into a house on South Jobneon 
Street. 

During the summer of 1933, Cloyd W&II transferred to Fremont, Ohio 
from Van Wert. 

The fall of 1933, Bob accepted a position at Lincoln Junior High in 
Charleaton, W.t Virginia, getting a plac:e to live acrou the street from 
the aool on Fayette Street. Board and room W&II one dollar a day. His 
aool ealary W&II 1125.00 per month, this wu the height of the 
depl"8ll8ion and jobs were a premium. 

Howard mamed Leah Ballinger the falll of 1933. 
Eddie moved to Findlay in 1934 to liquidate a building and loan 

company. 
Where Bob lived in Charl.ton he became friends with Mr. K. A. 

Pritehard who worked for Carbide Carbon Chemical Company in the 
construction department. In early 1934, he W&II transferred to Whiting, 
Inctiana &II Superintendent of Construction, building a new plant. He aave 
Bob a job and he worked in Whiting the summer of 1934. The World's 
Fair W&II being held in Chicago, and he spent most every weekend at the 
Fair. 
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In September, Bob returned to Cbarleeton stopping off in Ada to see 
mother. 

In October, 1934, a friend invited Bob to play bridp and that is when 
he met Kathryn Eraldne DrouUud. She lived in Armor Park in South 
Charleston, West Virginja. It wa a residential __ owned by the Navy. 
A part of the Armor Plate plant wu bunt duriDg the World War I. 
Kathryn wu a widow and Uved with her mother and four childnm, Julia 
Lee, Harry, EuIa Pat and Don. She wa employed by the West Virginia 
BuDding and Loan Auoclation. 

On December 23, 1934, Lois Hue1 wa hom to Howard and Leah in 
Ada, where Howard wu working. 

Mother moved from North Main Street to a small house on South 
Johnaon Street in Ada. Charles and Harriet Roes were married in 1934 
and lived in Ada whare Charles wa working for his aunt and uncle Harry 
and Lela Souley in charp of a commercial greenhouse. 

In the spring of 1986, Bob and a friend visited ovemJght in Toronto, 
Ohio with Sanford, after attendng the State Tnck mest in Morgantown, 
West Virginia. 

The summer of 1986 Sanford moved to Ashland, Ohio where he became 
the Principal of Ashland High School. 

One weekend later that 1UIDDl8I', Eddie, Hue1, Betty, Cloyd, Irene, 
Jim, Sinclair, Kathryn, Sanford, Dorothy Lee, Sandy and Bob were 
together at mother's South Johnson Street home. 

Al80 in 1935, SincIaJr wa tranaferred to Grand Rapids, Michigan a 
local agent for the Railway Expreu Company, the name of his company 
having been cIumged from Adama to American, then one company for the 
entire country, "The Railway Expreu." 

Sanford had spent several IUIDID8I'I in New York City going to 
Columbia Univ8l'lity. The summer of 1986, he received his Matera 
Degree. That summer Bob wa in Ada getting lOme needed credita for his 
West Virginja teaching certificate at Ohio Northern Univ8l'lity. Mother 
went to New York to visit Sanford's for a couple of weeki. On their 
return trip home, they had an automobD.e accident not too far from Tiffin, 
Ohio. Mother wa not seriously hurt, but bruised somewhat. Sinclair took 
... from the accident to his home in Tiffin, whare Bob went and brought 
... back to Ada. A week later he retumed to Charleston, West Virginia 
for school. 

On October 18, 1935, Lewis Edwin Jameson wa hom to Charles and 
Harriet, who were living in Ada. 

Eddie completed the BuiJding and Loan Uquidation in Findlay in 1938, 
and acc:epted a job in Columbus, Ohio a local manapi' ff''' the Colonial 
FiDanee Company of Lima, Ohio. 
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Bob stopped to .. them. when goiq to and from Charleeton to Ada. 
Betty started to High School in Columbus. 

The 8UlDIIl8I'8 of 1936·37, Bob spent a week at Jackson's Mill, Welt 
Virginia as a Rec:r.tion Director for Boys State sponsored by the 
American Legion. 

Summer of 1936 through 1942, Bob worked in the Construction 
Department of Union Carbide in South Charleston, West Virginia. 

In 1936, Walter met Anne Virginia Walther in Honduras, where she 
had gone on a trip. On August 21, 1937, Walter married Anne at the 
home of her parents, Mr. and Mrs. Elmer J. Walther, a prominent 
attomey in Los Angeles, California. The ceremony was performed by 
Goodwin J. Knight, a Superior Court Judge, who later became the 
Governor of California. Miss Walther was the great·great.grandaughtar of 
Captain George DoDDer of the m·fated DODDer Party, which was trapped 
in the deep snow of the Sierrias in 1846. Most of the party perished. 

A daughter, Nancy Lee, was bom to Dorothy Lee and Sanford, 
January 27, 1938, in Ashland, Ohio. 

In 1938, Eddie moved to LouiavIDe, Kentucky to liquidate aD 

automobile finance company. That job in Louiavme was completed in 1939 
and he took over the management of the Mail Photo Developiq Company 
in Princeton, Indiana, which was to be their permanent home. 

A girl, Charlene, their second child was bom to Charles and Harriet in 
Ada, Ohio on April 29, 1939. 

After Walter's marriage, Walter and Anne lived in Los Angeles for a 
year or 80 retumiq to the United Fruit Company in Santa Marta, 
Columbia in charge of a banana plantation. 

Kathryn Droullard was liviq in Armor Park, and she obtained a pass 
for Bob to the swimming pool. They spent many happy hours swimming 
with her children up to 1940 when she moved to Grant Street in 
Charleston. Kathryn met mother the summer of 1938. Her brother lived 
in Marion, Ohio and Bob took her to Ada while there on a visit. 

The summer of 1939 mother visited at Kathryn's home and duriq the 
visit, Kathryn, her daughters Judy and Patty went along on a picnic into 
the mountains. 

Howard and Leah separated in 1939, Howard goiq to Princeton where 
he worked for Eddie. Leah moved to Toledo and went to work as a 
secretary. 

John Harley Jameson was bom to Walter and Anne in Santa Marta, 
Columbia, April 17, 1940. 

Sinclair was transferred to South Bend, Indiana in 1940 from Grand 
Rapids, Michigan, as a travelling agent for the Railway Expreaa. He 
travelled mostly out of Chicago Illinois. 
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Betty graduated from Princeton High School in Princeton, Indiana in 
June, UNO. James Joseph graduated from Roes High School in Fremont, 
Ohio and entered. Case College that fall in the EngineeriDa College. 

About this time mother moved to a large house on Gilbert Street in 
Ada, living in the dOWll8tairs and renting the upstairs to students. 

The summer of 1940 Sanford moved to Schnectady, New York, where 
he became the principal of the high school there. 

Howard joined Co H-l48 infantry in Ada, Ohio in October, 1940. 
Charles and Harriet moved from Ada to Arlington, Ohio where they 

took ov .. a greenhouse, raising flowers and plants for the retail market. 
In August, 1940, Anne returned to Los Angeles from Santa Marta u 

John got prickly heat which affects small children and getting cooler 
climate wu the only solution. Walter sailed back to Philadelphia in 
Novemba', going to Charleston, West Virginia by train, where he visited 
Bob. One evening while there, Kathryn had them to h.- home for dinD.-. 

At Tlumksgiving vacation, Walter and Bob drove to Ada to see 
moth .. , where they had Thanksgiving dinner. The nut day they drove to 
Flint, Michigan to pick up a Buick car that Walter's father-in-law, Elmer 
Walth .. , had purchased. Bob returned to Charleston on Sunday, and on 
Monday, Walter and mother started to drive to Los Angeles. Mother spent 
about six weeks there, seeing the Rose Parade and visiting some friends 
who formerly lived in Ada. 

Walter did not go back to the tropics, but bought the home at 2131 
Beneda Avenue, where he is still living. 

Joe Marie Jameson wu born March 9, 1941 to Harriet and Charles in 
ArIiDgton, Ohio. 

The greenhouse business did not work out for Charles, so in the fall of 
1941, he moved to Lima, Ohio where he worked u an electrician for the 
Lima Locomotive Works building tanks for Great Britian, who wu at 
war with Germany in World War II. 

After one year in Schnectady, Sanford returned to Ashland, Ohio u 
Superintendent of Schools, the summer of 1941. 

The fall of 1941, James Joseph transferred from Case College to Ohio 
State University. 

In Octoba', 1941, Co H 148 infantry wu called to active duty at 
Indian Town Gap, Pennsylvania. Howard wu a memba'. 

Eddie, Hazel, Betty, moth.- and Bob had Thanksgiving (1941) dinner 
at Sanford's in Ashland, Ohio. 

Sinclair retired from the express company in late 1941 and moved back 
to Ada where they occupied the apartment upstairs where moth.- lived on 
Gilbert Street. 

Company H returned to Ada in February, 1942, staying there until 
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May, 1942, being sent to San Franei8co. In June, 1942 they were 88Dt to 
the Figi lalande. Howard went along. 

Bob worked for Union Carbide in South Charleston, West ViqpDja the 
summer of 1942. He wu treDaferred to Charleston High School ItartiDa 
there in September u iDstructor of Biology, uliataDt football coach, aDd 
head buketball coach. Part of the coachin, job wu to do the ICOUtiDg. 
One week·end he scouted at MuaUon, Ohio and spent the night in 
Ashland at Sanford's home. One other time, he ecoutecl at Parkanburg, 
West Virginia, taking Kathryn along. After the PIlle they drove to Ada 
to visit mother. It wu a trip they never forgot u they had deue fog 
from the Ohio River to Ada. 

With 10 many going into the 181'Vice, EddJe wu having difficulty 

keeping help at the MaD Photo Service, 10 in 1942, Hazel took charp of 
the office and Eddie worked full time in the plant. 

Charles and Harriet eeparatecl in late 1942 with Charles going to 
Princeton, Indiana, where he wu employed u a machinist in the 
Southern RaHway shop. 

In September, 1942, Bob joined the Navy u a Chief Specialist A aDd 
started active duty in December at Norfolk, Virginia. He attended the 
Physical Training school until February, 1943, then wu transferred to the 
Naval Deisel TraiJunI Station in Richmond, Virginia. 

James Joseph entered the Army in the fall of 1942, getting his basic 
training at Medford, Oregon. In 1943, he wu sent to StaDford University 
in Palo Alto, California for a coune in Mechanical Engineering. At the 
end of his COUI'I8, he wu sent overseu with an engineering outfit takiq 
part in the Battle of the Bulge u a member of Patton's third army. 

April 22, 1943, Julianne DoDDer Jameson wu born in Los ADgeJes, 
California to Walter and ADDe. 

Bob got a furlou,h the summer of 1943, going to Charleston, West 
Virginia, to see Kathryn. From there they took the train to Cincinnati to 
Lima and from there to Ada by bus. Sanford, Dorothy Lee, Sandy and 
Nancy came to Ada from Ashland and along with Sinclair and Kathryn, 
we b.ld part of our family together. 
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· Cloyd aDd lreDe fPepplet JamesoD of FremoDt, Ohio. Picture takeD iD Ada, 
Ohio 1943. 
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In December 1943, Charles R joined the Marines going to San Diego, 
California for boot camp. While on a week-end pus, he met Isabelle 
Cota, a member of the W.A.C.S. laabelle was bom in San Diego, 
California May 10, 1916, having her early schooling in Lea Mesa and 
finished her senior year in Stow, M8IIachuaetta High School in 1935. In 
1936, she attended Boston Benford Academy of Coamotology and the 
following year (1987) worked in Concord, M8IIachuaetta. She joined the 
Air Force in 1948 and from then to 1945 was stationed in Carlsbad, New 
Mexico in Bomb Sight Maintenance. 

Betty married James Wilson in Princeton, Indiana in 1943. They met in 
high school. James joined the Air Force and Betty lived in Texas while he 
was in pllot training. 

Charles finished boot camp in 1944 and was sent to the South Pacific, 
serving in GuadacanaJ as a member of the 6th Marine Division. After 
going overseas Charles applied and received a G. I. divorce from Harriet. 
The children were taken away from her and placed in a home. 

As part of his job while stationed in Richmond, Virginia, Bob often 
took groups of aallors to another station after they finished their training. 
On one occasion, he took a draft to Beloit, Wisconsin, going on the B&O 
from Pittsburgh to Chicago. On the return trip to Richmond, he caUed 
Sinclair in Ada from Chicago. Sinclair and Kathryn met him at Deshler, 
Ohio, north of Ada and he was able to spend two days, visiting 
mother, Sinclair and Kathryn. 

In June, 1943, Howard became ill and was retumed to Percy Jones 
General Hospital in Battle Creek, Michigan. He was given a medical 
discharge in August, 1943, and returned to Princeton, Indiana, where he 
worked for Eddie. 

In January, 1944, Bob was transferred to the Naval Training Station at 
Samson, New York where he attended the Physical Rehabilitation School 
for six weeks. Then he was sent to the Naval Hospital at Quantico, 
Virginia in February, 1944. At Quantico, he was in charge of a group 
that gave exercise to bed patients. 

James Wilson completed his pilot training in mid 1944 and was sent 
overseas, Betty retumed to Princeton, Indiana. 

In early 1945, Isabelle was transferred to San Angelo, Texas as a 
Spanish interpreter. 

The war ended in mid 1945 and James J. was sent to school at 
Cambridge Univeristy, England. 

Bob was discharged at Baimbridge, Maryland, October, 1945 and 
returned to Charleston. He was assigned as a teacher and coach at 
Dupont Junior-Senior High School. He assisted in football the last of the 
season and coached the Junior High basketball team. 
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Charles was diacharged at the Great Lakes Naval Station, Illinois, 
December 12, 1946, and returned to Princeton. 

James Wilson returned to the United States from Europe in late 1946. 
Isabelle got a leave and went to Princeton, Indiana where she and 

Charles were married December 29, 1946. Charles and Isabelle returned to 
San Angelo, Texas where she was discharged February I, 1946. After her 
discharge they went to Spring Valley, California. 

James J. returned home from England in March, 1946. and was 
discharged from the service. 

Bob got a job as Director of summer playgrounds the summer of 1946. 
In June of 1946, Charles and Isabelle returned to Princeton, Indiana. 

Charles went to work in a greenhouse and Isabelle worked for Eddie at 
Mail Photo. Lewis Edwin (Jim) came to live with them going to the 
elementary school that fall. 

Mother had all her family home the summer of 1946 in Ada, Ohio. She 
had a family dinner at the Arbogast Hotel and afterward at home had a 
family picture taken, the last group picture of mother and her six SODS. 

The members of the family home for the reunion were Eddie, Hazel, 
Cloyd, Irene, Sinclair, Kathryn, Walter, Robert, Howard and wife, Betty 
and Jim Wilson, Sandy and Nancy. 
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Jameson brothers and mother, Ada, Ohio 1946. Front row [L to R]-Walter 
McClure JameeoD, Eima Inne [Sanford) JameIOD, CharIea SlnclaJr JamelOD. 
Back row [L to RJ-Cloyd AlboD JameeoD, Sanford Frank JameeoD, Robert 
Hurd JameeoD, Edwin George Jameeon. 



Bob was transferred to Thomas Jefferson Junior High in Charleston, 
West Virginia, starting in September, 1946 as instructor of Health, 
Physical Education and coach. 

James Joseph started back to Ohio State in September, 1946. During 
that school term he met Martha Stewart from Charleston, West Virginia. 
Her father Melvil Stewart, being a lawyer there. Martha graduated from 
Charleston High School in 1940 and attended West Virginia University in 
1941·42. She entered Ohio State in 1945. 

Howard graduated from Jockyens Business College in 1946 and started 
to work for International Harvester in Evansville, Indiana. 

In early 1947, Mail Photo Service moved to Louisville, Kentucky, but 
Eddie and Hazel decided not to go. 

87 



Edwin and Hazel (McElroyt Jameson, Princeton, Indiana 1947. 
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Jim Wilson entered the Law College at Ohio Northem University in 
Ada, Ohio. He and Betty lived in Trailer Village. 

Charles moved to Stow, Massachusetts in 1947 where he worked for 
General Motors in Framingham, Massachusetts. Charlene and Joe Marie 
came to live with them. 

JUDe 7, 1947, Kathryn Droullard and Bob were married in Humphreys 
Memorial Methodist Church in Charleston, West Virginia. 

In June, James J. graduated from Ohio State University with a B.S. in 
Mechanical Engineering. Martha Stewart graduated at the same time with 
a B.A. in Journalism. 

Jim and Martha were married in June 21, 1947 at Christ Church 
Methodist in Charleston, West Virginia. Bob was Jim's best man. Irene 
and her sister, Gene Pepple, came to Charleston with Jim, staying with 
Kathryn and Bob at their home on Grant Street. Cloyd was ill and did 
not attend the wedding. 

Jim accepted a job with National Supply Company and moved to 
Toledo, Ohio in July, 1947. 

After Mail Photo Service moved, Eddie started to work for Vault 
Service in Princeton, Indiana. 

Howard lived in Princeton at this time and became a charter member of 
the V.F.W. Post there. 

In 1948, Eddie has a very serious heart attack and was unable to work 
for a year. 

Most of the residents in Ada were converting their furnaces to gas. 
Thls affected the coal business. So in 1948, Sinclair sold his coal business 
to Farmers Exchange. 

James J. was transferred to Rock Springs, Wyoming from Toledo by 
National Supply. 

Sinclair started selling cemetery monuments for the Brinkmeyer 
Company of Delphos, Ohio. 
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Mother was hospitalized in 1948 and operated on at Memorial Hospital 
in Lima, Ohio. 

In 1949, James J. was transferred to Calgary, Alberta, Canada. Jim 
Wilson quit Ohio Northern and he and Betty moved to Lima. He worked 
for Montgomery Ward. 

That summer four of the Jameson brothers met at mother's in Ada, 
Ohio. Pictures were taken of mother, Cloyd, Irene, Sinclair, Kathryn, 
Sanford, Dorothy Lee, Bob and Kathryn. Mother was not in very good 
health. 

Barbara Sue was born to James and Martha in Calgary Alberta 
November 10, 1949. 

March, 1950, Cloyd retired from Shell Oil Company and moved to 
Arizona where they purchased a home in Mesa. 

Bob's basketball team won the State Junior High School championship 
of West Virginia in March of 1950. 

Sandy graduated from Ashland High School June, 1950. 
Sanford moved to Akron, Ohio as Assistant Superintendent of Akron 

Public Schools. 
The summer of 1950, Walter and Anne bought a new car and drove 

east stopping to see Cloyd and Irene in Mesa, Arizona. From there they 
drove to Princeton, Indiana, stopping over with Eddie and Hazel. They 
spent about ten days in Ada. On one week-end Bob, Kathryn, Sanford 
and Dorothy Lee visited them at mother's home in Ada. John was ten 
years old and Julie was seven. I recall the fun they had playing in the 
old barn behind mother's house. On Walter's return trip he met Cloyd 
and Irene at Grand Canyon. 
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Walter and Ann IWaltberj Jameson of Los Angeles. California. Picture 
1n. Ada, Ohio, summer 1950. 
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At this time, Sinclair was Post Adjutant for the American Legion in 
Ada, and Kathryn was secretary for the Chamber of Commerce. 

May 10, 1950, Howard married Mary Lee Alexander, who was bom in 
Owensville, Indiana September 9, 1923; soon after moving to Princeton. 
She attended the Princeton Schools graduating from high school in 1941. 
That fall she entered Graham Beauty School in Evansville, Indiana, 
finishing in 1942. Until 1963 she was a beauty operator in Princeton, 
Indiana. 

In September, 1960, Sandy entered Maimi University, at Oxford, Ohio. 
Charles moved back to Mt. Carmel, Illinois where he operated a 

greenhouse. 
In the summer of 1961, Cloyd and Irene visited Jim and family in 

Calgary, Canada. It was the first tUne they had seen Barbara, who was 
two years old. While there they visited Baniff and Lake Louise. 

Kathryn and Bob visited Eddie and Hazel in Princeton, Indiana. That 
is when they first met Mary Lee. They also visited Charles and family in 
Mt. Carmel, Illinois. 

In late 1962, James J. was transferred back to Toledo, Ohio from 
Calgary, Canada. 

In 1963, James Wilson retumed to the Air Force. On May 31, James 
Stewart Jameson was bom to James J. and Martha in Toledo. 

Lois Hazel Jameson married Joseph Stanfa in Toledo, Ohio. 
June, 1963, Louis Edwin graduated from Princeton Indiana High 

School. He received a scholarship to the University of Illinois, entering 
there that fall. 

Also that June, Cloyd and Irene sold their home in Mesa and returned 
to Ohio where they stayed two months visiting mother, Sinclair and 
Kathryn in Ada and Sanford in Akron. In August, they returned to 

Phoenix, Arizona, where they bought a trailer and lived near the Veterans 
Hospital. Cloyd was ill and spent a couple of months in the hospital. 
While there he was operated on. 

January, 1964, Louis Edwin quit at the University of Illinois and 
joined the Marines. In boot camp he was the top man in his class. 

In June, 1964, Sandy graduated from Miami (Ohio) University with a 
Bachelor Degree in Business Administration. Having been in the NROTC 
Midshipman Program while in college, he was commissioned in Ensign 
and was on duty in the far East. 

James Wilson was transferred to Germany with the Air Force. Betty 
went with him. 

Charles quit the greenhouse business in Mt. Carmel, Illinois, moving to 
, Indianapolis, Indiana where he was shift foreman for an auto parts 

company. 
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On November 8, 1964, Howard, Jr. was bom to Howard and Mary Lee 
in Princeton, Indiana. 

In late 1964, mother became bedfast and needed someone to care for 
her. In January, 1966, Sinclair and Kathryn agreed to take on the job. 
They secured a hospital bed and fixed up a room in their dining room for 
mother. 

Sinclair was not very well and on April 8, 1965, he died of a heart 
attack while sitting in his chair at home. Mother was moved to the 
nursing home a few doors from there since Kathryn could not care for her 
by herself. 

Sanford, Nancy, Bob and Kathryn retumed to Ada for the funeral. 
Dorothy Lee was on a trip west with Sandy after being on a leave from 
the Navy. 

In the spring of 1966, Sanford became Superintendent of the Warren 
Ohio Schools and they moved to Warren from Akron that summer. 

During the remainder of 1966, Kathryn and Bob made several trips 
back to Ada. On one of these trips Dorothy Lee and Sanford met then 
and they moved mother's furniture from the Gilbert Street house to a 
storage in Ada. 

Bob retumed to Ada at Christmas time in 1966. He visited mother in 
the nursing home and Kathryn at her home. Kathryn did not go with 
him because she could not get time off from work. 

Diana Marie Stanfa was bom December 23, 1966 to Lois and Joseph in 
Toledo, Ohio. 

In early January, Mother took pneumonia and the nursing home had 
her transferred to Memorial Hospital in Lima, Ohio, where she died 
January 7, 1966. Services were conducted in the funeral home in Ada 
with burial in Woodlawn Cemetery in Lima, Ohio. Sanford, Dorothy Lee, 
Eddie, Hazel, Kathryn from Ada, Bob and Kathryn were in attendance. 

Robert Sinclair Jameson bom June 17, 1966 to Walter and Anne in Los 
Angeles, California. 

Nancy graduated from Warren Ohio High School in June, 1956 and 
entered Miami University (Ohio) that September. 

Howard and family moved to Indianapolis, Indiana where he went to 
work for the American State Insurance Company. 

Charlene graduated from Shortridge High School in Indianapolis, 
Indiana in June, 1966. Later that summer she enlisted in the W AACS. Joe 
Marie graduated from Shortridge High School in June, 1957. 

On June 6, 1967 Cathy Lee Stanfa was bom in Toledo, Ohio. 
Betty and James adopted James (two years old) and Linda (one year 

old) while living in Germany in 1967. Later that year, James left the Air 
Force and they returned to Princeton, Indiana. 
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In June 1958, Betty and children were living with Eddie and Hazel in 
Princeton while Jim was in the hospital. Later in the summer they moved 
to Ft. Lauderdale, Florida. 

Cloyd and Irene visited Florida during the spring of 1958 and decided 
to move there. They returned to Arizona, sold their trailer and went back 
to live in Florida that summer. 

John Harley graduated from high school in Los Angeles. 
In September, 1958, Nancy transferred from Miami University to 

Westem Reserve Nursing School in Cleveland, Ohio. 
Sandy had completed his Navy tour in late 1956 and entered graduate school 

at Westem Reserve University in Cleveland, Ohio. 
Charlene was transferred to Munich, Germany in September, 1958 with 

the WAACS. 
In September, 1958, Charles moved to Ft. Lauderdale, Florida, where 

he worked as manager of an insulation company. 
Louis Edwin completed five years in the Marine Corp. in JUDe 1959 as 

a Sergeant. He served in the United States Embassies of Korea, Japan 
and the Phillipines. 

James Joseph moved from Toledo, Ohio to Rockford, Illinois in summer 
of 1959 going to work as a Project Engineer fro Twin Disc, Inc. 

That same summer Kathryn (from Ada) with her friend, Cora Cost 
visited Bob and Kathryn in Charleston. 

Mark Anthony Stafa, bom November 9, 1960, to Lois and Joseph. 
In 1960, Cloyd and Irene returned. to Mesa, Arizona where they bought 

a home. 
Sandy received his Masters Degree in Educational Psychology at Case 

Westem Reserve University, while working as Admissions Director there. 
During this period Nancy was in nurses training at Western Reserve 

University, where she met Joan Sheridan. She was the daughter of 
Edward and Harriet Sheridan, who was bom JUDe 21, 1938 in Reed City, 
Michigan. She was an identical twin. She graduated from Ottawa Hills 
High in Grand Rapids, Michigan in June, 1956. That fall she entered 
Wooster College in Wooster, Ohio. 

After two years at Wooster, she entered the Nancy Payne Bolton 
School of Nursing at Western Reserve. 

It was at Western Reserve University that Nancy met Howard Church 
Filston who was bom in New York City, December 29, 1935. His family 
moved back to Cleveland in 1939. All of his elementary education was 
received in the Cleveland schools and he graduated from Shaker Heights 
High School in 1954 as validictorian of his class. That fall he entered 
Harvard College and graduated Cum Laude in 1958 with a AB degree. 
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The fall of 1958, he entered the School of Medicine at Western Reserve 
University. 

In 1960, Betty and James Wilson got a divorce and on May 30, 1961, 
Betty married Cecil Terry, Jr., in Ft. Lauderdale, Florida. 

Nancy and Joan Sheridan graduated from Western Reserve University 
with a DS degree in nursing. 

Julianne graduated from high school in Los Angeles, California. 
On JUDe 4, 1961. Nancy married Howard Filston in the Presbyterian 

Church at Warren. Ohio. Her best friend, Joan Sheridan, was the maid of 
honor. Her brother. Sandy, was an usher. Kathryn (from Ada) drove to 
Akron and picked up Gertrude Hatfield (a distant cousin of the Jameson 
brothers) who was a teacher in the Akron schools. and whom Sanford had 
known when Assistant Superintendent there. Bob and Kathryn drove to 
Warren the night before the wedding and the morning of the wedding 
visited with Sanford. Dorothy Lee and Nancy at their home. 

Anne Virginia died August 1, 1961 after a year of illness at their home 
in Los Angeles. California. 

That summer, both Nancy and Joan started working at University 
Hospital in Cleveland. Howard started to work for Bryant ManufacturiDg 
Company in Indianapolis. Howard, Jr. was in elementary school there. 

September, 1961. Julianne started to U.C.L.A. 

In the fall of 1961, Sandy moved to Northfield. Minnesota as Director of 
Admissions at Carelton College. 

February 16, 1962, Victoria Louise Terry bom to Betty and Cecil in Ft. 
Lauderdale, Florida. 

Chris Allen Stanfa bom JUDe 4, 1962 in Toledo. Ohio to Lois and 
Joseph. 

July 1, 1962. Bob became Director of Health and Physical Education 
for the Kanawha County Schools in Charleston. West Virginia. 

In August, Bob and Kathryn visited Sanford and Dorothy Lee at 
Kellys Island in Lake Erie, where they were vacationing. They stopped in 
Toledo to see Harry and Kay Droullard. They went from there to Ada to 
see Kathryn. From Ada they drove to Indianapolis and talked to Howard 
by phone since he was at work. From there they drove to Princeton, 
Indiana where they visited with Eddie and Hazel. Eddie was not very 
well, but both couples enjoyed dancing at the Veterans of Foreign War 
Club. This was the last time Bob and Kathryn saw Eddie. 

Howard Filston graduated from the School of Medicine at Western 
Reserve University in 1962 and started his internship and first year 
residency in general surgery. During this time. Nancy was a head nurse 
at University Hospital. 
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John Jameson married Mary Louellen Snyder July 14. 1962 in Los 
Angeles. Claifornia. 

Joan Sheridan moved to Northfield, Minnesota. where she was a staff 
nurse at Northfield Community Hospital. 

In the spring of 1963, Howard bought a home and moved from 
Indianapolis to Bargersville. Indiana. 

Sandy and Joan Sheridan were married June 29. 1963 in Grand Rapids, 
Michigan. Sandy joined the staff of the College Entrance Examination 
Board as Assistant Regional Director of the Mid-West Regional office in 
Evanston, Illinois. where they started housekeeping. Joan was supervisor 
of In-Servide Nursing Education at the Evanston Illinois Hospital. 

Cloyd and Irene sold their home in Mesa. Arizoaa and returned to 
Florida. where they purchased a home in a retirement community. 

On October 17, 1963. Eddie had a heart attack in Princeton. Indiana. 
Funeral services were held there with Charles. Betty returning from 
Florida and Howard from Bargersville. Hazel, with her sister, Lela 
Sousley, accompanied the body back to Ada. Ohio where services were 
held at Woodlawn Cemetery. Sanford and Dorothy Lee from Warren, 
Ohio. Bob and Kathryn from Charleston, West Virginia. and Kathryn 
from Ada attended the service. 

In 1964. Charles was working for the City of Ft. Lauderdale at their 
nursery. Hazel sold her home in Princeton and moved to Lauderdale to 
live with Charles and Isabelle. 

Bob attended a physical education conference at the Conrad Hilton 
Hotel in Chicago. Kathryn accompanied him. While there they visited 
Sandy and Joan at their home in Evanston. At the time, Joan was 
secretary of the Illinois Nurses Association. On the way to Chicago, Bob 
and Kathryn had visited with Howard and family in Bargersville, 
Indiana. Howard, Jr. was in elementary school. 

In 1964 Howard Filston started his military service as a captain 
stationed at Fort Belvoir, Virginia. He and Nancy lived in Alexandria, 
Virginia. 

Louis Edwin married Kay Vogan May 22, 1966 in San Diego, 
California. 

Julianne graduated from U .C.L.A. with a BS Degree in Education. 
Howard Filston. as part of his military duty. spent time at Camp 

Century under the ice cap in Greenland above the Artic Circle. 

In the spring of 1966. Cloyd decided to return to Arizona. They went 
by way of Charleston, West Virginia. spending a month with Bob and 
Kathryn. They spent a week in Ohio with Sanford and Dorothy Lee. In 
August. 1966. they moved into an apartment of the Memorial Towers 
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for Senior Citizens. In December, Cloyd had a kidney operation in 
Memorial Hospital, Phoenix, Arizona. 

In September of 1965 Julianne started as an elementary teacher in Los 
Angeles, Califomia. 

Scott Jameson Filston was bom December 10, 1965 in Ft. Belvoir 
Hopital, Virginia to Nancy and Howard. 

December 28, 1965, Joe Marie Jameson married Ward Perryman in Ft. 
Lauderdale, Florida. 

Charles became Supervisor of Grounds for Broward Junior College in 
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida January 24, 1966. 

Cloyd returned to Memorial Hospital of Phoenix and had an abdominal 
operation March 1966. At the time Sanford and Dorothy Lee were at 
Sandy's in Evanston, Illinois. Sanford flew to Phoenix to see him. His 
condition grew worse and he died April 16, 1966. Burial was in the 
Veterans Cemetery. 

Laura Louise Jameson was bom April 25, 1966 to John and Louellen in 
Los Angeles, Califomia. 

In June, Sanford received an Honorary Doctor of Law Degree from 
Ashland (Ohio) College. 

Sandy was transferred to the Central Office College Entrance 
Examination Board with offices on Columbia University Campus in New 
York City. They moved to Darien, Connecticut. 

Howard Filston completed his military service and returned to 
Cleveland. He re-entered Western Reserve University to complete his 
surgical residency. 

June, 1967, Barbara Sue Jameson graduated from Rockford West High 
School in Rockford, Illinois. 

Sanford retired as Superintendent of Warren Ohio Public Schools. 
During this time, Hazel was living in Ada with her sister (Lela 

Sousley) who was ill. Kathryn and Bob visited her when they went back 
to Ohio. 

Bob was an Elder in the Kanawha United Presbyterian Church in 
Charleston. 

Jennifer Joan, bom to Sandy and Joan Jameson, in Darien, 
Connecticut on July 15, 1967. In September, 1967, Barbara Sue, daughter 
of James J. Jameson, started to Wooster (Ohio) College. 

Sanford and Dorothy Lee spent winter in Florida looking for a place to 
live. On their way to Florida, they visited Kathryn and Bob in 
Charleston, West Virginia. 

May 5, 1968, Sharon Anne Jameson bom to John and Louellen in Los 
Angeles, California. 
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During this time, Nancy Jameson Filston was working in the recovery 
room at University Hospital, Cleveland, Ohio. 

Timothy Howard Filston, bom to Howard and Nancy Filston in 
Cleveland, Ohio January 21, 1969. 

Bob and Kathryn retumed to Ada, Ohio in JUDe 1969 for the fortieth 
anniversary of the Class of 1929 at Ohio Northern University. While 
there, they visited with Kathryn H. Jameson. 

Richard Scott Jameson, bom October 11, 1969 to John and Louellen 
Jameson in Los Angeles, California. John, at that time, employed by the 
Los Angeles Department of Water and Power. 

Fall 1969, Howard and Nancy Filston moved from Cleveland to Maple 
Shade, New Jersey. Howard doing his Surgical Residency at Children's 
Hospital in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 

Julie Jo, bom January 21, 1970 in Darien, Connecticut to Sanford C. 
and .Joan Jameson. 

Sanford and Dorothy Lee Jameson bought a home at Light House 
Point, Florida. Sanford became active in the Presbyterian Church and the 
Shrine Club. 
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Sanford and Dorothy Lee (Robinson) Jameson of Light House Point.. Florida 
1970. Picture taken at home of Robert and Kathryn Jameson , Chule.toa, 
West Virginia. 
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-- ------------------------

Megan Lee Filston was bom January 6, 1971 in Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania to Howard and Nancy. 

March, 1971, Bob went to San Francisco, California on a health project 
for the Kanawha County Schools. Kathryn went along. On the way back 
they stopped in Los Angeles for two days to see Walter. Robb was in 
high school. They spent one evening visiting John and family at their 
home. 

Isabelle started as head cashier in the book store of Broward Junior 
College in Ft. Lauderdale, Florida. 

June, 1971, James Stewart Jameson graduated from Rockford West 
High School in Rockford, Illinois; while his sister, Barbara Sue graduated 
from Wooster (Ohio) College with a BA degree in Art and History. 

That summer, Barbara went to New York City to take a specail course 
in art. Later that summer, she started working for Anthony 
Vassilopoulos. 

In September, James Stewart Jameson entered the University of New 
Mexico. 

Sandy's office moved from New York City to Washington in the fall of 
1971. He was appointed Director of Intemational Education. This position 
invloved overseas travel to all schoold involved in American Education. 
Family moved from Darien, Connecticut to Bethesda, Maryland, where 
they purchased a home. 

Howard Filston completed his residency in Pediatric Surgery and moved 
back to Cleveland where he became Assistant Professor of Pediatric 
Surgery at Case-Westem Reserve Univesity. He was also on the staff of 
University Hospital of Cleveland. Family lived in Shaker Heights, Ohio. 

January 24, 1972, Barbara Sue Jameson married Anthony Vassilopoulos 
in New York City. Both of them worked there. 

Walter visited Bob and Kathryn inJune, 1972. They drove to Ada for 
Walter's Fiftieth anniversery of the Ada High School class of 1922. They 
all attended the banquet. Kathryn (from Ada) went with them. 

June 31, Bob retired from the Kanawha county Schools after forty-three 
years of service. 

July 1, 1972, Thomas Raymond Perryman bom to Joe Marie and Ward 
in Ft. Lauderdale, Florida. 

Bob and Kathryn retumed to Van Wert, Ohio for the fortieth reunion 
of the class of 1932 of Convoy (Ohio) High School. On their way home, 
they stopped in Ada and visited with Kathryn in August, 1972. 

May, 1973, Howard, Jr. graduated from Bargersville Indiana High 
School. While there he had been a member of the football team. The last 
semester of school he worked part time for the Bryant Manufacturing 
Company in Indianapolis. 
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Anthony and Barbara Vassilopoul08 were working in Athens, Greece. 
Bob and Kathryn went to San Diego in November, 1973 for their 
grandson's wedding. They returned by way of Los Angeles and visited 
Walter. Robb was a senior in high school. Julie was teaching in the los 
Angeles schools. She had an apartment near where she taught. They 
visited with John and family at their home. 

Howard, Jr. went to work in the printing plant of R.C.A. Whirlpool in 
Indianapolis in 1974. 

Barbara and Anthony returned to New York City from Greece. 
Betty and Cecil Terry divorced in Ft. Lauderdale, Florida on February 22, 
1975. She married James Henderson. 

James Stewart Jameson graduated in June, 1975 from the University 
of New Mexico with a BA degree in Geology. 

Howard, Sr. retired from the Bryant Manufacturing Company in 
Indianapolis, Indiana. 

Barbara and Anthony returned to Athens, Greece, where Barbara is 
Editor of the Athenian, and English language magazine. Anthony is a 
film director and historical writer. Martha visited them in Greece the 
summer of 1975. 

James Stewart Jameson started to work for the B.M.G. Company in 
Denver, Colorado as Manager of special projects. This is a petroleum 
related industry developing gas and oil properties. 

Bob and Kathryn returned to Ada, Ohio in June, 1975 for the fiftieth 
anniversary of the class of 1925 at Ada High School. Kathryn was ill and 
unable to go to the banquet with them. They spent several days in Ada 
doing things for Kathryn. 
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Robert and Kathryn (DroaDudt JamelOD, Chute.toD, Weat Vir,uua, Chri.t· 
... 1975. 
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Bob and Kathryn returned to Ada in July, 1975 as Kathryn H. 
Jameson was in the Lima Memorial Hospital. They took her to a friend's 
(Mrs. Eula Patterson) house in Ada to recover, as she was not able to 
stay by herself. 

August 20, 1975, Bob and Kathryn returned to Ada to help Kathryn 
H. Jameson. That day Kathryn had a massive stroke and was taken to 
Lima Memorial Hospital. They went directly to the Hospital to see her. 
Her condition became worse and she died September 25, 1975. Services 
were held on the 27th with burial in a lot next to Sinclair Jameson in 
Woodlawn Cemetery in Ada, Ohio. 

Bob and Kathryn were the only members of the family to attend the 
funeral. They spent the following week in Ada taking care of Kathryn's 
affairs. 

Sanford had a heart attack October 30, 1975. Sandy and Nancy getting 
to Ft. Lauderdale, Florida, before he died November 1, 1975. The body 
was cremated with memorial services being held in the Presbyterian 
Church of which Sanford was an elder at the time of his death. 

On November 13, 1975, Dorothy Lee, Sandy and family drove to the 
Filston's home in Cleveland, Ohio. Both families then drove to Ada, Ohio 
on November 14th, where they met Kathryn and Bob. From there they 
went to Woodlawn Cemetery in Lima, Ohio where graveside services were 
conducted by the pastor of Market Street Presbyterian Church of Lima. 
Both of Dorothy Lee's brothers' daughters and husbands were in 
attendance at the cemetery. 

Spring of 1976, Howard Jameson, Jr. started to work in the printing 
shop for the Bryant Company in Indianapolis, Indiana. 

In June, 1976, Walter visited in Charleston, West Virginia with Bob 
and Kathryn. While there, they drove to Ada, Ohio where they stayed a 
week in Kathryn H. Jameson's house. During this week, they visited 
many old friends, one being a teacher they had when going to Oak Grove 
Elementary School that was located near our home on the farm. 

Howard and Nancy Filston moved to Durham, North Carolina from 
Cleveland the summer of 1976. Howard became an associate professor of 
Pediatric Surgery, Chief Division of Pediatric Surgery, Duke Medical 
Center and associate professor of Pediatrics at Duke University. 

While on vacation in the fall of 1976, Charles and Isabelle Jameson 
bought four acres of wooded land near Murphy, North Carolina, as a 
future retirement home. 

Howard, Mary Lee, and Howard Jameson, Jr. visited Kathryn and Bob 
in Charleston, West Virginia in the fall of 1976. 

Kathryn and Bob went to Van Wert, Ohio for the forty-fifth 
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anniversary of the Class of 1932 from Convoy High School in the spring 
of 1977 and stopped in Lima and Ada while there. 

November, 1977, Bob and Kathryn were in Florida visiting in Ft. 
Lauderdale with Charles and Isabelle. Hazel was in the hospital. They 
went to see her. Dorothy Lee was visiting with Sandy at the time. 

Dorothy Lee sold her home at Light House Point, Florida and moved 
to an apartment in Deerfield Beach. 

January, 1978, Howard, Jr. got a promotion and transferred to model 
shop at Bryant Manufacturing Company. He is enrolled at Purdue 
University Extension in Indianapolis taking engineering. 

June 6, 1978, Diana Marie Stanfa married to Gail ADen Rice in Toledo, 
Ohio. 

September 2, 1978, James Stewart Jameson married to Beth Marie 
McBride at Look Out Mountain, Colorado. 

June, 1979, Walter and Robbie Jameson visited Kathryn and Bob in 
Charleston, West Virginia. Walter, Robbie and Bob visited in Ada, Lima 
and Apple Creek, Ohio. 

August, 1979, Howard E. Jameson, Jr. married to Karen Margaret 
McPhillips in Indianapolis, Indiana. 

February 18, 1980, Mark Anthony Stanfa married Diane Katherine 
Edwards in Toledo, Ohio. 

June, 1980, James J. and Martha Jameson of Coffeyville, Kansas in 
Charleston, West Virginia for Martha's high school class reunion. James 
visited with Kathryn and Bob. 

June, 1980, Dr. Howard and Nancy Filston and children from Durham, 
North Carolina stopped overnight in Charleston on way to Cleveland, 
Ohio, visited that evening with Kathryn and Bob. 

June, 1980, Robert Sinclair Jameson graduated from U .C.L.A. 
July, 1980, Sanford C. and Joan Jameson and daughters of Bethesda, 

Maryland made a short visit with Kathryn and Bob in Charleston, West 
Virginia on their way to Ohio. 

August, 1980, Howard E. and Karen Jameson of Indianapolis, Indiana 
visited Kathryn and Bob in Charleston, West Virginia. 

December 3, 1980, Julie Katherine Stanfa hom to Mark and Diane 
Stanfa in Toledo, Ohio. 

Barbara Jameson Vassilopoulos divorced. 
John Harley Jameson divorced 1980 from Mary Snyder Jameson in Los 

Anples, California. 
January 28, 1981, Mathew Jacob Rice hom to Gail and Diana (Stanfa) 

Rice in Toledo, Ohio. 
March 18, 1981, Kathryn Droullard Jameson died in Charleston, West 

Virginia. 
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June, 1981 Walter M. Jameson visited Robert Jameson in Charleston, 
West Virginia. They drove to Ohio meeting Howard Jameson, Sr. and 
wife, Mary Lee, from Bargersville, Indiana, and Howard Jameson, Jr. 
and wife, Karen, of Indianapolis, Indiana. While there they visited former 
Jameson family home areas in Ada, Lima and Apple Creek, Ohio. 

August 24, 1981, James HenderlOn, husband of Elizabeth Jameson 
Henderson, died in Ft. Lauderdale, Florida. 

August, 1981, Robert Sinclair Jameson received his Masters Degree at 
University of Southern California in Los Angeles. 
January, 1982-Walter M. Jameson entered hospital in Los Anples, 
California. 

February I, 1982-Walter had by-pass heart surgery. 
March 19, 1982-Walter M. Jameson died in Los Angeles, California. 
May 21, 1982-Charles R. Jameson died in Murphy, North Carolina. 
May 24, 1982-Funeral for Charles R. Jameson with burial in Murphy, 
North Carolina. Family in attendance, Mother, Hazel B. Jameson, wife 
Isabelle Jameson, sister Elizabeth Henderson, brother Howard E. 
Jameson, Sr. and wife, nephew Howard E. Jameson, Jr. and wife. 

THE ALEXANDER JAMESON FAMILY 

Alexander Jameson I 
Bom about 1705, Kent County, Maryland 

Died 1755, Kent County, Delaware 
Married about 1729 to Jennett 

Bom about 1709 
Died 1760 

SIX CHILDREN BORN TO Alexander I and Jennett _____ _ 
(1) Andrew Jameson 

Bom 1731-Kent County, Maryland 
Died 1789-Kent County, Delaware 
Married (1) 1753 Kent County, Maryland to Mary Little 

THREE CHILDREN BORN TO A.,drew and Mary 
(A) Dr. Robert Jameson-married Mary Hale 
(B) Thomas Jameson 
(C) George Little Jameson 

Andrew married (2) Jane Farson Bom October 14, 1755 

ONE CHILD BORN TO Andrew and Jane 
(C) (1) Ann Jameson bom June 10, 1779 
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(2) Aleunder Jameson II 
Bom 1733, Kent County, Maryland 
Died December, 1788, Kent County, Delaware 
Married 1755 to Mary ______________ _ 

FOUR CHILDREN BORN TO Alexander II and Mary 
(A) JeDDett-bom 1767 
(B) Mary-bom'-__ _ 
(C) Aleunder III 
(D) Joshua-bom 1771, married Rebecca Mackey December 4, 1797, 

Uniontown, PeDD8ylvania 
(3) Joseph Jameson 

Bom 1735, Kent County, Maryland 
Died , Kent County, Maryland 
Married to Mary Sundergill 
No known children 

(4) Joshua Jameson 
Bom 1737, Kent County, Maryland 
Died , Kent County, Delaware 
Married September 24, 1774 to Ann Caldwell 
No known children 

(5) Thomas Jameson 
Bom 1739, Kent County, Maryland 
Died , Kent County, Delaware 
Married to Catherine ___ _ 

No known children 
(6) Rebecca Jameson 

Bom 1741, Kent County, Maryland 
Died , Kent County, Delaware 
Married 1761 to Hull 
No known children 

JAMESON FAMILY 

JOSHUA JAMESON 
Bom-March 2, 1771, Kent County, Delaware 
Died-March 10, 1826, Buried Apple Creek, Ohio 
Married-December 4, 1795, in Union Town, Pennsylvania, to 

REBECCA MACKEY 
Bom-march 1, 1774, Fayette County, Pennsylvania 
Died-October 17, 1860, Buried, Apple Creek, Ohio 
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ELEVEN CHILDREN BORN to Joshua and Rebecca (one died in 
infancy) 

1. Sarah 
Bom-March 24, 1796 
Died-July 26, Buried Apple Creek, Ohio 
Manied-William James, Four children bom to Sarah and WiDiam

Ann, Sarah, George W., Elizabeth 

2. Mary 
Bom-December 25, 1798 
Died Marr.b 25, 1882, Buried Apple Creek, Ohio 
Manied-James Hackett, One son bom to Mary and James-Isaiah 

3. Stephen Mackey 
Bom-April 17, 1801 
Died-May 9, 1841, Buried Apple Creek, Ohio 
Manied-Nancy S. Derret, Three children bom to Stephen and 

Nancy-Rebecca, Rodney, Stephen 

4. John 
Bom-July 17, 1803 
Died-March 15, 1882, Buried at Apple Creek, Ohio 
Manied-Eliza McCurdy, Eleven children bom to John and Eliza, 

oldest died in infancy, Joshua, Martha, Alexander, Nancy, 
Stephen, Amanda, Isaac, Robert, Caroline 

5. Aleunder Harris 
Bom-July 13, 1805 
Died-December 22, 1880, Buried in pI.infield, Illinois 
Manied-Elizabeth Miller, Two daughters bom to Alexander and 

Elizabeth.Mary and Martha 

6. Joshua McClevane 
Bom-June 28, 1807 
Died-May 17, 1874, Buried Apple Creek, Ohio 
Manied-Rachel Shipley, October 9, 18M·Bom September ll, 1816, 

Died.April 19, 1854, Buried Apple Creek, Ohio, Two SODS 

bom to Joshua and Rachel 

A. George 
Bom-November 15, 1838 
Died-January 18, 1913, Buried, Lima, Ohio 
Married-May 2, 1861 in Wayne County, Ohio to 
Mary Elizabeth McClure 
Bom-April 16, 1840 
Died-November 12, 1899, Buried Lima, Ohio 
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ONE SON BORN to George and Mary 
A.1. Charles Edwin 

Bom-April 8, 1886 
Died-March 2, 1929, Buried, Lima, Ohio 
Married-December 26, 1888 in Ada, Ohio to 
Elma Irene Sanford 
Born-October 8, 1888 
Died-January 7, 1956, Buried Lima, Ohio 

SIX SONS BORN to Charles and Elma 
B. Albon 

Born-December I, 1848 
Died-November 3, 1909, Buried Apple Creek, Ohio 
Married-Mary J. Reider, no children 

Joshua married MARY ANN MORROW December 10, 1856, she was 
born November 20, 1824 No choldren 
7. Rebecca Seline 

Bom-September 27, 1809 
Died-August 5, 1817, Buried Fayette County, Pennsylvania 

8. Elizabeth 
Bom-June 12, 1811 
Died-December I, 1894, Buried Apple Creek, Ohio 
Married-George Hackett, Six children born to George and 

Elizabeth-Eleanor, Mary, Henry, Eliza, Joshua, Goerge 
9. Joseph 

Bom-November 2, 1813 
Died-April 22, 1884, Buried Apple Creek, Ohio 
Married-Esther E. McClure, Four children bom to Joseph and 

Esther ,Emily, Rebecca,Sarah, Margaret 
Married-Maria McDowell, Three children bom to Joseph and Maria, 

Almeda,Jessie, Louis 
Married-Sarah Firestone McCormick, no children 

10. lsace Knight 
Bom-December 3, 1817 
Died-July 10, 1899, Buried Apple Creek, Ohio 
Married - Susan Smith, three children born to Isaac and 

Susan-John, Howard, Story 

SIX CHILDREN BORN to Charles and Elma 
1. George Edwin Jameson 

Bom-November 25, 1889 
Died-October 17, 1963, Buried Ada, Ohio 
Married-December 20, 1910, Ada, Ohio to 
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Hazel Beatrice McElroy 
Born-February 24, 1890 

THREE CHILDREN BORN to Edwin and Hazel 
A. Howard Edwin Jameson 

Bom-January 8, 1912 
Married-1933 to 

Leah BalliDger (Divorced at Findlay, Ohio) 

ONE CHILD BORN TO Howard and Leah 
(a) Lois Hazel Jameson 

Bom December 23, 1934 
Married May 22, 1954 in Toledo, Ohio to Joaeph 
Stanfa-Bom February 14, 1936 

FOUR CHILDREN BORN TO Lois and Joseph 
(a) (1) Diane Marie Stanfa 

Bom July 14, 1951 
Married June 6, 1978 to Gail Allen Rice 
Bom May 5, 1952 

ONE CHILD BORN TO Diane and Gail 
(a) (1) (a) Mathew Jacob Rice 

Bom January 28, 1981 
(a) (2) Cathy Lee Stanfa 

Bom June 6, 1957 
(a) (3) Mark Anthony Stanfa 

Bom November 9, 1959 
Married February 18, 1980 to Diane 
Katherine Edwards, bom October 22, 1959 

ONE CHILD BORN TO Mark and Diane 
(a) (3) (a) Julie Katherine Stanfa 

Bom December 3, 1980 
(a) (4) Christopher Alan Stanfa 

Bom June 4, 1962 

A. Married May 10, 1950 to Mary Lee Aleunder in Princeton Indiana to 
Mary Lee Alexander 

Bom-September 9, 1923 

ONE CHILD BORN to Howard and Mary 
b.1. Howard Edwin Jameson, Jr. 

Bom-November 8, 1954 
Married-August 31, 1979 in Indianapolis, Indiana to Karen 
Margaret McPhillips 
Bom May 3, 1953 
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B. Charles Raymond Jam8lOD 
Born-December 24, 1914 
Married-1934 to Harriet Ross, (Divorced in 1944l Lima: Ohio 
Died-May 23, 1982; Buried Murphy, N.C. 

THREE CHILDREN BORN to Charles and Harriet 
b.1. Louis Edwin Jameson 

Born-October 18, 1935 
Married-May 22, 1965 to Kay Gene Vogan 

b.2. Charlene Jameson 
Born-April 29, 1939 

b.3. JoMarie Jameson 
Born-March 9, 1941 
Married-December 28, 1965 to Ward Perryman in Ft. 

Lauderdale, Florida 

'tHREE CHILDREN BORN to Ward and JoMarie 
b.1.a. Thomas Raymond Perryman 

Born-July I, 1972 
b.l.b. William Edwin Perryman 

Born-March 24, 1974 
b.1.c. Frances Jean Perryman 

Born-October 30, 1976 
B. Married December 29, 1945 to Isabelle Frances Cota at Princeton, 

Indiana. She was born May 10, 1916. 
C. Elizabeth Irene Jameson 

Born-December 3, 1921 
Married-l945 to .. James Wilson (Divorced in 1960) Princeton, 

Indiana 

TWO CHILDREN ADOPTED by James and Betty 
c.l. James Michael Wilson 

Born-October 31, 1956 
c.2. Linda Cecelia Wilson 

Born-November 26, 1956 
C. Married May 30, 1961 to Cecil Terry, Jr., Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 

(Divorced 1974). 

ONE CHILD BORN to Betty and Cecil 
c.3. Victoria Louise Terry 

Born-February 16, 1962 
C. Married-February 22, 1975 to James Leon 

Henderson in Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 
Born-January 19, 1931 
Died-August 24, 1981-Buried Brasstown, N.C. 

111 



2. Cloyd Albon Jameson 
Bom-July 7, 1892 
Died-April 16, 1966, Buried-Phoenix, Arizona 
Married-December 26, 1917 to Irene Pepple (Bom November 26, 

1892) at Findlay, Ohio 

ONE CHILD BORN to Cloyd and Irene 
A. James Joaeph Jameaon 

Bom-September 11, 1922 
Married-June 21, 1947 to Martha Stewart (Bom December 12, 

1922) at Charleston, West Virginia 

TWO CHILDREN BORN to James and Martha 
a.1. Barbara Sue Jameson 

Bom-November 10, 1949 
Married-January 24, 1972 to Anthony Vassilopoulos (Divoreed 

-1980) 
a.2. James Stewart Jameson 

Bom-May 30, 1953 
Married-September 2, 1978 at Look Out Mountain, Colorado to 

Beth Marie McBride 
3. Charles Sinclair Jameson 

Bom-January 13, 1896 
Died-April 8, 1965, Buried Ada, Ohio 
Married-November 28, 1922 to Kathryn Holt-bom January 9, 

1901 at Tiffin, Ohio; died-September 25, 1975, Buried Ada, Ohio 
4. Sanford Frank Jameson 

Bom-December 12, 1901 
Died-November I, 1975, Buried Lima, Ohio 
Married-June 25, 1929 to Dorothy Lee Robinson (bom August 6, 

19(4) at Lima, Ohio 

TWO CHILDREN BORN to Sanford and Dorothy Lee 
A. Sanford Chandler Jameson 

Bom-February 12, 1932 
Married-June 29, 1963 at Grand Rapids, Michigan to Joan 

Sheridan (bom June 21, 1938) 

TWO CHILDREN BORN to Sanford and Joan 
a.1. Jennifer Joan Jameson 

Bom-July 15, 1967 
a.2. Julie Jo Jameson 

Bom-January 21, 1970 
B. Nancy Lee Jameson 

Bom-January 27, 1938 
112 



Married-June 4, 1961 to Howard Church Filston (born December 
29, 1935) at Warren, Ohio 

THREE CHILDREN BORN to Howard and Nancy 
b.l. Scott Jameeon Filston 

Born-December 10, 1965 
b.2. Timothy Howard Filston 

Born-January 21, 1969 
b.S. Megan Lee Filston 

Born-January 5, 1971 
5. Walter McClure Jameson 

Born-May IS, 1904 
Married-August 21, 1937 to Anne Virginia Walther at Los 

Angeles, California 
Died-March 19, 1982-Buried Los Angeles, California 

Anne Virginia Walther 
Born-August 12, 1914 
Died-August I, 1961, Buried Los Angeles, California 

THREE CHILDREN BORN to Walter and Ann 
A. John Harley Jameson 

Born-April 17, UMO 
Married-July 14, 1962 to Mary Louellen Snyder at Los Angeles, 

California (Divorced-l980) 

THREE CHILDREN BORN to John and Louellen 
a.1. Laura Louise Jameson 

Born-April 25, 1966 
a.2. Sharon Anne Jameson 

Born-May 5, 1968 
a.S. Richard Scott Jameson 

Born-October 11, 1969 
B. Julianne Donner Jameson 

Born-April 22, 1945 
C. Robert Sinclair Jameson 

Born-June 17, 1956 
6. Robert Hurd Jameson 

Born-October IS, 1906 
Married-June 7, 1947 to Kathryn Erskine Droullard at Charleston, 

West Virginia (Born February 28, 1905. Died March 18, 1981, 
buried at St. Albans, West Virginia) 
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MACKEY 

Mackey, Mackay, Mackie-a popular clan name in Scotland. AI.eo caUed 
Clan Aoidh (fire). 

Skene observes, "That there are few clans whoee true origin is mon 
uncertain than that of the Mackays." 

Some derive them from the Family of Forbes County, Aberdeen. Others 
from that of Mackay of Ugdale in Kintrye, and asserted they w .. 
planted in the North by William the Lion when he took possession of 
Orkney and Caithness. 

Skene, however, believes "Them to be of Gaelic origin and indepnous 
to Caithness." 

The old form of the name if Mac aiodh (aoi) the son of Hugh, or as 
others say, the son of the guest. 

The History of the Clan is fully detailed in Mackays House and Clan of 
Mackay, Elinburgh, Scotland, 1829. 

From the Book "The Mackeys" (Variously spelled and "Allied 
Families") by Beatrice Mackey Doughtie. 

It is probable this John Mackey is the one shown by George Cabell 
Greer in "Early Virginia Immigrants." John macay transported 1651 by 
John Hull of Northumberland County. 

GENERATION ONE 
Donald Hugh McKay married 1609 Su88DDah McDougle in Durneas 

Parish, Scotland. 

GENERATION TWO 
John, son of Donald, married Elizabeth Spartan of Linithgoehin, 

Scotland, and immigrated to America in 1634, bringing their young SOD; 
John McKay, Jr. 

GENERATION THREE 
John, Jr., married Jane Bean of Northumberland County, Virginia in 

1668. 

GENERATION FOUR 
John McKay, III, son of John II and Jane (Bean) married Elizabeth 

Worthington June 6, 1740 in Lancaster County, Virginia. 

GENERATION FIVE 
Children of John III and Elizabeth 

(1) Stephen 
(2) Richard, bom 1743 
(3) Gilbert, bom 1746 
(4) Benjamin 
(6) Eleanor 
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- - ---------

The Stephen mentioned in number (1) could have been bom in 1742. If 
80, he would be the one mentioned in the following, and the fifth 
generation of Mackeys in America. 

According to Mackey Famlly information, Stephen Mackey was hom in 
Virginia in 1742, supposedly in Rockingham County. A search by the 
Hanisonburg-Rnckingham Historical Society in Harrisonburg, Virginia 
shows no evidence of a Stephen Mackey, however. 

Stephen Mackey, Jr., son of Stephen Mackey, Sr., marned Agnes 
Gumn, who was hom in Rockingham County, 80 it is possible they have 
Stephen Sr. confused with her place of birth. 

On page 118, History of Fayette County, Pennsylvania it states: 
"The Virginia County of Augusta was erected in 1738, to embrace 

all the westem and northwestern parts of that colony including (as they 
suppoeed by her legislaton) an immense territory that is now 
Pennsylvania, west of the meridian of the western boundary of Maryland. 
According to the Virginia claim, then the jurisdiction of Augusta County 
for about thirty eight yean after its formation extended over all the 
present county of Fayette. 

So there is no doubt that Stephen Mackey, Sr. was hom in Virginia. 
The name Mackey appean quite often in early Colonial history. 
Captain Alexander Mackey, who took part in Washington's campaign of 

1764, bringing a company of 100 men from Williamsburg, Virginia to 
western Pennsylvania. 

Rebecca Mackey Jameson's third IOn was names Aluander Mackey 
Jameson. That would indicate a family relationship, which could possibly 
be Captain Alexander Mackey. 

The first appearance of the name Stephen Mackey, along with Robert 
Mackey, is January 16, 1767 when Stephen surveyed 220 acres, and 
Robert 300 acres beside each other on the west side of Conochocgue in 
Peters Township, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania. 

The tax records of Cumberland County, Pennsylvania in 1767 lists' a 
Stephen Mackey as having' one horse, and cow and 50 acres of 
unwarranted land. 

The 1768 tax list shows Stephen Mackey as having two hones, one 
cow, 200 acres warranted, with fifteen clear. The same year, 1768, 
Stephen Mackey appean on the tax list of Peters Township as a 
Freeman. (A Freeman is a man 21 yean old and unmarried.) 

This could have been the Stephen Mackey hom in 1742 and in 1768 
would have been 26 yean old. 

On the same tax list of 1768, a Robert Mackey appean having one 
horse and one cow. I am inclined to believe that Stephen (the Freeman) 
and Robert are brothen. 
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Both Stephen and Robert Mackey appear on the 1769 tax list. Stephen 
having 100 acree warranted. On the 1770 tax list, aiODg with Stephen and 
Robert appears the name William Mackey, (Freeman). This could have 
been the IOn of Robert as he had a IOn by that name by his second wife, 
Haniet ( ). The tax list for 1771 lists only Stephan 
Mackey with 150 acres of land. 

In 1772 another William Mackey-ranter-appears having 150 acres of 
land. Also a William Mackey (Freeman). Stephen Mackey is listed 88 

having 50 acree, with Robert Mackey one horse and one cow. 
The same Mackeys are listed in 1773. While the 1774 tax list has 

Stephen Mackey (spelled. McCay) and William Mackey, (Freeman). 

Since Rebecca Mackey was bom March 1, 1774 it had to be in Peters 
Township, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania, as that is where Stephen 
Mackey was living. 

Stephen Mackey was probably married. in 1772 or 1773 to Nancy 
________ ,) (according to Mackey name appearing on 

Tombstone in Tent Presbyterian Cemetery, near Uniontown, P8DD8Ylvania, 
Georges Township, Fayette County.) 

Stephen Mackey's name appears on the 1775 tax list but no Mackeys 
are listed for 1776 or 1777. 

In the Bureau of Archives and History, Harrisburg, P8DD8Ylvania, 
Stephen Mackey is listed as enrolliDg in 1777 as a Private 4th Class, 
First Company, 6th Battalion Cumberland County Militia, under the 
commaDd of Captain James PattoD. At that time, he is listed as a 
resident of Peters Township. According to the fine book of Jolm 
Carothers County Lieutenant page 103. Stephen Mackey is listed 88 

delinquent from order from Council dated October 27, 1777. 
Margaret Mackey, the second child of Stephen and Nancy Mackey was 

bom in 1776. Their third child, StepheD Mackey, Jr., was bom in 1778. 
That year both Stephen and Robert are listed as having 100 acres of land 
in Peters Township. It appears the same on the tax record for 17'19 and 
1780. 

AnD Mackey, the fourth child of Stephen and Nancy Mackey, was hom 
in 1780. 

From the Pennsylvania Archives Fifth Series Volume VI by Thomas 
Lynch MODtgomery, County of Cumberland, page 273, a class roll of the 
Fourth Company and Fourth Battalion of Cumberland County Militia 
commanded. by Colonel Samuel Culbertson, Captain John Orbison August 
21, 1780, Robert Mackey is listed OD page 273 as third class, on JNI88 
274, StepheD Mackey is listed as fourth class. 

Both Stephen and Robert are listed OD pages 293 and 294 in the same 
company and BattalioD commanded. by Colonel John Scott July 21, 1781. 
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On page 307 dated July 15, 1782 they are again listed in the Fourth 
Company, Fourth Battalion of Cumberland County Militia, commanded by 
Colonel Samuel Culbertson. (Robert H. Jameson obtained a Supplemental 
Membership to the S. A. R. from Revolutionary War service of Stephen 
Mackey). Between 1780 and 1781-Montgomery Township was formed 
from Peters Township. The tax records for Montgomery Township list 
both Stephen and Robert as blacksmiths. Both names appear on the 1783 
tax list with Robert having 100 acres, and Stephen no land. So it is 
possible that since Stephen was a blacksmith, he has sold his land. 

In 1784 Franklin County was formed from Cumberland County. 
Robert Mackey married three times, his third wife being Mary Davis 

Lewis. Their first child was named Rebecca, the same as Stephen's first 
child. Robert Mackey lived the rest of his life in Montgomery Township, 
Franklin County, Pennsylvania, and died about 1833. 

In 1785, Stephen Mackey, Sr., of Montgomery Township, County of 
Franklin, purchased a tract of land in Union and Georges Township, 
Fayette County, Pennsylvania, containing 150 acres and called "Mount 
Pleasant." This was part of a large tract, surveryed under application 
number3462-dated June 14, 1769, by Edward Brownfield, who by deed 
conveyed the above described tract of land to John Colling, who by deed 
conveyed the same to Stephen Mackey, April 18, 1785. 

No doubt, it was after the purchase of "Mount Pleasant" that Stephen 
and Nancy ( ) Mackey and their children, Rebecca, 
age 11, Margaret, age 9, Stephen, Jr., age 7, and Ann, age 5, moved to 
Georges Township, Fayette County, Pennsylvania. 

The period from 1785 to 1800 Stephen Mackey evidently farmed the 150 
acre tract known as "Mount Pleasant." Being Presbyterian, they were 
members of the Tent Presbyterian Church located south of Uniontown, 
Pennsylvania. (It being named "Tent" as the first church services were 
held in a tent.) 

Sometime in the 17908, Joshua Jameson of Kent County, Delaware 
moved to Georges Township, Fayette County, ans it is possible that 
Joshua Jameson and Rebecca Mackey met at some of the Tent 
Presbyterian Church services, since both families were Presbyterians. 

On December 4, 1795, Joshua Jameson and Rebecca Mackey were 
married in Uniontown, Pennsylvania. Joshua was twenty-four years old 
and Rebecca was twenty. In the History of Fayette County, 
Pennsylvania, page 569, Joshua is listed as running a tavem in Georges 
Township. Taverns were like hotels where people could eat and sleep while 
travelling. There were more than fifteen taverns in Fayette County at 
that time, mostly located on the Morgantown Road. 
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About 1796 Margaret Mackey married Christop18 B1'OWJl. he beiDa a 
farmer in German Township. Fayette County. 

Around 1800 Ann Mackey married John Leightner. while her brother 
Stephen Mackey. Jr., married Agnes Gumn about 1804. 

On February 22. 1803, Stephen Mackey, Sr. and Christopher Brown, 
his son.in·law, bought 203 acres of land located on a Branch of Sandy 
Creek in Wharton Township called "Oliveria." 

On March 22, 1808, Nancy Mackey died at the age of 68 and is buried 
in the Tent Presbyterian Cemetery. 

Stephen Mackey, Sr. married Mrs. , mother of 
Mary Notte, about 1809, as he is listed in the 1810 census as beiDg 
married with both he and his wife being over the age of forty·five. 

Stephen Mackey, Sr.'s second wife died about 1812 or 1813 and he 
married Mrs. Comfort Jackson. 

Evidently, Stephen Sr. was dealing in real estate at this time. On April 
9, 1814, Stephen Mackey, Sr. and his wife Comfort conveyed Lot 2 in 
"Mill Seat", Union Township, to David Ings for 1750.00. Then on March 
14, 1816 he conveyed to Christopher Brown (his son.in·law) their part of 
"Oliveria" in Wharton Township for 1200.00. 

In Deed Book L.P. 149 dated September, 1817, Dennis Bryan of 
Woodstock Town 177 in Union Township conveyed to Stephen Mackey, 
Sr., a house and lot for non·payment for mortgage for t5OO.00. 

Due to advanced years Stephen Mackey Sr. made his will 28th June, 
1818. 

(1) The will stated that his wife, Comfort, was to have aD goods and 
chattels she. brought with her when they were married, one cow. thiry 
bushels of wheat, forty bushels of Indian com, and one hundred weight of 
bacon. She was given the right to reside in their house one year after his 
death. 

(2) To my stepdaughter, Mary Notts, as per my promise to her mother 
on her deathbed, I bequeath 1100.00 to be paid at the end of two yean. 

(3) To my son, Stephen, Jr., I will my wearing apparel and Family 
Bible. 

(4) The Plantation on which I live is to be rented for one year. 
(5) At the end of one year the executors ere to sell farm. To my son, I 

bequeath one half the amount of the sale. The other half to be equally 
divided between my three daughters, Margaret Brown, Rebecca Jameson. 
and Ann Leightner. 

I nominated John Miller, a tanner, Henry Beeson, a miller, and 
Thomas Hadden, Lawyer and Justice of the Peace, in Uniontown, 
Pennsylvania, as executors. 
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Stephen Mackey, Sr. died March 2, 1819 and according to a newspaper 
obituary of his death (now in the po8888sion of Robert H. Jameson) from 
the Fayette Gazette and Union Advertiser (the only paper printed in 
Uniontown, Pennsylvania at that time). It stated that Stephen Mackey, 
age aeventy-aeven died on the 2nd inlt was a veteran of the Revolution of 
the 70s. He is buried in the Tent Presbyterian Church Cemetery. 

The will of Stephen Mackey, Sr. was proved March 10, 1819. On the 
same date, his wife, Comfort Mackey, signed a statement relinquishing 
any rights to Stephen Mackey's estate, except that stated in his will. 

On page 374, need Book 3, it states, according to the will of Stephen 
Mackey, Sr., Stephen, Jr. received one half the land and the other half 
was divided among the three daughters, Rebecca, Margaret and Ann. 
This land was called "Mount Pleasant." This portion contained 98 and 
3/4 acres. 

The three daughters of Stephen Mackey, Sr. decided not to sell their 
half of the land. Their part of the land was alloted equally. That part 
willed to Rebecca Jameson was taken over by her brother-in·law, 
Christopher Brown. At this time Rebecca Jameson was living in Wayne 
County, Ohio. 

(For further information on Rebecca Mackey Jameson, go to the 
Jameson Family section.) 

MACKEY FAMILY 

A. Robert Mackey (Probably brother of Stephen Sr.) 
Private in Captain John Orbinson Company 1780 
1781-1782 
Married First wife one child 

1. Sally 
Married Second wife Harriet , children: 

1. William Mentioned in Cumberland County tax book 1770 
2. James 
3. Robert 
4. Elizabeth 
5. Mary 

Married Third wife Mary navis Lewis, daughter of Elisha Lewis, 
children of Mary and Robert: 

1. Rebecca-married Joseph Keefer, died in 1858 
2. Elisha Lewis 
3. Eleanor Jane-married William Lackings 
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4. Dossey-deceased in 1868 
5. Henry-deceased in 1858 

B. Stephen Mackey 
Bom 1742 in Virginia, died March 2, 1819 
Buried Tent Presbyterian Church Cemetery, South of Uniontown, 
Pennsylvania 
Married about 1773·74 to Nancy : bom 1740 in 

Virginia; died March 22, 1808; buried Tent Presbyterian Church 
Cemetery, south of Uniontown, Pennsylvania; children of Stephen and 
Nancy: 

1. Rebecca, bom March 1, 1744, died October 17, 1860; buried 
Apple Creek, Ohio; married Joshua Jameson on December 4, 1795. Joshua 
Jameson bom March 12, 1771, died March 10, 1829, buried in Apple 
Creek, Ohio. Children of Rebecca and Joshua: 

a. Sarah-1796 
b. Mary-1798 
c. Stephen Mackey-1801 
d. John-1803 
e. Alexander Harris-1805 
f. Joshua McClevin-1807 
g. Rebecca Se1ine-l809 
h. Elizabeth-1811 
i. Joseph-1813 
j. Issac ~ht-1817 

2. Margaret, bom 1776, died 1839, age 63; married Christopher 
Brown bom about 1774 (Veteran War of 1812); according to Census of 
1810, they had one son 10·15, 2 daughters 10·15 and 2 daughters 0·9. 

Margaret and Christopher lived all their lives on a farm in 
Georges Township, Fayette County, Pennsylvania. 

3. Stephen, Jr., bom 1777, died 1836; buried in Tent Presbyterian 
Church Cemetery south of Uniontown, Pennsylvania married about 1804 
to Agnes Gumn, bom 1785 in Rockingham County, Virginia, died 1866, 
buried in LaSalle County, Illinois. Children of Agnes and Stephen, Jr.: 

a. Mary-1807 
b. Morton-1809 moved to LaSalle County, Illinois 1833 
c. Samuel-1812 moved to LaSalle County, Illinois 1836 
d. Benjamin-1814 moved to LaSalle County, Illinois 1833 
e. Stephen 111-1816 went to Oklahoma 
f. Rush-1818 went to LaSalle County, Illinois 
g. Margaret-1820 
h. Teresa-1823 
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i. Layfette-1825 NOTE: His mother, Agnes Gumn Mackey 
gave him the Mackey Family Bible. He carried it with him 
on two trips to California during the gold rush years 
1849-1851. The Bible is now in the possession of the 
granddaughter of Layfette Mackey, who in 1978 was 88 
years old and living in Flora, Illinois. 

4. Ann bom 1780; married John Leightner about 1800. According to 
1810 census they had 2 boys age 0-9 and 2 girls 0-9. Between 1810-1820, 
the Leightners moved from the area of Fayette County, Pennsylvania. In 
the 1850 census Ann's name appears as living in Fayette County, 80 she 
must have been a widow at that time. 

The following account of the Jameson Family in Wayne County, Ohio 
was related to Dr. J. Ross Jameson of Wooster, Ohio by his grandfather, 
John Jameson, the fourth child of Joshua and Rebecca Jameson. 

"Joshua was a member of a large family and many of the descendants 
of his brothers and sisters still live in and around Uniontown, 
Pennsylvania. His mother was a Mackey and for many years after the 
family had located in Wayne County, Ohio, a correspondence was 
maintained with both branches of the family, but after the death of his 
mother, Rebecca Mackey Jameson, this ceased and all traces of the 
Janeson's and Mackey's in Pennsylvania have been lost." 

In my research in Fayette County, Pennsylvania, I have been unable to 
trace any Jameson directly to Joshua. But I have found the entire family 
of Stephen Mackey, the father of Rebecca. 

I am sure the part referred to above about a correspondence being 
carried on was between Rebecca and her sisters and brother, Stephen, Jr. 
From the papers of my grandfather, George Jameson, I have a newspaper 
clipping of the death of Rebecca's father, Stephen Mackey, and of her 
sister, Margaret, wife of Christopher Brown. 
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Shipley Coat of Arms. 
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THE SHIPLEY FAMILY 

From the book "The Shipleys of Maryland 1968"-Published by this 
organization descendants of Adam Shipley who settled in Maryland in 
February, 1668. 

THE SHIPLEY NAME AND CLAN 

The word "Shipley" is of Anglo-Saxon origin. It is one of the oldest 
names in Eagland. Its spelling varies: Shipleigh, Sipleley, Sbaplie, 
Sheplie, Shepley and others. The two syllables constitute the variants of 
Sheep Lee, Sheep Meadow, or Sheep Isle, a place where sheep are grazed 
and tended. 

FIrst Generation 

ADAM SHIPLEY I 

Settled in Anne Arundel County, Maryland February, 1668 as 
documented by a claim made by John Pawson in 1670 to a tract of land 
for transporting the above to America. Adam Shipley's wife was named 
Lois Howard. She was bom about 1665 and died in 1725. Adam died 
before 1698. Six children were bom to Adam and Lois-Richard, Adam, 
Robert, Peter, Keturah, and Lois. 

By 1687, Adam Shipley had aquired nearly 1,000 acres of land. On 
April 5, 1679 one hundred acres called "Howard's and Porter's Range" on 
the south side of the Severn River. March 30, 1681, "Shipley's Choice," 
two hundred acres on the south side of the Severn River. March, 1687, 
five hundred acres known as "Adam the First," on Elk Ridge. 

After the death of their father, the children of Adam received shares of 
his land. They moved to Queen Caroline Parish in what is now Howard 
County, Maryland, where their names and those of their families are to 
be found on the Christ Church Register. 

Second Generation 

RICHARD SHIPLEY [Adam) 

Richard Shipley, the first child of Adam and Lois Shipley, was bom in 
1677. Being the oldest he was heir of his father and made fair 
distribution of the estate to his brothers and sisters, retaining 300 acres 
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of "Adam the First" for hjmself, and in November, 1722, acquired 200 
acres known as "Brothers Partnership." 

Richard married Susannah Stevens, daughter of Benjamin Stevens, in 
1703. They had four sons-Adam, Richard, Samuel and Peter, and one 
daughter-Lois. 

Richard died a comparatively youg man, before 1725. His Will, made 
October 5, 1724, was probated August 24, 1725. 

Third o.eratioD 

ADAM SHIPLEY II [Richard I, Adam IJ 

Adam, the first child of Richard I, was bom about 1704. He married 
Ruth Tevis (also Tivis). They had six children-Richard, Adam, John, 
Margaret, Ruth and Eurith. 

Adam purchased from his brothers their share of "Adam the First." In 
1746 he made a re-survey of this land and called it "Adam the Second." 
In 1754 he patented "Adam's Garden," a tract of 1,212 acres. 

Adam made his Will March 19, 1767 and it was probated April 4, 
1778, so he probably died in early 1778. 

Both Adam and his wife are buried beneath a large pine tree at 
.. Adam's Garden" near the original homestead. 

Fourth Geaeration 

ADAM SHIPLEY III [Adam II, Richardl, Adam IJ 

Adam III, second son of Adam II, was probably bom about 1732. 
According to a deposition made by Adam Ill's daughter (Mary Ann) on 
July 21, 1839, he was living eighteen miles from Baltimore. 

Four children were bom to Adam III and his wife. The first being 
Benjamin, bom in Anne Arundel County, Maryland in 1755; Henry bom 
in 1757, Adam IV bom August 17, 1759, and Mary Ann August 3, 1767. 

Little is known of Benjamin except that a deed dated November 17, 
1808 states that he and his wife, Amelia, sold land in Smith Township, 
Washington County, Pennsylvania. He died after 1834. 

Henry Shipley served in the Elk Ridge Batallion (Maryland) in 1776. 
Was in the Battle of Germantown, and spent the winter at Valley Forge. 
He served from 1776 to 1783. 

Henry married Ruth Howard on September 11, 1782 at his father's 
home near Baltimore. He died in Fayette County, Pennsylvania February 
11, 1827. His wife died in Mt. Vernon, Ohio in 1856. 

124 



Their sister, Mary Ann, married H8D8OD Hobbs in 1791 and died in 
Knox County, Ohio June 20, 1848. 

FIlth Generation 

ADAM SHIPLEY IV [Adam III, Adam II, lUehard I, Adam I) 

Adam IV was bom in Anne Arundel County, Maryland August 17, 
1759. 

At the age of 19, in April 1779, he enlisted in Captain Joseph Burgess 
Company at Annapolis, Maryland. Under various dates of enlistment or 
appointment, he served until August, 1781, a total of 23 months. His last 
service being Captain of Horse Rangers. The Company being under the 
general command of General Lafayette and Baron Von Stuben, and took 
part in the "Battle of Germantown." 

His brother, Henry, enlisted at the same time and served in the same 
companys. Both brothers were discharged at Annapolis, Maryland. 

On April 29, 1784 at the age of twenty·five, Adam married Rachel 
Frost, who was not eighteen, having been bom may 18, 1766. 

Adam Shipley is listed in the 1790 ceuus of Anne Arundel County, 
Maryland as being married and a having one child, a male under sixteen. 
This would be George who was bom July 14, 1785. 

Sometime after 1790, Adam and Rachel moved to Fayette County, 
PenDBylvania, possibly because Adam's brother, Henry, had moved there. 
Between the years 1792 to 1807 eight more children were bom. No doub~ 
Adam was a farmer. 

On September 4, 1834, Adam applied for a Revolutionary Pension, 
when 75 years old. In his application he stated that he was living in 
Fayette County, and his children were living in Fayette, Alleghaney and 
Washington Counties, Pennsylvania. 

Adam lived to be 81 years old, dying March 8, 1840 in Alleghaney 
County. His wife, Rachel, predeceased him, dying October 27, 1832, at 
the age of 66. Both are buried at the Hiland Presbyterian Church Yard, 
Pittsburgh, PenDSylvania. 
(Robert H. Jameson has an approved supplemental from the S.A.R. for 
Adam Shipley, the Revolutionary ancestor.) 

Sixth Generation 

GEORGE SHIPLEY [Adam IV, A~ III, Adam II) 

George, the oldest son of Adam and Rachel (Frost) Shipley was bom in 
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Anne Arundel County, Maryland, July 14, 1785. 
Soon after 1790, when five years old, his p81'8llts moved to Fayette 

County, PeDDSylvania. 

About 1812, when twenty-leVen years old, he manied Margaret 
ProviDes, daughter of Thomas ProviDes, who was bom in WashingtoD 
County, P8DDSylvania in 1795. Margaret was leVenteen at the time of 
their marriage. 

George was a farmer and according to the 1820 census of P8DD8YlvuUa 
was living in Hanover Township, Washington County. 

Their first chlld was Mary Ann, bom March 28, 1814. On September 
11, 1815, Rachel; September 19, 1817, Nancy; and Jane, September 9, 
1819. 

Sometime after 1820, the Shipley Family moved to Paint Township, 
Wayne County, Ohio, where George continued farming. 

Five more children were bom in Wayne County-George, Margaret, 
Aaron, Joseph and Caroline. 

George died in 1864 at the age of 79. His wife, Margaret, lived until 
1879, dying at the age of 94. Both are buried in Wayne County, Ohio 
(Apple Creek). 

The Shipleys were devout Presbyterians. A copy of "Psalms and 
Hymns" of the Presbyterian Church printed in 1843 (amoug the 
po88888ions of Robert H. Jameson) with Margaret Shipley's name written 
in the front cover. It is though that this book was given to Racbel 
Shipley (the Jameson brother's great-grandmother) at the time of her 
marriage to Joshua Jameson October 9, 1834. 

Sev .. th Generation 

RACHEL SHIPLEY (Georp, AdaJIl IV, AdaJIl III) 

Rachel Shipley was bom September 11, 1815, in Washington County, 
Pennsylvania, and moved to Wayne County, Ohio with her p81'8Ilts when 
teD years old. 

Since the Jameson family moved to Wayne County about 1819, from 

Fayette County, Pennsylvania, and both families being stauDch 
Presbyterians, it is possible that Rachel Shipley and Joshua Jameson met 

at an early age. 

Rachel and Joshua were manied October 9, 1834. Rachel was DineteeD 
and Joshua was twenty-seven. They went to housekeeping onthe origiDal 
Jameson farm. (The one settled by Rebecca (Mackey) Jameson and 
Joshua Jameson, Sr.). 
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Joshua Jame80n Sr. had died 80 his IOn Joshua, Jr. had stayed on 
with his mother, Rebecca, to nm the farm. 

On November 15, 1838 a IOn WIl8 hom to Rachel and Joshua. He W88 

named George, after his grandfather, George Shipley. (George Jameson 
being the grandfather of the Jameson brothers). 

Another IOn W88 hom teD years later, December 1, 1848. He W88 

named AIbon. 

Rachel died at the age of thirty-eight on April 19, 1854. When George 
W88 sixteen and Alhon six. She is buried in the Presbyterian Cemetery in 
Apple Creek, Ohio, Wayne County. 

Walter M. Jame80n has in his possession a bedspread made by Rachel 
Shipley. It W88 stiched by hand, and in one comer says "Rachel Shipley 
age 19 this llth day of September, 1834". That date was her birthday 
and a month before her wedding October 9, 1834. The bedspread, in 1979, 
is now 145 years old, and in pretty good condition. 

Elahth Generation 

GEORGE JAMESON [Rachel, GeoqJe, Adam IV) 

Go to Jameson Section 

Ninth Geaeration 

CHARLES EDWIN JAMESON 

Tenth Generation 

THE SIX JAMESON BROTHERS 
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SHIPLEY FAMILY 

ADAM SHIPLEY 
80m-August 17, 1759 Ann Arundel County, Maryland 
Died-March 8, 1840, Buried Pittsburgh, Pmmsylvania 
Married-April 29, 1784, iD Baltimore County, Maryland, to 

RACHEL FROST 
80m-May 18, 1766 Ann Arundel County, Maryland 
Died-October 27, 1832, Buried Pittsburgh, Pmmsylvania 

NINE CHILDREN BORN to Adam and Rachel 

1. George Shipley 
80m-July 14, 1785 Ann Arundel County, Maryland 
Died-January 7, 1864, Buried Wayne County, Ohio 
Married-December 6, 1813 in Washington County, Pennsylvania to 

Margaret ProviDes 
Bom-August 6, 1795, Washington County, Pennsylvania 
Died-June I, 1879, Buried Wayne County, Ohio 

FIVE CHILDREN BORN to George and Margaret 

1. Rachel Shipley 
Bom-September 11, 1815, Washington County, Pmmsylvania 
Died-April 19, 1854, Buried Apple Creek, Ohio 
Manied-October 9, 1834 in Wayne County, Ohio to 

Joshua Jameson 
80m-June 28, 1807, Fayette County, Pennsylvania 
Died-May 17, 1874, Buried Apple Creek, Ohio 

(SEE JAMESON FAMILY) 

2. Aaron Shipley 
Bom- 1828 
Died- 1882, Buried Wayne County, Ohio 
Married-February 21, 1850 to Elizabeth Scott 

3. Joseph Shipley 
8om- 1830, Wayne County, Ohio 
Died-December 21, 1854, Bunied Apple Creek, Ohio 

4. Elizabeth Shipley 
Bom- 1831, Wayne County, Ohio 
Died-

5. Caroline Shipley 
Bom- 1836, Wayne County, Ohio 
Died-
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THE McCLURE FAMILY 

Firat Generation 

WILLIAM McCLURE 

The following was written by Mary McClure, daughter of James 
McClure II and sister of Samuel Boone McClure, in 1869. She was bom 
and lived her entire life in Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania. She died September 
8, 1881 at the age of BO. 

"My great-grandfather's name was William McClure. He was a 
Scotchman who lived in a place called Dumfries in Scotland. At the time 
of the persecution of the Protestants, he with many others, fled to the 
north of Ireland. He had three sons and two daughters, William, John, 
James, Ann and Mary." 

Second Generation 

JAMES McCLURE [WWamJ 

James McClure was bom in Dumfries, Scotland in 1733, and came to 
America as a young man and settled in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania. 
He married Mary Espy, daughter of George Espy. Mary was bom in 
1746 and died in 1818. Two of her brothers, Josiah and George Espy, 
were veterans of the Revolutionary War. Her sister, Martha, married 
Captain Lazarus Stewart. 

The following is from "The History of Columbia County, Pennsylvania" 
by Battle: 

James McClure was of Scotch-Irish descent, coming to Fishing Creek 
area from that part of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, Known as the 
Puton district, since 1785 part of Dauphin County. 

On May 10, 1769, only six months after this section of Pennsylvania 
had been purchased from the Iroquois and thrown open to white settlers, 
military representatives of the Penn's reported that "James McClure, with 
several others, was encampted at the mouth of Fishing Creek (now part 
of the town of Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania) enroute to Wyoming. It is not 
noted whether he reached Wyoming County or not, but it seems probable 
that his residence in Lancaster County was no longer agreeable." 

Reference is made to the rebellious conduct of the "Puton Boys" and 
the conflict with Connecticut over the possession of the Wyoming lands, 
the southern part of which included this area. McClure apparently decided 
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to sever any connection that he might have had with theae two 
movements. 

In 1774 a tract of land was patented under Pennsylvania authority to 
him under the name "McClure's Choice or Beauchamp". 

The following is from "The Boone Family" by Spraker, Pap 
541-Allied Famj)ies "The McClure Family": 

Early in the Revolution McClure was appointed member of the 
committee of Safety for Wyoming Township, Northhumberland County, 
particulary in 1770, and was one of three men elected to receive powder 
and lead and distribute them among the Captains of Col. Hunter's 
Battalion. He was elected First Lieutenant June 12, 1776 (B.A.R. 
connection for the Jameson family). 

James and Mary McClure had three children, Margaret, who married 
Major Moaes Van Camp, Josiah, who married Sarah Boone, and James, 
who married Susannah Boone, daughter of Samuel (referred to in Fifth 
Generation of Boone Family), as the Boone farm adjoined the McClure 
farm. On this property was built Fort McClure by Major Moses Van 
Camp, an historic Indian fighter, on his father-in-Iaw's farm. which was 
an important outpost of Fort Augusta, which was at the junction of the 
two branC88 of the Susquehanna River. On the site of Fort McClure, a 
granite marker was placed in 1907 by the Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 
Chapter of the Daughters of the American Revolution. The marker stands 
about five or six rods from the river in the front yard of the homestead, 
a part of which is still preserved as a section of a modern dwelling. 

Mrs. Mary McClure, wife of the pioneer James, was a widow at the 
time of the Wyoming Massacre, which occurred near Bloomsburg, 
Pennsylvania, and in which her brother-in-law, Captain Lazarus Stewart 
(husband of her sister, Martha Espy) lost his life. The fugitive Stewarts 
went on a raft down the Susquehanna River to the mouth of Fishing 
Creek (near the McClure place) picked up the McClures and went on to 
Fort Augusta. 

James died in 1778 and is buried in Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania. Mary 
died in 1818. The graves of James I and James II are marked by a joint 
grave marker. 
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Joint tombstone, Rosemont Cemetery, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania of James 
MeClure I, born 1733 in Seotland. His wife, Mary tEspy, MeClure born 1745, 
PeDDsylvaaia. Their eon, James MeClure II, born August 10, 1774 and his 
wife, S.saDnah tBoone' MeClure born 1780. 
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Third GeDeratioD 

JAMES MeCLURE [Jam_ I, WiIliaJD] 

James McClure II was bom August 10, 1774. It is claimed that he was 

the first white child bom in the area between the west and north 
branches of the Susquehanna. 

Since the farms of James McClure I and Samuel Boone (see Fifth 
Generation of Boone Family) adjoined, the children of both families grew 

up together. Josiah McClure, brother of James II married Sarah Boone 
and James II married Susannah Boone (bom January 15, 1780) about 
1796 or 1797. (See Sixth Generation Boone Family). 

J ames and Susannah lived their life in the same community in which 
they were bom and reared ten children. 

Their fourth child was Samuel Boone McClure. (Named after his 
Grandfather Boone) 

Susannah died at age sixty-three on December 7, 1843, while Jam_ II 
died October 4, 1850 being age seventy-six. Both are buried in Rosemont 
Cemetery in Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania. 

Fourth GeDeratioD 

SAMUEL BOONE MeCLURE [Jam_ II, Jam_ I William] 

Samuel Boone McClure was bom April 28, 1804 and spent his early life 
in the area of his birth. As a young man, Samuel and his older brother, 
James, moved from Pennsylvania to Wayne County, Ohio, possibly 
around 1825. There was a westward movement after the opening of the 
Northwest Territory in 1820. Other families to move into Wayne County 
at this time were the Jame80ns, Carey (Cary), Dunlaps, Hatfields and 
Shipleys. 

Samuel met Sabina Cary, daughter of Luther Cary, and they were 
married May 13, 1834. Seven children were bom to Samuel and Sabina. 
(See the Cary Family). 

Mary Elizabeth McClure, the fourth child, bom April 16, 1840 was the 
grandmother of the Jameson brothers. 

Samuel, a farmer, died April 1, 1846, when Mary Elizabeth was only 
six years old, and the youngest child, Caroline, was only eight months 
old. 
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Monument of Samuel BooDe McClure, died 1846, and his wife, Sabina [Cary] 
McClure died 1869, located iD Old Presbyterian Cemetery, Apple Creek, 
Ohio. 
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The family of Samuel were eared for and helped by his brother, JametI, 
and Luther Cary (father of SabiDa) and his two 8ODS. 

SabiDa Cary McClure died September 1, 1869. Both she and Samuel are 
buried in Wayne County, Ohio. 

MARY ELIZABETH McCLURE [Samuel, Jam. II, Jam. I, WiIIIIIm) 

Mary Elizabeth McClure, bom April 16, 1840, grew up in the same 
neighborhood with our grandfather, George Jameaon. Both attended 
school, Apple Creek Presbyterian Church, and other activities. 

Mary Elizabeth's brother, Alfred McClure, and George Jameaon wen 
boyhood friends and were roommates at Kenyon College, Ohio in 1867. 

Mary Elizabeth McClure and George Jameaon were married in Wayne 
County, Ohio May 2, 1861. To them was bom one child, Charles Edwin 
Jameaon, April 8, 1866. 

The other McClure children, beside Mary Elizabeth, were Caroline who 
married Sinclair Hatfield and lived in Sidney, Ohio (The fourth Jameson 
brother, Sinclair, was named for his great-uncle.) Alfred lived in 
Columbus, Ohio. His IOn Ulysses Samuel Grant McClure, and out father 
Charles E. Jameson were first cousins and close friends. Ulysses attended 
our parents wedding in 1888. He became an outstanding newspaper 
publisher in Youngstown, Ohio, later moving to Los Angeles, California, 
publishing "The Evening Outlook", which, after his death, is being nm 
by his IOn, Robert, and daughtN', Eleanor Funk. 

(A note of interest) In the September 12, 1977 issue of Time Magazine, 
in the Press Section, it stated that Samuel McClure launched the first 
modem day newspaper syndicate in 1884, the Marketing of Comics, 
Columinists and other ready made editorial matter has become a large 
and lively industry. Some 300 syndicates trying to log a total of 10,000 
features from the "Accent of Pets' to "Zane Grey's Best" with combiDed 
sales estimated at 1100 million a year. 

Ulysses sister, Luella, married Edgar Weirs, a Uniterian Minister, who 
headed his churches famed concert series. After her husband's death, she 
lived with her brother in Santa Monica, California being prominent in the 

Philharmonic Artists and other civic enterprises until her death at 96 in 
1970, her brother also lived to be 95. 

Grandmother Jameson (Elizabeth McClure) sister, Susan, never married, 
making her home with her sister, Caroline Hatfield. Her other sister, 
Jemima, married Isaac Dunlap and lived in Apple Creek, Ohio. She died 
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October 13, 1899. It was while attending the funeral of Jemima, our 
grandmother, Mary Elizabeth (McClure) Jameeon caught pneumonia, 
which resulted in her death November 12, 1899. 

CHARLES EDWIN JAMESON 

[EBubeth, Samuel, Jam_ II, Jam_ I, WUBam) 

Charles Edwin Jameson was bom April 8, 1866 to Mary Elizabeth 
(McClure) and George Jameson in Wayne County, Ohio. 

Charles married Elma Irene Sanford December 25, 1888 at Ada, Ohio. 
To them waS bom six Jameson brothers. 

8eveath Gea ... tIoD 

The six Jameson brothers. 

THE CARY FAMILY 

On page 72 "History of Boxford, Massachusetts" by Sidney Perley, it 
states that an Arthur Cary was living here before 1677. Nothing is known 
of his previous history. By his wife Sarah , he had 
five children, the fifth bom October 6, 1711 was Stephen. 

LUTHER CARY 

Luther Cary was bom in Pennsylvania in 1775 and married Jemima 

About 1818, the Carys moved to Ohio, settling in East Union 
Township, Wayne County, Ohio, near Apple Creek. 

Luther and Jemima had six children. Sons-Stephen (since the name 
Stephen appeared in the above account, it could be the same family) 
Abizah, daughters-Lydia, Nancy, Sabina (Mrs. Samuel McClure) and 
Elsie (Mrs. Elisha Numbers). 

Luther and wife were devout Presbyterians and for some years after 
moveing to Ohio worshipped in a church one mile west of Dalton (Wayne 
County, Ohio) often walking five miles to church. 

After the organization of the Apple Creek Church (Apple Creek, Ohio) 
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he and his famlly became members. He was elected and elder in 1831 
serving until April 8, 1849 when he moved to Mansfield, Ohio. 

He lived there a few years and owing to the infirmities of old ap, he 
returned to the vicinity of Apple Creek, Ohio where he died July 4, 1861 
at the age of 86. He is buried in the Presbyterian Cemetery in Apple 
Creek, Ohio. 

Stephen, oldest son of Luther, was elected to the office of Elder in the 
Apple Creek Presbyterian Church in 1844 and served until his death in 
April, 1868. 

The other son, Abizah, was elected elder on June 27, 1849 serviDg until 
April 8, 1869 when he moved to Seville, Ohio. Immediately upon anival 
there he was elected to the Eldership and served until his death 
September 7, 1892. 

As told in the McClure Family History generation four, Sabina Cary 
married Samuel Boone McClure May 13, 1834. Samuel McClure died April 
1, 1846 at the age of 42 leaving Sabina a widow with a young family. 
Our grandmother, Mary Elizabeth McClure (Jameaon), being only six 
years old and her sister, Caroline, six months. 

Luther Cary (father of Sabina) and his two SODS, Stephen and Abizah, 
lived on farms close to the McClure farm so they assisted Sabina in 
raising her famlly. 

Go to the Fifth Generation of the McClure Family. 

THE BOONE FAMILY 

Taken from the book, "The Boone Family" by Hazel Atterbury Spnkw 
(1922). 

GEORGE BOONE 1 

George Boone I, bom in England. 

Second Generation 

GEORGE BOONE II 
[George I) 

George Boone II, second son of George Boone I, was bom in or near 
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the City of Exeter in Devouhire, England. He died at the age of 
sixty-two. He was a blacksmith. 

He married Sarah Uppey, who died at age eighty, and who never had 
an aching bone or decayed tooth. 

Third o.eratioD 

GEORGE BOONE III 
[Gecqe II, Georp I] 

George Boone third son of George Boone II and wife, Sarah Uppey, 
was born 1666 at Stoak, England, a village near the City of Exeter. 

George married Mary Maugridge, who was bom in 1669 in Bradninch, 
England, eight miles from Exeter. She was the daughter of John and 
Mary (Milton) Maugridge. 

Nine children were bom to George III and Mary (Maugridge) Boone. 
In 1713, the three oldest children, George IV, Squire and Sarah settled 

in Abington, a village near Philadelphia. 
On August 17, 1717, George III, his wife and six other children set sail 

for America. They settled in Exeter Township in Berks County, near 
Philadelphia. In 1720 he erected a large stone house. 

George III died August 7, 1744. An old family Bible records the fact 
that when Grandfather died he left 8 children, 52 grandchildren and 10 
great-grandchildren, a total of 70, being as many as the House of Jacob, 
which came into Egypt. 

Fourth Generation 

BENJAMIN BOONE 
(Georp III, Goerge II] 

Benjamin was the seventh child of George III and Mary (Maugridge) 
Boone born July 7, 1709 in Devonshire, England. 

The third child was Squire Boone, the father of Daniel Boone of 
Kentucky fame. 

Benjamin married first to Ann Farmer in 1726. They had one 
child-John Boone. 

His second wife was Susannah . To them were 
born five children-Mary, Benjamin II, James, Samuel and Dinah. 

In 1735, Benjamin Boone, with Mordecia Lincoln (great-great 
grandfather of President Abraham Lincoln) and four other men were 
appointed by the Court of Philadelphia to layout the first roads in 

137 



Exeter Township. In 1768 Benjamin was a representative in the Assembly 
&om Berk's County. 

Benjamin died October 14, 1762 in his 57th year of his age. He left 
quite an estate, two plantations, one Amity, and the homestead in 
Exeter. 

Fifth GeaeratioD 

SAMUEL BOONE 
[BeajamiD, Gecqe III] 

Samuel Boone was the fourth child of Benjamin and Susannah 
_______ -1) Boone, bom August 11, 1746. He married Elesnor 

Hughes (bom 1751) whose great grandfather, John Hughes, came to 
Philadelphia July 17, 1698 from Bala, Wales. She was a Friend or 
Quaker. (Go to Fourth Generation of The Foulke.Hughes Families). 

Samuel and Eleanor (Hughes) Boone settled in Northumberland County, 
(now Columbia) Pennsylvania. They had eight children-John, James, 
Martha, Susanna, Sarah, Samuel II, Rachel and Benjamin. 

In 1785 they bought 600 acres at the mouth of Fishing Creek and the 
north branch of the Susquehanna River just below Bloomsburg, 
Pennsylvania. It was situated at a broad point where the creek enters the 
Susquehanna with the James McClure I farm adjoining it. 

Eleanor died May 2, 1809, and Samuel died August 8, 1811, his 
sixty·fourth birthday. 

Sixth GeaeratiOD 

SUSANNAH BOONE 
[Samuel, BeajamiD] 

Susannah Boone was bom January 15, 1780. She married about 1797 to 
James McClure bom 1774. Susannah and James grew up on adjoining 
farms. Her sister, Sarah Boone, married Josiah McClure, the brother of 
James McClure. They lived on land inherited from their parents and 
raised a family of ten children. Susannah died December 8, 1848, and 
James died on October 4, 1850, both are buried in Rosemont Cemetery, 
Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania. 

Samuel Boone. McClure, bom about 1802, was the fourth child. 
(Go to Third Generation McClure Family) 
In a pocket notebook owned by our Grandfather, George Jameson, with 

the date August 29, 1876, he has written about a trip taken with his 
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wife, Mary Elizabeth (McClure) Jameson, and his only .on, Charles 
Edwin Jameson, then age 12 years. 

They were living in Lima, Ohio, at the time going from there to 
Cleveland, Erie, Pennsylvania, Niagra Falls, New York, New York City 
where they attended the centennjal. On their return home, they came 

through the area of Pennsylvania which is now Bloomsburg on the 
Susquehanna River. This is where Samuel Boone (mentioned in the fifth 
generation of the Boone Family) settled, and James McClure (mentioned 
in the second generation of the McClure Family) settled, In fact, the 
Boone and McClure farms joined. 

James McClure II married Susannah Boone, daughter of Samuel Boone, 
these being the grandparents of Mary Elizabeth (McClure) Jameson. 

They visited the home of Samuel Boone in Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 
(the great-grandfather of Mary Elizabeth (McClure) Jameson). 
George Jameson made the following notation: 
"The old pioneer here, Samuel Boone (the grandfather of Vastue Boone, 

the present owner) was a full cousin of the old famous Daniel Boone of 
History, and thus old Samuel Boone was grandmother McClure's father 
and Mary E. Jameson's great-grandfather. 

The Boones and the Lincolns came from England and settled in Berks 
(or Bicks) County, Pennsylvania. 

President Abraham Lincoln's grandfather, Abraham Lincoln, married 
Dinah Boone, the sister of the above-names old pioneer, Samuel Boone, 
and Thomas Lincoln, the father of President Lincoln, was therefore a full 
cousin of Grandmother McClure and Aunt Mary and Uncle James and 
William Jameson's (Mary Elizabeth Jameson) father were second cousins 
of President Lincoln." 

All of the above is not completely accurate according to the section of 
"The Boone Family" by Spraker, page 534 which deals with the Lincoln 
Family. 

Mordecai Lincoln II had six children by his first marriage, the first 
child being John. John married Rebecca , and they 
had a SOD, Abraham, The first wife of Abraham was Mary Shipley (a 
descendant of the Maryland Shipleys) who died. Abraham married 
Bathsheba Herring, their youngest .on was Thomas Lincoln, who married 
Nancy Hanks (whose mother was Nancy Shipley, a descendant of the 
Maryland Shipleys (page 6, "Shipleys of Maryland," 1968)). Robert, third 
IOD of the original Adam who settled there in 1668. 

The fifth child of Mordecai Lincoln II was Anne, who married William 
Tallman. 

The Boone connection to the Lincoln Family comes when Benjamin 
Tallman, the .on of Anne (Lincoln) and William Tallman married Dinah 
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Boone, daughter of Benjamin Boone (see fourth generation of Boone 
Family). Samuel Boone, the great·grandfather of Mary Elizabeth 
(McClure) Jameaon, was a brother to Dinah. 

So the connection of the Lincoln, Boone and ShipJeys with the Jameson 
family is inter·mixed. You will note that in the fourth generation of the 
Boone Family, Benjamin Boone and Mordecai Lincoln, great·great· 
grandfather of President Lincoln were appointed by the Court of 
PhDadelphia in 1735 to layout the first roads in Exeter Township. The 
Lincoln and Boone families were neighbors and friends at that time. 
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BOONE-LINCOLN-SHIPLEY FAMILY CHART 

George Boone III -married 
Mary Maugridge 

Benjamin Boone 
wife-Susanna 

Dinah -Boone 

Samuel Boone-brother 
Dinah-married 
Eleanor Hughes 

George Boone IV 
wife-Deborah Howell 

WilliaDi Boone Married 

Married 

Susannah Boone-daughter of Samuel married James McClure 
Samuel Boone McClure married Sabina Cary 
Mary Elizabeth McClure Jameson, their daughter 

married George Jameson 

Mordecai Lincoln-first 
wife-Hannah Salter 

John Lincoln married 
Rebecca _--.-__ _ 

President AbrBham Lin, 

I 

,er 

Ann Lincoln married 
William T,aJlman 

I 
SarabLincoln 

Benjamin TaJlman 



THE FOULKE-HUGHES FAMILIES 

From the book "The Boone Family" by Hazel Spaker, page 521. 

Fint G.entiOD 

EDWARD FOULKE 

Edward Foulke was born in Wales in 1651 and married Eleanor 
________ . Eiaht children were born to Edward and Eleanor 
in Wales. 

In 1698 Edward left Coed-y-foll, not far from Bala, Wales for America 
on the ship the "Robert and Elizabeth". Aboard the same ship was the 
John Hughes family, also from Wales. 

An autobiography of Edward Foulke can be found in "Welch 
Settlements of Pennsylvania" by Charles Browning, page 596. It states 
that "Edward Foulke was a direct descendant of Edward I of England." 
It refers to Burkes "Royal Families" Vol II. 

The Foulke family settled in Gayneld, P8DD8ylvania. 

Second G.eratioD 

JANE FOULKE [Edward] 

The sixth child of Edward and Eleanor Foulke was Jane, born January 
10, 1684, in MerioDithshire in the north of Wales and came to 
Pennsylvania with her parents when about fifteen. 

On June 5, 1713 she married Ellis Hughes (1687-1764) SOD of Joim 
Hughes (1652-1736) and his wife Martha. Ellis was born in Wales and 
came to America in 1698 on the same ship as Jane. 

Jane was an elder of Exeter Meeting for about thirty years. She died 
October 7, 1766. 

Third G.entlon 

JOlIN HUGHES [JaDe Foalke. Edward] 

Six children were born to Ellis and Jane Hughes, the first being John 
on May 19, 1744. In May, 1748, John married Martha Coles in Exeter, 
Berks County, P8DD8ylvania. The third child was Eleanor. 
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Fourth Geaeration 

ELEANOR HUGHES (Jolm Hughee, Joe Foulke) 

Eleanor wu bom in 17&1. Pap 87, "The Boone Family" by Spaker 
states that Eleanor married Samuel Boone. 

Fifth Geaeratlon 

Go to Fifth Generation of the Boone Family. 

THE SANFORD FAMILY 

Taken from the Commerative Biographical Records of Fairfield County, 
Connecticut Part I-page 369. 

The name Sanford is taken from Sanford, a place in Westmoreland, 
England the sandford. 

The Sanford Family is of English origin and the Connecticut branch is 
doubtless descended from an ancient Shropshire clan whose founder 
Thomas deSanford, a Norman follower of William the Conqueror, is 
mentioned in the roll of Battle Abbey October 10, 1066. His son, Sir 
Thomas De Sanford, held in the time of King Henry I, the manors of 
Rothal and Sanford, and the latter is still in possession of his 
descendants, being one of the few estates in England which are held in 
the name of the first feoffee. The motto of the family is "Nee Temere, 
nee timide" (neither rashly nor timidly). 

The armored bearings, according to the mysterious yet significant 
language of heraldry, are quarterly 1 and .. close, or 2 and 3 quarterly 
per fesse indented azure and ermine. The crest is a falcon with wings 
endorsed preying on a partridge pps. 
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iUllforb 

Sanford Coat of Arml. 
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ENGLISH ANCESTORS 

Richard Sanford-Bom 1533 died November 15, 1591, married Elizabeth 
-------1' bom 1537, died September 15, 1600. Resided at 
Stan&tead, Mountfitchet, Essex County, England. Children: 

1. Thomas, bom 1559 
2. Richard, bom 1560 
3. Elizabeth, bom 1562 
4. Robert, bom 1564 
6. Henry, bom 1566 

Thomas Sanford, bom 1559, StaDstead, Mountfitchet. Resided at Much 
Haddam, Herta, England. Died April 6, 1597. Married (first) Friswith 
Eve, who died November 24, 1581. Married (second) in 1684 Mary Leues 
Mellett, who died August 19, 1620. Children: 

1. Ezekiel, baptised February 20, 1686 
2. Priscilla, bom March 17, 1688 
3. Zachary, born August 9, 1590 
4. Sara, bom September 24, 1592 
5. Damaris, born 1593 

Ezekiel Sanford, baptised February 20, 1686, Much Haddam, Herta, 
England. Married about 1607 to Rose Warner, daughter of John 81d 
Mary (Purchase) Warner, of Hatfield, Broad Oak, Essex County, 
England. 

Mary was a sister of Andrew Warner, one of the founders of Hartford, 
Connecticut. Ezekiel may have lived at Hatfield, Broad Oak until 1612. 
Was of StaDstead, Mountfitchet, thereafter until 1624 or later, and was of 
Margaretting County, Essex, by 1636. Hatfield, Broad Oak was once a 
royal manor, owned by the kings of England. It is the supposed burial 
place of Harold, last of the Saxon kings. 

Fint GeDeratioD 

THOMAS SANFORD 

Thomas Sanford, son of Ezekiel I and Rose (Warner) was bom about 
1608 in Essex, England, and was the first of the name to come to 
America, with his uncle, Andrew Warner, (one of the founders of 
Hartford, Connecticut). 

They landed in Boston about 1631, and are mentioned in the records of 
various places, the name being sometimes spelled Sampford, or Samford. 
He was in Dorchester, Massachusetts in 1634 and Milford, Connecticut in 
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1639, where he was admitted to the Church 1614/2. His name appears 
among those of the men who organized the town of Milford. 
His wife, Sarah, whose maiden name is unknown, was admitted to the 
Milford Church December 16, 1642. 

Thomas and Sarah had seven children, the first two Ezekiel II and 
Sarah were bom in Massachusetts, while the other five were bom in 
Milford, Connecticut. 

Sarah died in Milford on May 14, 1681, and Thomas died the followiDg 
autumn. 

SecoDd GeneratioD 

EZEKIEL SANFORD II [Thomas) 

Ezekiel Sanford II was probably bom in Dorchester, Massachusetts 
about 1637. On April 26, 1666 he married Rebecca WickIe, possibly the 
daughter of James or Henry Wakelee in Fairfield, Connecticut. 

On January 16, 1673 he received a grant of land from the Town of 
Fairfield. 

Ezekiel II and Rebecca had seven children, the eldest being a lOB 

Ezekiel III. 

Ezekial II died in 1683 at Fairfield, Connecticut; his estate being 

inventoried that year with the final agreement signed by his children on 
November 2, 1697. 

Third GeneratioD 

EZEKIEL SANFORD III [Ezeldelll, Thomas) 

Ezekiel III was bom in Fairfield, Connecticut 6 March, 1668. He was 
married by 1697 to Rebecca Gregory (the daughter of Samuel Gregory) 
who was bom about 1673. (See third generatioD of Gregory Family). 

Ten children were bom to Ezekiel III and Rebecca. He was called 
Sergeant of Fairfield at the Baptism of his children from 1710 to 1719. 
He renewed his covenant at Fairfield Church 27 may 1706. 

Ezekiel III lived at Fairfield 2 March 1728/29. He made his will 
January 29, 1728/29 and it was probated March 26, 1729. 

Rebecca died at Redding, Connecticut November 1766, at the age of 92. 
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Foarth GeaeratioD 

EZEKIEL SANFORD IV (Ezeldel III, Ezeldel II) 

Ezekiel Sanford IV the fourth SOD of Ezekiel III was bom 27, July 
1704 at Stratfield, Connecticut and was baptized 27 May, 1705. 

On 13 JUDe 1733, Ezekiel IV married Sarah Treadwell, who was 
baptized 2 JUDe 1706 in the Bridgeport United CongregatioDal Church. 
(See Second GeneratioD of Treadwell Family.) 

Two children were bom to Ezekiel IV and Sarah, Naomi baptized 2 
June 1734, and Ezekiel V baptized 2 May 1736. 

Ezekiel IV made a will 17 February 1774; he died in Stratfield 19 July 
1774. 

Sarah died by 1785, as her estate was administered 4 April 1785. 

FIfth GeaeratioD 

EZEKIEL SANFORD V [EzeldellV, Ezeldellll) 

Ezekiel V was baptized May Z, 1736, the only SOD of Ezekiel IV and Sarah 
Treadwell. 

Ezekiel V manied Elizabeth Prince, the daughter of Samuel and Abigail 
Prince (see Prince Family) who was bom November 18, 1740 in Fairfield. (See 

Fifth GeneratioD of Welles Family.) 
Two children were bom to Ezekiel V and Elizabeth. Samuel was bom August 

27, 1760 and Nathan was bom in 1762. 
Elizabeth Prince Sanford Damed her SODS after her father Samuel Prince and 

her uncle, Nathan Prince. 
Ezekiel V died in 1764 at the age of 28. His wife, Elizabeth was appointed 

guardian February 24, 1764 of their two SODS, Nathan age two and Samuel age 
four. 

About 1765 Elizabeth Sanford, widow of Ezekiel V, married Thomas Duffee, 
who settled at Weston. 

On September 5, 1768, Ezekiel Sanford IV, Grandfather of Nathan, filed a 
complaint against Thomas Duffee and his wife, Elizabeth (formerly Sanford) of 
embezzling and making waste of the estate of said minor and also neglecting 
the instruction and education of same. 

Nathaniel Seeley was appointed guardian for Nathah, age 6, on September 
26,1768. 

On March 13, 1773, Ezekiel Sanford IV was appointed guardian of his 
grandson, Nathan, then eleven. Both Samuel and Nathan were living with their 
grandparents. 
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On February 17, 1774, Ezekiel Sanford IV of Stratfie1d, Stratfield District, 
Connecticut, made a will in which he left all property, personal and real, to his 
wife, Sarah, and two grandsons, Samuel and Nathan, who lives with me, shall 
arrive at the age of twenty-one. To grandson, Nathan,land in Stratfield, and at 
death of wife, Sarah, buildings and land to be equally divided between my two 
grandsons. 

After Ezekiel IV's death on July 19, 1774, Sarah, his widow, was appointed 
guardian of Nathan on September 20, 1774. 

On September 25, 1776, Nathan Sanford, son of Ezekiel Sanford V, deceased, 
made choice of Samuel Prince (his uncle) for his guardian. 

Sixth GeneratiOD 

NATHAN SANFORD [Ezeldel V, EzeldellVI 

Nathan Sanford, second son of Ezekiel V and Elizabeth Prince Sanford wu 
bom in 1762 at Stratfield, Connecticut. 

As noted in Generation Five, after Nathan's father's death, he lived with his 
mother, Elizabeth, and his stepfather, Thomas Durfee (Duffee) until the age of 
six. 

His grandfather, Ezekiel Sanford IV, became his guardian and he lived with 
his grandparents until becoming of age. When fourteen yean of age in 1776, he 
was paid 14 shillings for surveying, and other information shows, he worked on 
the farm of his grandfather. 

A Nathan Sanford is listed in the Connecticut Revolutionary War Records on 
page « of the "Rate List of 1781." He would have been nineteen at this time. 
(Robert H. Jameson has approved application from the S. A. R. for his 
service.) 

On September 7, 1781, Nathan married Abigail Bennett in Norwalk, 
Connecticut. She was the daughter of Caleb and Abigail (Fowler) Bennett of 
New Milford, Connecticut. (See Fourth Generation of Bennett Family.) 

Two children were bom to Nathan and abigail. pony was bom in May, 1782, 
and Nathan Platt Sanford July 12, 1784. 

Abigail Sanford died September 30, 1788 when Nathan Platt was only four 
years old. 

On June 10, 1789, Nathan married Elizabeth Meade, who raised Polly and 
Nathan Platt along with her two children, James, bom May 6, 1792, and 
Thaddeus, April 20, 1795. 

From the period 1785 through July 1890, Nathan was involved in land deals 
with his brother, Samuel. He bought out the heirs of his uncle, Samuel Prince. 

Nathan died March 9, 1837 at the age of 75 as listed in the Connecticut 
J.{erald. 
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Information for the first six generations of the Sanford FamD.y is taken from 
the "History and Genealogy of the Families of Old Fairfield, 
Connecticut" -pages 616,618,619,620,808,809 and 818. 

Seventh Generation 

NATHAN PLATT SANFORD [Natho, Ezekiel V) 

Nathan Platt Sanford was bom in Norwalk, Connecticut July 12, 1784, 
his mother Abigail (Bennett) Sanford died in 1788 when he was four years 
old. 

In 1789, his father, Nathan, married Elizabeth Meade, so Nathan Platt 
was raised by his stepmother. 

He received his education in the schools of Norwalk. 
In 1806 Nathan Platt Sanford married Ann Hoyt, daughter of Samuel 

and Elizabeth (Olmstead) Hoyt of Ridgefield, Connecticut. She was bom 
October 19, 1764. (See Sixth Generation of the Hoyt Family) 

During the period 1806 to 1826, seven children were bom to Nathan 
Platt and Ann (Hoyt) Sanford. Hoyt 1806, Abigail 1808, Horace 1811, 
Nathan 1813, William 1819, Samuel 1823, and Edwin May 17, 1826 
(Grandfather of Jameson brothers) in Bergen County, Hoboken, New 
Jersey. 

On June I, 1827 Nathan Platt and wife, Ann, purchased land at 
Hoboken, New Jersey, from David Miller of New York. They sold part of 
this property on March 22, 1832 to their oldest son, Hoyt, who was 
twenty-six years old and living in New York. (Note: Ann Hoyt's brothers 
Lewis, William, Clark and sister Abigail were living in New York State at 
this time.) 

According to the ceDSUS of 1830 all the children of Nathan Platt and 
Ann Sanford were at home in Hoboken, New Jersey. 

On September 22, 1836 Nathan Platt and Ann sold the remaining 
portion of their land to their son, Hoyt, legal possession of the entire plot 
did not pass to Hoyt Sanford until April 20, 1836. 

Nathan Platt was a carriage and wagon maker by trade, and probably 
did not farm full time. 

After the sale of the first portion of their property, the Nathan Platt 
Sanford family in 1833 moved to Madison County, Ohio (near London, 
Ohio). This area of Ohio was part of the Virginia Military tract and the 
land on which they settled could have come as the result of Nathan 
Sanford's Revolutionary War soldiers bounty (Nathan father of Nathan 
Platt). 
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Nathan Platt Sanford, born July 12, 1784 in Norwalk, CODDeetieat. died 
February 2, 1861; buried Lima, Ohio. 
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Accorc:IiDg to the "History of Madison County, Ohio" only five children 
were listed in the Sanford Family. Nathan remained in New Jersey whlle 
Hoyt was living in New York. 

On January 2, 1841 James and Thaddeus Sanford (half brothers of 
Nathan Platt and Polly Sanford) of Mobile, Alabama deeded 290 acres of 
land in Somerford Township, Madison County, Ohio to Nathan Platt and 
his sister Polly (Mary) who had married Jabez Lockwood in Trinity 
Church, Hoboken, New Jersey, Jne 16, 1799, and had lived in Maine and 
New BI'UIl8Wick. After this Jabez and Polly (Sanford) Lockwood settled 
on their land in Somerford Township, Madison County, Ohio. 

No doubt the 290 acre tract mentioned above was part of the original 
Revolutionary War land grant for Nathan Sanford's service. 

After moving to the farm, Nathan Platt spent part of his time at his 
trade, being handy with tools, he was a useful man in the Community. 

Edwin Sanford (Jameson Brothers' grandfather) later got title to part of 
this land which he sold in 1856 when he moved to Lima, Ohio to assist 
his brother, Samuel, in his drug store. 

On November 13, 1865 Ann (Hoyt) Sanford died and was buried in the 
Guy Cemetery. Pike Township, Madison County, Ohio. 

Nathan Platt continued to live in Madison County after his wife's 
death. (Possibly with some of his children.) In 1858 he went to live with 
his son Samuel in Lima, Ohio who was a doctor. Poor health is no doubt 
the reason for his moving. He died February 2, 1863 at the age of 79 and 
was buried in the Old Cemetery in East Lima located along the 
PeDDBylvania Railroad. 

This cemetery has been moved to the back part of Woodlawn Cemetery 
in Lima, Ohio. No doubt the body of Nathan Platt Sanford was moved at 
that time. The tombstones were made of sandstone and the names were 
not legible, due to deterioration. 

CHILDREN OF NATHAN PLATT AND ANN [HOYT) SANFORD 

1. Hoyt Sanford-who got his first name from his mother's family, was 
bom in 1806. He lived in New York, New Jersey and in 1843 was living 
in MobDe, Alabama (where his uncles James and Thaddeus Sanford were 
living). 

Hoyt was married about 1847 to Sarah H. , who 
was bom in New Jersey in 1807. Two children were born to Hoyt and 
Sarah. Edgar bom in 1848 in Hoboken, New Jersey, and Gertrude, 1852, 
in Pennsylvania. 

There is a Hoyt Sanford buried in Woodlawn Cemetery Lima, Ohio, 
September 10, 1976. This could be the same Hoyt Sanford, if so he 
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would have been 72 years old at the time of his death. 
2. Abigail Sanford-bom 1808 married William Farrington and in 1850 

was living in Monroe Township, Madison County, Ohio. They had several 
children. 

3. Horace Sanford-bom in 1811 married Susan Bunker who was born 
in New Hampshire, June 14, 1818. They lived in Monroe Township, 
Madsion County, Ohio. They had six children George, James Thaddeus, 
Benjamin, Daniel B., Edwin and Frank. Susan died September 15, 1879, 
and Horace died in 1883. 

4. Nathan Sanford-bom in 1813. Married Marcia Kames and in 1840 
was living in Champagne County, Ohio. 

5. William Sanford-bom March 2, 1819 married Caroline Brown, 
August 18, 1826. They lived in Monroe Township, Madison County, Ohio. 
They had ten children: David, Mary Ann, Fletcher, Charles, Marshall, 
Louisa, Arthur, Francis, Carrie and Edwin. William died January 13, 
1886, and Caroline January 3, 1911. 

6. Samuel Sanford-bom July 22, 1823. Married Jane Scott bom 
March 15, 1827. They lived in Lima, Ohio. He was a druggist, doctor 
and county coroner. They has six children: Ann Elizabeth, Charles, 
Oniska, Harry, Samuel, and Lewis. Jane died September 2, 1903 and 
Samuel December 17, 1903. All are buried in Woodlawn Cemetery in 
Lima, Ohio. 

7. Edwin Sanford (Grandfather of the six Jameson brothers)-was bom 
March 17, 1826 and married Elizabeth Irene Hurd who was hom August 
7, 1832. They lived in Lima, Ohio later on a farm east of Ada, Ohio. 
Three children were bom to this union: Cloyd, Elisa and Elma (mother of 
the Jameson brothers). Edwin died April 3, 1897, Elizabeth March 30, 
1917. 

Eighth Generation 

EDWIN SANFORD [Nathan Platt, Nathan) 

Edwin was bom in Hoboken, New Jersey May 17, 1826. At the age of 
ten in 1836, he moved with his parents to Pike Township, Madison 
County, Ohio. 

Little is known of his early days in Ohio, but he was a well educated 
man, 80 must have received further educational training after arriving 
there. Since his father was a farmer and fifty-two years old when he came 
to Ohio, it is likely that Edwin did much of the farming. 

In 1856, Lyman Hurd (a brother of our grandmother, Elizabeth lreue 
Hurd (Sanford) who was a lawyer, moved from Marsailles, Wyandotte 
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County, Ohio, to Lima, where he practiced law. According to an account 
of our grandfather, Edwin Sanford, Lyman W88 counted 88 one of the 
beat lawyers in the state of Ohio. 

After Lyman moved to Lima, our grandmother, Elizabeth Hurd, W88 

living in Marsailles, Ohio with her widowed mother, Eliza Chandler Hurd, 
her sister Melissa (who later manied Josiah Chandler) and the four 
children of her brother Emi and wife Margaret Musser, who died in· 1846. 
The children were Candace, Oscar, Eva and Emi, Jr. 

While visiting her brother Lyman Hurd in Lima, Ohio, our 
grandmother, Elizabeth Hurd, met Edwin Sanford about 1856. 

They carried on a courtship from that date through the year 1859. Our 
grandfather made numerous trips by horse and buggy to Marsailles from 
Lima, a distance of some thirty mlles over mud roads which no doubt 
followed old animal and Indian trails. In turn, our grandmother, who W88 

a school teacher, visited her brother, Lyman, in Lima when she W88 able 
to see our grandfather. They carried on a correspondence during this 
time, the letters of Elizabeth and Edwin having been kept to this 
date,and are in very good shape. 

Edwin and Elizabeth were married at her mother's home in Marsailles, 
Ohio January 26, 1869 and went to housekeeping at 131 West North 
Street in Lima, Ohio. 
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WeddiDa pieture of EdwiD and Elizabeth fHurdl Sanford, Marsaillea, Ohio 
January 26, 1859. 
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On January 25, 1886, a son, Cloyd Lewis Sanford, W88 bom. A 
daughter, Elizabeth Eva Sanford, W88 born August 18, 1866 and died 
October 3, 1867. 

The period of 1860 to 1866 (the Civil War) Grandfather Sanford, being 
a merchant with a wife and family, did not serve in the army. It W88 

never stated that I recall, but is W88 possible on payment of three 
hundred dollars to get some other man to serve in your place, and this 
our grandfather could have done. But I do recall, our mother, Elma 
Sanford Jameson, telling that her father, Edwin, delivered food and 
supplies by team and wagon, 88 I don't believe they had a supply 
department in the army at that time. Food and supplies were furnished 
and delivered by civilians. 

On October 8, 1868, our mother, Elma Irene Sanford was bom. She 
along with her brother, Cloyd, received their early education in the Lima, 
Ohio schools. 
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Elm.lnae Saaford. age 51/1. Picture takea ia Lima, Ohio ill 1873. 
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About 1876 when sixteen, Cloyd Sanford developed asthma and the 
doctor advised a change of climate. At first, our grandparents considered 
leaving Lima, but later decided to send Cloyd west by himself. 

Uncle Cloyd spent his entire life, from 1876 until his death in 1945, in 
Utah, Colorado, Arizona and California. He ran a ranch, mined silver, ran 
a butcher shop and many other jobs during his life. 

I recall his visiting our family when we were young boys and lived 
onthe farm east of Ada, Ohio. The stories he told we boys were very 
interesting as that was the period when the west was really wild. 

Uncle Cloyd married Edith Martin, who was born December 25, 1860 
and died May 4, 1944. Aunt Edith was a member of the Morman Church. 
In a letter that we have written by our Grandmother Sanford to her son, 
Cloyd (our uncle) she said "She hoped he would not marry a Morman 
girl." 

On February 25', 1880, Grandfather Sanford purchased 460 acres of land 
in Washington Township, Hardin County, Ohio from E.A. Wadsworth of 
Geneva, New York for nine dollars per acre. He named it "Longbranch 
Farm." 

In the early part of the 1880 they moved to the farm but kept their 
home in Lima. Before moving they built a house, which we grew up in 
(where Bob was bom) and a bam. Later he sold his dry goods business 
in Lima and devoted his time to the farm and banking business in Ada. 

About 1886, our grandparents sent our mother (Elma Sanford) to 
Oberlin College, Ohio, where she enrolled in the Coll,ge of Music. 
Possibly the reason for sending her to Oberlin was that Grandmother 
Sanford's Aunt Roxanna Chandler Grammis' two children attended there 
in 1830, and her niece, Mina Chandler of Marsailles, Ohio studied music 
there. 
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Elm. Irene Sanford while. Itudent in Oberlin CoDege of MUlie. OberUn. Ollie 
1886-87. 
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The fonowing was taken from a smaH pocket notebook of Elizabeth 
Irene (Hurd) Sanford, wife of Edwin Sanford who, at this time, was 
living at 131 West North Street in Lima, Ohio. 

Tuesday, July 20, 1891 
.Ticket to Toledo and return ............................. 1 3.80 
Black pin .06, Belt pin .10 .............................. .16 
Car fare .20, Silk thread ................................ .26 

Lima, Ohio August 23, 1892 
Left Lima at 3:30 for Niagra Falls had a delightful ride. The cars were 
not crowed. Arrived at Niagra at eight nut morning. Took a hack and 
drove to all points of interest. 

Fares from Lima ........................................ 14.00 
To the Whirlpool ....................................... .60 
To Burning Spring...................................... .60 
Check baggage ......................................... .10 
Hack Fare ............................................. .66 
Ton ................................................... .30 
Chataugue 
Boat ................................................... .16 
Admittance ............................................ . .40 
Board ................................................. . .76 
Hotel Bill .............................................. 1.00 
Lunch ................................................. .26 
Car fare ................................................ .10 

Thursday, September 28, 1893 
Pa and I left home for Chicago 

19.31 

Fare from Lima to Chicago .............................. 118.00 

Arrived at Chicago 10:00 a.m. Went to the Hotel, had dinner and went 
to the fairgrounds. Saw the old coaches and then went through the 
transportation buDding. Then took in the horticulture building. Then 
walked around a while and found Mrs. Jameson (Mary Elizabeth, wife of 
George Jameson). We rested a while. Went to see the palace cars and 
then came home nearly down sick. 

Street car fare .......................................... 1 .20 
Admittance ............................................. 1.00 
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Lodging 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.00 
Supper 0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 .60 
Breakfast 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .20 

• 3.00 

Friday, September 29 
We all went out and took in Machinery Building, next Agricultural 
Building, then Electicity Building, then Brazil Building. Next Ohio, 
Indiana, Michigan, Kansas, South Dakota, Kentucky, Washington State. 
Then it began to rain and we came in. 

Friday, September 29 expenses: 

Admittance 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o. 1.00 
Street car 000000000. 0 0 0 0 00000000. 0000000. 0 0 0 ••• 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .20 
Lodging 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 • 0 •• 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 1.00 
Supper 0000000000. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o. 0" 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o. 0 0,0 .60 
Intramural and tea 0000000000. 0 0 o. 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 0 00' 0 00 0 0 .25 

• 3.05 

Saturday, September 30 
Went out and visited the Children's building, Women's building, art 
gallery, New Mexico, Arizona, New York, Pennsylvania, Massach~, 
Utah, Idaho, Iowa, California, Japanese Tea house, Rained all day. 

Expenses Saturday, September 30 

Overshoes and coffee 0000000000000000000000000000.000000 O •• 85 
Car fare, admittance, tea and buttermilk 000000000000000000 2.40 
Lodging and Supper 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 0 • 0 •• 0 0 0 0 • 0 0 0 0 1.60 

• •. 85 

Sunday, October 1st 
Took street car and went into City, tramped around trying to find Mr. 
Moody's church (no doubt, Dwight Moody, the Evangelist). Gave it up 
and went to see the Battle of Gettysburg. Then went to Lincoln Park. It 
is most beautiful. Mr. and Mrs. Jameson (Mary Elizabeth and George) 
went to hear Mr. Moody in the evening. We came back to the Hotel, 
most sick tonight. 

Expenses Sunday, October 1st 
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Car fare and dinner ..................................•..• 1.00 
Gettysburg ............................................. 1.00 
Ride in Park ........................................... .50 
Views and Lunch ....................................... .30 
IAxtging ................................................ 1.00 

• 3.80 

Monday, October 2nd 
Took horse cars and was transferred to cable cars and went in over 
midway. Took in aD the sights there and went into the fairgrounds. 
Heard a nice concert. Stayed until after dark to see the allumination. It 
is grand. 

Expenses Monday, October 2nd 

Car fare and admittance .................................• 1.20 
Moorish Palace Cairo Street ............................. .90 
Javanese V~ .......... ...... ................ ........ .90 
Tea and ~ent ...................................... .30 
IAxtging and Butter ..................................... 1.15 

• 4.45 

Tuesday, October 3rd 
Went to the fair saw the Electric Theater. It was beautiful. Then we 
spent the balance of the day in the Manufacturing building. Both came in 
about sick tonight. 

Expenses, Tuesday, October 3rd 

Car fare and admittance .................................• 1.20 
Bread, beef, tea and medicine ............................ .48 
Supper and Lodsjng .................................... 1.60 

• 3.28 

Wednesday, October 4th 
Took horse cars to cable cars and went into the city. Shopped a little, 
bought some spoons. Took boat and sailed around to the fair. Went 
through the leather building, Enthropological and Ethnilogical, saw cliff 
dwellers. Took a ride on the entrain clear around the grounds. Stayed out 
to the fireworks. They were grand. 
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Expenses, Wednesday, October 4th 

Car, boat and admittance ................................• 1.50 
Tea, cocoa and Intramural ............................... .50 
Lodging ................................................ 1.00 

• 3.00 

Thursday, October 5th 
Took cable car and went into ground at Plaisance. Went through the 
Libby glass works. Bought several nice things. Saw the glass dress. Then 
went through the fisheries building. Then took a ride around the lagoon 
four mlles, after that went through the war vessel Illinois. It is grand. 
Saw the Viking Ships. Then went through the Government BuildiDg and 
the Canadian Building. Then came in feeling pretty good. 

Expenses, Thursday, October 5th 

Car fare and adnrlttance ................................. $ 1.20 
Lagoon ride ............................................ 1.00 
I>inner and Popcorn..................................... .85 
Libby Glass ............................................ .90 
Souvenir Medal ......................................... .25 
Lodging and Groceries 1.29 

$ 4.29 

Friday, October 6th 
Went out and went through the mining building. It is excellent. Saw a 
Gentleman who is acquainted with J.I>. Hurd (a relative of Mn. 
Sanford). Went through the manufactures a while. When it commenced 
raining and turned cold we came out and came home, which finishes up 
our visit to the World's Fair. 

Expenses, Friday, October 6th 

Car Fare and adnrlttance ................................ $ 1.20 
Lunch and tea .......................................... .30 
Butter and cakes .21 

$ 1.71 

Total expenses nine days at Fair ............................... 131.43 
Round trip ticket for two Lima to Chicago ...................... 18.00 
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North Street, Lima, Ohio looking east, about 1900. Home of Edwin and 
Elizabeth Sanford located to lower riaht of pletare. 
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NOTE: The above trip to the World's Fair in September and October, 
1893. At that tbne, Mr. and Mrs. Edwin Sanford had moved back to 
their Lima, Ohio home from their farm home east of Ada, Ohio. Mr. and 
Mrs. George Jameson met them in Chicago and attended the fair with 
them. Mr. and Mrs. Jameson were living at North Washington (now Dola) 
Ohio. These were the parents of Charles and Elma (Sanford) Jameson. 

In one letter written by our mother to her parents while a student at 
Oberlin, she talks of coming home on the train. 

It must have been the harvest season as they were too busy for 
someone to meet the train in Ada. So she said she would ride the train 
out to the farm. The main line of the Pennsylvania Railroad passed about 
two city blocks length in front of the house. The train she rode was 
called an "accommodation train." This meant they would stop the train 
anywhere a passenger wished to get off. The train consisted of a 
passenger car and a baggage car. One can hardly imagine a railroad 
giving that kind of service today. 

Our father and mother had known each other in Lima, but had never 
gone together. It was after Grandfather Jameson, about 1883, bullt the 
large brick house in North Washington (now called Dola) and moved from 
their Market Street house in Lima, that our parents started to go together. 

Our parents were married at "Longbranch Farm" (the Sanford Home) 
December 25, 1888. 

About 1892, Grandfather Sanford developed poor health and returned to 
their home in Lima, turning "Longbranch Farm" over to our parents. 
their home in Lima, turning "Longbranch Farm'.' over to our parents. 

The summer of 1896, our Grandfather and Grandmother Sanford visited 
in Utah with their son (Uncle) Cloyd. On their return, they came to live 
with our parents on the farm. Grandfather's health continued to worsen, 
and he died on the farm, April 3, 1897. The body was returned to their 
Lima home, where it laid in state. Funeral services were held in the First 
Baptist Church in Lima with burial in the family plot Woodlawn 
Cemetery. 

After our Grandfather's death, our Grandmother returned to her Lima 
home. Being a very religious person, a great deal of her tbne was spent 
in the activities of the First Baptist Church, and she was one of its chief 
benefactors. 
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She took several train trips to visit her son Cloyd, and on one trip, the 
fall of 1909, she took our mother, Elma Sanford Jameson, and we three 
youngest boys along. Sanford was about 8, Walter 5·1/2 and Robert 3 
(having a birthday while there). 

We were gone about six weeks going by PuJJman Car (sleepers) taking 
the Northern Pacific Railroad out and coming back on the Southern 
Pacific Railroad. We visited our Uncle Cloyd and Aunt Edith Sanford at 
their home in Toole, Utah, and took in the "World's Exposition" in 
Seattle, Washington. 
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----------------- -------

Our father and three oldest brothers stayed. on the farm. Eddie wu 
helping our father on the farm while Cloyd and Sinclair were in school. 
We have several letters written by our father and mother to each other 
while on the western trip. 

Aunt Edith was very fond of Walter and said she would like to keep 
him as her little boy. But, of course, our mother would not agree. 

In 1915, Grandmother Sanford was asphyxiated by a gas leak in her 
home. When found by neighbors, she was nearly dead. Mother stayed in 
Lima with her until she was well enough to travel to the farm. 

One day after getting to the farm and still weak from the effects of the 
gas, she fell as she attempted to go down the front steps from the front 
porch to the yard and broke her hip. At that time, the method of putting 
a pin in the hip was not developed. She was bedridden for eighteen 
months, being cared. for by our mother, father and we boys until her 
death March 30, 1917. 

Services were held at the farm and she was buried in the family plot at 
Woodlawn Cemetery in Lima, Ohio. 

NiDth GeneratioD 

ELMA IRENE SANFORD JAMESON [Edwin, NatJum Platt, NatJum) 

Elma Irene Sanford and Charles Edwin Jameson were married 
December 25, 1888. Six SODS were born to this union, Edwin G., Cloyd 
A., Charles S., Sanford F., Walter M., and Robert H. 

(For further history go to Jameson family account.) 

Tenth Generation 

[Elma, Edwin, NatJum Platt) 

The six Jameson brothers. 

GREGORY FAMILY 

First Generation 

HENRY GREGORY 

Apparently from Nottingham, England. Was of Springfield, Massa-
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ehusetts by 1643. He was a shoemaker in Stratford and died there in 
1655. Third child being Judah Gregory. 

Second GeneratloD 

JUDAH GREGORY [Beary) 

Judah, son of Henry, settled in Springfield, Massachusetts and there 
married Sarah Burt June 20, 1643. To them were bom two children, 
Samuel, 1645, and Sarah, 1647. 

Judah died and Sarah married Henry Waklee of Stratford where they 
went to live. 

Third GeneratioD 

SAMUEL GREGORY [Beary, Judah) 

Samuel, son of Judah and Sarah (Burt) Gregory was bom about 1645. 
After his father's death and his mother's marriage to Henry Waklee, they 
moved to Stratford, Connecticut. 

Samuel married Rebecca Wheeler, daughter of Ephriham and on April 
21, 1682 had land recorded at Fairfield in right of wife Rebecca, being her 
legacy from her father, Ephriham Wheeler, deceased. 

Inventory of Sergeant Samuel Gregory in June, 1702, wife Rebecca. 
Daughter Rebecca bom about 1673, who married Ezekiel Sanford III. 

(Go to Third Generation Sanford Family) 

TREADWELL FAMILY 

Fint GeaeratiOD 

SAMUEL TREADWELL 

Samuel, son of Edward and Mary, married Ruth Wheeler, daughter of 
Ephiriham. They had six children, the second being Edward. Samuel died 
in Stratfield, Connecticut in 1719. 
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8ecoDd GeneratIon 

EDWARD TREADWELL [Samuel) 

Edward Treadwell, son of Samuel, bom about 1671·72. He married 
Mary Turney, bom December 6, 1673, daughter of Robert Tumey. 
Records of Stratford, Connecticut-children include Sarah,. baptized· JUDI 
2, 1706, married. Ezekiel sanford IV at Stratford, Connecticut June 13, 
1733. Sarah died about 1786. 

(Go to Fourth Generation Sanford Family) 

TURNEY FAMILY 

Firat Generation 

BENJAMIN TURNEY 

Benjamin Turney settled in Concord, Massachusetts by 1639, married 
Mary , child Robert bom about 1633. 

8ecoDd Generation 

ROBERT TURNEY [Benjamin) 

Robert Tumey, son of Benjamin, bom about 1633. Married EJilr,abeth 
Holley, daughter of John. Children recorded at Fairfield, Connecticut 
include Mary bom December 9, 1673 who married Edward Treadwell. 

Robert Turney was Captain Fairfield Train in 1685. He died. in January, 
1690. 

(Go to Treadwell Family) 

WELLES FAMILY 

Taken from "History and Genealogy of the Families of Old Fairfield, 
Connecticut," Vol I, pages 655, 656. 657. 
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First GeneratioD 

THOMAS WELLES [Robert] 

Thomas Welles, son of Robert and Alice of Stou8ton in Whichord 
County, Warwick, England was born prior to 1600. 

About July 5, 1615, he married Alice, daughter of John Tomes. They 
came to New England with their six children in 1685.36, and after a 
sojourn in Cambridge, Massachusetts, removed to Hartford, Connecticut, 
where from the first he was prominent in the Colonial Government as 
AS8istant, Connecticut Colony 1637·1654, Moderator March .. 1654; 
Department Governor 1654, 1656, 1657, 1659, Governor 1655, 1658, 
Treasurer 1639, 1648, 1649, 1650, Secretary, 1641, 1643, 1644, 1645, 1646, 
1647, Commis8ioner to the United Colonies 1649, 1654, 1659, War 
Committee for Wetherfield May 1653 to October 1654. 

In 1646 he removed to Whethersfield where he died 14 January 
1659/60. 

Thomas is listed a8 one of the founders of Hartford, Connecticut by the 
Society of the Descendants of the Founders of Hartford (Robert H. 
Jameson was accepted as a member Society of the Descendants of the 
Founders of Hartford in 1979). 

Secoad Generation 

JOHN WELLES [Thomu, Robert] 

John born Warwick, England about 1616; was the first child of Thomas 
and Alice (Tomes) Welles. 

He came to New England with his parents in 1685 at the age of 
nineteen. 

In 1647 he married Elizabeth Bourn and they had 8ix children, the 
fifth being Samuel. 

John Welles was Deputy to Connecticut legislature from Stratford, May 
and October, 1656, May and October, 1657, Assistant 1658 and 1659. 

John died in October, 1659 when Samuel was three years old. 
Elizabeth married John Wilcoxson March, 1662. 

SAMUEL WELLES I [JOB, Thomas] 

Samuel was born at Stratford about 1656. His father died when he was 
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three years old, and he was raised by his mother, Elizabeth, and his 
stepfather, John Wilcoxson. 

He married Abigail Wheeler who joined Stratfield Church July 10, 1696, 
by letter from Fairfield. She was the daughter of Sergeant Ephnbn 
Wheeler. 

To Samuel and Abigail four chlldren were born. About 1698 Abigail 
died and Samuel married the second time to Elizabeth Comstock who 
lived until 1706. Samuel married for the third time, October 25, 1711 to 
Abigail Jones. 

Samuel is listed as Sergeant, Stratfield Trainbend and died at Stratfield 
in 1729. 

Fomth Generation 

SAMUEL WELLES II [Samuel I, John] 

Samuel Welles II, the oldest son of Samuel I and Abigail (Wheela-) 

Welles was born in Stratford on October 16, 1686. 

Samuel II married Mary, daughter of David and Sarah (Judson) 
Watkins about 1711. 

Seven chlldren were born to Samuel II and Sarah, the second beiDg 
Abigail baptized December 21, 1712. 

Samuel II made a will November 13, 1744 and died at Stratfiald on 
April 16, 1761, his will probated April 23, 1761. 

ABIGAIL WELLES [Samuel II, Samuel I] 

Abigail was baptized December 21, 1712 and on August 9, 1733 
married Samuel Prince III, -son of Samuel II and Deborah (Clark) Prince 
bom October 6, 1707. (See Fourth Generation Prince Family) 

To them was born Elizabeth Prince November 18, 1740 in Fairfield. 

Sixth Generation 

ELIZABETH PRINCE [SANFORD] 

Go to Fifth Generation of Sanford Family. 
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PRINCE FAMILY 

Taken from "Prince Genealogies" by Louise Prince-Outstanding Prince 
People of America 1620-1920. 

ENGLISH ANCESTRY 

John Prince-Rector-Oxford, England served at East Shefferd, a few 
miles from Newburg, county of Berks. He married Elizabeth Tolderbury, 
daughter of Reverend Dr. Tolderbury. 

Pint Generation 

JOHN PRINCE 

Elder John Prince was bom at East Shafford, England in 1610. Son of 
Elder John and Elizabeth (Tolderbury) Prince. He first came to 
Cambridge, Massachusetts or (Savage says) Watertown. He was made a 
freeman March 4, 1635. He then moved to Hingham and settled at 
Nantasket in 1688. Later he moved to Hull where he was the first Ruling 
Elder by 1644. 

John married Alice Honor and they had seven SODS. Samuel, bom May, 
1649, being one of them. 

Alice died in 1668 and John died August 6, 1676, at the age of 66. 

Seeond GeneratloD 

SAMUEL PRINCE I [John II) 

Samuel Prince I was bom in May, 1649 at Boston whlle his mother 
was there on a visit. He was living in Sandwich by 1686, but moved to 
Middleboro, Massachusetts in 1723 where he became their first lawyer. He 
had previously practiced at Sandwich and Rochester representing both 
towns in the General Court. 

On December 9, 1674 he married Martha Barstow, daughter of William 
Barstow, and they had fifteen children. Samuel II bom September 20, 
1675. 

Samuel I died in Middleboro, Massachusetts July 3, 1728 at the age of 
79. 
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SAMUEL PRINCE II [Jolua II, Samuel I] 

Samuel Prince II, IOn of Samuel I and Martha (Barstow) Prince W88 

bom September 20, 1675. On January 14, 1704/05 he married Deborah 
(Gold) Clark, widow of Samuel's cousin, Job Prince. 

Samuel and Deborah had five children, with Samuel III being born 
October 5, 1709. 

Samuel II died in 1722 and George Clark III was appointed 
Administrator. 

Fourth o. .. tloa 

SAMUEL PRINCE III [Samuel II, Samuel I] 

Samuel Prince III was bom on October 5, 1707, IOn of Samuel II aDd 
Deborah (Clark) Prince. On August 9, 1733 he married Abigail Welles, 
daughter of Samuel and Abigail (Wheeler) Welles at Stratford, 
Connecticut, she having been baptized September 26, 1709. 

Six children were bom to Samuel III and Abigail. Deborah, Samuel, 
Martha, Elizabeth and Esther. 

Samuel III died in Stratford, Connecticut in May, 1775. 

ELIZABETH PRINCE [Samuel III, Samuel II) 

Elizabeth Prince, the fourth child of Samuel III and Abigail (weUea) 

Prince was bom in Stratford on November 18, 1740. 

In 1759, Elizabeth married Ezekiel Sanford V. (See Fifth Generation of 
Sanford Family) 

To them were bom two sons, Samuel in 1760 (who was named for 
Elizabeth's father, Samuel Prince III), and Nathan in 1762 (who .. 
named for Elizabeth's uncle, Nathan Prince bom April 22, 1722, broths' 
of Samuel III). (See Fourth Generation Prince Family) 

(Go to Fifth Generation of Sanford Family) 
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BENNETT FAMILY 

Firat GeneratiOD 

JAMES BENNETT I 

James Bennett W88 Freeman at Concord, Massachusetts in 1639. He 
removed to Fairfield in 1644 where he died in 1669. He married Hannah 
Wheeler, daughter of Thom88. They had four children the third being 
James II born about 1645. 

The Will of Thomas Wheeler of Fairfield, 1664, mentioned son·in·law 
James Bennett, also Mary, James II, Thomas and John, children of 
daughter, Hannah. 

Second Generation 

JAMES BENNETT II [:James IJ 

James Bennett II, son of James I and Hannah (Wheeler) Bennett W88 
born in Fairfield, Connecticut about 1645. He married about 1667 to 
________ Joy, daughter of Walter Joy. Six children were 
born to this union. His first wife died about 1682. After 1683 James II 
married Mary (Osborn) Booth. She W88 born at New Haven, Connecticut, 
March 29, 1653, the daughter of Jeremiah Osborn. She had married 
Ephrlabam Booth, who died leaving her a widow. 

Three children were born to James II and Mary (Osborn) Bennett. The 
first W88 Isaac, about 1685. 

James II W88 deputy for Fairfield, from 1689 to 1708. He W88 a 
Lieutenant in the Albany Expedition 1692/93 and Lieutenant in the 
Stratfield Trainband May 1704. He was Justice 1709·11 and again 1714 to 
1724. In 1708 he W88 admitted to the Connecticut Bar as an attorney. 

Third Gen ... tion 

ISAAC BENNETT [James I, James II) 

Isaac Bennett, son of James II and Mary (Osborn) Bennett, W88 born 
about 1685 in Stratfield, Connecticut. 

About 1707 he married Martha . To this union 
five children were born, the fourth being Caleb, who was baptized 
February 19, 1716. 
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Martha died about 1718 and Isaac married the second time to Sarah 
________ . To them three children were bom. 

Isaac died after 1762, At the time of his death he was living in 
Stratfield with his son Gideon. 

Information on Generations I, II and III is from "The History and 
Genealogy of the Families of Old Fairfield, Connecticut," Volume I by 
Donald Lines Jacobs, M.A. 

Fourth Generation 

CALEB BENNETT [James I, James II, I_c] 

CALEB Bennett was bom in 1715 and married Abigail Fowler on June 
13, 1746, and they settled in New MDford Connecticut. 

To them was bom Abigail in 1763. 
On page 216·217 "History of New Milford, Connecticut" by Samuel 

Orcutt 1703·1882, it states that Caleb Bennett was a member of the 
Committee of Inspection and Correspondence appointed in December, 
1776, at a town meeting of New Milford, Connecticut. "According to the 
General Congress advise, and also according to concurrence thereto by the 
Honorable General assembly holden at New Haven in October last past". 

He is listed as taking the "Oath of Fidelity" prescribed by the general 
assembly of the State of Connecticut holden in Hartford in said State on 
the second of May. A.D. 1777. 

(Note, Robert H. Jameson received a Supplemental membership to the 
Sons of American Revolution on the service of Caleb Bennett as a 
"member of a committee of Inspection and Corredpondence") 

On September 7, 1781, Abigail Bennett married Nathan Sanford in 
Norwalk, Connecticut. 

Caleb Bennett died March 24, 1790 at the age of 75. His wife, Abigail, 
having died on November 24, 1771 at age 45. 

(Go to the Sixth Generation of the Sanford Family) 

(From the Book) 
THE HOYT FAMILY IN AMERICA 

First Generation 

SIMON HOYT 

Simon Hoyt landed in Salem in 1628 or 1629, perhaps by the Abigail 
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or the George. No doubt, the same vessel as Governor John Endicott, 
who arrived September 6, 1628. 

In 1629 he went to Charlestown as one of its first settlers of the 
Massachusetts Bay Colonies. He remained there about a year and was one 
of the first settlers of Dorchester in 1630. About 1635 he moved to 
Scituate, Massachusetts; from there, he moved to Windsor, Connecticut in 
1639. He lived there untll about 1646 when he moved to Fairfield. He 
later moved to Stanford where he died September 6, 1657. 

It is probable Simon had two wives and that Walter, Nicholas and 
John were sons of the first wife. 

It is evident Simon Hoyt must have been bom in England before 1600, 
probably as early as 1595. Hence he was probably thirty or thirty-five 
years old at the time of coming to America, and sixty or sixty-five at the 
time of his death. 

It appears that he was an early settler of seven different towns in New 
England, and in most of them, he was one of the first white residents. 

aeeond Generation 

NICHOLAS HOYT [Simon IJ 

Nicholas Hoyt was bom 1620-26, the second son of Simon. He married 
Susanna Joyse, June 12, 1646 and she died July 4, 1655. Nicholas died 
July 7, 1655, leaving four chlldren. He spent his entire life as a farmer in 
Windsor, Connecticut. 

Third Generation 

DAVID HOYT [Nicholas II, Simon IJ 

David Hoyt was bom April 22, 1651 in Windsor, Connecticut. He 
married Mary Wilson, and moved to Deerfield, Massachusetts about 1682. 

When the French and Indians attacked Deerfield February 29, 1703, he 
was taken captive, with his wife and four children. On their way to 
Canada, David died of hunger near Newbury, Vermont about June, 1704. 
His wife and children survived and retumed to Deerfield. 

Fourth Generation 

BENJAMIN HOYT I [David III, Nicholas II, Simon IJ 

Benjamin Hoyt was bom September 15, 1692. He married Sarah 
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_______ March 21, 1716. When Deerfield was attacked, he 

was about eleven years old. He jumped from a window and hid in a 
corn-bin where he lay until morning. All were gone but the slain. He later 
lived with his mother in Wallingford, CoDDeCticut and relatives at 
Norwalk, Connecticut. 

Benjamin, along with twenty or thirty others, started a settlement at 
Ridgefield, Connecticut. His descendants say he gave his hat and coat as 
his part of the pay in purchasing the land from the Indians. He lived in 
Ridgefield the rest of his life dying February 16, 1759. 

Fifth Generation 

BENJAMIN HOYT II [Benjamin IV, David III, Nicholas IIJ 

Benjamin Hoyt was born in Ridgefield, Connecticut December 4, 1721. 
He married Patience Smith. 

From his father's will, he received land at "New Pond Ridge". Most of 
his children lived to a great age, 4 or 5 were over 90. Benjamin died 
February 10, 1810. 

Slzth Generation 

SAMUEL HOYT [Benjamin V, Benjamin IV, David III, Nicholu I1J 

Samuel Hoyt was born in Ridgefield, Connecticut October 19, 1754. He 
married Elizabeth Olmstead January 8, 1778, daughter of Daniel Olmstead 
of East Ridgefield, Connecticut. Daniel was a farmer and a veteran of the 
Revolution (Sanford, Walter and Robert Jameson first joined the S.A.R. 
under his service record.) 

Samuel Hoyt was also a Revolutionary veteran-a private in Captajn 
Daniel Hickocks' Company horse calvary. On an expedition to Fairfield 
and Dansbury, Connecticut 9th July, 1779, he was wounded and received 
a pension. 

Samuel died in Ridgefield, Connecticut September 18, 1819. (Samuel 
Hoyt-S.A.R. Eligibility) 

Seventh Generation 

ANNE HOYT [SANFORDJ [SamuelVl, Benjamin V, Benjamin IV] 

Anne Hoyt was born May 10, 1784 in Ridgefield, Connecticut. She 
married Nathan Platt Sanford in 1805. Nathan was the son of Nathan 
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and Abigail Sanford, bom in Norwalk, Connecticut, July 12, 1784. They 
had seven children and in 1830 were living in Bergen (Township) County, 
Hoboken, New Jersey. Edwin Sanford (our grandfather) was bom there 
May 17, 1826. In 1836 Nathan Platt and Anne Hoyt Sanford moved to 
Pike Township, Madison County, Ohio (near London, Ohio). 

Anne died November 13, 1855 and is buried in Pike Township, Madison 
County, Ohio. Nathan Platt Sanford died in Lima, Ohio February 2, 
1863. 

(Go to the Seventh Generation of Sanford Famlly) 

Eighth Generation 

Edwin Sanford, bom Hoboken, New Jersey May 17, 1826. Married 
Elizabeth Irene Hurd, August 7, 1832. 

Edwin died April 3, 1897 in Ada, Ohio. Elizabeth died March 30, 1917. 

Daughter Elma Irene Sanford was bom October 8, 1868 in Lima, Ohio. 

Ninth Generation 

ELMA IRENE SANFORD [EdwIa, Anne1 

Elma Irene Sanford was bom October 8, 1868. Married Charles Edwin 
Jameson December 25, 1888. Charles was bom in Wayne County, Ohio, 
April 8, 1860, died Ada, Ohio on March 1, 1929. Elma died January 7, 
1956. Parents of Edwin G., Cloyd A., Charles S., Sanford F., Walter M., 
and Robert H. Jameson. 

Tenth Generation 

The six Jameson brothers 

THE OLMSTEAD FAMILY 

The name Olmstead is a place or town by the green oaks. From holm, 
an oak, and stead, a place. Holme-Lon lands on a river, an island. 
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PInt GeDeratiOD 

RICHARD OLMSTEAD I 

Richard Olmstead I is listed in the "Catalogue of the Names of the 
First Puritan Settlers of the Colony of CoDDeCticut" by R.R. Hinman, 
Hartford, Connecticut, 1846. 

The following is listed, Olmstead, Richard 1640 Hartford, Constable, 
1646 fence viewer, 1649 deputy. 

In a table of "Estates of Sands and Accomodations" in 1665 the town 
of Norwalk, also Grants of home lots to the first settlers 1662 is listed 
the name of Richard Olmstead. Richard was forty-two years old when he 
arrived in Norwalk so he was bom in England about 1610. 

Richard Olmstead and Nathanial Ely, on June 19, 1660 signed a deed 
from Roger Ludlow for the land where the town of Norwalk, Connecticut 
stands. Richard was the town surveyor and laid out the lots and streets. 

It is interesting to note that other early settlers of Norwalk, 
Connecticut were Walter Hoyt, brother of Nicholas Hoyt mentioned in the 
second generation of the Hoyt Family and John Platt. Somewhere in 
following generations, the Platts, Olmsteads, Hoytl and Sanfords have 
inter-married, as our great grandfather was named Nathan Platt Sanford. 

When Richard Olmstead arrived in Norwalk, he brought his two SODS, 

James and John (being an infant about two years old.) 
Richard Olmstead was a public official, and was Norwalk's first clerk. 

He died the autumn of 1684 in Norwalk. 
In May, 1931 "The· Society of the Descendants of the Founders of 

Hartford, Connecticut" was organized. 
Under the original proprietors of Hartford, Connecticut Richard 

Olmstead is listed, thus making the Jameson Family eligible for 
membership. 

Hartford was named in 1637 after the English town of Hertford. The 
Indian name was Sucklang. The first colonial settlement, called House of 
Good Hope, was made by the Dutch in 1633. The Reverend Thomas 
Hooker arrived overland from Newtown (Cambridge) with his congregation 
in 1636. At first the settelment was called Newtown. 

In 1639 the Fundamental Orders were adopted, often considered the 
first written Constitution creating a government. Hartford served as 
capitol of Connecticut until 1701, when after absorption of New Haven 
colony there were two capitols, Hartford and New Haven. In 1875 
Hartford became the sole capitol. 

Richard Olmstead I is listed as one of the original founders of 
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Hartford, Connecticut, making the Jameson Family eligible for 
membership. 

Second Generation 

JOlIN OLMSTEAD [Richard I] 

John Olmstead, the second son of Richard, was bom in Hartford 
January 30, 1649, and moved with his father, Richard, and brother, 
James, to Norwalk when he was two years old. 

John became an Ensign and November 11, 1670 married Mary, 
daughter of Thomas and Mary Benedict. John lived in the Olmstead 
home lot in Norwalk and had a family of eight children-five daughters 
and three sons-Daniel, Richard and John. 

John, Sr. died in 1704 in Norwalk, Connecticut. 

Third Generation 

RICHARD OLMSTEAD II [John, Richard I] 

Richard II was bom at Norwalk in 1692. The three sons of John, 
Daniel and Richard II removed to Ridgefield, while John to Fairfield. 

The following is taken from "The History of Ridgefield, Connecticut" 
By George K. Rockwell (1927). In the list of purchasers of land from the 
Indians to establish the town of Ridgefield, Connecticut, September 13, 
1708 appears the name of Richard Olmstead II. On records of the town of 
Ridgefield, November 28, 1712, Richard Olmstead II is listed as Town 
Clerk. 

On April 22, 1714, Richard married Mary Betts (bom September 10, 
1693) daughter of Samuel and Judith (Reynolds) Betts of Norwalk. The 
lived opposite of the Methodist Church on the Ridgefield Street. To the 
union, nine children were bom, the seventh being Daniel. 

In a town meeting of December 9, 1728, a list of the ear marks of 
creatures, Richard Olmstead ear mark is one half penny on Y foreside of 
y near ear. 

Richard became a Captain and died October 16, 1776, in Ridgefield, 
Connecticut. Mary died January 31. 1786 in Norwalk, Connecticut. 
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Fourth Geaeratioa 

DANIEL OLMSTEAD [1Uchard, John, IUcbard I] 

DaDielOImstead was bom September 22, 1731, the sixth son of Richard 
and Mary (Betts) Olmstead in Ridgefield, Collll8Cticut. 

In 1753 Daniel married Elizabeth Northrop, the daughter of Gamlich 
Northrop and Mary (Dawchy) Northrop (who were married January 3, 
1723). Elizabeth was the fourth of six children. 

DaDiel Olmstead was a farmer and lived his entire life in Ridgefield. He 
was a Revolutionary War veteran listed on page 182, "Records of 
Revolutionary War Soldiers" History of Ridpfield, Collll8Cticut by George 
Rockwell. It states Daniel Olmstead, Captain HiDes Company, A1arm at 
Fairfield 1779. 

(Sanford, Walter and Robert Jameson became members of the Sons of 
the American Revolution as a descendant of Daniel Olmstead.) 

Daniel died in Ridgefield, Collll8Cticut February 7, 1806 and Elizabeth 
died April 30, 1822. 

Fifth Gea .. ation 

ELIZABETH OLMSTEAD [Daniel, IUcJuud II, John, IUcbard I] 

Elizabeth Olmstead, daughter of DaDiel and Elizabeth (Northrop) 
Olmstead, the fourth of six children, bom January 30, 1758. Married 
Samuel Hoyt, January 8, 1778. 

(Go to the Sixth Generation of the Hoyt Family) 

BENEDICT FAMILY 

FIrst Geaeratloa 

WILLIAM BENEDICT 

William Benedict of County Nottingham, England. Son Thomas. 

Second Generation 

THOMAS BENEDICT [WIDIam] 

Thomas, son of William, was bom in 1617, came to New England in 
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1638. Settled in Southold L.I., lived in Huntm,ton. Was Magistrate in 
Jamacia, L.I. in 1663. Removed to Norwalk, Connecticut in 1666. Married 
Mary Bridpm. Family five SODS and four daughters. Daughter, Mary, 
married John Olmstead July 17, 1673 in Norwalk, Connecticut. 

Thomas died early 1690. Will February 28, 1689-90. 
(Go to Second Generation Olmstead Family) 

NORTHROP FAMILY 

Ffnt Generation 

JOSEPH NORTHROP 

Joseph Northrop came from Yorkshire, England and was one of the 
early settlers of Milford, Connecticut, although not one of the free 
planters. He united with the First Church of Milford, January 9, 1642 
and married Mary Norton, daughter of Francis Norton, who came to 
Milford from Wethersfield with Reverend Peter Prudden. 

A son, Daniel, was bom at Milford August, 1664. 
Joseph died September 11, 1669 and lrls wife, Mary, died in February, 

1683. 
(Reference "Northrop Geneaology" New England Historical and 

Genealogical Register XLIII (1889) 242-43 

Second Generation 

DANIEL NORTHROP [Joeeph) 

Daniel, son of Joseph and Mary (Norton) Northrop was bom at 
Milford, Connecticut August, 1664, and married Sarah _____ _ 
To them was bom Gamaliel in 1696. 

(Reference "Northrup Geneaology" P-244) 

Third Generation 

GAMALIEL NORTHRUP [Joeeph, Daniel) 

Game1iel Northrup was baptized May, 1696, son of Daniel and Sarah 
Northrup. 

In a deed of November, 1717. he described himself "formerly of 
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Milford. Connecticut. now a resident of Ridgefield and a blacksmith by 
trade." 

On January 2. 1723/24 he married Mary Dauchy. To them were bom 
nine children. the fifth being Elizabeth on February 29. 1736. In 1763 
Elizabeth married Daniel Olmstead in Ridgefield. Connecticut. 

Gamaliel's estate was distributed before July 31. 1783 so he probably 
died in 1782. (Reference "Northrup Geneaology" page 247) 

(Go to the Fourth Generation of the Olmstead Family) 

A HISTORY AND GENEALOGY OF THE FAMILY HURD 
IN mE UNITED STATES 

By Dena D. Hani 
New York 1910·Prlvately PrInted 

The name Hurd. also spelled Hard. Heard. and Herd was a very 

common one in Medevia1 times in England and had the connotation of the 
"unnamed ones" or one of the common herd. It became an occupatioual 
name in forms like Shepherd. 

First Generation 

JOHN HURD I 

The head of the Hurd family was bom in Somersetshire, England. 
about 1690. He was a man of influence and education. being a Civil 
Engineer by profession. He had two SODS. Adam and John. Jr. They 

migrated to the Colonies of New England sometime before 1640 and 
settled in Windsor. Connecticut. He died February 4. 1681. 

Second Generation 

ADAM HURD [John I] 

Adam. eldest son of John I. was bom in Somersetshire. England in 
1611. He married Hannah Barbraun. 
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Third Geaeratlon 

JOlIN HURD [Adam, John I] 

80m in Woodbury, Connecticut, and died in 1683. He was a miller by 
profession. 

Fourth Generation 

EBENEZER HURD [John II, Adam, John I] 

Ebenezer Hurd was bom November 19, 1668 and married Sarah Pickett 
Lane. They lived in Kellingsworth, Connecticut. He was a farmer. 

Fifth Geaeratlon 

ROBERT HURD [Ebenezer, John II] 

Robert Hurd was bom in Woodbury, Connecticut, the son of Ebenezer 
and Sarah Hurd, and was baptized October 16, 1695. He manied 
Elizabeth . They lived in East Haddam, Connecti
cut. 

Slzth Generation 

[From History Town of Gilsum, New Hampshire] 

JUSTUS HURD [Robert, Ebenezer] 

Justus Hurd was bom in East Haddam, Connecticut April 2, 1722. On 
May 20, 1746 he manied Rachel Love Fuller, who was bom February 24, 
1727. Three of Rachel Love Fuller's great-grandfathers, Edward Fuller, 
John Howland, and John Tilley, came over on the Mayflower. (See 

Section on Edward Fuller of the Mayflower.) 
Robert Hurd Jameson became a member of the Mayflower Society 

November 7, 1977. 
Justus Hurd served in the Revolutionary War as a private, reinforcing 

the army of Ticonderoga. (Robert H. Jameson received a supplemental 
membership to S.A.R. for his military service.) 

Justus and Rachel (Fuller) Hurd had nine children, Zadok Hurd I bom 
in 1760 being one of them. 
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Justus died March 31, lao. in GiIaum, New Hampehire while Rachel 
died in 1815 at Chesterfield, Connecticut. 

Seventh GeaeratioD 

ZADOK HURD I [J .... , Robert] 

Zadok Hurd I was bom at East Haddam, Connecticut in 1780. On 
September 2, 1784 he married Molly Griswold, daughter of Isaac end 
Abigail Griswold, who was bom in Norwich, Connecticut April 11, 1768. 
(See Sixth Generation of Griswold Family.) 

Zadok was a veteran of the Revolutionary War. He was wounded by a 
ball passing through his left thigh. He received a pensioD (Robert Hmd 
JamesoD received a supplemental membership in the S.A.R. for his 
military service.) 

Zadok and Molly had seven chlldren. About 1812 with his IOn Zadok 
II, and their families, set out with the Chandler family for Kentucky, 
where they settled in Hardin County, Kentucky. Zadok I died in Meade 
County, Kentucky in 1827. Molly died in Meade County in 1847. 

ZADOK HURD II [Zadok I, Jastaa] 

Zadok Hurd II was bom August 8, 1787 in GiIaum, New Hampshire. 
In 1810 he married Eliza Chandler, who was bom in Keene, New 
Hampshire April 22, 1787. She was the daughter of David II ad Hannah 
(Peabody) Chandler. (See Sixth Generation of Chandler Family.) 

Little is known of the early life of Zadok II, but it is likely that he 
was living in Essex County. New York in the period 1810 through 1812. 
This area is where a great amount of the War of 1812 was fought. Zadok, 
no doubt. took part in the War of 1812, for he is often referred to in 
letters of correspondence between members of his family as "Captain. It 
Soon after 1812, along with the Chandler family. they moved to Hardin 
County. Kentucky. 

Due to overcrowding in Kentucky and the opening of the Northwest 
Territory. in early 1820 Zadok Hurd II and famlly moved to Ohio. 
settling near Bellefontaine in 1829. The Dext year 1830, followinc Indian 
trails. Zadok II selected a homesite at Marsailles. which was then Marion 
County. Ohio (now Wyandotte County, Ohio). Some of the land WII 

treeless bottom, but most of his farm was heavily timbered with oak. 
hickory. ash and black walnut. 
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Jarvis Hurd, brother of Zadok Hurd II, came to Ohio with him and 
settled on land near Bucyrus, Ohio. 

Another brother, Robert Hurd of East Haddam, CoDDeCticut, with 
several SODS in 1834 came to Ohio. They built a cabin, and dug a well 
located on the northwest comer of the square in what is now Arlington, 
Ohio, which is located 10 miles IOUth of Findlay, Ohio. 

There, with his oldest son, Emi, they built their first log cabin home, 
and a blacksmith shop for Emi, who had learned the trade in Kentucky. 

Zadok II and Eliza had eight children, three of them dying in infancy. 
Emi and his wife, Margaret Musser, died in 1846 leaving four small 
children, which their grandparents raised. 

Zadok II died April 24, 1849 at age sixty-two. He is buried in the 
Chandler Cemetery in Marsailles, Ohio. At the time of Zadok II's death, 
Jameson brothers' grandmother, Elizabeth Irene Hurd was seventeen 
years of age. 
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·· ··· · ·· ·1·· ···· · ········ .......•............... .... 

Monument of Zadok Hurd. born August 8. 1787 in Gilsum. New Bamptldre; 
died .pril24. 1849; buried in Chandler Cemetery. Marsailles. Ohio. 
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Eliza lived for seventeen years after Zadok II died. dyiDg October 22. 
1866. 

NiDth Generation 

ELIZABETH IRENE HURD [Zadok II, Zadok I] 

Elizabeth was bom August 7. 1832 in Marsailles. Ohio. the younpst 
member of her family. She received her education in local schools and 
quali&ii to teach. receiving a certificate. 

On January 26. 1859. Elizabeth married Edwin Sanford and· they lived 
in Lima. Ohio. Three chlldren were bom to Edwin and Elizabeth 
Sanford-Cloyd. Eliza and Elma. (See Eighth Generation of Sanford 
Family.) 
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Elizabeth Irene Hurd Marsailles, Ohio,1850-age 18. 

190 



Edwin Sanford died April 3, 1897, While Elizabeth Sanford died March 
30, 1917. Both are buried in Woodlawn Cemetery, LUna, Ohio. 

Tenth Gen ... t.iOD 

ELMA IRENE SANFORD [Elizabeth, Zadok II] 

Elma Irene Sanford was born October 8, 1866 and married Charles 
Edwin Jameson December 26, 1888. Six sons were born to Charles and 
Elma Jameson-Edwin G., Cloyd A., Charles S., Sanford F., Walter M. 
and Robert H. Jameson. 

Eleventh Gen ... tiOD 

THE SIX JAMESON BROTHERS 

[Elma, Elizabeth] 

mE GRISWOLD FAMILY 

First Gen ... tiOD 

EDWARD GRISWOLD 

The brothers, Mathew and Edward Griswold, were natives of 
Kenilworth in Warwickshire, England. 

Edward was born in 1607, and is found in Windsor, Connecticut in 
1640 and is supposed to have brought with him from England, a wife, 
Margaret, and several children. 

In 1664 he removed to Killingworth, as one of the leaders in the 
settlement of that place, and was its first magistrate. 

Second Generation 

FRANCIS GRISWOLD I [Edward] 

Lieutenant Francis Griswold, the Norwich proprietor, was a son of 
Edward and Margaret, born about 1632 in Windsor. 

He appears to have been a man of capacity and enterprise and took an 
active part in the affairs of his plantation, serving as a representative to 
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the General Court for eleven sessions, beginning October, 1664 and ending 
May 1671. 

The name of Francis Griswold's wife is not known but they had nine 
children, seven girls and two sons, Joseph who died in infancy aDd 
Samuel, bom September, 1665. 

Lieutenant Francis Griswold died in October, 1671. 
(Information on First and Second Generation taken from "The History 

of Ancient Windsor, Connecticut.") 

Third Generation 

SAMUEL GRISWOLD [Frallcia, Edward) 

Samuel Griswold was bom in Norwich, Connecticut in September, 1665. 
On December 10, 1685 he married Susannah Huntington, and to them 
were bom nine children, the first being Francis, bom September 9, 1691. 
Samuel became a Captain and was the first to train bands of Norwich, 
Connecticut, for the military. Susannah, wife of Samuel, died March 6, 
1727 and Samuel remarried Hannah . Captain 
Samuel Griswold died December 2, 1740. 

Fourth Generation 

FRANCIS GRISWOLD II [Samuel, FraIlcia, Edward) 

Francis Griswald, the first child of Samuel and Susannah Griswold was 
bom September 9, 1691. He married Elizabeth Lomer November 30, 1714. 
Elizabeth died April 13, 1718. Francis then married Abigail Bingham 
December 13, 1721. To them were bom seven children. The seventh was 
Isaac, bom April 3, 1735. 

Abigail died February 18, 1754, and Francis married Patience Starr of 
Lyme, Connecticut, December 23, 1755. 

Francis Griswold died April 10, 1760. 

Fifth Generation 

ISAAC GRISWOLD [Frallcis, Samuel, FraIlcis Edward) 

Isaac Griswold, the seventh child of Francis and Abigail was born April 
3, 1735. 
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On July 1, 1760 leaac married Abigail Lathan in Norwich, Connecticut. 
To them were born eight children, the fourth being a daughter, Molly, 
April 11, 1768. 

Sixth G_eratia 

MOLLY GRISWOLD [IIIUC, Francia, Samuel Francia, Edward] 

Molly Griswold, the fourth child of Isaac and Abigail Griswold was 
born in Norwich, Connecticut April 11, 1768. On September 2, 1784 Molly 
married Zadok Hurd I of East Haddam, Connecticut. 

(Go to the Seventh Generation of the Hurd Family) 
(Information on Third, Fourth, Fifth Generation taken from "The Vital 

Records of Norwich, Connecticut 1669·1848 Vol I and II." Hartford 
Society of Colonial Wars 1913.) 
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"MAYFLOWER ANCESTORStt 

From 

"The English Ancestry and Homes of the Pilgram Fathers" by Charles 
Edward Banks 
"Families of the Pilgrims" by Hubert Kinney Shaw 
"Mayflower Descendants and their Marriages" by John T. Landis 

As a result of the Reformation of the 6th Century, England broke away 
from the Church of Rome, under Henry VIII. Later, under the reign of 
Edward VI, and fmally resulting in the establishment of the Protestant 
Church of England under Queen Elizabeth. Opposition to some of old 
uniformity of faith lead to the establishment of "Protestant Separatists" 
resulting in the Presbyterian and the Brownish Churches, from which 
came the "Pilgram Fathers." 

In 1608, a group of Puritan Separatists moved to Holland where they 
remained until 1620. At this time, they negotiated with the Virginia 
Company to establish a Colony. So the first contingent set sail from 
Southampton in the "Mayflower" on the 6th day of August, 1620. After 
a tempestuous voyage, the white sand cliffs of Cape Cod were rounded in 
the morning of Saturday, the 11th day of November, 1620, when at last 
anebor was cast in the bay on the western side of the Cape. Before 
leaving the ship, forty-four heads of families signed the "Mayflower 
Compact." 

Of tile 104 passengers on the "Mayflower" many died the first winter. 
Only twenty-four passengers (heads of family) have proven descendaDts. 

The Jameson Family bas proven eligibility to "The Society of 
Mayflower Descendants" through the following members of the Mayflower 
passengers: 

1. Edward Fuller 
2. John Tilley 
3. Elizabeth Tilley (Daughter of John) 
4. John Howland (Who married Elizabeth Tilley) 

EDWARD FULLER 

First G ..... tioa 

Edward was baptized 4 September, 1676 as the son of Robert, a 
butcher of Redendeball, Norfolk. 
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Edward was accompanied by his wife, ADD, and IOD, Samuel, alODI 
with his brother, Dr. Samuel Fuller, as a member of Mayflower 
passengers. During the first winter, Edward and his wife died, 80 their 
IOD, Samuel, was left in the care of his uncle, Dr. Samuel. Samuel WII 

thought to have been born about 1608, 80 he would have been twelve 
years old when he came on the Mayflower. He lived in Plymouth in 1624 
and was executor of his uncle's estate in 1633. Soon after, he removed to 
Scituate, where he bunt the fifteenth house in the place in 1635. He 
resided there until 1641 when he became a resident of Barnstable, where 
he died 31 October, 1683, one of the last survivors of those who came in 
the Mayflower. 

Seeond Generation 

[Edward) 

Samuel Fuller in 1608 married April 8, 1636 to Jane Lathrop, bom 
1614. They had nine chlldren, the eighth being John. Jane was the 
daughter of Rev. John Lathrop. 

ThUd Generation 

[Samuel, Edward) 

John Fuller born about 1656, married Mehitable Rowley who was bom 
in November, 1660 at Barnstable, Massachusetts. 

Fourth GeneratioD 

[John, Samuel, Edward) 

Shubell Fuller, the IOn of John and Mehitable, born at Barnstable. 
Massachusetts in 1684. He died at East Haddam, Connecticut on 29 
May, 1748. He was married at East Haddam. Connecticut on 7 
December, 1708 to Hanna Crocker, who was born at Barnstable. 
Massachusetts 26 February, 1688. 

Fifth Generation 

[Shubell, John, Samuel, Edward) 
196 



Rachel Love Fuller was the daughter of Shubell and Hanna. born at 
East Haddam. Connecticut 24 February. 1727 and died at Chesterfield. 
Connecticut in 1815. She married Justus Hurd at East Haddam. 
Connecticut 20 May. 1746. Justus was the son of Robert and Elizabeth. 
was born in East Haddam. Connecticut 20 April. 1722. He died in Gilsum 
New Hampshire. 31 March. 1804. (Go to sixth generation of Hurd 
Family) 

JOHN TILLEY 

First Generation 

John was baptized 24 February. 1571. the son of Lawrence and Bridget 
Tilley of Shipton County. Salop. John married Elizabeth Tomynags 2 
February. 1605 in the parish of St. Andrew Undershaft. where an 
Allerton family resided. and close to the Pilgrim center there. Elizabeth. 
their daughter. was born in 1607 and accompanied her parents on the 
"Mayflower" voyage. Both John and his wife died in the first winter in 
the "general sickness". leaving their daughter. Elizabeth. 

Second Generation 

[John) 

In 1626. Elizabeth Tilley. a girl of eighteen married John Howland. 
who was born in 1592. the son of Henry Howland. of Fen Stanton. 
Huntingtonshire (Nearby Newport. County Essex). Elizabeth and John had 
ten children. the first being John. 

Third Generation 

[EUzabeth, John] 

John Howland was born at Plymouth 24 February. 1626. He died after 
May 1693 at Plymouth. On October 24. 1651. he married Mary Lee. who 
was born in Plymouth and died there after 6 May. 1693. 

Fourth Generation 

[John Howland II. EUzabeth, John Tilley) 

Hannah Howland. daughter of John and Elizabeth (Tilley) was born in 
Barnstable. Massachusetts 15 May. 1661 and died 24 August. 1746. She 
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was married at Barnstable, Massachuaetts 20 May, 1686 to Jonathan 
Crocker. who was bom 15 June, 1662. He died 24 August, 1746. 

Fifth G ..... tlon 

[H8DD8h, John Ho_Iud II) 

Hannah Crocker, the daughter of Jonathan and Hannah (Howlaud) 
Crocker was bom at Barnstable, Massachusetts on 26 March, 1688. She 
married at East Haddam, Connecticut on 7 December, 1708 to Shubell 
Fuller, born at Barnstable, Connecticut on 29 May, 1748. Their daughter 
was Rachel Love Fuller, who married Justus Hurd. (Go to Sixth 
Generation of Hurd Family) 

JOHN HOWLAND 

First G ..... tlOD 

John HowIud was bom in 1592, the son of Henry Howland of FeD 
Stanton, Huntingtonshire (near Newport, County Essex). 

In Mid.Atlantic, during a violent storm, John Howland was almost 
drowned when a wave swept him overboard. Grasping a halyard that was 
trailing astern of the Mayflower, he managed to haul himself to the 
surface, being rescued by a Boathook along with rope. He was the 
thirteenth signer of the "Mayflower Compact" on November 11, 1620. He 
W88 one of the ten chosen to make the third exploration along the shore 
on December 6, 1620, and were attacked by Indians at Eastham, Cape 
Cod. John Howland was one of Governor's family, and he is thought to 
have inherited the Carver Estate as both Governor and Mrs. Carver died 
the first winter. 

John married Elizabeth Tilley about 1626. Along with Bradford, 
Brewster, Standish, John Howland in 1626 assumed the debts of the 
merchant adventurers. 

As early as 1633·35, he was an assistant members of the Governor's 
Council, and from 1641 to 1670, was frequently a deputy or repnaentative 
of the general court. In 1634, he commanded the Pilgrim's Trading Poet 
at Kennebec, Maine. 

John lived to be over eighty years old dying the 23rd of Febnwy, 
1672. He was buried at Plymouth, and W88 the last survivor of those who 
came over on the "Mayflower." 
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(JoIm] 

Same as 88CODd generation of John Tilley. John Howland II, the first 
chD.d of John Howland I and Elizabeth Tilley. 

THE CHANDLER FAMILY 

The name "Chandler" came from the word "Cbaundeler" which was 
candle maker, so as many family names came from an occupation. 

FIrat G .... tlOD 

WILLIAM CHANDLER I 

William Chandler and his wife Annis came to 
New England from Bishops Stortford, England in late 1500 or early 1600. 

SecoDd Gen •• tioD 

WILLIAM CHANDLER II (WDIiam I] 

William was the second son of William I and Annis, and came to 
America with his parents. His father died and his mother married John 
Dane, a widower, so the Chandler and Dane children grew up together. 
William married his step-sister, Mary Dane, in Roxbury, Massachusetts. 
William moved to Andover, Massachusetts, where he lived until his 
death. 

Third G.eratioD 

WILLIAM CHANDLER III (WDIiam II] 

William III was hom in Andover. Massachusetts January 31, 1661. He 
built and operated a mill and was a member of the militia. He manied 
Sarah Buckminster, daughter of Thoms and Joanna. who lived in 
Brookline. Massachusetts, and attended church in Roxbury. The marriage 
took place December 29. 1682. Their family was involved in the horrors of 
the Salem Witchcraft that took place in Andover. 
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Fourth GeaeratiOD 

JOSIAH CHANDLER [WDIIaa III, WDIIaa II] 

Josiah, the eldest son of William III and Sarah (Buclaninster) 
Chandler, was bom in Andover, Massachusetts, December 28, 1683. On 
February 27, 1707 he married Sarah Ingalls. She was the granddaughter 
of Henry Ingalls and his wife, Mary Osgood, daughter of John Osgood. 

Fifth Geaeration 

DAVID CHANDLER I [Josiah, WDBam III] 

David I was bom in Andover, Massachusetts December 15, 1724 to 
Josiah and Sarah (Buclaninster) Chandler. He married Mary Ballard. 
They had eight children. (Go to Fifth Generation of Ballard Family.) 

In 1757, David was a corporal in the Second Military Company under 
Captain Johnathan Abbott, a cousin. In 1762, he was an ensign in 
Captain Benjamin Small's Company of Fifty-nine men. He was later 
appointed Captain and with his company participated in the Battle of 
Bunker Hill. He was stationed for a year at Cambridge during the seige 
of British-held Boston. 

On February 17, 1776, Captain David Chandler broke out with small 
pox and died February 21, 1776. His wife, Mary later married David 
Parker and lived at Redding, Massachusetts the remainder of her life. 
(Robert H. Jameson received a supplemental membership in S.A.R. for 
Revolutionary service of David Chandler I.) 

Sixth GeaeratiOD 

DAVID CHANDLER II [David I, JoaIah] 

David Chandler II and his twin brother, Daniel, were bom July 9, 1754 
in Andover, Massachusetts to David I and Mary (Ballard) Chandler. 

Nothing is known of his boyhood, but at the age of twenty in 1774 he 
married Hannah Peabody, daughter of William and Rebecca (Smith) 
Peabody, (Go to Fifth Generation of Peabody Family.) 

David II, with his brother Daniel, served at Bunker Hill in tht. 
company commanded by their father, David Chandler I. (Robert H. 
Jameson received a supplemental membership in the S.A.R. for the 
Revolutionary service of David Chandler II.) 
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After the war David possibly returned to Andover, but it is probable 
that he and his brother Daniel received land grants for their war service. 
It is thought they lived for a while in Milford and later at Keene, New 
Hampshire. In the first U.S. census, David and Daniel were reported to 
be living in Hanover. In 1810 the Chandlers were living in Westport, New 
York, Essex County. That land was fought over during the War of 1812. 

David II and Hannah (Peabody) Chandler had eight children. Eliza 
born August 30, 1787 at Keene, New Hampshire. David Chandler II died 
at Westport, New York May 21, 1821. 

Seventh Generation 

ELIZA CHANDLER [David II, David I] 

Eliza Chandler was born in Keene, New Hampshire April 22, 1787 and 
grew up in that area. About 1809 she married Zadok Hurd II who was 
born in Gilsum, New Hampshire August 8, 1787. 

In the 1810 decade many families of Essex County, New York whose 
ancestors had come from Essex County, Massachusetts again moved 
westward. Among the first group were the families of Zadok and Jarvis 
Hurd and David Chandler III. (Eliza Chandler Hurd and David Chandler 
III were brother and sister.) 

They found their new homes in Hardin County, Kentucky and named 
the county seat Elizabethtown, honoring the county seat of Essex 
County, New York. Adjoining Hardin County were counties of Marion 
and LaRue Counties of Kentucky, the birthplace of Abraham Lincoln, 
then seven years old, who soon or already had accompanied his parents to 
Indiana. 

Prior to 1820, the Federal Government sold its western lands to 
spectators in large tracts. These owners, many of whom had never seen 
their holdings, surveyed the land, laid out town sites and formed parcels. 
They sold them sight unseen to land hungry easterners. When the New 
Euglanders, among them were the Hurd and Chandler families, arrived in 
Kentucky to claim their newly acquired land, they found a state of nearly 
a half million inhabitants, most of whom were from Virginia. Clashes 
developed between the anti-slavery northerners, and much stronger 
pro-slavery southerners. 

When the government began selling land in small tracts of forty of 
more acres, and when treaties with the Indians opened northwestern Ohio 
for white settlement, many of the New Englanders moved northward into 
Ohio. They settled in Marion County and Hardin County, which they 
named for the Kentucky homes that they had left. One small county was 
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named LaRue after LaRue County, Kentucky. 
David Chandler III chose to go westward and accompanied a group 

who settled at Vincennes, Indiana. But Zadok Hurd II and his brother, 
Jarvis, accompanied the Ohio-bound group, first settling at Bellefontaine. 
Later they followed Indian trails with Jarvis settling in Seneca County, 

. near Bucyrus, Ohio and Zadok at Marsailles, which was then in Marion 
County. Here they built a house. Eight children were born to Eliza 
(Chandler) and Zadok Hurd II, the youngest being Elizabeth Irene, born 
August 7, 1832 (grandmother of the Jameson brothers). 

Zadok II died April 24, 1849. The cemetery where he is buried W88 

part of the Zadok Hurd II land that he deeded to Marsailles Township 
and "was named the Hurd Cemetery. In later years, the cemetery W88 

expanded from land of Lyman Hurd Chandler, and the name chanpd to 
Chandler Cemetery. 

Eliza Chandler Hurd died October 22, 1866, seventeen years after her 
husband. 
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Eight o..atloD 

ELIZABETH IRENE HURD [ElIsa, David II] 

Elizabeth lreDe Hurd was born August 7, 1832 in Marsai1les, Ohio. She 
grew up there and on January 26, 1869 married Edwin Sanford. They 
went to housekeeping in Lima, Ohio, where she lived the remainder of her 
life. She died March 30, 1917. 

Edwin and Elizabeth bad three childrea, Cloyd, Eliza and Elma lreDe 
born October 8, 1868. 

NiDth Geaerat.ioa 

ELMA IRENE SANFORD [Elizabeth, EUza) 

Elma lreae Sanford was bom in Lima, Ohio October 8, 1868 and 
manied Charles Edwin Jameson December 26, 1888. Six SODS were bom 
to Charles and Elma-Edwin G., Cloyd A., Charles S., Sanford F., 
Walter M., and Robert H. Jameson. 

Teath Geaerat.ioD 

THE SIX JAMESON BROTHERS 

THE BALLARD FAMILY 

Firat Geaerat.ioD 

WILLIAM BALLARD 

William Ballard was bom about 1617 in Eugland, arrived in Lynn, 
Massachusetts in 1630. He married Grace in Andover in 1650. 

Secoad Geaeration 

JOSEPH BALLARD I [WDIial) 

Ensign Joseph Ballard was bom in Andover, Massachusetts to William 
and Grace. He married Elizabeth Phelps. 
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In 1683, Joseph, believing that his seriously ill wife was under a spell 
of witches, which was reputedly doing the work of the Devll in Salem 
fifteen miles away, brought two of the principal girl accusers to Andover. 
The bewitched girls performed their roles as expected and before they 
finished the unsupported accueations, nearly a hundred men, women and 
children of Andover were jailed as proven witches. When the magistrate 
refused to issue more warrants the hysteria subsided, the prisoners were 
released, but not before one Andover man had joined the scores of Salem 
victbns on "Gallows Hill." 

Third GeneratioD 

JOSEPH BALLARD II [Joeeph I, WIlHam] 

Joseph Ballard II was bom at Andover January 26, 1667 to Joseph 
and Elizabeth (Phelps) and married Rebecca Johnson in 1698. Joseph II 
died in 1732. 

Fourth GeneratioD 

TIMOTHY BALLARD [Joeeph II, Joeeph I, WIlHam] 

Tbnothy Ballard was hom in Andover, Maseachusetts November 24, 
1702, the son of Joseph II and Rebecca. In 1724, he married HIUlIUIb 
Chandler, daughter of William Chandler. Tbnothy died in 1773. 

Fifth GeneratioD 

MARY BALLARD [Timothy, Joeeph II, Joeeph I] 

Mary Ballard, daughter of Tbnothy and Hannah, was hom May 1, 
1732 in Andover and married David Chandler I September 10, 1750. They 
were received into the church "by profession of faith" at Andover July 
17, 1752. They resided on a farm and had eight children. David I, a 
Revolutionary soldier, died February 21, 1776 of small pox. Mary later 
married David Parker and lived the remainder of her life at Reading. 

Sixth GeneratiOD 

Go to Sixth Generation of Chandler Family, David Chandler II. 
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THE PEABODY FAMILY 

Peabody or Paybodie is one of the oldest names of English families. It 
first appears in Roman records in England A.D. 61, during the reign of 
Emperor Nero. 

Firat GeaeratiOD 

JOHN PEABODY 

John Peabody was a contemporary of Hennci Chandler and lived in the 
same County of Herta at St. Albans, was bom about 1586 and died 1647. 

Second Generation 

FRANCIS PEABODY [John) 

Francis Peabody, son of John, was bom in St. Albans in 1614. He 
arrived in New England on the ship "Planter" of Captain Trance April 2, 
1636. He first settled in Ipswich as one of the original proprietors in 
1636. He married Mary, daughter of Reginald Foster, whose family in 
mentioned in Sir Walter Scott's "Lay of the Last Minstrel" and in 
"Marmion." 

Third Geaeration 

WILLIAM PEABODY [Franda, John) 

William Peabody, son of Francis, was bom in 1646 and married Hanna 
Hale of Newbury. Soon afterward he built a house in the East Parrish of 
Bolford. Shortly afterward he erected a saw and grist mill. 

William was made a freeman 21 July 1686. He served as a selectmen in 
the town of Bolford in 1689, 1696, 1697 and 1699. He died at the age of 
63, the 6th of March, 1699. 

Fourth Geaeration 

STEPHEN PEABODY [William, Francis, John) 

Stephen, son of William, was bom August 6, 1686. He became a 
Captain and married Hannah Swan, who was bom 1689 and died April 
17, 1764 at the age of 76. 
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~~~---- -----

In 1707 Stephen built a home in Bolford. He was a representative for 
Bolford in 1726 and 1727. Bolford is in the Sixth Congressional District 
of Massachusetts. Stephen was selectman in 1723, 24, 25, 29, 31, 33, 36. 

Fifth GeneratioD 

WILLIAM PEABODY [Stephen, WDUam, Fran.) 

William, son of Stephen, was bom June 29, 1715. He was a sea captain 
and married Rebecca Smith. They had several children, one of them being 
Hannah, who married David Chandler II in 1774. 

(InformatioD for Third, Fourth and Fifth Generations taken from the 
"History of Bolford, Massachusetts 1645·1880" by Sidney Perley' 

Sixth GeneratioD 

HANNAH PEABODY [WDUam, Stephen, WDUam, Fran.) 

Go to Sixth Generation of Chandler Family 

[NOTE ON THE PEABODY FAMILY] 

The Peabody Family was destined to. play a prominent part in 
Massachusetts political and financial circles. George Peabody (1795·1869' 
was probably the most famous. He made a fortune in dry goods and 
other ventures, one of the largest of his time. He founded the Peabody 
Institute in his home town of Danvers, Massachusetts, and endowed a 
Baltimore Institute of Science, Literature and Fine Arts. In all his gifts 
to Education amounted to seven million dollars and he received a special 
Congressional Medal for his benefactions. 

Other Peabodys of recent generations have served Massachusetts 88 

Govemor, bank presidents and industrial leaders. 
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The Erskine Coat of Arms. 
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THE ERSKINE FAMILY 

The Erskine Family is one of the great famjJies of Scotland through the 
Stuart alliance proir to 1436. They are of Royal blood. 

The name means one who came from Erskine (Green 88C8Ilt in 
Renfrenshire. ) 

FInt Generation 

JOHN ERSKINE 

Reverend George Foot in his church history entitled "The Drawyen 
Congregation" p. 15 says English and New England emigrants first came 
to Delaware with Sir Robert Carr in 1664." 

Sir Robert Carr was Commissioner under King Charles II to settle the 
boundaries between New York and Connecticut. In a deed we find that 
John Erskine received his first land as a grant from Govemor Richard 
Nicholls of New York. He, therefore, was one of the party of English 
subjects which arrived with Sir Robert Carr in the year 1664. 

Like the Erskine Family of Glasgow, they spelled their name Arakin, 
Askin or Erskine. 

John Erskine was bom about 1636 probably the son of Ralph Erskine 
and his wife Jean Wilson of Sheffield, and the brother of Reverend Henry 
Erskine. 

John Erskine married Jean Hutchinson. John died in early 1678 and his 
wife was appointed administratrix of his estate. 

On 10 November, 1679 Jean Erskine appointed her son, Jonas of 
Christina Creek, New Castle, Delaware (originally New York), as bar 
attorney. 

Second Generation 

JONAS ERSKINE [John] 

Jonas Erskine, son of John and Jean (Hutchinson) Erskine was born 
1658·60. 

In 1679 he was about 21 years of age when appointed attorney of his 
mother, Jean, a widow. 

Jonas Erskine, with others, as a resident of Christina Hundred of New 
Castle signed a certificate that he would live quietly, peaceably with 
obedience under the Government of William Penn. 
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In the PennsylvaDia colonial records, Jonas (Askin) Erskine is listed as 
a trader and interpreter among the conostogas in 1709. His name appears 
on the first tax list of Chester County, West Nottingham in 1719. 

Jonas married Jane or Jan , and they had the 
foUowing children: Elizabeth (Murphee), Margaret (Allen), Michael, Sr. 
and pouibly Alexander and John. 

Jonas died in 1725, Cecil County, Maryland where he had moved 
1708·09. 

Third Gea ... tion 

MICHAEL ERSKINE I (JoIua, Jonu] 

Michael Erskine I was bom in 1710 to Jonas and Jane Erskine. 
Michael Erskine I is listed on the tax files of East Nottingham 

Hundred from 1747 to 1754. 
Michael married Jane Thompson (bom 1720) daughter of James 

Thompson, about 1739. 
To them were bom Henry, 1740, Jane 1743, Flora, 1745, IsabeUa, 1748, 

Elizabeth, 1750, and Michael, Jr., in Cecil County, Maryland. 
Flora married James Smith and in 1784 moved to Monroe County, 

Virginia (now West Virginia). 
Jane/Jean Ersldne married Thomas Beckett. 
IsabeUa Erskine married James Alexander and they too moved to 

Monroe County. 
Elizabeth married Thomas Ramsey and lived in Baltimore, Maryland. 
In 1778 Henry Erskine's mother, Jane, had him appointed 

adminjstrator of the estate of her father, Joseph Thompson, who had died 
that year. 

Henry Erskine died in Cecil, Maryland, in 1793. Jane J. Ersldne moved 
to Monroe County, Virginia (now West Virginia) since most of her 
children lived there. 

Jane Erskine died in 1809 and is buried in the Greenhill Cemetery in 
Union, West Virginia. 

Fourth Gea ... tion 

HENRY ERSKINE [Jonu, Michael I] 

Henry Erskine, the oldest child of Michael, Sr. and Jane (Thompson) 
Erskine, was bom in Cecil County, Maryland in 1740. He married Jean 
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________ . To them were bom Michael II, Isabella, and 

Henry II. 
On 25th August, 1774 Henry became administrator of Joaeph 

Thompson's estate due to his mother, Jane T. Enkine'. advance in &p. 

Henry is mentioned in 1762 to 1775 also 1783 to 1790 on the tax Ii8t of 
Cecil County, Maryland. 

Henry died at "Choice," intestate, the summer of 1793, his wife, Jean, 
and John Oglevie were named administraton. 

FIfth Generation 

MICHAEL ERSKINE II [Michael I, Henry] 

Michael Enkine II was bom in Cecil County, Maryland to Henry and 
Jean Enkine about 1760-65. 

He probably moved to Monroe County, Virginia (now West Virginia) in 
the late 17008. 

Michael married NancY ________ , who was bom DO earlier 
than 1700. 

The following children were bom to Michael and NancY Enkine. Mary 
(Polly), Jane, James, Charles, Isaac and while not proven, probably 
Henry, John, NancY, Michael III, Alexander and Margaret. 

Michael Enkine II died in late 1820. NancY is listed as head of her 
own household in the 1830 censun, with one female 15 to 20, this is 
probably Margaret Enkine. 

In the 1840 census has henelf age 60-70 with one female 20-30 and one 
male 0-5, also in 1840 James Enkine (IOn of NancY) was living adjacent 
to NancY Enkine. 

Sixth Generation 

MARGARET ERSKINE [Henry, Michael II] 

Margaret Enkine is probably the youngest child of Michael II and 
NancY ( ) Enkine. 

According to the 1850 censun, Margaret is listed as being 35 years old, 
80 she would have been bom in 1815. 

Her brother, James Enkine, married Eleanor Leake in 1818 and to 
them were bom John in 1821, William in 1826, Calvin in 1831, aDd 
George in 1833. 

Since Margaret and her mother, NancY Enkine, lived in adjaceot 
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households with James and his family, Margaret must have grown up 
with her nephewa. 

On February 2, 1832 Margaret Erskine gave birth to Madison Harvey 
Erskine. At that time ahe was seventeen years old and no record of 
maniage had been found·. 

According to the 1840 censua, Nancy Erskine, mother of Margaret, has 
one female 20-30 listed which no doubt was Margaret. Also listed was a 
male 0-5, which probably was Madison. There could have been an error in 
listing his age, for in 1840 he would have been 8 years old. 

On the 19th December, 1842, Margaret Erskine manied George Vasa, a 
widower, who at that time was 57 years old, having been bom in 1785. 

George and Margaret (Erskine) Vasa either lived in the Knobba area of 
Monroe County or close by. Aa part of Madison Harvey Erskine'a farm 
came from Thomas Vasa, son of George Vasa. 

According to the 1850 cenaua, George Vasa is listed as age 65, with his 
wife, Margaret (Erskine) Vasa, age 35. They have listed children, Alex, 
age 10, John, age 7, Rice C., age 6, Henry, age 4, and Inham, age 3. 

All of these except Alex could have been the children of George and 
margaret (Erskine) Vasa. 

George Vaaa died, his will being probated July 1785. Those listed at 
the time were wife, Margaret (Erskine) Vasa, son John L, son Rice C., 
son Henry C., son Thomas P., daughter Katherine Julyan. 

No further record has been found of the death of Margaret (Erskine) 
Vasa. 

Seventh Generation 

MADISON HARVEY ERSKINE [Miehael II, Margaret] 

Madison Harvey ~rskine was bom February 2, 1832, the son of 
Margaret Erskine, in Henry County, Virginia, (now Monroe County, West 
Virginia). 

Aa atated before, Madison and his mother probably lived with his 
grandmother, Nancy Erskine, who lived adjacent to his uncle, James 
Erskine. 

Madison grew up with the children of James and Eleanor (Leake) 
Erskine. You will note the use of the first names of Jamea' children by 
Madison, after he married. 

Madison waa ten years old when his mother, Margaret, married George 
Vaas, in 1842. It is not known whether he went with his mother and 
lived in the Vasa home. He probably continued to live with his 
grandmother or his uncle James. 
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No record is found of Madison up to 1850 when his name appears on 
the census of Mercer County, Virginia (now West Virginia,. He is listed 
as age 20, a laborer, along with Samuel Spade, age 21, laborer, Michael 
Spade, age 18, Mary Spade, age 16 and John Spade, age 13. So he must 
have been working as a farmer at this time. 

Sometime in late 1850 Madison met Mary Jane Kershner, daughter of 
William and Elizabeth (Nicholas, Kershner, who was bom in Henry 
County, Virginia February 25, 1841. They were married February 14, 1860 
by Reverend Samuel R. Houston. They were both Presbyterians, 80 DO 

doubt, were married in the local church. 
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MacUson Harvey Erskine-born February 2, 1832; died August 8, 1915; 
buried Green Bills Cemetery. Union. West Virginia. 
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Mary Jane (Kershner) Erskine, born February 25, 1841; died September 6, 
1914; buried Green Hills Cemetery, Union, West Virginia. 
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After their marriage, he started farming and raising sheep. Due to the 
rough rocky terrain of their land, it was quite useful in grazing sheep. 

On November I, 1861 the first child, James, was bom to Madison and 
Mary Jane. His name probably came from Mary Jane's oldest brother 
James Kershner and his uncle, James Erskine. 

The year 1861 saw the start of the war between the states (Civil War), 
this being part of Virginia, the people were loyal to the Southern Cause. 
Being far removed from the conflict there was very little local interest at 
first. 

In the History of Monroe County, they speak of the purchasing of 
Kanawha salt and the sale of it to people around Union. It is possible 
that Madison Erskine was one of the persons that drove a six mule team 
to the salt wells located at Malden in Kanawha County, West Virginia. 

According to the recollections of Kathryn Erskine Jameson, her 
grandfather Madison Erskine stated "That he could have at that time 
traded his six mule team and wagon for most of the Kanawha Valley 
which now encompasses the Charleston area." 

Roads were few but some were called turnpikes, one leading to a ferry 
that crossed the river near Alderson, West Virginia, this is probably 
where they crossed the river to get to Malden. 

The State of Virginia military forces were called militia and locally 
recruited so that a company, regiment and battalion could come from the 
same area. 

On March 27, 1862 Captain Bryan's Company of Virginia artillery was 
organized in the area of the present Monroe County, Virginia. 

March 30, 1862 Elizabeth (Lizzie) Jane, the second child was bom to 
Madison and Mary Jane (Kershner) Erskine, she being named for her 
grandmother Kershner, and her mother's middle name. 

On February 27, 1863 Madison enlisted in Captain Bryan's artillery 
company at Thom Springs, as a private for a period of three years. He 
was assigned as a teamster. 

Cavalry at that time had their cannons mounted on two wagon wheels 
which could be moved by attaching it to a two-wheel ammunition cart 
that had a tung to which horses could be hitched. When the two wheels 
with the cannon were attached to the two wheels that carried the 
ammunition, it made a four wheel vehicle like a wagon. The driver or 
teamster sat on top of the ammunition boxes. This is probably what 
Madison Erskine was assigned to do. His rate of pay was $7.50 per 
month. According to his pay record, he was paid every two months. 

On June 20, 1863 West Virginia became a state. Thus, the first two 
children of Madison and Mary Jane Erskine were bom in Virginia. 
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The final muster for pay for Madison Erskine is listed as October 31, 
1864 at which time he is listed as being absent. Under remarks it states 
"Absent sick in Staunton Hospital." No doubt he was hospitalized for 
dysentary. This was very common among the soldiers due to impure food 
and water. There is no evidence of his receiving a pension due to being 
wounded. 

A third child was bom to Madison and Mary Jane (Kershner) Enkine 
August 26, 1864, he was named William, no doubt for Mary Jane's 
father, William Kershner and his cousin, William Erskine. As stated 
above, Madison was in the hospital in Staunton, Virginia. 

According to war records, Bryan's Artillery Company did not operate 
too far out of Monroe County, so no doubt the soldiers were able to 
spend time at home. 

The Civil War ended in 1866 and the State of West Virginia was 
formed with the capitol at Wheeling. 

At the end of the War, all confederate soldiers were dis-franchised. This 
meant they were not listed as citizens and eligible to vote. 

On June 12, 1865, Madison Erskine signed a "Parole of Honor." It 
stated that "I will not take up arms against the United States 
Government, until I am regularly exchanged, and if I am permitted to 
remain at my home, I will conduct myself as a good and peaceable 
citizen, and will respect the laws in force where I reside, and will do 
nothing to the detriment of, or in opposition to the United States 
Goverment." Issued by Headquarters first separate Brigade, Department 
of West Virginia, Charleston, West Virginia, William Gramm Major and 
Provost Marshall. 

A physical description of Madison H. Erskine on the bottom of the 
above paper stated that he was 34 years old, 5 feet 8 inches tall, having 
a dark complexion, with blue eyes and black hair. 

August 14, 1866, Georgia Virginia was born, and on June 30, 1868 
Calvin Hilbert, father of Oscar, Kathryn, an Aubrey was born. He was 
probably named for his cousin, Calvin Enkine. 

John Walter Erskine, the sixth child was born March 31, 1870, he 
being named for his cousin, John' Erskine. This same year, 1870, Madison 
purchased from G.W. Hutchinson 87.5 acres of land on Swopes Knabb. 
In consideration for $900.00 a general warranty deed, with a lien for 
$183.36. The tract on the south side of Swopes Knobb belonging to 
George W. Hutchinson and where Madison Erskine lives; 87-1/2 acres 
described in deed from Henry Alexander and wife to said G. W. 
Hutchinson dated i3 April 1854. 

In 1871, Madison Erskine gave H.E. Houston a right of way to his 
nroperty upon the route that he now (October, 1871) uses. Viz, thru the 
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Woodland above my house upon which said Erskine has already partially 
made a road, the said road not coming within an enclosure of about 10 
acres which I have recently made in this woodland above my yard, not to 
exceed 10 feet in width. Conditions "Keep in good condition. Two twelve 
gates one for entrance to Erskine land, one for entrance to public road 
(stock gate and barn) before 1 May 1782. M.H. Erskine accepted 
conditions. 

Madison purchased from John H. Campbell ten acres of land on Swopes 
Knobb 24 December 1878 for consideration of 1185.00, with a lien for 
unpaid balance. John H. Campbell was Pearl (Meredith) Robertson's 
grandfather. Pearl and Kathryn (Erskine) Jameson were first cousins. 

On 9 September 1872, Madison H. Erskine and wife, Mary J. Erskine, 
in consideration of 125.00 deeded one acre on east side of Swopes Knob 
to the Board of Education of Union Township, Monroe County, West 
Virginia, for a school house. 

On February 23, 1872, Mary Lou was bom with Lillie Belle arriving 
July 13, 1883. Two years later, June 8, 1875, Emma Mae was bom. 
About every two years up to 1885, another child was bom. Harvey 
Madison, September 6, 1877, Clara Ethel, October 12, 1880, Bertha 
Helen, April 25, 1883, and Allie Margaret, the thirteenth, January 6, 
1885. 

Lillie Jane married George Houston Erskine (no relation) in Union May 
28, 1884. They lived on an adjoining farm. George's mother was a 
Houston, probably the daughter of the H.E. Houston mentioned above. 
Also related to the Reverend Samuel R. Houston, who married Madison 
and Mary Jane. 

In 1888 Madison bought 10 acres of land from George W. Dunsmore on 
Swopes Knobb. This land formerly belonged to Thomas and George Vasa, 
being conveyed to George W. Dunsmore 17th April 1879. This is the 
Vasa land referred to in Madison Harvey Erskine's will. 

Calvin Hilbert and Lutie Lee Meredith were Married October 26, 1892, 
and went to housekeeping in the home of Lutie Lee's mother (see section 
written about her family by Kathryn Erskine Jameson). 

James Andrew, the oldest child had moved to Florida, and was active 
in the hotel business. On June I, 1893 he married Eula Lee Lassiter, a 
native of Decatur County, Georgia, in Lakeland, Florida. 

It is from her Aunt Eula that Kathryn Erskine Jameson got her name. 
The Kathryn part of her name coming from her grandmother, Kathryn 
(Lowe) Meredith, mother of Lutie Lee (Meredith) Erskine, and her 
great-grandmother, Katherine (Ellis) Meredith, mother of Lorenzo Dow 
Meredith. 
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In 1894, William Erskine was a photographer in Charleston, West 
Virginia. There he met and married on June 28, 1894 to Cora Fagley. 

John Walter Erskine and Ida Dell Brown were married and lived in Mt. 
Hope, West Virginia. 

Emma Susan Erskine and John O. Ballangee of Hinton, West Virginia 
were married at the Erskine home in Union, July 27, 1899. They then 
moved to Huntington, where Mr. Ballengee was in business. 

On December 25, 1901, Lillie Belle Erskine and William A. Bowles (see 
Meredith Family section) were married at the Erskine home near Union. 
Eleven days later, January 6, 1902, Lillie Belle had a heart attack at the 
home of her parents and died. She was buried in her wedding dress in the 
Green Hill Cemetery at Union. 

About twenty days after the death of Lillie Belle, James Andrew 
Erskine died of tuberculosis January 19, 1902 in Lakeland, Florida. 

On November 23, 1904, Clara Ethel married James T. Jones, and they 
too resided in Huntington, West Virginia. 

Allie Margaret married Grover C. Pyles in Union, June 26, 1906 and 
lived in Monroe County. Six days later, July 1, 1906, Harvey Madison 
and Emma Mae Tuggle were married, later moving to Huntington, WV. 

Eula Lassiter Erskine, widow of James Erskine, married John O. 
Crouse, December 31, 1909. 

Bertha entered nurses training at Kessler Hospital in Huntington, Wv, 
where she graduated May 6, 1910. 

In 1912, William and Cora Fagley Erskine were divorced. After leaving 
Charleston, William worked in St. Louis and Chicago, finally openiDg • 
photo studio in Battle Creek, Michigan. Here he met and married Irene 
Kemp June 3, 1913. 

On Sunday night September 6, 1914, Mary Jane (Kershner) Erskine 
died of a stroke at her home in Union. 

In the obituary printed in the "Monroe Watchman" September 10, 
1914, it stated that Mrs. Erskine was a sincere Christian woman and for 
many years a member of the Presbyterian Church. In the home as wife 

• and mother, and in her relations with neighbors and friends, she kept the 
law of kindness and faithfulness. She was buried in the Green Hill 
Cemetery in Union, WV. 

At the time of his wife's death, Madison Harvey was affected with 
brights disease, and as recounted in another portion of the family history, 
after her death, he went to bed where he died August 8, 1915. 

His obituary printed in the "Monroe Watchman" August 12, 1915 
referred to him "as a citizen he was exemplary, setting forward a peace 
and quietness, and example of industry, true to his responsibilities. An 
affectionate husband and father, and a IPnd neighbor and friend. With 
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sadness we will miss his quaint and kindly humor and the touch of his 
friendly hand." 

Georgia was the only one living at home at the time of her father's 
death. 

Two weeks after his wife's death, September 28, 1914, Madison Harvey 
Erskine made his will. 

The will stated that after providing for the payment of his just debts, 
the testator gives and delivers all his property to his daughter, Miss 
Georgia, all his property, both real and personal, to be kept and used by 
her during her natural life with the right to dispose of and sell any or all 
the personal property and dispose of the proceeds as her own. The 
testator further provides that his daughter, Miss Bertha. shall have a 
home on the Jands devised as long as she may desire. or during the 
natural life of her sister. Georgia. That his executor shall have authority 
to sell 20 acres of the Vasa land if necessary to pay his just debts. 

That at the death of his daughter, Georgia, the real estate shall go 
equally to his daughters. Mrs. Lizzie Erskine. Mrs. Emma Ballangee, 
Mrs. Mary L Jeter. Mrs. Ethel Jones, Mrs. Margaret Pyles, and Miss 
Bertha Erskine, to be kept by them as a summer home. or else it may be 
sold and the proceeds divided among them. 

John O. Ballengee of Huntington, WV. husband of Emma Erskine 
Ballengee, was appointed executor. The will was admitted to probate by 
Monroe County Court August 27, 1915. 

On August 23. 1915, two weeks after the death of Madison Harvey 
Erskine. his second child, Lizzie Jane Erskine died of a heart attack at 
her farm home located near the family farm home close to Union, WV. 

According to the Court records of Monroe County. 10 acres of the 
Erskine estate was sold by the executor to George O. Dixon in 1916. 

Georgia continued to live on the farm and on April 25. 1917, she 
married her brother-in-law, William A. Bowles, in Huntington, WV. No 
doubt, Georgia and her husband, William Bowles, continued to live on 
the farm. 

According to the Court records. Georgia sold 97 acres in Union District 
in 1918. This had to be the Erskine farm. In 1919. Georgia and William 
Bowles moved to Ohio where they lived on a farm near Batavia, 
southeast of Cincinnati. 

William died July 9, 1930 and Georgia moved back to Huntington 
where she lived with her sister, Ethel Jones. Georgia died March 7. 1964 
at the age of 98. 

Bertha moved to Marysville, Ohio in 1917. She was a county health 
nurse. There she met William F. Richman. a farmer. They were manied 
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in the Second Presbyterian Church in Huntington, WV November 28, 
1918. She died October 16, 1929 in Columbus, Ohio from pneumonia. 

As mentioned in another section, Calvin Hilbert Erskine died in 
Beckley, April 3, 1924. He was buried in Beckley. In 1975, Kathryn 
Erskine Jameson, his daughter, had the body moved to Cunningham 
Memorial Park, St. Albans, WV. 

Harvey Madison Erskine, a building contractor, died in Baltimore, 
Maryland January 9, 1942 while on a job there. His wife, Emma Mae, 
died December 19, 1961. 

William E. Erskine died June 28, 1943 in Battle Creek, Michigan. 
Ethel Jones died April 26, 1951 in Huntington, WV. Her husband, 

James T. Jones, had died April 4, 1946. He had been in a coma for three 
months prior to his death, having been struck by an automobile on a 
street in Huntington. 

On July 4, 1954, Walter Erskine died in Mt. Hope, WV. 
After the death of her husband, Mary Jeter, lived with her son, Fred, 

dying in Norfolk, Virginia October 21, 1955. 
Emma Ballengee died in Huntington, WV October 3, 1958, Her 

husband, John, having died January 13, 1948. 
Allie, the youngest child of the Erskine family, was the last to 

die-February 17, 1969 at the home of her daughter, Alline Riddle in 
Carson, Virginia. 

Of the thirteen Erskine children, two lived to their seventies, four their 
eighties, and one to the nineties. 

"My Fint Memory of Gnmclfather Madison 
Harvey Erskine's Home"-

By Kathryn Erskine Jameson 

We lived in Salem District of Fayette County, West Virginia near Oak 
Hill. When going to visit at grandfather'S farm home, we took the mail 
hack from home to Fayette station, there we took the Chesapeake and 
Ohio Railroad train, Sometimes stopping in Hinton to visit with Rebecca 
(Becky) Cottle, a cousin of my father. From Hinton we took the train to 
Fort Springs located between Ronceverte and Alderson. We often stopped 
at the home of Joe Meredith, a cousin of my mother. (The grandfather of 
Joe Meredith of Lewisburg, West Virginia). 

On some trips when Grandfather Erskine could not meet us at Fort 
Springs, we rode the mail hack to Union. We travelled on toll roads and 
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were stopped by gates across the road where we paid toll. Grandfather 
drove a six seated three row hack, which had no top. It being much 
heavier than a buggy, since the roads were very rough, and not improved 
like today. 

From Union we took the Knobb Hill road to the Erskine farm. After 
leaving the main road, we passed through three fields, there being a gate 
for each field that had to be opened before we reached the house. The 
fences for the fields were made from split rails. 

The Erskine home was quite large, the first floor consisted of kitchen, 
dining room, parlor and bedroom where my grandparents slept. On the 
second floor were four bedrooms, each having a fireplace that connected 
with chimneys on both ends of the house. The house was L-shaped, with 
porches on both floors at the front of the house, and one on the back of 
the first floor. The house was surrounded by a white picket fence with a 
large grape arbor extending from the back porch to the fence. 

At the side of the front gate of the picket fence was a stile, which 
consisted of three steps, this was used by the women of the family to get 
on their horses which they rode side-saddle. 
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The basement extended under the entire house. There fruit, potatoes 
and canned foods were stored. A Oagstone walk extended from the back 
porch to the spring house, which was situated at the base of the hill. The 
spring house was built over a large Oat rock, where the spring water 
came out of the hill. This is where the butter, milk, and other perishables 
were kept. A trough was built to hold the water at a certain level, as it 
passed around the crocks of milk and butter to keep them cool. This was 
the only kind of refrigeration available at that time. 

Since there was little flat land, and large rocks stuck out of the 
ground, it was impossible to till the soil, so grandfather raised sheep and 
cattle that could graze on the hillsides. 

On the Oat part of the farm com, wheat, and oats were raised. The 
com was stored in a crib next to a large bam located behind the house. 
On the first floor of the bam were horse stalls, the second floor was a 
hayloft. Part of the wheat and com crop were ground for flour and meal, 
with the remainder used to feed the stock. 

A large vegetable garden extended along the base of the hill, from the 
rear of the house, back past the bam. This garden furnished fresh 
vegetables and what was not used at the time was canned by my 
grandmother and aunts and stored in the basement for future use. Canned 
foods, as we know them now, were not available at that time. 

In the summertime, my mother, my brothers, Oscar, Aubrey and I 
would spend more than a month at grandfathers. At that time, Aunt 
Georgia and Aunt Allie were at home. 

This was a time when my married aunts and their children (my 
cousins) would also visit on the farm. These were Aunt Ethel Jones and 
her two children, Anna and Tom from Huntington, West Virginia, Aunt 
Emme Ballengee and children, also from Huntington, my Uncle Walter's 
children, Horace, Madeline and Wilma from Mt. Hope, Uncle Will's son 
Fabem from Battle Creek, Michigan, Aunt Mary Jeter and son, Fred, 
from Ronceverte. Since my Uncle Houston Erskine lived on a farm close 
to grandfather's, his youngest son, Guy, would come each day to play 
with his cousins. 

This was a great time for all of us children for we got to know our 
cousins and thus were close to them all of our lives. 

My grandparents had thirteen children. Their entire living for this large 
family came from this small farm, which called for a lot of management 
and sacrifice, but each child grew up to be a good citizen. 

Grandfather had a shepherd dog, which he had trained to work with 
the sheep, and upon command from my grandfather, he would go into the 
pasture field and bring the milk cow to the bam. "Fleet" was a one 
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man's dog and only obeyed my grandfather. He slept in the barn and 
never came into the house. 

After the death of my grandmother, my grandfather became ill and in 
his latter days was bedfast, so was unable to direct "Fleet" So the dog 
came into grandfather's bedroom staying under his bed, and would DOt 

come out without great difficulty. This continued until my grandfather's 
death. 

THE MADISON HARVEY ERSKINE FAMILY 

MADISON HARVEY ERSKINE 
Born-February 2, 1832, Henry County, Virginia now Monroe County, 

West Virginia 
Died-August 8, 1915-Monroe County, WV 
Buried-Green Hill Cemetery, Union, Wv 
Occupation-Farmer 
Married-February 14, 1860, Monroe County, WV to Mary Jane 

Kershner; born March 23, 1841 Henry County , VA; died September 
6, 1914-Monroe County, WV; buried Green Hill Cemetery, Union, 
WV 

THIRTEEN CHILDREN BORN to Madison and Mary Jane Erskine 
(1) James Andrew Erskine 

Born-November 1, 1861 Monroe County, WV 
Died-January 19, 1902 Lakeland, FL 
Buried-Lake Parker Cemetery, Lakeland, FL 
Occupation-Hotel owner and operator 
Married-July 1, 1893 Lakeland, FL to Eula Lee Lassiter; born 
No Children 
Married second time to John C. Crouse-December 31, 1909 

(2) Elizabeth (Lizzie) Jane Erskine 
Born-March 30, 1862-Virginia 
Died-August 28, 1915-Monroe County, WV 
Married-May 28, 1884 to George Huston Erskine, MoDJ'OE 

County, WV; born August 9, 1853, Monroe County, Virginia 
died February 18, 1927, Monroe County, WV Occupation
Farmer, raised horses Buried Green Hills Cemetery, Union, W\ 

Children-Everett, Guy, Ann, Effie, Lee, Ray 
(3) William H. Erskine 

Born-August 26, 1864 Monroe County, WV 
Died-January 28, 1943 Battle Creek, Michigan 
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Buried-Battle Creek, Michigan 
Occupation-Photographer 
Married-June 28, 1894 Charleston, WV to Cora Fagley; 

______________ ~dEd ____________ __ 

Children-Fabem, Vivian 
Married eecond time to Irene Kemp-June 3, 1913-Battle Creek, 

Michigan 
Born-April 4, 1894, Died-Living as of December, 1981 
No children 

(4) Georgia Virginia Erskine 
Born-August 14, 1866, Monroe County, WV 
Died-March 7, 19M-Huntington, WV 
Buried-Woodmere Cemetery, Huntington, WV 
Married-April 25, 1917, Huntington, WV to William A. Bowles; 

born February 28, 1862, Monroe County , VA; died July 9, 1930 
Batavia, Ohio; buried Green Hill Cemetery, Union, WV 
Occupation-Lumberman and carpenter 

No children 
(5) Calvin HUbert Erskine 

Born-January 30, 1868 Monroe County, WV 
Died-April 4, 1924-Becldey, WV 
Buried-Cunningham Memorial Park, St. Albans, WV 
Occupation-Lumberman 
Married-October 26, 1892 Union, WV to Lutie Lee Meredith; 

born November 10, 1865, Monroe County, WV; died December 
18, 1946 Charleston, WV; buried Cunningham Memorial Park, 
St. Albans, WV 

Children-Oscar, Eula Kathryn, Aubrey 
(6) John Walter Erskine 

Born-March 31, 1870, Monroe County, WV 
Died-July 4, 1954, Mt. Hope, WV 
Buried-Highlawn Cemetery, Oak Hill, WV 
Occupation-Lumberman, Carpenter 
Married-1898, Mt. Hope, WV to Ida Dell Brown Born July 30, 

1876, Fayette County, WV;Died September 22, 1966, Orlando, 
FL; Buried Orlando, FL 

Children-Horace, Madeline, Wilma 
(7) Mary Lou Erskine 

Born-February 23, 1872, Monroe County, WV 
Died-October 21, 1955, Monroe County, WV 
Buried-Green Hill Cemetery, Union, WV 
Married-April 26, 1905 Union, WV to Lon E. Jeter; born 1873 
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Monroe County, WV; died Oeotber 18, 19-40 Norfolk, VA; 
buried Green Hill Cemetery, Union, WV; occupation carpenter 

Children-Fred 
(8) Lillie Belle Erskine 

Born-July 18, 1878, Monroe County, WV 
Died-January 6, 1902, Monroe County, WV 
Buried-Green Hill Cemetery, Union, WV 
Married-December 25, 1901 Union, WV to William A. Bowlee; 

born February 28, 1862 Monroe County, Va; died July 9, 19S0 
Bativia, OH; buried Green Hill Cemetery, Union WV; 
occupation lumberman and carpenter 

No children 
(9) Emma Mae Erskine 

Born-June 5, 1875, Monroe County, WV 
Died-October 3, 1958, Huntington, WV 
Buried-Spring Hill Cemetery, Huntington, WV 
Occupation-Teacher 
Married-July 27, 1899, Union, WV to John O. Ballengee; bom 

July 4, 1873, Summers County WV; died December 9, 1948, 
Huntington, WV; buried Spring Hill Cemetery, Huntington, 
WV occupation-Business Executive 

Children-Graham, Margaret, John, Jr., Thomas, Lewis 
(10) Harvey Madison Erskine 

Born-September 6, 1877, Monroe County, WV 
Died-January 19, 1942, Baltimore, Maryland 
Buried-Woodmere Cemetery, Huntington, WV 
Occupation - Building Contractor 
Married-July 1, 1906, Monroe County, WV to Emma Mae 

Tuggle; born February 16, 1877, Monroe County, WV, died 
December 19, 1961, Huntington, WV: buried Woodmere 
Cemetery, Huntington, Wv 

Children-Edward, Charles, Glenna, James 
(11) Clara Ethel Erskine 

Born-October 12, 1880 Monroe County, WV 
Died-April 26, 1951, Huntington, WV 
Buried-Woodmere Cemetery, Huntington, WV 
Occupation-Teacher 
Married-November 23, 1904, Union, WV to James T. Jones; 

born September 14, 1876; died April 4, 1946, Huntington, WV: 
buried Woodmere Cemetery, Huntington, WV: occupation Ran· 
road Car Repairman 

Children-Anna, Thomas 
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(12) Bertha Helen Ersldne 
Bom-April 26, 1883, Monroe County, WV 
Died-Ocotber 16, 1929, Columbus, Ohio 
Buried-Woodlawn Cemetery, Marysville, OH 
Occupation-Registered Nurse 
Married-November 28, 1918, Huntington, WV to William F. 

Richman; bom died ______ _ 

buried Woodlawn Cemetery, Marysville, OH; occupation farmer 
No children 

(13) Allie Margaret Ersldne 
. Bom-January 6, 1886, Monroe County, WV 
Died-February 17, 1969, Monroe County, WV 
Buried-Green Hill Cemetery, Union, WV 
Married-June 26, 1906, Union, WV to Grover C. Pyles; bom 

February 12, 1885, Monroe County, WV; died March 20, 1975, 
Carson, VA Buried Green Hill Cemetery, Union, WV 
Occupation-_______ _ 

Children-Robert, ADine, Harry 

Eighth Generation 

CALVIN HILBERT ERSKINE [Mlll'laret, MadJaon) 

"MY FAMILY" 

By Kathryn ErsldDe Jameeon 

As a young man my father, Calvin HUbert Erskine, grew up in a 
region where there were lots of trees and acres of virgin timber. Thus he 
started at an early age working in the woods and later got into the saw 
mill business. 

My mother, the daughter of Lorenzo Dow Meredith, grew up in Salt 
Sulphur Springs, which is close to Union, West Virginia. 

At this time, camp meetings were popular with each family taking a 
picnic dinner, where they met in a large grove of trees near the Old 
Rehoboth Church, this being the oldest church this side of the Alleghaney 
Mountains. These camp meetings consisted of religious service, speeches, 
games and picnic. This was where people met and became acquainted, 
and no doubt, my parents were amona them. 
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On October 26, 1892 my parents were married and went to 
housekeeping with my grandmother Meredith since she had been a widow 
but for a short period, my grandfather having died April 8, 1891. 

In 1900 my uncle, Andrew Erskine, who owned and ran hotels in 
Florida, bought the Intermont Hotel in Covington, Virginia, and asked 
my father to nm it for him. 

It was the custom in those days that when a baby was about to be 
bom, the mother generally returned to her parents home for the birth. 
Thus my brother, Osear, was bom at my grandfather and grandmother's 
farm home near Union. I was bom at my grandmother Meredith's home 
at Salt Sulphur Springs. While my brother, Aubrey, was bom on the 
Erskine farm. 

About 1902 my father moved from Covington, Virginia to Glen Jean, 
Fayette County, West Virginia, where he went into the sawmill business 
with my uncle, S. Oatie Meredith, brother of my mother. At that time, 
this area was dense woods. The trees were cut and floated down the river 
to sawmills which dotted the country side. 

In 1903 my uncle, S. Oatie Meredith, bought a sawmill in Union, West 
Virginia, and moved there. 

Ninth Generation 

EULA KATHRYN ERSKINE [MacIi8oD, Calvin H.] 

In 1905 my parents bought four acres of land west of Union, West 
Virginia, from E.E. Collins. 

About 1906 my father moved to Fayette County near Oak Hill, West 
Virginia. The area where the mill that he ran in partnership with William 
Bowles (who was raised by my mother's parents) was called Whipenrill 
Hollow. 

It was while living at Whiperwill Hollow that my father took my 
brother, Aubrey, with him one day to Oak Hill, West Virginia. Aubrey, a 
small boy, got separated from father and went into a grocery store and 
sat down. At that time, most grocery stores had a large stove in the 
back with seats around it where people waited. The grocer noticed Aubrey 
was by himself and he asked him whose little boy he was. He said "I am 
Tibert Erskine's boy from Whiperwill Hollow." Since father's name was 
Hilbert, the others got to calling him "Tib" for short. The name 
Whiperwill Hollow was only known to the people who worked there, 80 

the grocer did not know the name. After great difficulty, the grocer 

finally located father. 
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In 1907 we moved to the Gatewood settlement near Salem, West 
Virginia, where my father ran a plainer mill and dry kiln, under contract 
with the Cal Mankin Lumber Company. Here father built a house with a 
school room attached. Entrance to the school room was from the rear of 
the house. Father hired Lizzie Taylor as our teacher for my brothers, two 
boys (sons of workers at the mill) and I. Lizzie taught and lived at our 
home for two years. 

In 1909 we moved to Stuart, Fayette County, which is now known as 
Lock Galley. Here my father ran a sawmill, cutting timber to build 
houses for a coal company. We lived in the Crouse place and attended a 
one-room school which was also used as a church. 

On February 27, 1910, Grandmother Meredith died at our home. I was 
sitting behind her on the bed holding her up when she died. 

From the "Monroe Watchman" March 3, 1910, "Mesaers. C.H. 
Erskine, W.T. Fisher, William Bowles, all originally from this community 
(Union) and Mr. J.T. Crouse accompanied the remains of Mrs. Catherine 
Meredith from Stuart to Union, Monroe County, last Monday and 
attended the funeral here. All four gentlemen returned to Stuart on 
Tuesday." 

In 1911 our family moved back to Oak Hill, father working for the 
Robert Mankin Lumber Company running a plainer mill. 

We attended the grade school and I graduated from Oak Hill High 
School. While in high school, I worked in the summertime for the Cobb 
Buick Company as cashier. For a period of several months I worked as a 
relief operator for the C&P Telephone Company. I worked at night. Since 
there were few calls at night, they had placed a cot in the phone office 
where you could sleep. 

The telephone office was located on the second floor of a business 
building. Entrance to the office was gotten by climbing stairs from the 
street. At street level was a door that was locked to keep people out at 
night. One night while on duty, I heard a noise in the hall. Someone had 
failed to lock the door at the bottom stairs. Since I was afraid, I called 
the home of one of my boy classmates. He, along with several other 
boys, came and searched the hall, and saw that the street door was 
locked. 

The spring after graduating from high school, I spent three months at 
the Dunsmore Business College in Staunton, Virginia, taking bookkeeping, 
shorthand and typing. The tuition cost was $36.00. 

Dunsmore Business College was formerly located in Union, West 
Virginia, later moving to Staunton, Virginia. Mr. J.G. Dunsmore, as a 
young man in Union, West Virginia, had dated my grandmother, Mary 
Jane Kershner, but as he told me while I was a student in Staunton, 
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Virginia, my grandfather Madison Harvey Erskine beat his time. 
After finishing at Dunsmore Busineae College, I returned to work for 

the Buick Company in Oak Hill. 
Shortly after returning home, father accepted a job in Eccles, west 

Virginia nlDnjng a planer Mill. The lumber was used to build company 
houses for a coal company. 

My parents moved to Eccles, but since I had a job I stayed in Oak 
Hill. 

About this time my cousins Lucy and Pearl Meredith had gone to 
Akron, Ohio where they were employed, so I took a trip to visit them. 

One day while there my cousin Lucy was looking at newspaper ads for 
work. She found several that sounded interesting and asked me to go 
along. 

One of the jobs was at the Portage Hotel. I was not interested in a job 
as I was only there for a visit and did not expect to stay. We wae 
interviewed by the Hotel Manager Harry E. Droullard, and as a l'88Ult I 
was employed as a cashier and bookkeeper. During the day I worked on 
the books in the hotel office, and at mealtime acted as cashier in the 
main dining room. 

It was during the time that I worked at the Portage Hotel that I 
started going with Harry E. Droullard. He was the only child of 
Alexander and Julia McClaren Droullard. His father was French 
Canadian, while his mother's parents came from Scotland. Ild. 

In January, 1921 I returned to My parents' home in Eccles, my couain8 
Pearl and Lucy Meredith having returned to their home in Union, Monroe 
County, at Christmas time. 

Soon after returning to Eccles, I secured a job as cashier in a c:oal 
company store. This is where I first met M.D. (Slim) Robertson as he too 
was working at the store. 

My cousin Pearl Meredith of Union, West Virginia came to Eccles to 
visit and while there she worked in the same store. This is where Slim 
Robertson and Pearl Meredith met and later married. 

I worked at the coal company store until August I, 1921 and on the 
13th of August, Harry E. Droullard and I were married at my parents' 
home in Eccles. After the wedding, we took the Virginian rallroad to 
Huntington, West Virginia where we stayed over at the Pritchard Hotel. 

The next day we took the Chesapeake and Ohio railroad train to 
Chicago spending the next night, August 14th, in the Palmer H0U88 
Hotel. 

On August 15th we took the train to Des Moines, Iowa where Harry 
was assistant manager of the Fort Des Moines Hotel. After a three 
month stay in Des Moines, Harrv was sent to Mason City, Iowa to usist 
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in the opening of the Hanford Hotel. Later he became assistant manager. 
During this time we had an apartment in the hotel, and while living at 
the hotel, Julia Lee was bom August 10, 1922. Her middle nam.e 
"Hanford" coming from the name of the hotel. Since she was the first 
baby to be bom to a member of the hotel staff, the flag at the hotel was 
raised for the first time in her honor. An article about the affair appeared 
in a local newspaper. 

About two months later, Harry was transferred back to the Fort Des 
Moines Hotel to his original job. 

After returning to Des Moines, we rented an apartment which had a 
kitchen, dining room and living room which we shared with Harry and 
Floaa Oakley. The Oakleys were English, and he was an accomplished 
piano player. We became close friends and had many happy hours 
together. 

The summer of 1923 we returned to my parents' home in Eccles for a 
visit. Julia Lee was eight months old and this was the first time my 
parents had seen her. My brother Oscar, wife Maude and two children, 
Kathryn age four and Bernard age two were living with my parents. 

At the end of our vacation, Harry returned to Chicago, but I was 
unable to retum with him as Julia Lee had gotten the measles from 
Oscar's family. 

Since I was pregnant again, I stayed in Eccles with my parents. Harry 
was working out of Chicago for the Miller Hotel Company 80 it was best 
for me not to be travelling. 

My father's job with the mining company in Eccles was completed in 
the early part of 1923, and he secured a job in Beckley, West Virginia 
with the Crouch Lumber Company. He got a room in Beckley, since he 
owned an automobile my brother, Oscar, took him back and forth on 
weekends. 
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Calvin Hilbert Erskine, bom January 30, 1868; died April 
Cunningham Memorial Park, St. Albans , West Virginia. 
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Lutie Lee tMereditht Erskine, born November 10, 1863; died December 18, 
1946; buried Cunningham Memorial Park, St. Albans, West Virginia. 
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In late March of 1924 Daddy became ill and they took him to the 
Kings Daughter Hospital in Beckley. He had appendicitis, the appendix 
having ruptured before they operated. As a result, peritonitis set in. He 
lived ten days dying April 3, 1924. Services were held at the Methodist 
Church in Beckley with burial there in Wildwood Cemetery. 

Harry had retumed from Chicago for father's funeral, and while in 
Beckley, he found that someone was nseded to run the Beckley Hotel 80 

he decided to take the job. 
On May 14, 1924, Harry, Jr. was bom in Eccles at the home of my 

parents. About six weeks later, the children and I moved to Beckley 
where we had an apartment in the hotel. 

We stayed at the Beckley Hotel until the summer of 1925 as it did not 
prove to be a money-making venture. 

I retumed to mother's home in Eccles with Judy and Harry, Jr. as I 
was pregnant again. 

After leaving the Beckley Hotel, Harry had gotten a job with a 
Chicago hotel chain and rode to Charleston with a friend where he stayed 
at the Holley Hotel. While at the Holley Hotel, the manager who was ill 
at the time, asked Harry to stay in Charleston and assist him in 
managing the Holley Hotel. At that time, the Holley Hotel was one of 
the best hotels in Charleston and the job offer was much better than the 
one in Chicago, so he took the job. 

The latter part of August, 1925 Harry rented a furnished apartment on 
Shewsbury Street, which was within walking distance of the hotel. The 
children and I moved to Charleston soon after. 

A couple weeks after moving to Charleston, on September 13, 1925, 
Eula Pat was bom in the Charleston General Hospital. 

We lived on Shrewsbury Street until the summer of 1926 when we 
rented a house in West Charleston on Sixth Street nut to the Methodist 
Church. We purchased our first furniture to furnish this house. 

Our nut-door neighbors on Sixth Street were Roy and Catherine Elliaon. 
Roy was from Monroe County and was a traveling salesman for a 
wholesale company. They had a small son, Roy Lee, Jr. 

In 1927 I became pregnant again. In August I fell off the back porch 
and fractured my pelvis and was confined to my bed for two months 
before Donald Hilbert was bom November 10, 1927. Since I was not able 
to care for my home or family, Mother came to live with me. 

In December, 1927 Harry, Sr. became ill and they took him to 
Charleston General Hospital for observation. He spent a week or so there 
and returned home, but while in the hospital they found he had aD 

un-operative brain tumor, and there was nothing they could do for him. 
Since he needed a certain kind of special care, and I had four small 
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children to raise, the doctors were able to get him into Spencer Hospital, 
a State facility. 

After Harry became ill, his salary stopped 80 it became necessary for 
me to obtain a job. Through friends at the Sixth Street Methodist 
Church, I got a job working for the Capitol Building and Loan 
Association (this later became the West Virginia Building and Loan 
Association). Mr. Robert Watt was the manager. Along with the Building 
and Loan, Mr. Watt had the Watt Insurance Agency in the same office. 
So I had two jobs. I started working June 2, 1928. My salary was $37.50 
per week-I20.00 coming from the loan company and 117.50 from the 
Watt Insurance Agency. This was for a six day week, eight hour day, 
with two weeks vacation. 

At the time I started to work, I was nursing Donald 80 I had to 
return home at noon to nurse him. Since money was scarce I walked 
from the office located in the center of Capitol Street to home beside the 
Sixth Street Church, a distance of over three miles, to save street car 
fare. I did this until Don was eight months old. 

Julia Lee started to school in the first grade at Glenwood Elementary 
School in September, 1928. 

In the early spring of 1929, Oscar decided he should be living closer to 
mother and I 80 he moved to West Charleston, only a few blocks from 
our home. He started to work at the Daniel Boone Hotel as a 
maintenance man. 

In the early spring of 1929, Oscar and Maude purchased a house on 
Riverside Drive in South Charleston. It was a large seven room house, 
and since Oscar and I were not getting very large salaries, we decided to 
move from Sixth Street to their house in South Charleston and share the 
living expenses. We moved our furniture before school started the fall of 
1929. 

Oscar's house was located close to Ordinance Park Elementary School, 
which was run by the United States Navy. We decided to start the 
children to school. It was much closer than walking to Edison 
Elementary, located in South Charleston. We had to pay 12.50 per month 
tuition to attend Ordinance Park School. Judy started again in the first 
grade as she had been ill quite a bit her year at Glenwood Elementary 
School, the principal at Ordinance Park, Mrs. Jarrell, felt it would be 
much better for her to start over. Kathryn and Bernard Erskine, my 
brother Oscar's children, also started to Ordinance Park. Harry, Jr. and 
his cousin, Dixie Lee, started to kindergarten. We were quite fortunate to 
have the children to go to Ordinance Park School as the classes were 
small, with daily health checks by the naval doctors. 
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It was a large household on Riverside Drive with four adults and eight 
children. But we got along very well, the cousins living like one big 
family. 

In 1931 through a friend who worked in the administrative office at the 
Naval Ordinance plant, I was able to rent a six room cottage at 12 Sears 
Court, which was built by the navy for their employees, but with the 
ordinance plant on a stand by status, there were many empty houses that 
were rented to civilians. 

In order to consolidate my debts, I had to let most of our furniture 
that we had bought after moving to Sixth Street, to be returned to the 
Company from which we had purchased it. I then had to purchase 
furniture within my financial means, thus I was able to get furniture that 
fitted better into a small house. 

Moving to Sears Court proved to be the best thing that could have 
happened to my family as my rent was $26.00 per month, which included 
house rent, school tuition, light, water and medical care by the Naval 
Medical Department. The area was patrolled day and night by a marine 
unit which was stationed at the ordinance plant. A short distance from 
our house was a large swimming area which formerly had been built to 
cool armor plate made for battleships during World War I. The marines 
acted as life guards at the pool. They were all good swimmers and 
enforced strict rules on the people who used the pool. The children spent 
the greater part of each day at the pool, and at an early age became 
good swimmers. They all passed the Red Cross swimming tests before they 
were old enough to receive their emblems and certificates. 

Across the road from our house was a large playground with all kinds 
of equipment. Next to the playground was a baseball field where various 
teams played throughout the summer. This furnished another source of 
free recreation. 

My mother made her permanent home with me after we moved to Sears 
Court. Since I was gone all day, I knew that the children were well cared 
for. The children came home for lunch as the school was located across 
the road from our house. 

Since I had to work six days a week and had to depend on friends 
with a car to take me, I did not get to the hospital in Spencer to see 
Harry as often as I wished. But I generally made it once a month, 
except in the bad winter weather. 

Harry's condition started to deteriorate in 1932, and he was confined. to 
his bed. He died August 10, 1932. The body was returned to Bartlett's 
Funeral Home in West Charleston. All the arrangements and funeral 
services were conducted by the Masonic Lodge. He was buried in Spring 
Hill Cemetery in Charleston. 
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(This part written by Robert H. Jameson) 
At this time, the Capitol Building and Loan Association was located in 

the building located at the comer of Capitol and Virginia Streets. The 
people who had offices there became good friends, one of these was Lyge 
Steen, an insurance man. His wife was Kathryn Steen, who was a leading 
member of the Charleston Quota Club (a business woman's club). She 
wanted Kathryn to become a member, but she could not afford to join. 
So Mrs. Steen worked it out so that she became club secretary and her 
work as secretary paid her dues. This was in 1933. Kathryn held the post 
of secretary for several years. 

That same year, 1933, Kathryn came home from work one day to find 
Donald sick. She called the navy doctor and he said he had "polio." 
Since the navy doctor did not have a West Virginia license to practice 
(one was not needed on a military post), she called Dr. Amik who said he 
should go to the hospital. Spike Minafee, a naval corpman stationed at 
marine headquarters of the naval ordinance plant, carried Don to a naval 
automobile and took him to Charleston General Hospital. 

The doctors prescribed rest for Don, which could be done at home, so he was 
not in the hospital very long. 

In the fall of 1934 one of Kathryn's friends from the Quota Club asked 
her if she would like to play bridge with a friend of hers and another 
man. At first she said no, but then said she could not play until the 
children were ready for bed. The night they were to play, Margaret 
Crawford, a Quotarian, and her friend, Logan Veazey, brought Robert 
Jameson as a fourth for bridge, this is how Kathryn and Jamie met. At 
this time, he was teaching and coaching at Lincoln Junior High School. 

That night before the children went to bed, Kathryn had them meet the 
company. Donald was still recovering from polio. He gave Jamie a carved 
wooden piece that he had made. 
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Kathryn Erskine Droullard. Bungalow Park, Naval O"dl ... ". 
Charleston. West Virginia 1935. 
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The people who lived in Armor Park became good friends and 
neighbors, and did a lot of things together. At the main headquarters and 
business office buildings for the naval ordinance plant, they had a large 
room on the second floor that was used for dances and parties. Every 
Saturday night a dance was held there. Since Kathryn liked to dance, she 
invited Jamie to go with her. They enjoyed many good times. 

The summer of 1936 and 1937, Jamie had a job at Union Carbide in 
the Construction Department. Kathryn, through a friend, was able to get 
him a pass to the swimming pool at Armor Park. After work, Kathryn 
and Jamie would go swimming with the four children. Since the children 
had been at the pool all day, Kathryn would try to get them to go back 
to the house and get their bath so that everyone wouldn't be waiting 
around to use the bathroom. But she was not successful in her attempt. 
So everyone left the pool at the same time. While the bathroom was in 
use, the others sat on the front poich. 
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Top to bottom-Harry E. DrouUard, Donald H. DrouUard, Jan. ..... .,...... 
lard, Euta Pat Droul1ard, Bungalow Park, Naval Ordiauee Plut. So .... 
Charlelton. Welt Virginia 1935. 
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Kathryn was not a very good swimmer when she started at the pool. 
So she did not venture far from the shallow water. About 30 yards from 
the edge of the pool, they had anchored a raft, whlch was used as a place 
to rest and dive from. 

The children were always after their mother to swim to the raft. For a 
long time, she would not try, but finally, one day she would, 80 with the 
whole family swimming with her she made it to the raft and back. That 
proved to be the banner event of the summer. 

Patty was a very good swimmer, like the rest of the children, and she 
would float for a very long time. One day she got peeved at everyone and 
stayed out in the deep water of the pool. If anyone started to get near 
her, she would go further out in the pool. Finally, Kathryn felt she had 
been out there long enough, 80 she had the life guard bring her back in 
the life boat. Patty always felt she had won her point. 

Kathryn was selected as a delegate for the Charleston Quota Club to 
their national convention in the Jung Hotel at New Orleans June 6 to 10, 
1939. She, along with four other members, drove by way of Athens, 
Georgia, stopping off at the home of Kathryn Steen's sister. 

In the middle of the thirties, the Second World War started with 
Hitler's armies starting to exert their power. Many American industries 
were starting to tool up to make military equipment to various European 
countries. 

In 1939, the United States Navy leased the naval ordinance plant to 
the Carnaige Steel Company. This meant that they would be bringing 
many employees from outside the Charleston area. These people would 
need a place to live. This would require the civilians living in Armor Park 
and Ordinance Park to move. So Kathryn, along with other 
non-government employees, got their notice to move. This meant looking 
for a house to move her family. It was necessary to find one located 
within walking distance of schools, and one in a good social environment. 

For several weeks Kathryn and Jamie looked at houses to rent or buy. 
Most of those to rent were in undesirable places, and those to buy 
required a good size down payment. 

The West Virginia Building and Loan Association where Kathryn 
worked often had houses that people could not make payments, due to 
various circumstances. Mr. Robert Watt, secretary of the Loan 
A88OCiation, and Kathryn's boss, suggested a house at 715 Grant Street 
in West Charleston, owned by a Mr. Lacey. He had bought the house as 
an investment, but had run into hard times 80 was about to lose it to the 
Building and Loan A.lOdation. 

The house was not occupied and after viewing it, Kathryn felt it could 
be made into a nice home. 
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By combining both their meager salaries, Kathryn and Jamie were able 
to qualify for a government loan on the property. Some work had to be 
done on the house before the family could move in 80 a second mortgage 
was secured to pay for this repair. Clarence Wright, a contractor who did 
work for the Building and Loan and a good friend of Kathryn's, did the 
work. 

The basement was damp and had a wooden floor in it. So the wooden 
floor was removed, under it was a large empty space. This was filled with 
large rock with fine stone put over the top. A cement floor was poured 
over the stone. 

It was necessary to waterproof the basement walls inside and out. 
Harry, Donald and Bernard Erskine, their cousin, dug a deep ditch 
around the outside of the house and waterproof cement was put on the 
walls. 

The property where the house was located was a part of the old Luna 
Park. A small stream ran through the lot located on the comer of Grant 
and Park Avenue, which was a deep hole. The house sat on the front of 
the property, next to the street, and the back yard was very low, needing 
a lot of filling. 

Hubert Jones, a contractor and a customer of Kathryn's at the 
Building and Loan, when digging basements for a house or building 
needed a quick place to dump the dirt. So he agreed to dump enough dirt 
to fill the lot. It took many truck loads of dirt to fill the lot 80 it would 
be even with the house. Spreading the dirt became a long, hard job for 
Harry, Don and Jamie, but it was finally accomplished. After planting a 
tree and shrubs it became a very nice back yard. 

Since Kathryn was to become President of the Quota Club in the spring 
of 1940, she and Jamie enrolled at Morris Harvey College in a class of 
"Speech." At that time the college was located on the top floor of the old 
library building where the National Bank of Commerce is now located. 

On June 15, 1940, Kathryn and Grace Austin left by train having 
Pullman reservations for San Francisco, going to Chicago, Denver, 
Colorado Springs and Salt Lake City. They had a wonderful time, but 
Katheryn said it would have been much better if the children and Jamie 
had been along. 

Later in the summer of 1940, the family moved from Armor Park to 
Grant Street. It was Judy's senior year in school, and the first year that 
classes were held in Stonewall Jackson High School. Judy would like to 
have finished high school in South Charleston, but she would have to pay 
street car fair to South Charleston. This proved to be another expense 
her mother could not afford on her limited salary. Harry and Patty also 
started to Stonewall Jackson High School, with Don going to LincolD 
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JUDior High School where Jamie was teachiDg. 
Judy graduated from Stonewall Jackson High School the spring of 1941 

and entered the Charleston School of Commerce. When not in school, she 
had a job working at Kreskge's .05 and .10 store on Capitol Street. The 
manager of the store, Mr. Opets, was a good friend of Kathryn's and 
gave Judy a job. 

The fall of 1941 Don was playing football at Lincoln Junior High 
School. During a practice session, he got a slight break of a bone in his 
wrist. Jamie took him to Staats Hospital. They did not tell Kathryn that 
it was broken, saying that it was only sprained. But Kathryn was not 
fooled. 

In the summer and fall of 1941, Judy worked for the County Clerk on 
the first permanent registration books at Kanawha County Couthouse. 
She did not work to the finish of the program as they expected her to 
pay part of her salary to the Democratic election fund. She refused to 
give the money saying "She had worked hard to earn it." Her boss said 
she would lose her job if she did not give the money. Judy said "My 
mother has kept me this far, and she was sure she would continue to 
keep her for awhile longer." Judy did lose her job, but never regretted 
her decision. 

The fall of 1941 Judy got a secretarial job with the General Machine 
Ordinance Corporation at the Naval Ordinance Plant in South Charleston. 
Her boss was Mr. Schuman who was executive assistant to the 
vice-president and general manager. Their office was located in the 
building that had fonnerly been the naval dispensery when the marine 
corp had been located at the naval ordinance plant. 

In February, 1942, Judy met John Gerwig (Go to section about John 
and Judy Gerwig). 

Don graduated from Lincoln Junior High School the spring of 1942. 
That summer Jamie worked in the construction department of Union 

Carbide at South Charleston. In August, Jamie enlisted in the navy as a 
Chief Petty Officer, but was not assigned to leave until after 
Thankagiving, when a new class of the physical fitness training school in 
Norfolk, Virginia was to start. During that summer, the Kanawha County 
Board of Education transferred him to Charleston High School, as 
assistant football coach and basketball coach. 

The fall of 1942, Don started to Stonewall Jackson High School. 
Jamie was assigned to do all the scouting for the football team at 

Charleston High. On one of these trips to Parkersburg, he took Kathryn 
along. While Jamie was at the game, Kathryn stayed in a hotel in 
downtown Parkersburg, where she was able to rest. After the game they 
drove to Ada, Ohio to visit Jamie's mother. As soon as they crossed the 
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Ohio River, they ran into fog which extended. the entire distance of two 
hundred. and fifty miles. As a result of the fog, Kathryn got eye strain. 
It was a trip we never forgot. 

Jamie left for Norfolk, Virginia the last of November, 1942, stayiDg 
there until January, 1943, being assigned. to the Naval Training Station 
in Richmond, Virginia. 

During his high school days, Harry worked. at the Kroger store in 
South Charleston. The manager of the store, Dennis Glass, told Harry he 
would give him a job when he was sixteen. So on that day, he told Mr. 
Glass he was sixteen and wanted. to start to work, So he got the job. 

Patty, while in high school, worked. at Kreskge's .05 and .10 store and 
for Dr. Wood, an optometrist. 

Don had various jobs namely working in a meat market and a 
restaurant located. close to Stonewall Jackson High School. During this 
same period, Don became very active in the Sea Scouts which had a boat 
on the Kanawha River. 

Patty graduated. from Stonewall Jackson High School the spring of 
1943, and secured a job in the Kanawha Valley Bank. (Go to section 
about William and Patty Droullard Barton.) 

Harry did not complete high school, and with his mother's consent, 
joined. the Navy the spring of 1943. He was sent to Bainbridge, Maryland 
for boot training. Afterward he was sent to mechanics school in Norfolk, 
Virginia. 

One week-end while stationed. there, Harry visited. Jamie in Richmond, 
Virginia. While in Richmond they visited. many of the historic places, 
among them the "White House of the Confederacy." 

Upon completion of mechanic's school, Harry was assigned. to the 
battleship Arkansas, whose home port was New York City. The ArkaD" 
was on convoy duty to Europe, Harry making three trips to Ireland. On 
one of these trips he sent his mother a birthday card from Ireland. It 
was not her birthday but it was a way to tell relatives at home whtn 
they were. 

It was while in New York City that Harry met Kathryn Anderson at a 
ship party. (Go to section about Harry and Kathryn (Anderson) 
Droullard.) 

In 1944 while Jamie was stationed. in Richmond, Virginia, Kathryn 
spent a weekend there. It was her first experience riding the trains during 
wartimes. She left Charleston at night on the Chesapeake and Ohio 
Railroad train. She could not get a lower berth on the pullman car, 80 

had to take an upper berth. She had difficulty getting into the berth and 
Harry Silverstein, a lawyer from Charleston, who was in the same car, 
assisted. her. The next morning in the dining car she had to eat the same 
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breakfast as the service men, as the diner served only one meal and that 
was very heavy. This was much more than she was accustomed to eating. 
While in Richmond, Kathryn met Mr. Seldon, and insurance 
representative whose company she wrote policies for at her job in 
Charleston. 

In late 1944, Jamie was sent to the Naval Hospital in Quantico, 
Virginia after completing a course at the Naval Rehabilitation School in 
Bainbridge, Maryland. 

It was not difficult to spend a weekend in Charleston, leaving Quantico 
Friday evening, taking the R F & P Railroad to Washington; catching 
the C&O there and aniving in Charleston the next morning at 10:00 
o'clock. Since Jamie was a chief petty officer, the shore patrol would not 
ask to see his pass, so he rode without official permission to leave the 
base. On one of these weekends soon after aniving in Charleston, he went 
to see Kathryn at her office, then went to the house to get some sleep. 
Soon after going to bed, he received a call from a friend in Quantico, who 
knew where he was. This was when President Roosevelt died and they 
planned a parade at Quantico in his honor. The parade was to take place 
the next day. So Jamie had to take a train at 5:00 o'clock that evening, 
arriving back in Quantico at 7:00 Sunday morning. After aniving he was 
told the parade had been called off. 

In early 1945, Kay Droullard (who had manied Harry October 6, 1944) 
decided to take a trip to see Harry's family, going from New York City 
to Charleston. She took the Pennsylvania Railroad train to Washington, 
D.C. Jamie met her there spending some time with her, then putting her 
on the C&O train to Charleston. Neither had ever seen each other, but 
with the help of photographs they were able to recognize each other, 
among the many men and women in naval uniforms. 

June 1946 Donald graduated from Stonewall Jackson High School. His 
mother had known Horace Pierce before she was manied working in Oak 
Hill, West Virginia. At this time Horace was working for the Chesapeake 
and Potomac Telephone Company. So Kathryn asked him about a job for 
Don. He got Don an interview, and he was employed, starting work on 
the frame. 

Early summer 1945, Jamie got a leaving going to Charleston where he 
met Kathryn. They took the C&O to Cincinnati, Ohio, then the B&O to 
Lima, Ohio from there to Ada, Ohio by bus. The bus was so crowded 
that they had to sit in the isles on their suit cases. After a few days 
visit with Jamie's mother and brother, they took the bus to Marion, Ohio 
staying over night with Kathryn's brother, Aubrey and wife, Hazel 
Erskine. They returned to Charleston by the C&O train. Jamie returned 
to Quantico, Virginia a few days later. 
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Jamie was discharged from the Navy in October, 1945, a few days after 
getting home was assigned to DuPont High School. 

On November 10, 1945 Donald's eighteenth birthday, he enlisted in the 
Navy and was sent to Huntington for his physical. He thought he would 
return to Charleston for a few days before leaving for boot camp. He did 
not take anything with him, not even a toothbrush. The Navy had other 
ideas, 80 Don and his group were put aboard a train for Camp Perry, 
Virginia for boot training. 

The train was to stop in Charleston, 80 Kathryn and Jamie met the 
train taking along lOme articles that Don would need. He did not spend 
much time off the train in Charleston as two girls he had been dating were there 
to see him. 

Harry and Kathryn were discharged from the Navy, returning to 
Charleston. Harry secured a job as a draftsman at the Naval Ordiunce 
Plant in South Charleston. They later secured a house, moving to 
Benedict Circle in St. Albans. 

In early 1946 Donald completed boot camp and was sent to Shllma_, 
California, being assigned to the U .S.S. Sierra A.D. 18, a destroyer 
tender. Soon afterward the ship was sent to Tsingtao, China for 
approximately one year to service other ships. Don's main job was 
rewinding coils for electric motors. 

In the early part of 1946, Kathryn left the West Virginia Building 
and Loan Association, going to the Hetzel Insurance Agency. 

Summer, 1946, Jamie was transferred to Thomas Jefferson Junior High 
School. During the summer he was in charge of a playground program for 
the Board of Education. 

Kathryn quit the Hetzel Insurance Agency in September, 1946, starting 
to work October 1, 1946 as a clerk at Charleston Federal Savings and 
Loan Association. 

Lutie Lee Erskine became bedfast in late October and on November 4, 
1946 John Walter Gerwig II was bom to John and Judy at Charleston 
General Hospital. Judy had been living at home since John was going to 
business college in Parkersburg, West Virginia. 

On December 18, 1946, Lutie Lee Erskine died. Funeral services were 
held at Humphreys Memorial Methodist Church in Charleston, with burial 
in Cunningham Memorial Park, St. Albans, West Virginia. 

Patty married William A. Barton February 21, 1947 at Humphreys 
Memorial Church. Kathryn had a reception at the house after the weddiDg 
ceremony. (See Barton Famlly Section) 

John finished school at Parkersburg and in May, 1947, was working in 
Point Pleasant, West Virginia, as local manager for the United Fuel Gu 
Company. 
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On JUDe 7, 1947, Kathryn and Jamie were married at Humphreys 
Memorial Church in the Pastor's study by Reverend Rowland Aspinall. 

In late 1947 Donald's ship returned to the United States by way of 
Hawaii, where it caught fire with no serious damage. Don was discharged 
in San Diego, California returning to Charleston where he continued with 
the Telephone Company. 

John secured a house in Point Pleasant and he and Judy went to 
housekeeping there. 

On January 7, 1948, Robert Jameson Barton was bom to Patty and 
William Barton, he being named for Robert Hurd Jameson. 

Jamie Barton was baptized March 21, 1948 at Elizabeth Memorial 
Methidist Church by the Reverend Walden H. Morrison. The family was 
well represented. 

March 29, 1948 Linda Kay Droullard was bom to Harry and Kay at 
Thomas Memorial Hospital in South Charleston, West Virginia. 

In the fall of 1948, Kathryn and Jamie joined the Kanawho 
Presbyterian Church. They had gone to several different churches but 
finally decided that they liked the Reverend Bernard VanderBeek the 
best. 

John Gerwig had rejoined the West Virginia Air National Guard and 
most every weekend, came to Charleston to fly. I can recall the packing 
job he had to do to get baby pen, toys, etc. in the car. 

One weekend, John and Judy had the family to their house in Point 
Pleasant for a picnic. Before starting home, Harry and John finished a 
large watermelon in the backyard, putting it on top of a large meal. We 
were sure Harry would get sick on the way back home, so we followed 
their car. But, he proved to have a good stomach and made it alright. 

Harry left the Ordinance Plant for a job at Union Carbide as a 
sturctural draftsman in 1948. 

That same fall, Don took a vacation, visiting Ray Erskine (his cousin) 
in Marion, Ohio. Kathryn and Jamie went to see Mrs. Jameson in Ada 
one weekend, coming back by way of Columbus, where they met Don and 
took in an Ohio State football game. Don had gotten his leanrer's permit 
so he drove most of the way home. Don was to have a date with Wanda 
(Giles), but we were late getting in. Mrs. Giles, Wanda's mother, said 
she knew from that day that Don was the man for Wanda, for that was 
the first time she ever waited for a fellow and had not fussed about it. 

Susan Francis Gerwig was bom October 15, 1948 in Holzer Hospital in 
Gallipolis, Ohio. Kathryn, Pearl, Slim Robertson and Jamie drove to see 
her on a very dark, rainy, cold day. She surely was a tiney, little 
redhead. 
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Everytime we made a trip to Ohio, we stopped going and coming in 
Point Pleasant. When we would get ready to leave, both Johnny and 
Monnie would cry. 

When Wanda and Don were married, June 3, 1949, we took rose buds 
from our rose garden on the back part of our yard. on Grant Street, and 
put them in a large container of water, then froze them into a cake of 
ice. On the day of the wedding, the roses were removed from the carton 
and placed in the center of the table at their wedding reception. It made 
a beautiful centerpiece. 

Harry Transferred from Union Carbide to the West Virginia Steel 
Corporation as a draftsman in 1948. 

In the February 10, 1950 issue of the Charleston Daily Mail, Jamie and 
Patty Barton's picture appeared. It showed both of them in the kitchen 
of their Ridgemont Road home preparing fresh vegetables. Thus, at an 
early age Jamie learned to cook and bake. 

The fall of 1950, John was sent to Fort Knox, Kentucky, so Judy and 
children came to stay with Kathryn and Jamie. 

In 1950, Don and Wanda were living on Simms Street, a couple of 
blocks from 715 Grant Street. While Wanda was working, John and 
Poppie hung a lot of her underthings on the lights, chairs and pictures. 
They kidded her about the type of housekeeper she was. 

At Thanksgiving, Judy went to visit John. We had a very large snow 
storm, the snow being several feet deep. In order to get the car out of 
the drive, Jamie had to shovel the driveway. He threw the snow up into 
the yard making it very high. Judy had snow suits for Johnny and Susie 
and all you could see was their face. He would pick Johnny and Susie up 
and throw them in the snow piles, which they enjoyed. 

The night Judy was to return from Ft. Knox, Jamie bought a set of 
chains for the car in order to get to the C&O depot. But by train time, 
they had enough snow removed that the chains were not needed. He never 
used the chains again. 

When the weather was bad so they could not play outside, Johnny and 
Susie would ride their tricYcles around the furnace in the basement. 

When the weather was nice, Johnny spent many hours making things 
out of nail kegs, boards, old electric wire, and etc., that was stored in 
the garage. After we got home in the evening, he would explain what it 
was that he had built. After that, we would tear it down and put it back 
in the garage ready to start another project the next day. 

Johnny always had to watch everything that was done. One day Jamie 
was doing something to the radio, and Johnny said, "You don't know 
how to fix that." Jamie said "If so, why are you watching?" His reply 
was, "I want to see you break it." 
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On another occasion while fixing a spring on the hose that drained 
water from the washer, it new off just missing Johnny. Jamie told him to 
go upstairs 80 he wouldn't get hurt. He started to cry as he climbed the 
steps. He then said "How do you expect me to learn anything if you 
don't let me watch?" That proved. to be the right question as Jamie said 
"Come on back downstairs." 

Mary Kathryn Droullard., bom June 20, 1951 in Herbert Thomas 
Hospital, South Charleston, West Virginia. Don and Wanda were living 
on 11th Avenue in South Charleston. 

John was assigned. overseas 80 Judy and the children moved. back to 
Grant Street from Kentucky. Johnny had gotten the measles and Susie 
had been exposed. to them. So after getting back, she took sick and she 
was a very sick little girl. 

Beckie Barton was bom February 18, 1952. About this time Aubrey 
and Hazel Erskine were visiting on Grant Street. Monnie had everyone in 
while they were there. Everyone parked. their ears in the driveway beside 
the house. Jamie Barton, who was about four years old, came into the 
house and said "Uncle Aubrey has a car like Mr. Gnes" (Wanda's 
father). Aubrey said "How do you know?" He said "The hub caps are 
the same." Aubrey said "Can that kid read?" 

Most Sunday afternoons Patty and Bill would bring Jamie and Beckie 
over to Grant Street. Patty had gotten a little bonnet for Beckie that fit 
around her little round face. She would ring the doorbell and look 
between the slats of the venetian blind, giving you a big smile. It was about 
this time that she ealled an umbrella a rainbrella, which we all thought was a 
better name. 

Patty Ann Droullard bom in Thomas Memorial Hospital March 21, 
1952. Harry and Kay were living on Benedict Circle, St. Albans. Linda, 
Patty and Mary K. were said to be among the largest babies bom at 
Thomas Memorial Hospital. 

The summer of 1952 we visited. the Gerwigs at their home in 
Minneapolis, Minnesota. We took several trips around the various lakes 
and one day drove to Red Wing, Minnesota to the Red Wing Pottery 
where we puehased. lOme dishes. The inside of the dishes were green, with 
the outside being brown. On another day John had to study, Monnie and 
Judy went shopping, 80 Susie, Johnny and Poppie decided. to go fishing 
in a lake a few blocks from the house. We had just gotten there and 
Johnny was fishing, when Susie decided. she didn't like it, so we had to 
take her home. This was not unusual for Susie. 

The Gerwigs moved. to Kansas City in October, 1952. 
The summer of 1958 Monnie and Poppie visited. the Gerwigs in 

Mission, Kansas. While there, they took a trip to Pikes Peak, Colorado. 
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On the way out they were delayed by a flash Hood in Kansas. They took 
both cars so Johnny and Susie could have a back seat to sleep in. While 
at Pikes Peak they all drove in the Gerwig's car. 

MoDDie had all her family together at Grant Street in June, 1955. She 
took pictures of her seven grandchildren lined up on the back steps of the 
house. At the same time, they celebrated Mary Kathryn's fourth 
birthday. 

Later that summer the Bartons moved to Miami,' Florida. Monnie and 
Poppie saw them off at the airport. They then left for a visit with the 
Gerwig's in Kansas City. 

The fall of 1955 MoDDie and Poppie sold the Grant Street house and 
purchased one at 3722 Staunton Avenue, S.E., in Charleston. Harry was 
working for the West Virginia Steel Corporation. He secured metal 
windows that they put in the kitchen. 

In late 1955 Harry accepted a job in Toledo, Ohio as a structural 
designer for Sanbom and Steketee. He drove home on weekends until 
early 1956 when they moved to Toledo. 

On March 13, 1957 Kathleen Ann (Kathy) Gerwig was bom in Kansas 
City. Then on June 4, 1957, Julia Ann Droullard was bom in 
Huntington, West Virginia. MoDDie and Poppie were there to see her SOOD 

after. 
For their vacation summer 1957, MoDDie and Poppie drove to visit the 

Gerwigs in Ruskin Heights. Johnny did not want to get away from the 
car when they left. From Kansas City, they drove to Miami, Florida, 
stopping to visit Lincoln's home and tomb on the way. The Bartons bad 
moved into their new home. New homes were being built over the entire 
area. 

Summer 1957, Don and Wanda had the entire family at their house in 
Huntington for a picnic. A picture was taken in the back yard with 
MoDDie and her seven oldest grandchildren sitting beside her. She was 
holding the two babies, Julie and Kathy. 

The Gerwigs were home for Christmas, 1958, leaving after New Years. 
They drove to the west coast, then by plane to Hawaii. We had a New 
Years party. I recall waking up with someone looking at us. It was 
Kathy who was 21 months old. She had put on one of the New Yean 
hats from the night before, and had a hom in her hand. 

In 1959, Monnie was appointed Secretary for the Charleston Federal 
Savings and Loan Association. It was while in this position that she 
wrote a check for one million dollars for a loan to build the Charleston 
House. It was quite a thrill for her. 

In early 1960 Don was transferred back to Huntington where they 

bought a house. The house needed painting inside, so one weekeDd 
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MoDDie and Poppie went to Huntington, Poppie to help Don paint. Before 
starting, Poppie wrote Mary Kathryn's name across the walls with a 
paint roller. Mary Kathryn was really thrilled, and insisted that we not 
paint over it. 

Don, Wanda and girls went to Pompano Beach, Florida summer 1960 
for a vacation with the Barton family. MoDDie and Poppie were supposed 
to go but decided not to go ~ they only had a week. But Friday 
afternoon MoDDie called Poppie from work and said let's go to Pompano. 
So they left Saturday, driving to Savannah, Georgia; the next day to 
Pompano Beach. They had a wonderful time even if it was a long trip in 
a car without air conditioning. 

Monnie and Poppie spent Christmas day 1961 with Don's family in 
Huntington. We well remember two happy girls when they received their 
black Dashund dog "Duchess" with a large red ribbon around her neck. 
Everytime they came to visit in Charleston, Duchess always stayed with 
MoDDie and Poppie. Upon arriving at the house Duchess greeted no one 
but MoDDie, finally, circling around MoDDie leading her to the refrigerator 
in the kitchen, where MoDDie always had some little bites ready for her. 

The summer of 1963, Jamie Barton came to Charleston by bus for a 
vacation. Don was living in Huntington, and Patty Ann Drou1lard was 
visiting with them. We drove both cars and went to Pompano Beach, 
Florida, where Patty, Beckie and Bill Barton, with Aubrey, Hazel, Ray, 
Ruth and Dee Dee Erskine, Judy, John, Johnny, Susie and Kathy 
Gerwig had a wonderful week on the beach. 

Julie generally rode with MoDDie and Poppie. She was tired and kept 
asking MoDDie when we were going to get to Pompano. MoDDie showed 
her the map that the AAA had marked with a blue line to show the 
route. Julie looked at the map and then at the white line on the road and 
said "But the line on the road is white." She wondered if we were on the 
right road. 

Fall 1963 Don, Wanda an the girls, with MoDDie and Poppie, went to 
the Gerwigs in Hagerstown. They spent the first night in Elkins, there 
being snow on the ground. We had taken our popcorn popper along. On 
the way back, Poppie ran along the side of the road and caused loose 
stone to hit the fender. Julie, who was riding with us, said "Poppie, did 
you forget the popper?" The stone hitting the fender sounded similar to 
popcorn. 

Johnny started to Marshall University the fall of 1964, and Don's 
family was living on Rolling Hills Circle. For Christmas they invited 
MoDDie and Poppie to their house. When they arrived, Don met them as 
they came up the stairs into the living room, they heard "Merry 
Christmas" from the entire family-the Gerwigs from Hagerstown, 
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Maryland, the Bartons from Miami, Florida, and the Harry Droullards 
from Toledo, Ohio. It was indeed a great surprise to Monnie and Poppie. 
Everyone had parked their cars a block from Don's home 80 it would not 
tell us they were all home. 

John Gerwig was being transferred to Hawaii 80 in July, 1965, they 
drove to Charleston where the entire family were together for a weekend. 
While there, John had a heart attack, their trip being delayed until 
October, 1965. 

June, 1966, Susan Gerwig returned to Charleston to enter WV 
Wesleyan College. Monnie and Poppie took her to Buchannon to enter. 
Everyone thought she was our daughter. We never told them anything 
different. 

When they had vacations at Wesleyan, Poppie always went after Susie. 
They had a nice talk for about twenty minutes on their way back to 

Charleston, then Susie went to sleep. So he rode in silence the rest of the 
way. 

Christmas 1966, Johnny and Susie went to Hawaii to visit their 
parents. 

Summer 1967, Monnie, Poppie, Don, Wanda, Julie, Mary, Kathryn 
Droullard, and the Bartons spent a week at Pompano Beach, Florida. 

Johnny and Susie Gerwig were in Hawaii for the summer. 
The fall of 1967, Monnie and Poppie took Susie back to Wesleyan. 

Johnny, who was going to Marshall, went with them. On their way to 

Buchannon, they stopped at the Gerwigs farm near Normantown to see 
Johnny and Susie's grandparents. Mrs. Gerwig had a fine dinner for us. 
Johnny really did eat, and when finishing, he said, "He wished they had 
that kind of food at Marshall." His Grandfather Gerwig said "If they did 

they would never get you out of there." 
In November, 1967, Johnny Gerwig came to Charleston from Marshall 

University in the middle of the week. Monnie and Poppie were quite 
surprised to see him. He announced that he had quit school. We knew of 
his great desire to get into the Military 80 understood. 

Spring, 1968, Poppie went to Dallas, Texas for a convention. MoDDie 
could not get away from the office 80 did not go along. 

That summer, 1968, the Don Droullards, the Bartona, Monnie and 
Poppie vacationed at Pompano Beach, Florida. Jamie Barton was 
skydiving. Don went with Patty to see him jump. They wanted MoDDie 
to go with them, but she never liked skydiving, especially one of her 
grandchildren. 

Monnie retired in 1968 from the Charleston Federal Savings and LoaD 
Association. 
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John Gerwig was transferred to Wright-Patterson Air Base at Fairborn 
in November, 1968, and got in their new home before Thanksgiving. 
Monnie and Poppie drove to Wesleyan, picked up Susie, and drove to 
Fairborn, Ohio. When they got there, the Gerwigs had a big welcome 
sign in front of their house. 

Spring of 1969, Monnie and Poppie attended a convention in St. Louis, 
Missouri. MonDie visited one of her girlhood mends, Mae Thompson. On 
their way home, they made a stop at the Gerwigs in Fairborn, Ohio. 

Summer 1971-Family which included Monnie and Poppie, Bill, Patty 
and Beckie Barton, Judy, John and Kathy Gerwig, Wanda, Don, Mary 
K. and Julie Droullard, Harry, Kay and Patricia Droullard, all attended 
Linda Kay Droullard's wedding in Severna Park, Maryland. 

Spring 1972, Monnie and Foppie drove to Indianapolis, Indiana for a 
physical education convention. Visited Howard Jameson Family. On 
return to Charleston, they stopped in Fairborn, Ohio to visit with Judy 
and Kathy Gerwig. At the time, John was in Korea. 

June, 1972, Poppie retired from Kanawha County Schools. 
Family vacation June, 1972, at Ocean City, Maryland, present were 

Monnie, Poppie, Patty, Bill and Beckie Barton, Judy, John and Kathy 
Gerwig, Wanda, Don and Julie Droullard. Johnny Gerwig, who was in 
the Marines, was there for two days. 

From Ocean City, Maryland the family group went to Severna Park, 
Maryland, where they met Harry and Kay Droullard, Susie and Steve 
Backus, Linda and Bryan Shaul, Mary K. Droullard and Patty Ann 
Droullard. The entire family celebrated Monnie and Poppie's 25th wedding 
anniversary at the Severna Park Country Club. John Gerwig had secured 
a large silver punch bowl with silver cups, one for each family engraved 
with their names and the date-June 7, 1972. 
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June, 1973 MoDDie was presented. with a wall plaque by the Charleston 
Quota Club for 40 years of membership in Quota International. 

Summer, 1973 family vacation at Severna Park, Maryland at the home 
of Donald and Wanda Droullard. Present were Julie and Mary K. 
Droullard, Monnie and Poppie, Patty and Bill Barton, Jobn, Judy and 
Kathy Gerwig. 

Fall, 1973 Monnie and Poppie went to Johnny's wedding at Camp 
Pendleton, California. Evening of wedding they drove to Anaheim, California 
attending the Marine Corp birthday party. Stopped over in Los Angeles 
for a few days to visit Walter Jameson on way home. 

Summer, 1974 family vacation at Ogleby Park, WheeJing, West Virginia 
with the following present: Monnie, Poppie, Patty and Bill Barton, Judy, 
John, Kathy, Peggy, Johnny and Todd Gerwig, Harry and Kay 
Droullard, Wanda, Don and Julie Droullard, Linda and Bryan Shaul. 

The final weekend of vacation at Ogleby, Don and Wanda Droullard 
were given a 25th wedding anniversary party at the Og1eby Lodge. Those 
in attendance included the entire family group that had been there for a 
week plus Mary Ann, Clyde and Giles Watson, Mary and Albert Giles, 
Mary K. Droullard and Pat Bond. 

The family vacation for 1975 was held in Jekyll Island Georgia. 
Attending were MoDDie and Poppie &om Charleston, West Virginia, 
Patty and Bill Barton &om Miami, Florida, Judy, John and Kathy 
Gerwig &om Montgomery, Alabama, Wanda, Don and Julie Droullard 
from Severna Park, Maryland, Beckie, Dick and Halcyon Findley &om 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, Aubrey, Hazel, Ray and Donna Erskine &om 
Orlando, Florida. 

The summer of 1976 the family returned to Jekyll Island, Georgia. We 
rented. two houses, a large house facing on the water where Patty and 
Bill Barton &om Miami, Florida, Beckie, Dick, Halcyon and Garth 
Findley &om Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, Judy, John and Kathy Gerwig, 
&om Montgomery, Alabama, Susan Backus &om Boston, Massachusetts, 
Peggy, Todd and Trey Gerwig &om California, and Julie Droullard &om 
Severna Park, Maryland, all stayed. With MoDDie and Poppie, Don and 
Wanda Droullard staying in a smaller cottage close by. 

MoDDie and Poppie returned by way of Montgomery, Alabama staying 
for a few days. Susie accompanied them &om Montgomery to Charlotte, 
North Carolina, where she took a plane to Boston, Massachusetts. 

Vacation, 1977 Ocean City, Maryland. Those present were Monnie and 
Poppie &om Charleston, West Virginia, Patty and Bill Barton &om Miami, 
Florida, Harry and Kay Droullard &om Columbus, Ohio, Don, Wanda 
and Julie Droullard &om Severna Park, Maryland, Dick, Beckie, Halcyon 
and Garth Findley &om Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, Linda and Julie 
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Shaul from North Olmstead, Ohio, Mary K. and Pat Bond from 
Charleston, West Virginia. 

When vacation ended at Ocean City, Maryland, the entire group went 
to Severna Park, Maryland where they were joined by John and Judy 
Gerwig of Montgomery, Alabama and Susan Backus from Boston, 
Massachusetts, for a 30th wedding anniversary party held at the Severna 
Park Country Club for Monnie and Poppie. 

Judy and John Gerwig accompanied Monnie and Poppie back to 
Charleston for a few days visit. 

November, 1977 Monnie and Poppie drove to the Gerwig's home in 
Montgomery, Alabama. John at the time was in the Air Force Hospital. 
While there, John was transferred to Birmingham, Alabama for tests. 
Judy left for Birmingham a day later, 80 Monnie and Poppie drove to 
Miami, Florida staying over Thanksgiving with Patty and Bill Barton. 

The summer of 1978 the following members attended the annual 
vacation at Nags Head, North Carolina: Monnie and Poppie from 
Charleston, West Virginia; Patty and Bill Barton from Miami, Florida; 
Harry and Kay Droullard from Columbus, Ohio; Wanda and Don 
Droullard from Severna Park, Maryland; Beckie, Dick, Halcyon and 
Garth Findley from Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; and Mary K. and Pat 
Bond from Charleston, West Virginia. 

September, 1978 the Findleys moved to Charleston, West Virginia. 
Rickey was one month old. 

June, 1979 Monnie and Poppie went to Ada, Ohio for the 60th 
anniversary of the Class of 1929 from Ohio Northern University. 

The following week family vacation at Emerald Isle, North Carolina. 
Present were Monnie and Poppie, Patty and Bill Barton from Miami, 
Florida; Kay and Harry Droullard from Columbus, Ohio; Judy and John 
Gerwig from Montgomery, Alabama; Johnny, Peggy, Todd and Trey 
Gerwig from Plano, Texas; Linda and Jolie Shaul from Auburn Heights, 
Michigan; Patricia and Dana Fowler from Lake Forest, Illinois. 

On May 21, 1980 Monnie and Poppie drove to Montgomery, Alabama. 
May 23, 1980 drove to Mobile, Alabama for Kathy's marriage to John 
Houston on May 24, 1980. Members of the family in attendance: Mormie 
and Poppie from Charleston, West Virginia; John and Judy Gerwig, 
Montgomery, Alabama; John II, Peggy and Trey Gerwig from Plano, 
Texas; Susan Backus from Brewton, Alabama; Don and Wanda Droullard 
from Mendham, New Jersey; Patty and Bill Barton from Miami, Florida. 

On retum to Montgomery, Alabama, Monnie and Poppie, John and 
Judy stopped in Brewton, Alabama where Susie Backus was teaching. 

First week of June, 1980 Family vacation at Emerald Isle, North 
Carolina. Those present were Monnie and Poppie, Charleston, West 
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Virginia: Judy and John Gerwig, Montgomery, Alabama: Kay and Harry 
Droullard, Columbus, Ohio: Don and Wanda Droullard, Mendham, New 
Jersey: Beckie, Dick, Halcyon, Garth and Rickey Findley from 
Charleston, West Virginia: Linda and Jolie Shaul &om Auburn Heights, 
Michigan: Patty Ann, Guy and Dana Fowler &om Lake Shore, Illinois: 
Mary Kathryn and Pat Bond &om Charleston, West Virginia. 

Christmas, 1980 the following at Monnie and Poppie's for breakfast: 
Don and Wanda Droullard, Mendham, New Jersey: Patty and Bill 
Barton, Miami, Florida: Beckie, Dick, Halcyon, Garth and Rickey 
Findley, Charleston, West Virginia: Mary Kathryn and Pat Bond, 
Charleston, West Virginia. 

December 31, 1980 and New Years Eve Harry and Kay Droullard, 
Columbus, Ohio, and John and Judy Gerwig &om Montgomery, Alabama, 
were at Monnie and Poppies. 

January 5, 1981-Monnie entered Memorial Hospital for tests. 
Monnie operated on January 15, 1981. 
February 2, 1981-Monnie returned home &om hospital. 
March 18, 1981-Monnie died at 3:20 in the afternoon. 
March 21, 1981-Monnie's funeral-Wilson Funeral Home with burial in 

Cunningham Memorial Park. All family present but Linda Shaul, Patricia 
Fowler and Peggy Gerwig. 

Christmas, 1981 at Poppie's for breakfast:Patty and Bill Barton, 
Miami, Florida: Don and Wanda Droullard, Mendham, New Jersey: Julie 
and Jack Deal, Baltimore, Maryland: Beckie, Dick, Halcyon, Garth and 
Rickie Findley, Charleston, West Virginia; Mary Kathryn and Pat Bond, 
Charleston, West Virginia. 

December 31, 1981-John and Judy Gerwig arrived &om Montgomery, 
Alabama. They along with Patty and Bill Barton, Don and Wanda 
Droullard saw the old year out at Poppie's house. 

KATHRYN [ERSKINE] DROULLARD JAMESON FAMILY 

Eula Kathryn Erskine 
Born-February 28, 1903, Salt Sulphur Springs, Monroe County, West 

Virginia 
Died-March 18, 1981 
Buried-Cunningham Memorial Park, St. Albans, West Virginia 
Married-(l) August 13, 1921 in Raleigh County, West Virginia to 

Harry Edward Droullard 
Born-April 21, 1884, Port Huron, Michigan 
Died-August 10, 1933 

257 



Buried-Spring Hill Cemetery, Charleston, West Virginia 
Kathryn Droullard 
Married-(2) June 7, 1947 Charleston, West Virginia to Robert Hurd 

Jameson 
Born-October 13, 1906, Ada, Ohio 

Four children born to Kathryn and Harry 
(1) Julia Lee Droullard 

Born-August 10, 1922, Mason City, Iowa 
Married-December 26, 19«, Charleston, West Virginia to John 

Walter Gerwig Born-November 10, 1920, Gilmer County, West· 
Virginia 

Three Chilren born to JuHa Lee and John 
A. John Walter Gerwig, II 

Born-November 4, 1946 Charleston, West Virginia 
Married-November 11, 1973, Camp Pendleton, California to 

Peggy Schanzenbach Schilling (Widow; Born-April 18, 1947,' 
Mobridge, South Dakota 

Two children born to John II and Peggy 
(a) (1) Todd Lee (Schilling) Gerwig 

Born-April 5, 1966, Mobridge, South Dakota 
Adopted 1974 by John Walter Gerwig II 

(a) (2) John Walter Gerwig III 
Born-January 2, 1975, Camp Pendleton, California 

B. Susan Francis Gerwig 
Born-October 15, 1948, Pt. Pleasant, West Virginia 
Married-December 23, 1969, Charleston, West Virginia to Steven 

Franklin Backus Bom-
C. Kathleen Ann Gerwig 

Born-March 13, 1957, Kansas City, Missouri 
Married-May 24, 1980, Mobile Alabama to John Lacy Houston; 

Born-September 1, 1951, Natchez, Mississippi 
(2) Harry Edward Droullard II 

Born-May 14, 1924, Beckley, West Virginia 
Married-October 6, 1944 New York City, New York to Kathryn 

Cecillia Anderson; Bom- May 30, 1921, New York City, New 
York 

Two children born to Harry and Kathryn 
A. Linda Kay Droullard 

Born-March 3, 1948, South Charleston, West Virginia 
Married-June 5, 1971 Severna Park, Maryland to Lawrence 

Bryan Shaul Born-August 15, (Divorced) 
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One cblld born to Linda and Bryan 
(a) (1) Jolie Lynn Schaul 

Born-April 22, 1976 Cleveland, Ohio 
B. Patricia Ann Droullard 

Born-March 21, 1952 South Charleston, West Virginia 
Married-April 28, 1973, Toledo, Ohio to Guy Hundley Fowler; 

Born-March 3, 1945, Riverside, Connecticut 
Two children born to Patricia and Guy 
(b) (1) Dana Droullard Fowler 

Born-October 8, 1978, Chicago, Illinois 
(b) (2) Taylor Hundley Fowler 

Born-March 15, 1981, Chicago, Illinois 
(3) Eula Pat Droullard 

Born-September 13, 1925, Charleston, West Virginia 
Married-February 21, 1947, Charleston, West Virginia to William 

Aaron Barton Born-October 23, 1921, Charleston, West 
Virginia 

Two children born to Patty and William 
A. Robert Jameson Barton 

Born-January 7, 1948, Charleston, West Virginia 
Died-October 18, 1971, Chu Lai, South Vietnam 
Buried-Miami Memorial Park, Miami, Florida 

B. Rebecca Dawn Barton 
Born-February 18, 1952, Charleston, West Virginia 
Married-July 31, 1974 Philadelphia, Pennsylvania to Richard 

Dale Findley; Born-May 13, 1947, Clarksburg, West Virginia 
Three children born to Rebecca and Richard 
(b) (1) Halcyon Michele Findley 

Born-May 18, 1971 Fort Lauderdale, Florida(By previous 
marriage) 

(b) (2) Garth Jameson Findley 
Born-November 7, 1975, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

(b) (3) Richard Dale Findley II 
Born-August 25, 1978, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 

(4) Donald Hilbert Droullard 
Born-November 10, 1927, Charleston, West Virginia 
Married-June 3, 1949, South Charleston, West Virginia to 

Wanda Gene Giles Born-March 12, 1931, Charleston, West 
Virginia 

Two children born to Donald and Wanda 
A. Mary Kathryn Droullard 

Born-June 6, 1951, South Charleston, West Virginia 
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Married-July 10, 1976, Charleston, West Virginia to Patrick 
Ayres Bond; Born-November 13, 1949, Charleston, West 
Virginia 

One child born to Mary Kathryn and Patrick 
(a) (1) Patrick Tyler Droullard Bond 

Born-March 18, 1982 
B. Julia Ann DrouUard 

Born-June 6, 1957, Huntington, West Virginia 
Married-August 30, 1980, Charleston, West Virginia to Jack E, 
Deal, Jr. 
Born-April 23, 1958, Uniontown, Pennsylvania 

''The John Walter Gerwig I Family" 
By 

John Walter Gerwig I 

The name "Gerwig" originally was "Gerb·ish." In German "Gerb" is 
tan and ish is the personal pronoun, and translated to English means "I 
tan," which could have come from the occupation or type of work they 
did, such as tanning leather. 

"I met my wife is a Five and Dime Store," so goes the saga of the 
John Walter Gerwig, Julia (Judy) Lee Hansford Droullard meeting and 
later marriage. This initial meeting and introduction was arra.Dged by a 
mutual friend one Saturday in February, 1942. At that time, Judy was 
attending Charleston School of Commerce, and John was working for the 
United Fuel Gas Company (later known as Columbia Gas Distribution 
Co.) -both in Charleston, West Virginia. Regular and &equent dating 
continued throughout the spring and summer. 

With the country mobilizing for and fighting World War II, John 
entered the U.S. Army Aviation Cadet program and departed for training at 
Jefferson Barracks, Missouri on August 19, 1942. His Aviation Cadet training 
was at Kelly Field, San Antonio, Teus; Jones Field, Bonham, 
Texas; Perrin Field, Sherman, Texas; and Foster Field, Victoria, Tens. 
Graduating June 26, 1943 from the flying training program, John was 
awarded a commission as a Second Lieutenant in the U.S. Army Air 
Corps. A thirty day leave followed. 

In the meantime, Judy became employed by General Machinery 
Corporation at South Charleston-a defense industry-as a Secretary. 

Late July found John and Judy separated again as John reported for 
duty at Del Mabery Field, Ta1lahassee, Florida. From there, John moved 
in early August to Biss Field, Texas for _ training as Co·Pilot on a B·24 
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bomber. In early September the crew, with a new aircraft, departed for 
the South Pacific via Hawaii, Canton Island, Fiji Island, New CaHdonia, 
Australia and on the Port Moresby, New Guinea, arriving October 6, 
1943. This tour of duty with the 5th Air Force, 90th Bomb Group, 400 
Bomb Squadron, entailed 60 bombing missions against the Japanese 
installations and shipping. The unit was moved progressively forward to 
Dobadura, Nadzab, Wadki Island and Biak Island. 

From Biak Island John departed for home in September, 1944. A slow 
trip by ship deposited John in San Francisco, California on December 8, 
1944. Arrival in Charleston was delayed by a slow train ride across 
country to Baltimore, Maryland; processing for leave and reassignment; 
and a traffic stopping snow storm in central West Virginia. John arrived 
in Charleston December 20, 1944. 

During the 15 months that John was away, they carried on continuous 
correspondence, including a proposal of marriage. It was arranged that 
Judy would visit John's parents (Osie W. and Iva Gerwig) at 
Normantown, W. Va. Unknown to Judy, John had had his parents 
purchase an engagement ring. Judy rode a bus to Normantown where she 
was met by John's parents. It was on the way to the house that they 
stopped, presented her with the ring, stating that John wanted her to 
have it. So it was that the engagement was consumated. 

December 26, 1944, John and Judy were married by the Rev. R.H. 
Daugherty, at the Humphrey Memorial Methodist Church in Charleston, 
W. Va. Judy's brother Don gave her away and her sister Pat and Paul 
Rohr were their attendants. 

After a short honeymoon in Huntington, W. Va. they departed January 
6, 1945 for two weeks at Miami Beach, Florida. While John was catching 
up on Flying time, Judy was sun bathing-receiving a severe sunburn on 
her back-a very painful ailment. 

After six weeks in B·24 instructors school at Symerna Field, 
Murfreesboro, Tenn. John and Judy went to Tyndall Field, Panama City, 
Florida. This assignment, except for six weeks at Instrument School at 
Bryan, Texas, lasted until August 1946 when John was discharged from 
the Army Air Corps. 

While at Tyndall Field their first child was bom prematurely on July 
29, 1945. They named her Patricia Doris. She weighed only 1 lb. 13 oz. 
and lived only 13 hours. 52 min. She is buried at Oakland Cemetery, 
Panama City, Florida. 

John continued his association with the military by joining the Army 
Air Corps Reserve and later-January 1948-traDSferred to the West 
Virginia Air National Guard at Charleston. W. Va. 
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Following discharge from active service, John entered Mountain State 
Business College at Parkersburg, W. Va. Judy lived with her Mother in 
Charleston, John coming home on the weekends. It was here that John 
Jr. (Johnny) was bom on November 4, 1946. May 1947 found John back 
working for the United. Fuel Gas Co. moving to Point Pleasant, West 
Virginia as Local Manager in July. 

The Point Pleasant years were lean but enriched with the anival of a 
red headed daughter Susan Frances, on October 15, 1948. By this time 
John was flying regularly with the Air National Guard at Charleston 
every weekend. Judy and the children joined John most weekends for the 
trip to Charleston and visiting with Judy's family. 

During these frequent visits to his grandparents house, Johnny found it 
necessary to find a convenient name for his grandmother, Kathryn 
Droullard Jameson. Closely associating his mother, who he called 
"Mommie", and his grandmother, he started. calling her "Monnie". This 
name stuck and was used by all her grandchildren and even her children 
and spouces adopted. it. They also adopted. his name for his grandfather 
who he called "Poppie". 

In October 1950, following the invasion of South Korea by the North 
Koreans, the W. Va. Air National Guard was activated. and moved to 
Godman Field, Fort Knox, Kentucky. Judy and the children again went 
to stay with her parents. After several months of this separation, rental 
quarters were found near Godman Field and Judy and the children moved 
to join John. 

September of 1951 found John ordered to Korea and Judy and the 
children moved back to Charleston with Judy's parents. The trip back 
was made at night because Johnny was recovering from the measles and 
his eyes were not to be exposed to the bright sunlight. A few days after 
returning to Charleston, Susie also came down with the measles. 

John was assigned to the 5th Air Force, 18th Fighter Bomber Wing, 
6th Squadron. He flew 100 combat missions in the F·51 Mustang, 
returning to Charleston February 28, 1952. 

A short leave for John and the family was off to Minneapolis, 
Minnesota where he joined a Squadron of F·51's with the Air Defense 
Command. This assignment was interrupted. by a nine week school at 
Maxwell Field, Montgomery, Alabama during the summer. Back to 
Minneapolis for a short time, where Johnny started. First Grade, then 
came a transfer to Kansas City, Missouri. First at Headquarters in 
downtown Kansas City then at Grandview AFB (later Richard·Gabaur). 
This tour with Headquarters Central Air Defense Force would last until 
January 1959. 
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With Headquarters in downtown Kansas City, Misaouri the family 
rented. a house in Mission, Kansas. Here Johnny finished First Grade and 
attended Second Grade; and Susie went to Kindergarden. 

When Headquarters was transferred to Riehard-Gabaur the family 
bought a house at Ruskin Heights, Misaouri. While at Ruskin Heights 
Johnny attended grades Three through the first half of Seventh. Susie 
attended grades One through the fll'St half of the Fifth Grade. Johnny 
was active in Cub Scouts and Boy Scouts and Susie belonged to the Blue 
Birds. When Johnny was a Cub Scout Judy was the Den Mother. 

During the summer of 1954, John attended transition and all-weather 
interceptor school in the F-86D at Perrin A.F.B. Texas. It was during 
this school that John had to bail out of a disabled airplane-receiving a 
compression fracture of the spine. 

Travel was a major activity for the Gerwig family during the summer 
of 1956. John took three weeks of leave which permitted. them to visit in 
Florida with Judy's sister Pat and her family. From there it was up the 
East coast and back through West Virginia. Three days after they arrived 
back home in Misaouri, they left for Yuma, Arizona where John was 
nJDning a Rocketry Meet. Enroute they visited. such sites as the Painted. 
Desert and Grand Canyon of the Colorado River. While John was busy at 
the Yuma Air Force Base. Judy and -chUdren kept busy swimming and 
such at a local motel. Three weeks later the family proceeded to 
Disneyland and then to Sacramento via Sequoi National Monument. The 
retum to Misaouri took the family by Yellowstone National Park and 
other interesing sights. 

The nicest thing that happened to the family whUe in Kansas City was 
the birth of their youngest daughter Kathleen Ann (Kathy) on March 13, 
1957. 

In June of 1957 a large tornado touched down on the Ruskin Heights 
area destroying homes. schools. churches and shopping centers; and 
killing and injuring quite a few people. It came to within a block of the 
family home. 

The long tour at Grandview A.F.B. in Kansas City was followed by a 
most pleasant and satisfying three and one half year tour in Honolulu, 
Hawaii. The trip to Hawaii was a 12 hour trip via a Constellation. 
Kathy, being 21 months old. was unable to sleep and lObbed most of the 
way. Arrival at Hickam A.F.B. was in the middle of the night in the 
rain. They were met by Mickie Gonye, a friend from Minneapolis days. 
and were quartered in an open-air cottage on Wakaki Beach. The next 
several days were rainy and windy with Kathy getting the croup and near 
pneumonia. It was here that they acquired "Mickie Bird", a parakeet. 
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They soon found a house to rent while awaiting suitable quarters on 
Hickam A.F.B. 

John was assigned to the staff of CINCPAC (Commander in Chief 
Pacific) at Camp Smith and was expected to do extensive traveling to the 
Far East. 

Quarters baeame available on Hickam A.F.B. near the end of July. 
John was scheduled to depart early August for about six weeks for a tour 
of the Far East. Judy, at this time still did not drive a ear. About mid 
June upon hearing that John would be away for an extended time, she 
announced to John that she wanted to learn to drive. A learners permit 
and daily practice periods with John got her started. Just before John 
was scheduled to leave and Judy's learners permit due to expire, John 
talked Judy into taking the driving test. With help and sympathy of the 
police officer she passed-to both her and John's surprise. 

While in Hawaii Johnny attended Pearl Harbor Intermediate School and 
Radford High School. Susie attende school on Hickam A.F.B. and 
Aliamanu Intennediate School. 

It was while in Hawaii when Johnny was 13 years old that he had a 
slipped discs in his back. The problem developed when he fell while 
playing games on a beach picnic. He was operated on at Tripier Army 
Hospital and the operation was a complete success. The Neurosurgeon 
said that he was the youngest patient he had ever had with that problem. 

It was while in Hawaii that Susie had braces put on her teeth. She was 
eager for them but equally determined that she would have them off 
before returning to the Mainland. She succeeded in doing so. 

In what seemed a short time, John was transferred to Ft. Richie, 
Martyland in June 1962, for duty with the Alternate Air Foree Command 
Post. A house was rented in Hagerstown, Maryland for the first two 

years and then they spent the last year in newly constructed quarters on 
Ft. Ritchie, an Army Post about 20 miles from Hagerstown. 

While they were living in Hagerstown Johnny learned to drive a ear 
and in the process learned a couple of lessons that may have impressed 
him deeply. Once, was while showing off in view of some of his friends he 
ran into the back of the garage-very little damage other than a bruised 
ego. The other involved the garage also. The day the family was 
scheduled to depart for Pompino Beach, Florida to join Judy's family for 
a family vacation, Johnny was cleaning the ear and tried to back it into 
the garage with a rear door open. Result, a badly dented door and 
another bruised ego. 

Johnny graduated from Hagerstown High School in June 1964 and 
entered Marshall University at Huntington, West Virginia that fall. Susie 
had 3 years at Hagerstown High. Her Junior year she cummuted &om 
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Ft. Ritchie. Kathy attended kindergarden and first grade in Hagerstown. 
For second grade she went to Cascade Elementry School, just off the 
base at Ft. Ritchie, While in Hagerstown both Johnny and Susie were 
very active in church, sang in the choir and were active in MYF. It was 
also while in Hagerstown that Johnny became interested in spelunkjng 
and repelling, hobbies that he continued for several years. 

After three winters of heavy snow and cold weather in the 
Hagerstown·Ft. Ritchie area, the family was estatic over news of a return 
to Hawaii. 

Enroute to the new assignment, the family was visiting with Judy's 
family in Charleston, W. Va. when John was laid up with a heart attack 
on July 31, 1965. Departure for Hawaii was delayed until mid·October 
while John recuperated. 

This delay meant that Susie and Kathy both started the school year in 
Charleston. Susie in Charleston High and Kathy at Kanawha City 
Elementry School. Johnny remained in school at Marshall University and 
did not accompany the rest of the family to Hawaii. 

On this second tour, John went back to the same job that he had held 
three years earlier-replacing the officer that had replaced him. A house 
was purchased in Foster Village as their home for the next three years. 

The 1965·66 school term, being Susie's Senior year, was complicated by 
John's illness. As stated, she spent about two months in school at 
Charleston, W. Va. before proceeding to Hawaii. After getting the news 
of the second Hawaii tour in April, Susie had stated her desire to attend 
Maryknoll High School-a private Catholic institution. After extensive 
correspondence, she was accepted. Susie's rearing had taught her to 
respond to her seniors with "Yes sir" and "yes mam". These responses 
did not meet with the desires of the Catholic Sisters. One of Susie's 
instructors-a Nun-called Susie aside one day and explained that the 
proper response to a Nun was "yes Sister", and did Susan understand? 
Susie's response was a spontaneous "yes mam", to which both Susie and 
the Nun had a good laugh. Susie was referred to at the school as the 
"Red Head", since she was the only red head in the school. The school 
population was about 3/4 oriental and 1/4 caucasian with most of the 
caucasian being military dependents. Changing schools during her Senior 
year could have been devistating but proved to be really a wonderful year 
for her. She was welcomed "with open arms" by the other seniors and 
made many wonderful friends. There were only 87 in her graduating class. 
Graduating from Maryknoll in June 1966, the path was open for Susie to 
enter W. Va. Wesleyan College at Buckhannon, W. Va. that fall. Susie 
often said that she spent her year at Maryknoll defending the Protestant 
faith and her years at a Methodist college defending the Catholic faith. 
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Meanwhile, Johnny at Marshall was determined to enter military 
service. Due to the back injury he had at the ap of 13 years, he could 
not pass the physical for advanced ROTC. This also was true of his 
efforts to pass the service physicals. Undeterred, he heard that a new 
doctor was aamining for the Marine Corps on a given day. Johnny 
showed up on the doctor's first day and was accepted. So it was that 
Johnny entered the Marine Corps in November 1967. The following July, 
after Boot Camp and Officers Candidate School, Johnny received a 
commission as a Second Lieutenant in the Marine Corps. Duty at Camp 
Lajune, North Carolina; Armor School at Fort Knox, Kentucky; Naval 
Justice School, Newport, R.I.; Vietnamese Language School at Persidio of 
Monterey, California followed. After that it was an eighteen month tour 
(1970·71) in Okinawa for Johnny. During this tour Jamie Barton was 
killed in Vietnam and Johnny escorted the body back to Florida. 

While in Hawaii Kathy went to Pearl Harbour Elementry School for 
grades three and four. For fifth grade and the first two months of the 
sixth grade she went to Pearl Harbor Luthem, a private school. She was 
in Girl Scouts and sang with the youth choir at the Chapel on Hickam. 
She also took Hula lessons and became quite good. Judy was a Girl 
Scout leader while Kathy was in Girl Scouts. 

John, Judy and Kathy left Hawaii in November 1968 for reassignment 
to the Air Force Institute of Technology at Wright· Patterson A.F.B., 
Ohio. A house was purchased in Fairbom, Ohio as the family's home for 
the next four years. Early in 1969 Susie came to live at home and attend 
Wright State University during the summer and fall quarters. That was 
followed in December with her marriage to Steven Backus. 

Susie went back to W. Va. Wesleyan in January 1970 and she and 
Steve lived at Arden W. Va. where Steve preached at a small Methodist 
Church. In the Fall of 1970 they moved to Gandeville, W. Va. and Susie 
taught at Walton, W. Va. and went to school at Glenville State College, 
Glenville, W. Va. the summer of 1971 they both worked in Charleston 
and Susie attended Morris Harvey College. Susie graduated from West 
Virginia Wesleyan College in the summer of 1971. In the Fall of 1971 
they went to Atlanta, Georgia-Steve to Emery University and Susie 
taught at Beacon School in Decater, Georgia. She taught there two years. 
In the spring of 1973 Susie and Steve separated. The School year of 
1973·74 she taught at Oakhurst School, also in Decater and took graduate 
classes at Georgia State and the University of Georgia. 

A very sad event during the tour at Wright· Patterson was the death of 
John's father on August 24, 1971. 

John's three year tour at Wright· Patterson ended in October 1971 with 
his assignment to Korea for a 13 month tour. Judy and Kathy remained 
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at Fairbom duriDg this period. About mid-way duriDg this tour, Judy 
acheduled a trip to Korea for a visit with John. After workiDg late the 
night before d~, she overslept the next morning to the point that 
she had to put on makeup in the taxi cab and call back from Chicago to 
have a friend make her bed and straighten up the houee before Poppie 
and MoDDie arrived with Kathy in Fairbom. The first week that Judy 
was gone Kathy spent in Atlanta with Susie as it corresponded with her 
Spring vacation. From there she flew to Charleston and Poppie and 
MoDDie took her home to Fairbom and to school. They stayed with her 
until Judy's retum from Korea. It was duriDg this time that there was a 
severe ice storm in Ohio. There was so much ice that Kathy was able. to 
ice skate on the patio and driveway. 

That June John took his mid-tour leave and came from Korea to be 
with all of Judy's family for the family vacation at Ocean City and for 
the celebration of Poppie and MoDDie's 25th AllIliversary in Severna Park, 
Maryland. 

The Korea tour over in November 1972, the family (John, Judy and 
Kathy) moved to Montgomery, Alabama where John was assigned to the 
Extension Course Institute at Gunter Air Force Station and Kathy 
entered the 10th grade at Jefferson Davis High School. A new home 
purchased in December was completed and occupied at the end of 
February 1973. 

The highlight of 1973 was Johnny's marriage to Peggy Schanzen.bach 
Schilling at Camp Pendleton, California on November 10th. The wedding 
was attended by all the family and Poppie and MoDDie. Peggy is the 
daughter of Mr. and Mrs. Theodore Scbanzenbach of Selby, S.D. She was 
the widow of Dennis Schilling and had a son, Todd Lee, from that 
marriage. Todd was 7 years old when Johnny and Peggy were married. 
After Johnny and Peggy were married, Johnny adopted Todd. Thus it 
was that John and Judy acquired not only a daughter-in-law but also a 
grandson. 

The year of 1974 was saddened by the death of John's mother on April 
25, 1974. 

In September 1974 Susie entered the Masters Program in Education at 
Harvard University. She graduated in June 1975 with a 4.0 average and 
was accepted into the Doctorate program. 

The year of 1975 was a busy one for the Gerwigs. On January 2nd a 
son was bom to Johnny and Peggy. They named him John Walter 
Gerwig III (Trey). In June of 1975, as has been said, Susie received her 
Masters from Harvard. Also, that May Kathy graduated from Jefferson 
Davis High School in Montgomery. A highlight of Kathy's last year in 
High School was owning a horse named "Tisha" which she rode and 
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showed regularly. She won quite a few ribbons and trophies. The deal on 
the horse included the stipulation that she sell it beforte entering collep. 

Mandatory retirement from the Air Force for John came on August 31, 
1975 with the rank of Lieutenant Colonel. Also in August John, Judy and 
Kathy made a trip to California to see their new grandson and nephew. 
That September Kathy entered Auburn University, Auburn, Alabama as a 
freshman. With Kathy in school at Auburn University and there was DO 

overriding reason for moving, John and Judy remained in Montgomery. 
In June of 1977, at the rank of Captain, Johnny resigned from the 

Marine Corps and accepted a position with Electronic Data Systems in 
Dallaa, Texas. The family moved to Plano, Texas where they bought a 
home. 

In August 1977 all of Judy's family got together in Severna Park, 
Maryland to celebrate Poppie and Monnie's 30th Anniversary. 

From 1975 to September 1977 Susie was at Harvard doing course work 
toward her Doctorate, doing some teaching and writing an educational 
comic strip for the Boston Globe. In the fall of 1977 Susie went to 
Washington and worked for three months for the Department of 
Education-then back to Harvard in January 1978 until that June. The 
1978·79 school year Susie taught at Trinity School, a private achool in 
Atlanta. The 1979·80 school year she taught at Jefferson Davis Junior 
College in Brewton, Alabama. She finished there in September 1980 and 
returned to Washington, D.C. 

In December 1977 and again in April 1978, John underwent open·heart 
bypass surgery at Wilford Hall, Lakland A.F.B., San Antonio, Texas. 
After John's recuperation, Judy again became a golf widow with Jolm 
dividing his time between golf and hunting. 

Kathy spent two years at Auburn University and during the spriDg of 
1977 decided that she wanted to become a nurse. Consequently, she 
transferred to Providence School of Nursing at Mobile, Alabama, startiDg 
a three year program in the fall. 

Kathy graduated from Providence School of Nursing on May 17, 1980. 
The following week, on May 24th, she was married to John Lacy 
Houston, the son of Irma M. Lacy Houston and William Douglas 
Houston. The wedding was at the Spring Hill Avenue United Methodist 
Church in Mobile. Susie and Peggy were her attendents and Trey was 
ring bearer. They purchased a home in Mobile. Kathy went to work as a 
nurse at Providence Hospital and John was a salesman with the Douglas 
Huston Real Estate Company. 
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"The Jolm W. Gerwig Family," Montgomery, Alabama, November 26, 1981. 
Seated [R to L] Jolm W. Gerwig I, Jolm W. Gerwig III, Julie Lee [Droullard] 
Gerwig. Standing [L to R]-Jolm W. Gerwig II, Peggy Gerwig, Todd L. 
Gerwig, Susan [Gerwig] Backus, Jolm Houston, Kathy [Gerwig] Houston. 
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Th. Barry E. ad Kathryn (AadenoD) Droullanl 

Kathryn McMahan Anderson was the daughter of Thomas Arthur and 
Kathryn McMahan of New York City. He was the son of John and 
Margaret Anderson. Kathryn McMahan was the daughter of John 
McMahan, bom in County Cork, Ireland, and Bridget Hayes bom in 
County Monohan, Ireland. 

Kathryn McMahan Anderson had sisters Marge, Anna, Helen, Lillian, 
Gertrude, Loane, brothers James, John and half·brother Sam Shea. 

Kathryn (Kay) Anderson was bom in New York City May 30, 1921. 
She attended St. Raymond Villa Marie Academy, and graduated from 
Walton Senior High School in 1939. 

She then entered Drake Business College in New York City. 
In 1943, Kay enlisted in the Navy and was sent to Hunter College in 

New York City for her boot training. From there she was sent to 
Bryant·Stratton Business school for a COU1'88 in bookkeeping. Upon 
completion of her schooling at Bryant·Stratton, she received a 2nd class 
Storekeepers rate and was assigned to the Midshipman School at 
Columbia University in New York City. Kay stayed at home with her 
mother and her uncle, Sam D. Shea, a retired Chief Bosmans mate who 
had been called back to active duty. Sam's early sea service had been 
with Admiral Perry's Great White Fleet that sailed around the world. 

Harry E. Droullard, after finishing mechanic school in Norfolk, 
Virginia, was assigned to the U.S.S. Arkansas. New York City was the 
home port for the Arkansas, which at this time was on convoy duty to 
Ireland. 

The Arkansas was back in New York City in December, 1943 at which 
time they had a ship party. It was at this party that Kathryn (Kay) 
Anderson and Harry E. Droullard met. 

Harry and Kay continued to date everytime the Arkansas was back in 
port. 

On October 6, 1944 Harry and Kay were married in St. Raymond's 
Catholic Church in New York City. Kay being given in marriage by her 
uncle, Sam D. Shea. After the wedding, they visited Harry's family in 
Charleston, West Virginia. 

Upon returning to New York City, Harry was assigned to the 
Battleship Missouri. Soon after, the Missouri sailed to the South Pacific, 
staying there until the War ended. 

While aboard the Missouri, Harry's picture appeared on the &ont cover 
of the January, 1945 issue of "All Hands", the official Navy personnel 
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Magazine. It showed Harry receiving cash from a Naval paymaster. This 
was rather unusual when you consider the thousands of men and women 
in the Navy at that time. 

When the war with Japan ended, the peace treaty was signed aboard 
the Battleship Missouri in Tokyo Bay, September I, 1945. Being a 
member of the crew, Harry witnessed the signing. After the peace signing 
ceremony, the Missouri returned to its home port New York City where 
Harry was discharged November, 1945. Kay had been discharged in 
October, 1945. 

Harry and Kay returned to Charleston, West Virginia, staying with his 
family at 715 Grant Street. 

In early 1946, Harry obtained a job at the Naval Ordinance Plant in 
South Charleston as draftsman, and they purchased their first house at 
1930 Benedict Circle in St. Albans, West Virginia. 

On March 29, 1948, Linda Kay was born to Kay and Harry Droullard 
at Thomas Memorial Hospital in South Charleston. The summer of 1948 
they purchased their first automobile. 

Linda Kay attended Mrs. Cook's private school, a kindergarten in St. 
Albans. At the finish of the school term, they had a graduation, with 
each member of the class dressed in white caps and gowns. 

Harry accepted a job in 1948 with Union Carbide as a structural 
draftsman at their South Charleston plant, staying there until 1950 when 
he went to the West Virginia Steel Corporation as a draftsman. 

On March, 1952 Patricia Ann was born in Thomas Memorial Hospital 
in South Charleston. 

The fall of 1954, Linda Kay started to the first grade at St. Anthony 
School in St. Albans, West Virginia. 

In April, 1955 Harry accepted a job in Toledo, Ohio with Sanborn and 
Steketee Consulting Engineers as a structural designer. Harry commuted 
on weekends until school was out. They sold their home in St. Albans 
and moved into an apartment in Toledo. The later part of 1955 Harry 
bought a lot at 1945 Westway and had a house built. 

The fall of 1955 Linda Kay startPli to St. Catherine Elementary School, 
with Patricia starting there the fali of 1958. 

Harry transferred to Toledo Scales as a Mechanical Engineer in 1961. 

Linda Kay finished St. Catherine Elementary School the spring of 1962 
and that fall entered St. Ursula Academy. Linda graduated from St. 
Ursula June, 1966. That same spring Patricia completed grade achool at 
St. Catherine. 

The fall of 1966, Linda entered Kent State University at Kent, Ohio 
and Patricia started High School at St. Ursula Academy. 
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In 1968 Harry had been advanced to Chief Design Engineer with 
Toledo Scales. 

At Kent State Linda majored in chemistry. She joined the Gamma 
Sigma Sorority and was a student assistant in one of the residence halls. 
In May 1970 Linda witnessed the student riot in which several students 
were killed by the Ohio National Guard. All students were required to 
leave campus. She was fortunate to get a ride to Cleveland with a 
friend where she called home. The students had to leave the campus so 
fast that they were not able to take any extra clothes with them. 

Linda Kay graduated from Kent State University in June, 1970 with a 
B.S. degree in Chemistry. She was chosen the outstanding student in the 
Department of Chemistry, and received a Graduate Scholarship to John 
Hopkins University in Baltimore, Maryland. 

Patricia graduated from Ursula Academy in June, 1970. 
In 1970, Kay's mother, Mrs. Kathryn Anderson and her uncle Samuel 

D. Shea of New York City, came to live at Harry and Kay's home due to 
Mrs. Anderson's poor health. 

The fall of 1970, Linda Kay started her graduate study at John 
Hopkins University, and Patricia entered. Ohio University at Athens, 
Ohio. 

Patricia did not like Ohio University, and left there at the end of the 
first semester, entering Toledo University in early 1971. 

On May 16, 1971, Kathryn Anderson, Kay's mother, died and she was 
buried in Calvary Cemetery in Toledo, Ohio. 

In early June, 1971, Linda Kay received her Masters Degree in Organic 
Chemistry at John Hipkins University. 

On June 19, 1971 Linda Kay and Bryan Shaul were married at "Our 
Lady of the Field" Catholic Church in Millersville, Maryland. This is close 
to Severna Park, Maryland where the Donald Droullards lived. After the 
wedding, a reception was held in the Chartwell Country Club in Severna 
Park, Maryland. 

Bryan was employed by a public accounting firm and Linda Kay 
started to work at the Cleveland Clinic. Soon afterward, they purchased a 
home in North Olmstead, Ohio. 

During the years in Toledo, Kay had been employed by the La Salle 
Department Store in Customer Service. 

Patricia attended Toledo University about one year and a half. During 
this time she was employed by La Salle Department Store as a model. 

On one occasion, Patricia dressed in shorts with lace boots, wore a 
short fur jacket (that the store wished to advertise) and took a noontime 
stroll on Madison Avenue, one of the main downtown streets of Toledo. 
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According to a picture and story in "The Toledo Blade" she created quite 
a bit of excitement. 

On March 12, 1972 Sam D. Shea, Kay's uncle, died. He was buried in 
Calvary Cemetery in Toledo, Ohio. 

Patricia accepted a job with Delta Air Lines and graduated June 23, 
1972 from The Northeastern Stewardess School. She was then put on a 
regular assignment being based at Logan Airport in Boston, 
Massachusetts. 

In the latter part of 1972 Patricia met Guy Hundley Fowler, who was 
working for Owens-Illinois as a salesman in Toledo, Ohio. He had 
attended Tulane University, graduating with a B.A. degree in History. 

On April 28, 1973 Patricia and Guy Jt'owler were married in St. 
Catherine Catholic Church in Toledo, Ohio. After which a reception wu 
held at the Carranor Hunt and Polo Club in Perrysburg, Ohio. Afterward 
they left on a honeymoon to Bermuda. 

Guy was transferred to St. Louis where they started housekeeping. 
After moving to St. Louis, Patricia secured a job with the Maritz Travel 
Agency. 

The first part of 1975 Toledo Scales moved their offices to Columbus, 
Ohio. Harry having been advanced to Manager of Engineering Services. 

Harry and Kay sold their home in Toledo, and purchased one in 
Columbus on Clover Knoll Court. 

This same year, 1975, Guy Fowler was transferred by Owens-Illinois 
from St. Louis to Dallas, Texas. They purchased a home in Richardson, a 
suburb of Dallas. Patricia secured a job in Dallas with the Vanguard 
Travel Agency. 

Soon after moving to Columbus, Ohio, Kay became a representative for 
the Chamber of Commerce. Her job was to acquaint new families moving 
to . Columbus with the cultural and civic agencies available. 

On April 22, 1976, a daughter, Jolie Lynn, was bom to Linda Kay and 
Bryan Shaul in University Hospital, Cleveland, Ohio. 

In 1978, Guy Fowler was transferred from Dallas, Texas to Chica&o, 
Illinois. They purchased a home in Lake Forest, Illinois, a suburb of 
Chicago. 

On October 8, 1978, a daughter, Dana Droullard, was bom to Patricia 
and Guy Fowler. 

In 1979, Linda Kay and Bryan Shaul separated, later getting a divorce. 
After her divorce, Linda Kay secured a job with Parke-Davis as aD 

associate scientist in Detroit, Michigan. She moves to Auburn Heights, 
Michigan. 

In 1980, Linda Kay's company moved to Holland, Michigan. She 
purchased a home in Kentwood, Michigan. where she now resides. 
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Liada K. IDroullardl Shaul aDd Jolie Shaul, GraDd Rapids, MiehigaD 1982. 
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In January, 1981 Harry was transferred to the corporation office of 
Reliance Electric Corporation in Cleveland, Ohio as M8D8I8l' Product 
Liability Adviser to the legal department. 
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KathrYD tADder80D' DrouUard and Harry E. DroaUard, Cleveland, Ohio 1982. 
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They sold their home in Columbus, Ohio, purchasing a new ODe in 
Chagrin Falla, Ohio, a suburb of Cleveland, moving March 4, 1981. 

On March 15, 1981, a second child was bom to Patricia and Guy 
Fowler in Lake Forest, Illinois, a son Taylor Hundley Fowler. 

278 



..., ..., 
CD 

D.... DrouUarcI Fowler, Patricia ADD fDrouUardt Fowler, Taylor Hundley 
Fowler, Guy Hundley Fowler, Lake Forest, DliDoisl982. 



THE WILLIAM A. BARTON FAMILY 
BY 

PATTY [DROULLARD) BARTON 

The name "Barton" is Saxony, from a town in Lincolnshire, England, a 
com town or barley village, an enclosure, a house, a village. 

I first met William A. Barton at the Kanawha Valley Bank, after he 
returned from the Navy at the end of World War II. 

He was bom October 23, 1921 in Charleston, West Virginia, the son of 
William Aaron Barton I, who was bom February 9, 1890 and died 
January 2, 1954. His mother, Elizabeth Oates Barton, was bom in Leeds, 
England, May 10, 1897 coming to the United States as a young girl. 

Bill joined the Navy in 1945 the C.B. the 29th Naval Construction 
Battalion. He served in England and the Phillipines. 

After his discharge, he returned to the Kanawha Valley Bank to the 
job that he had held before enlisting. We had our first date in April, 
1946 and he gave me an engagement ring for Christmas of that year. 

On February 21, 1947 we were married at Humphreys Memorial 
Methodist Church by Reverend Rowland Aspinall. After the wedding, my 
mother had a reception for us at our home at 715 Grant Street. We went 
to Cincinnati, Ohio for our honeymoon. 

We started housekeeping at 967 Ridgemont Road in Charleston. The 
house was a gift to us from Bill's parents. This house had formerly been 
the Barton family home, and where Bill was bom. 

On January 7, 1948 our first child, a son Robert Jameson Barton, was 
bom at the Kanawha Valley Hospital in Charleston, West Virginia. 

Bill joined the Naval Reserves and during the Korean War he was 
called to active duty in September, 1950. He served mostly aboard the air 
craft carrier "Siboney". During one period of his service, he was stationed 
in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, so "Jamie" and I went there to live. 

Bill was discharged in November, 1951. He retumed to his job at the 
Kanawha Valley Bank. 

Our second child, a daughter Rebecca Dawn Barton, was bom at the 
Kanawha Valley Hospital February 18, 1952. 

Soon after this we remodeled our house, adding a large family room on 
the front. 

During this period, our son Jamie and his grandfather Barton, became 
great friends with Jamie giving him the name "Grandy". 

On January 2, 1954 Bill's father died. Services were conducted at 
Elizabeth Memorial Methodist Church, with burial in Graceland Cemetery 
in Charleston, West Virginia. 

280 



Every Christmas while living at 967 Ridgemont Road, Bill decorated 
the front of the house. On one occasion, he won the first place award for 
the best decoration in a certain classification. 

In September, 1953 Jamie started to first grade at Fernbank 
Elementary School on Bridge Road, which was very close to our home. 

Bill acdepted a job in Miami, Florida with the J .1. Kislak Mortgage 
Corporation in August, 1955. We sold our home, shipped our furniture 
and flew to Miami. 

After arriving in Miami, we rented an apartment in Coral Gables on 
San Remo Avenue. Jamie started the third grade at Sunset Elementary 
School. 

In 1956 we purchased a home in the Westchester Subdivision at 1820 
S.W. 83rd Avenue. That fall Jamie started to fourth grade at Emerson 
Elementary School, but transferred to Everglades Elementary located one 
block from our home when it was finished. 

Bill transferred to the Southeast Mortgage Company in 1956. This 
Company was later changed to the Southeast Home Mortgage Company. 

The fall of 1958 Beckie started to the first grade at Everglades 
Elementary School, Jamie being in the sixth grade. 

Jamie entered West Miami Junior High School the fall of 1959 finishing 
there the spring of 1962. In the fall of 1962 he entered Southwest Senior 
High School. 

I started to work at the Sunshine Kindergarten located in the South 
Miami Methodist Church in 1962 teaching the four year olds. 

Beckie completed the sixth grade the spring of 1964 and that fall 
entered West Miami Junior High. During this time she became interested 
in Drama, taking lessons from Mrs. Esther Braggs at the 
Merry-Go-Round Playhouse in Coral Gables, and Coconut Grove. 

The years that Jamie was in grade school he had a paper route for the 
Miami News. In 1962 we got him a work permit and he worked that 
summer for the Southwest Mortgage Company where his father worked. 

Throughout Junior and Senior High School, Jamie had been interested 
in architecture, the summers of 1964 and 1965 he worked in Charleston, 
West Virginia for Irving Bowman Associates an architectural company. 
While in Charleston, he lived with Monnie and Poppie. 

Jamie graduated from Southwest Senior High in the spring of 1965 and 
that fall entered the University of Florida in Gainesville, Florida, going to the 
School of Architecture. 

During his first two years at Gainesville, he was a member of the Army 
R.O.T.C. In March of 1966, he started skydiving, and up to April, 1971 
he made 348 jumps. He started for his riggers license, but was sent 
overseas before he was able to take the test. 
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Beckie completed Junior High School the spring of 1967 and that fall 
entered Miami Coral Park High School. 

In October, 1967 Patty started to work at the Guaranty Bank located 
at 8300 Bird Road in Miami. It later became the Sun Bank of Miami 
West. 

April 1968 Bill joined ATICO Mortgage Corporation, which was 
changed in 1980 to the Pan American Mortgage Company. 

Jamie started advanced. R.O.T.C. his third year at the University of 
Florida in 1967. He was able to take flying lessons, receiving his private 
pilot license in 1969. During the summer of 1969, Jamie attended 
R.O.T.C. summer camp at Fort Bragg, North Carolina. 

In March, 1970 Jamie graduated from the University of Florida with a 
degree in Business Administration. At the same time he received a 
commission as a Second Lieutenant in the Army Reserve, being assigned 
to the Army tank corp. 
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rt Jameson Barton- University of Florida 1970. 
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April 1970 Jamie was sent to Fort Knox, Kentucky for basic training, 
staying there until July, when he was sent to the United States Primary 
Helicopter School at Ft. Walter, Texas completing the course in 
November, 1970. 

Beckie graduated from high school in June, 1970 and in September 
entered Dade Junior College. She had classes in the morning and worked 
in the afternoon at the ATICO Mortgage Corporation with her father. 

After completing school at Ft. Walter, Texas in November, 1970, Jamie 
was sent to the United States Army Aviation School at Ft. Rucker, 
Alabama where he finished in March, 1971. 

Beckie started working at the Sunland Training Center in 1971. 
After completing his training at Ft. Rucker, Alabama, Jamie was 

assigned to overseas duty in Vietnam, arriving there May 3, 1971 at Chu 
La. 

While on a mission October, 1971 Jamie's helicopter crashed at sea and 
he was killed. 

At this time, Jamie's uncle Lieut. Colonel John W. Gerwig was on duty 
in Korea with the United Stated Air Force. Through his wife, Judy, he 
received word of Jamie's death. He then contacted his son, Lieutenant 
John W. Gerwig, II, who was on duty with the Marines in Okinawa. 

Through the cooperation of the various military branches, John Jr. 
(Johnny) Gerwig was allowed to return to the United States going to the 
air force base in Dover, Delaware where he accompanied Jamie's body to 
Miami, Florida. 

All of the family attended the funeral except Kay and Patty Ann 
Droullard, which was held at the South Miami First Methodist Church 
October 28, 1971. It was a full military funeral with burial in Miami 
Memorial Park Cemetery in Miami, Florida. 

In January 1972 Beckie re-entered Dade Junior College, completing two 
quarters. She had classes in the morning working in the afternoon for the 
American Title Company. 

Mrs. Elizabeth Barton, Bill's mother, became ill in Charleston, West 
Virginia. Patty flew to Charleston, made arrangements to take her back 
to Miami, which she did by private plane. From that date, Mrs. Barton 
made her home with Patty and Bill. 

The fall of 1972, Beckie moved to Ft. Lauderdale, Florida where she 
worked for an architectural firm. 

In 1973 she met Richard Dale Findley, who was a radio announcer for 
a local radio station. 

Later Dick and Beckie moved to Philadelphia, Pennsylvania where they 
were married July 30, 1974. By a former marriage, Dick had a daughter, 
Halcyon Michelle Findley, who was born May 18, 1971. 
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On November 7, 1975 Beckie and Dick's first chlld, Garth Jameson 
Findley, was bom in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 

Elizabeth Barton, Bill's mother, became ill and died November 4, 1976. 
They returned the body to Charleston, West Virginia where services were 
held in Elizabeth Memorial Methodist Church with burial in Graceland 
Cemetery. 
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William A. Barton and Patty IDroullard) Barton, 
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A second son, Richard Dale Findley, Jr. was born to Beckie and Dick 
August 25, 1978 at Booth Maternity Hospital, Overbrook, Pennsylvania. 
This being the same hospital where Garth Jameson Findley was born. 

In September, 1978, Beckie, Dick, Halcyon, Garth and Rickey Findley 
moved to Charleston, West Virginia, Dick going to work for a local radio 
station as an advertising salesman. The first three months in Charleston, 
they stayed at Monnie and Poppie's home until they purchased a home at 
301 Grove Avenue, where they now live. 
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The Richard D. FiDdley FamDy-Charleeton, Weet VirgIDia 1982. [L to RJ
Garth JamelOD FiDdley, Richard D. FiDdley I, HaicyoD Michele FiDdley, 
Rlehard tRlekeyt D. FIDdley II, Rebecca BartoD FiDdley. 
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THE DONALD HILBERT DROULLARD FAMILY 
By 

WANDA JEAN [GILES) DROULLARD 

Wanda Jean (Gene) Giles Droullard was bom on March 12, 1931 to Mary 
Elizabeth Hudnall Giles and Albert Raymond Giles (Both natives of Putnam 
County, West Virginia). Wanda was born at home and the attending doctor 
was told her name was Wanda Jean, the way her mother had intended it to be 
spelled, but the doctor thinking only of the boys name Gene listed it on the 
birth certificate that way. 

The family lived in South Charleston, West Virginia in the house where 
Wanda was born for a short while after her birth, then moved to 
Hometown, WV, and lived with her paternal grandparents James and 
Annie Giles. 

When Wanda was about two the family returned to South Charleston 
where her dad was employed by Union Carbide until he retired in 1967. 
Wanda attended elementary, junior high and high school in this town . 

The day after high school graduation (May, 1948) Wanda went to work 
for the C&P Telephone Company as a clerk in their central office at 816 
Lee Street. While working in this office, she heard a lot about Don 
Droullard of the frameshop for C&P in the Dunbar central office. Don 
was sent to Charleston to attend switchmans school for C&P, and his last 
week of training was spent in the Charleston central office where Wanda 
was working. The two met that week when one of their fellow employees 
spoke up in front of both of them and said, "Hey, Wanda, that's Don 
Droullard, isn't he the fellow you wanted to date?" This incident occurred 
on Friday, and the next Monday Don was back in Dunbar and called 
Wanda for a date. Their first date was on September I, 1948. In October, 
after Don had been in Ohio for a week of vacation, he returned home and 
proposed to Wanda. In January, 1949 he gave her a ring and a date was 
set, first for April, then moved to June 3, 1949. They were married at 
the First Baptist Church in South Charleston, West Virginia. 

Since apartments were hard to find in 1949 Wanda and Don started 
looking early and a month before the wedding found a furnished 
apartment on Elizabeth Street in east Charleston. The apartment was 
very dirty, and with the help of family, the whole place was painted and 
cleaned before the wedding. Don will never forget taking the stove apart 
and soaking the parts in lye water to clean them. 

After a honeymoon in Cincinnati, Ohio the newlyweds returned to 
Charleston and their apartment on Thursday and had a dinner party on 
Friday for Don's sister, Pat and her husband, Bill Barton, Wanda's sister 
and her husband, Mary Ann and Clyde Watson, and the couple's best 
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friends, Wayne and Duby Ralya. Pat and Bill arrived early and Pat 
saved Wanda's desert for her, a cake that had fallen into many pieces. 
Pat very quietly said "We'll put it in a dish with ice cream and canned 
peaches, and call it shortcake." 

The next day, Wayne Ralya called and told Don of a furnished 
apartment in Dunbar at 1803 West Virginia Avenue. This apartment was 
much nicer and very close to Don's work in the Dunbar central office 80 

they moved that day. The apartment was close for Don but Wanda had 
to get up at 5:30 to get the bus for her job in Charleston. More than 
once she slept past her stop. Wanda and Don lived in the downstairs 
apartment in Dunbar from June until December, then they moved to the 
upstairs apartment where they spent their first Christmas as husband and 
wife. 

In January, 1950 the telephone company discovered that Don had 
worked for them three months before entering the service and he had 
hired in as a new employee after the service. They decided that his 
service date and raises should have been based on his first employment, 
80 they immediately raised his pay scale to the correct level and gave him 
a check for retroactive pay. Wanda and Don decided to buy furniture 
with this unexpected check so they found an unfurnished apartment on 
Simms Street in West Charleston just two blocks from Monnie and 
Poppie. They lived in this apartment from February, 1950, until April, 
1951 when they moved to 212-11th Avenue, South Charleston. On June 
20, 1951, Mary Kathryn Droullard was hom (named for her two 
grandmothers, Mary Kathryn also happened to be Wands's favorite name 
for a girl since she was a young girl in junior high). June 20, being West 
Virginia Day, was a holiday for Monnie, 80 she was at the hospital 
shortly after Mary Kathryn was hom. Wanda's mother had been at the 
hospital all night with Don, the original plans were for Wanda and Don 
to have her parents car 80 they wouldn't have to call when it was time to 
go to the hospital. They did have the car, but when it was time to go 
Don said "I think we'd better call your mother" 80 they did and she 
stayed with Don, and loves to kid him ahout the terrible case of hiccups 
he got while waiting. Mary Kathryn weighed in at 9 lb. 5 oz. and let 
everyone in the nursery know she had arrived. 

Don had been transferred from Dunbar to South Charleston central 
office, so he was home for lunch every day to see his littl(; girl. H .. 
grandfather Giles was another daily visitor. He didn't miss seeing her 
every day until she was six months old. 

In 1953, Don was promoted to a 1st level management job with C&P 
as a Commercial Engineering Staff Assistance, and now worked out of the 
Charleston office and did a lot of traveling. In 1955 he was promoted to 
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2nd level as a Commercial Engineer still working out of the Charleston 
office. 

During these years, Wanda, Don and Mary Kathryn continued to live 
on 11th Avenue, where Mary Kathryn had two very special friends, both 
imaginary, one a dog named Spot, and the other a girlfriend named 
Kathy Norris. We always closed car windows 80 Spot couldn't jump out 
and we had to walk slow 80 he could keep up. Kathy ate with us each 
night until one evening Mary Kathryn told her mother she had packed 
Kathy's clothes and sent her away. Mary Kathryn had another special 
friend, her yellow blanket which she carried and sucked her thumb until 
she was four years old. She promised her mother she would give the 
blanket and thumb up on the fourth birthday, and she did. 

In 1966 Don was transferred to Huntington, West Virginia as District 
Commercial Supervisor. Wanda and Mary Kathryn joined him at their 
home at 2060 Enslow Boulevard in May, 1966. 

On June 4, 1967, Julia Ann Droullard was bom at Cabell Huntington 
Hospital in Huntington, West Virginia. She was named for Don's sister, 
Julia, and Wanda's sister, Mary Ann. Don was traveling a lot at this 
time, 80 wasn't home to see Julia every day. Julia was a very happy and 
good baby despite the fact that she was sick a lot. She spent a lot of her 
first six months in a croup tent to help her breath. Wanda's good friend, 
Ann Brandt, always said Julie was the healthiest looking baby to be 80 

sick she had ever seen. 
In January, 1968 Don was promoted to 3rd level as District 

Commercial Manapr in Martinsburg, West Virginia. Houses were very 
hard to find in Martinsburg 80 it was July, 1968 before Wanda and the 
girls moved there. Mary Kathryn attended Burke Street Elementary 
School while in Martinsburg and Julia learned to walk. She was 13 
months old when she started walking but the f.rst day she walked it w:as 
across the room, and she never went back to crawling. Julia was also 
slow talking. She said a few words like Daddy, Mommy, Sissy, and 
Um-Um which meant medicine. While in Martinsburg the family went on 
drives almost every Sunday and one day on a drive Julia spoke her first 
sentence, "Mommie, Sissy pinched me." This sentence was 80 clear and 
surprised us all 80 much we forgot to find out why Mary Kathryn had 
pinched her, and also forgot to punish Mary Kathryn. 

In January, 1960 Don was transferred back to the Huntington District 
as District Commercial Manager. They moved to 2137 Enslow Boulevard, 
in February, 1960, just a block from their former home. Julia started 
school in Huntington in the same school Mary Kathryn had attended. 
While in Huntington this time another member was added to the family. 
This was our dog Duchess, a black Dachshund. Duchess was a Christmas 
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gift to the girls and was the only gift they noticed that year. 
In 1964 Don was transferred to Charleston as Staff Supervisor Business 

System Planning Group. Wanda and Don decided to build a house at 
3722 Rolling Hills Circle. The house was not completed in time for Mary 
Kathryn and Julia to start school in Charleston, so they moved in with 
Monnie and Poppie and the girls were able to start in their correct 
schools by Wanda driving them to school every day until she hurt her back, 
then Poppie and Don took over. The house on Rolling Hills Circle was 
finished two weeks after Wanda, Don and the girls had moved in with 
Monnie and Poppie. 

In 1967 Don was transferred to C&P Group Headquarters in 
Washington, D.C. as Staff Supervisor Customer Records and Billing. 
They were lucky to find a new home just being completed at 547 
Devonshire Ct. Severna Park, Maryland, just across the street from their 
very good friends, Ann and Walt Brandt, who had been transferred by 
C&P the year before. Mary Kathryn graduated from Severna Park High 
School in 1969 and started her college days that fall at West Virginia 
University. 

In 1971 Don again changed jobs. He was now Staff Supervisor Service 
Order Methods Training. This job was for C&P Group Headquarters ,also 
so no move for the family was involved. 

In May of 1973, Mary Kathryn was graduated from West Virginia 
University, and Don was sent to University of Pittsburgh by C&P for 
eight weeks of school. In November, 1973, Don was again promoted, this 
time to 4th level, and was Division Commercial Manager in Northern, 
Virginia. Don decided not to move the family as it was Julia's last two 
years of high school, and he felt he would some day be back at Group 
Headquarters. Julia had a very busy time in Severna Park. She was 
active in Campus Life Group and a majorette for Severna Park High 
School Band and went on many trips with them. Mary Kathryn returned 
to Charleston after college and worked for the State of West Virginia. 
Julia was graduated from Severna Park High in 1975 and enrolled in 
West Virginia Uiversity that fall. 

In 1976 Don was transferred back to Group Headquarters as General 
Staff Supervisor Service Order System Staff. 

The year 1976 was a very happy year. Mary Kathryn announced her 
engagement in April to Patrick Ayres Bond (born November 13, 1947) 
son of Anita Facinole and Robert Bond of Charleston, West Virginia. 
They were married on July 10, 1976 at the First Presbyterian Church in 
Charleston and a reception was held at Kanawha Country Club. Members 
of the family in the wedding were Julia-Maid of Honor, HalyCOD 
Findley-Flower Girl. 
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In December 1978, Don was invited to Basking Ridge, New Jersey for 
an interview for a job with AT&T, and in January, 1979, was informed 
that he had been selected for the job so he was promoted to 6th level as 
Director of Service Order Systems for AT&T. In April, Wanda and Don 
said goodbye to Severna Park, their home for 12 years, and moved to 80 
Talmadge Road, Mendham, New Jersey. 

Julia was graduated from West Virginia University in May of 1979, 
and started working that fall at the University on her Masters Degree, 
which she received August, 1980. In February of 1980 had announced her 
engagement to Jack Everette Deal (bom April 23, 1968) son of Ruth 
Louise (Susie) Mack Deal and Jack Everette Deal, Sr. of Uniontown, 
Pennsylvania. Julia and Jack were married August 30, 1980 in the same 
church Mary Kathryn and Pat Bond were married, with a reception held 
at Edgewood Country Club. Mary Kathryn was Matron of Honor, and 
Halcyon Findley was again in a family wedding, but this time as Junior 
Bridesmaid, and her job as Flower Girl was given to Jolie Shaul, Garth 
Findley was ring bearer, and Pat Bond was an usher. Julia and Jack 
started their married life in Cockeysville, Maryland, just 60 minutes from 
Severna Park, Maryland. 

Mary Kathryn and Pat Bond purchased a home at 1621 Clark Road in 
Charleston, West Virginia. 

In 1980 Pat Bond was promoted to Vice President for Charleston 
Federal Savings and Loan. This is the same company for which Monnie 
worked, being Treasurer when she retired. 

On March 18, 1982 a son Patrick Tyler Droullard Bond, weight 11 
pounds, 4 ounces, bom to Patrick and Mary Kathryn Bond at Charleston 
Memorial Hospital, Charleston, West Virginia. 
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The Doaald H. DrouUard Family, Charleatoa, Wut Virginia Auguat 8, 1982. 
Seated Wada tGile.t DrouUard, Doaald H. Droullard, Patriek Tyler Droul
iard Bond. Standing [L to R]-Jack E. Deal, Jr., JaDe (DroaDard] Deal, Mary 
Kathrya tDroaDardt Boad, Patrick A. Boad. 



THE KERSHNER FAMILY 

The name Kershner is German and means one who prepared or bought 
and sold furs, a furrier. 

Generation One 

JOHN GORG KERSHNER 

Johan Gorg Kershner and his wife, Anna, and their three children, 
Elizabeth, Martin and Barbara, arrived in Philadelphia 16 August, 1731, 
on the ship "Samuel" from Rotterdam. They having lived in the 
Rhineland of Germany. 

In April 1739, Johan Gorg Kershner obtained a patent to 200 acres of 
land called "the Dutch Fony" located in Prince George County, 
Maryland. 

Elizabeth Kershner married Jonathan Hager in 1740. The present town 
of Hagerstown, Maryland, being named for Jonathan. 

John Gorg Kershner died about April 20, 1748. His estate being 
divided between his wife, Anna, and his son, Martin. 

Anna died in Frederick County, Maryland November 11, 1768, at age 
68. 

Generation Two 

MARTIN KERSHNER [Johan] 

Martin Kershner was born in Germany about 1720, being about eleven 
years old when he came to America with his parents aboard the ship 
"Samuel" 16 August 1731. 

The Kershners were members of the German Reform Church, and no 
doubt this is where Martin got his early education. 

Martin married Margaret about 1742, and to 
them five children were born-Martin, Magdaline, David, Margaret, and 
George. 

Martin Kershner I was listed as a Lieutenant in the company of 
Captain Jonathan Hager (his brother-in-law) in the French and Indian 
War. 

Over the years, Martin Kershner accumulated a great deal of land, next 
to and including that of his fathers in "the Dutch Fony." In 1766 he 
owned a mill. 
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Martin Kershner made his will in 1769. He appointed his son, Martin 
II, and Captain Jonathan Hager as executors of his estate. Jonathan 
Hager died in 1776, so Martin II became the sole executor, and in that 
capacity was able to get practically all of his father's land in his name. 

Generation Three 

DAVID KERSHNER [Joban, Martin I] 

David, the third of Martin I and Margaret Kershner, was bom in 1748. 
He married Elizabeth Olinger, daughter of Philip and Julianna Olinger. 

In 1774, Philip Ohlinger and family moved to Augusta Country, 
Virginia. Ten years later in 1784, David Kershner moved his family close 
to his wife's parents. 

Ten children were bom to David and Elizabeth Kershner-David, Jr., 
Rosina, Catharina, Christinia, Jacob, Jonas, Leonard, Elizabeth, Margaret 
and Polly. 

In 1801, David I moved to Christian County, Kentucky. There he died, 
his will being recorded 16 March, 1816 with his son, Jonas, as executor. 

Generation Four 

JACOB KERSHNER [Martin I, David) 

Jacob Kershner, the fifth child of David and Elizabeth Kershner, was 
bom 18 October, 1781 in Washington County, Maryland. 

Jacob was three years old when his parents moved from Frederick 
County, Maryland to Augusta County, Virginia. 

When David Kershner, the father of Jacob, moved to Kentucky in 
1801, Jacob was not twenty years old, and did not want to move with 
his parents. So his father gave permission for Jacob to marry Margaret 
Gabbert, who was the daughter of Jacob and Barbara Gabbert. Margaret 
bom May 1780 also needed the permission of her parents as she was not 
twenty-one. 

With his father-in-law, Jacob Gabbert, Jacob Kershner obtained 
farming land in Augusta County, Virginia. 

Twelve children were born to Jacob and Margaret (Gabbertt 
Kershner-John, Jacob II, David and Michael (twinst, Peter, William, 
Elizabeth, Lavina, George, James, Mary and Abraham. 

At this period in Augusta County, Virginia, the greater part of the 
population were Presbyterians, possibly the Gabbert family were of that 
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faith, thus Jacob and following generations were members of the 
Presbyterian Church. 

It is possible that Jacob Kershner lived in Greenbrier County, Virginia 
for a short period about 1829, but returned to Augusta County, Virginia, 
where he died December 22, 1839, at age 58. His wife, Margaret, died 
two years later in 1841 at age 61. 

Generation Five 

WILLIAM KERSHNER [David, Jaeob ) 

William Kershner, the sixth child of Jacob and Margaret Kershner, was 
born 10 May, 1810 in Augusta County, Virginia. 

William married Elizabeth Nicholas December 15, 1836. She was the 
daughter of Henry and Hetty Nicholas, and was born in Greenbrier 
County, Virginia, December 15, 1836. 

It is said that William Kershner, a cooper (barrell maker) carpenter, 
and cabinet maker, came to Greenbrier County, Virginia to work for 
Henry Nicholas, a brewer. This is possibly where William and Elizabeth 
met. 

Eleven children were born to William and Elizabeth Kershner. The first 
nine-James, Sarah, Jacob, Mary Jane and Twin sister, Margaret (who 
died at four months), Martha (who died age one year four months), 
Madison, Lucinda and John in Augusta County, Virginia. 

In 1849 the William Kershner family moved to Monroe County, 
Virginia, where two children-George and Mary-were born. 

William died 29 June, 1868 at the age of 58 and is buried at Johnson's 
Cross Roads in Monroe County, West Virginia. 

Elizabeth Kershner died October 8, 1880 at age 79 and is buried at 
Marvin's Grove Campground, Monroe County, West Virginia. 

Generation Sm 

MARY JANE KERSHNER [Jaeob, wWamJ 

Mary Jane Kershner, the fourth child of William and Elizabeth 
(Nicholas) Kershner, was born 23 March, 1841 in Augusta County, 
Virginia. Her twin sister, Margaret, lived only four months. 

On February 14, 1860, Mary Jane Kershner married Madison Harvey 
Erskine (born February 2, 1832), the service being conducted by the 
Reverend Samuel R. Houston of the Presbyterian Church in Union, 
Virginia. To them were born thirteen children-James, Lizzie, William, 
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Georgia, Calvin H., John, Mary, Lillie, Emma, Harvey M., Ethel, 
Bertha, and Allie. 

CHILDREN OF WILLIAM AND ELIZABETH 
[NICHOLAS] KERSHNER 

(1) James Harvey, bom 5 November, 1837, Augusta County, Virginia, 
Married 10 September, 1860 to Mary Jane Murdock, bom April I, 
1842. James died December I, 1910, Mary Jane died November 30, 
1939. Children ten-William, Lydia, Elizabeth, Mary, George, 
Hattie, James II, Sarah, John, Jacob. 

(2) Sarah, bom 1838, married George Allen; three children-John, George, 
H.D. 

(3) Jacob Nicholas, bom 1840. Joined Union Army in Civil War never returned 
home, went west after War. 

(4) Margaret, twin, bom February 25, 1841; died June, 1841. 
(5) Mary Jane, twin, bom February 25, 1841, married February 14, 1860 

to Madison Harvey Erskine, bom February 2, 1842, died August 8, 
1915; Mary Jane died September 6, 1914. Thirteen chlldren-Jamea, 
Lizzie, William, Georgia, Calvin H., John, Mary, Lillie, Emma, 
Harvey M., Ethel, Bertha, and Allie. 

(6) Martha, bom 1843, died at early age. 
(7) Madison, bom 1844, married Victoria Diddle; Madison fought in Civil 

War. Nine children-Frank, Lida, Grace, Leslie, Ira, Hugh, Charles, 
Horace, Gaston. 

(8) Lucinda (Lucy) Francis, bom July 25, 1846; died December 13, 1913; 
married John Alexander Campbell. Five children-Annie, Eunice, 
William, Clarence, Bessie, (Mrs. Clark Peters). 

(9) John William, bom 1849; married Elizabeth S, _________ I 

children-adopted son, Joe. 
(10) George, bom 1850; died at early age. 
(11) Mary or ; bom 1851; died at early age. 

(Go to the Madison Harvey Erskine Section of the Erskine Family.) 
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THE MEREDITH FAMILY 

The name Meredith is of Welsh derivation, meaning "Descendant of 
Marechudd (Sea Lord); Motto "With God Everything, Without God 
Nothing." 

Firat Generation 

Thomas Meredith, the first, went from Wales to England to Virginia 
settling in New Kent County in 1636. 

Thomas was a large landowner having 4,000 acres in 1666. Four SODS 

were bom to Thomas-Thomas, II, George, James and Robert. 

Second Generation 

JAMES MEREDITH I [Thomas I) 

James Meredith I was the third son of Thomas I. He had two 
sons-James II and David. In 1745 they were living in Hanover County, 
Virginia. 

Third Generation 

JAMES MEREDITH II [Thomas I, James I) 

James Meredith II was bom September 8, 1762, probably in Hanover, 
Virginia. 

In 1779 at the age of seventeen and living at Chesterfield Court House, 
Chesterfield County, Virginia, he enlisted as a private in Walter Scott's 
Company, who was engaged in guarding a magazine (a supply and 
ammunition storage) for a period of eight months. He spent about four 
weeks in 1780 as a member of Captain George Markham's Company and 
A. Goode Colonel. In 1781 he served about four weeks with Captain 
Blackman Mosley's Company, four weeks with Captain Robert 
Woolridge's Company, and three weeks under Colonel Rober Goode, for a 
total of twelve months and 27 days. 

From December, 1781 to 1792, he worked as a millright (one who built 
grist mills) which meant that he lived wherever he could find work. In 
1792 he settled in Hanover County, Virginia. 

On December 27, 1792, James Meredith II married Meecha, Mericha or 
Merica Hooper, who was born in 1775 or 1776. Neither James nor Meccba 
had been married before. The marriage license was signed by Richard 
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Hooper, no doubt the father of Meecha, and James Meredith, who signed 
for himself. 

James Meredith applied and received a Revolutionary War pension for 
fifty dollars per month on April 27, 1833. 

On March 20, 1840 James Meredith died in Hanover County, VirgjDia 
at the age of 78. 

After the death of her husband, Maricha (Hooper) Meredith applied for 
her husband's pension, and on April 24, 1843 the pension was granted. 

Maricha (Hooper) Meredith died July 6, 1862 in Henrico COunty, 
Virginia at the age of 77. 

Five sons were born to James II and Maricha (Hooper) 
Meredith-James III, John, Junior, Samuel and Bradley. 

Fourth Generation 

JUNIOR MEREDITH [James I, James II] 

Junior Meredith, the third son of James II and Maricha (Hooper) 
Meredith, was born in 1798. 

On December 28, 1824, Junior Meredith married Catherine Ellis bom in 
1800. She being the daughter of Owen and Christina Ellis, had died in 
mother of Catherine (a widow whose husband, Owen Ellis, had died in 
1812) signed as her sponsor for her daughter, while Junior signed for 
himself. 

On December 28, 1824 Junior Meredith is listed as purchasing 167 acres 
of land on Wolfe Creek Mountain. His wife, Catherine, is listed in the 
transaction. This property was secured from Lloyd Ellis, brother of 
Catherine. This could be part of the original Owen Ellis, Sr. property that 
was obtained in 1787 as a military land grant from his service in the 
Revolutionary War. 

Ten children were bom to Junior and Catherine (Ellis) Meredith: (1) 

Christina, (2) Lorenzo Dow-father of Lutie Lee and Simpson Oatie, (3) 

Junior II, (4) James, (6) Evan, (6) Catherine, (7) Simpson S., (8) Mary, 
(9) Joseph Lee-Grandfather of Joseph N. Meredith of Lewisburg, WV, 
and (10) Sarah Jane. 

Christina, the first child, was named for her grandmother, Christina 
Ellis. The Dow part of Lorenzo Dow's name coming from a famous 
Evangelist preacher of that period. Junior II, the third child, named for 
his father. James, after his grandfather Meredith. 

In 1840 Junior Meredith I and Catherine, his wife, are listed as 
acquiring fifty acres of land in Wolfe Creek Mountain, and another sixty 
acres in 1863. 301 



Evan, the fifth child, was named after his uncle Evan Ellis, brother of 
Catherine. Catherine, the sixth child, named for her mother. With Joseph 
being named for his uncle Joseph Ellis, brother of his mother. 

In 1865 Junior Meredith I and son Lorenzo Dow (who was twenty-two 
years old) acquired one-half interest in 300 acres of land on WoHe Creek 
Mountain. 

In 1861 the War between the States (Civil War) started, and on April 
25, 1861 the first Kanawha regiment was organized. It was accepted into 
the Service of the Confederate States on July 4, 1861. Junior Meredith 
II, third child of Junior I and Catherine, enlisted as a private in 
Company G 22 Regiment Virginia Infantry in Charleston, Virginia by 
Colonel Wilbur L. Reid for a period of two months. Later this Company 
became Company F 22nd Regiment Virginia Infantry. 

On August 17, 1863 Junior Meredith I, father of Junior Meredith II, 
filed a claim for the death of his son (who died in Monroe County) with 
the office of Confederate States Auditor for the War Department. It was 
not stated the cause of death, whether in battle or as the result of 
sickness. Junior Meredith II died the latter part of the 1860s. 

Filth Generation 

LORENZO DOW MEREDITH (JUDior II, Loreuo Dow] 

Lorenzo Dow Meredith was born January 8, 1833 and on March the 
8th, 1869 he married Catherine Thomas (Lowe) Allen. She W88 the 
daughter of John and Lucinda Lowe born in 1834. 

Ca~herine had married ~oung Allen in 1860, and in 1862, a daughter, 
Virginia, was born. Young Allen died and Catherine was a widow. H. 
daughter was seven when she married the second time to Lorenzo Dow 
Meredith. 

According to the 1860 census, Lorenzo Dow Meredith and wife 
Catherine have listed as living at their home, Virginia Allen, age 8, and 
Newton Allen, age 19, who could have been a brother to Young Allen or 
a son by a previous marriage. 

On April 6, 1961 Newton R. Allen, 20, married Christina Meredith. 30, 
sister of Lorenzo Dow Meredith. 

A friend of Lorenzo and Catherine Meredith, a Mr. Bowles, had either 
enlisted in the Confederate Army or was about to be taken when his wife 
died. At the time of her death, they had a baby, William, born February 
28, 1862, with another boy about five. 

Mr. Bowles did not know what to do with his two little boys, 80 he 
asked Lorenzo Dow and Catherine Meredith to take care of them. This 
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they agreed to do. So Lorenzo Dow rode horse back to the Bowles farm. 
The house had been burned and the boys were being kept by a Negro 
Mammy in a small outbullding. When Lorenzo Dow started for home, the 
Negro mammy took off her shawl and wrapped it around the baby, 
Willie Bowles. Lorenzo Dow rode the horse carrying the baby, with the 
older boy riding behind him. 

When the war ended, Mr. Bowles returned and like many other war 
veterans, decided to try for a new life in the western part of the country. 
WillliE. was too small to travel. So Mr. Bowles gave him to Lorenzo and 
Catherine Meredith. He said "If I do not return, you can raise him as 
your own." 

Mr. Bowles and his older son left for the west. They never returned nor 
were never heard from. 

On November 10, 1866, Lutie Lee (mother of Oscar, Aubrey and 
Kathryn Erskine Jameson) was born. 

She could have gotten her name from her great aunt, Luthy Meredith, 
wife of Bradley. 

On May 20, 1867, a second child, Simpson Oatie Meredith (father of 
Pearl Meredith Robertson, thus making Kathryn Erskine Jameson and 
Pearl first cousins) was born to Lorenzo Dow and Catherine Meredith. 

According to the 1870 census, Lorenzo Dow Meredith is listed as being 
37 years old, with his wife Catherine 41. Others listed are Mary Virginia 
Allen, 18, Adeline 17, (there is no evidence of who she was, but Lutie 
Lee (Kathryn Jameson's mother) always said "her parents took in every 
stray child that came along." 

William Bowles is listed as 9 years old. Lutitia (Lutie) L age 6, and 
Simpson O. age 3. 

In the 1880 census, Lorenzo Dow is listed as age 50, Catherine 55. 
Mary Virginia Allen was married during that time, so is not listed. 
Lutitia (Lutie) age 15. Simpson, age 13, William Bowles, 18, and Waite 
8, another adopted child. 
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Lorenzo Dow Meredith, born August I, 1833; died April 8. 1891; buried Gree. 
Hills Cemetery, Union. West Virginia. 
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Catherine tLowet Meredith, born 1824; died February 27,1910; buried Green 
BiDs Cemetery, Union, West Virginia. 
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In 1888 Lorenzo Dow Meredith purchased 23 acres of land from the 
George Pyles estate, and in 1890 purchased 3.6 acres on Swopes Knobb. 
That same 'year, 1890, he sold a saw mill. 

On April 8, 1891, Lorenzo Dow Meredith died at age 68. He is buried 
in the Green Hill Cemetery in Union, West Virginia. 

Simpson Oatie Meredith was appointed executor of the estate of 
Lorenzo Dow Meredith·in 1891. 

After the death of Lorenzo Dow, Lutie Lee, Simpson Oatie, William 
Bowles and W Bite continued to live at home on the farm with Catherine. 

On July 6, 1892, Simpson Oatie married Eunice Ellen Campbell in 
Union, West Virginia where they went to housekeeping. 

As told in the Erskine Family Section, Lutie Lee and Calvin Hilbert 
Erskine had been going together and they were married October 26, 1892 
and went to housekeeping in the home of Lutie Lee's mother, Catherine 
Meredith. They lived there until 1900 when Calvin moved to Covington, 
Virginia to work for his brother in a hotel (See Erskine Family Section). 

In 1903 Simpson Oatie purchased a saw mill and traction engine in 
Union, West Virginia. They had purchased property from Eunice 
Campbell Meredith's father, John A. Campbell, in Union in 1896. 

About 1906 Calvin Hilbert Erskine and William Bowles (who had been 
raised by Lorenzo Dow and Catherine Meredith) moved to Fayette County 
and started in the plainer mill business. At that time, Catherine Meredith 
went with them. 

In 1909 Calvin Hilbert Erskine and family moved to Stuart in Fayette 
County, West Virginia. 

On February 27, 1910, Catherine Meredith died at Stuart, West 
Virginia. She is buried in the Greenhill Cemetery, Union, West Virginia. 

The following article appeared in the Monroe Watchman, Union, West 
Virginia March 3, 1910, "Messers. C.H. Erskine, W.T. Fisher, William 
A. Bowles and J.T. Crouse, all originally for this community, 
accompanied the remains of Mrs. Catherine Meredith to Union, Monroe 
County, from Stuart, Fayette County, last Monday and attended the 
funeral here. All four gentlemen returned to Stuart on Tuesday." 

MEREDITH FAMILY 

LORENZO DOW MEREDITH 
Occupation-Fanner 
Lived-Union, Monroe County, West Virginia 
Born-January 8, 1833; died-August 13, 1891 
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Buried-Green Hill Cemetery, Union, West Virginia 
Married-March 8, 1869 in Monroe County, west Virginia to 
CATHERINE THOMAS (ALLEN) LOWE-Bom 
1824; Died February 27, 1910; buried Green Hill Cemetery, Union, 
West Virginia. 

TWO CHILDREN BORN to Lorenzo Dow and Catherine Lowe Meredith 
(1) Lutie Lee Meredith 

Bom-November 10, 1866 
Died-December 18, 1946 
Married-October 26, 1892 to Calvin Hilbert Erskine (Go to 

Erskine Family) 
(2) Simpson Oatie Meredith 

Occupation-Lumberman 
Lived-Union, Monroe County, WV 
Bom-May 20, 1867 
Died-October 28, 1914 
Married-July 6, 1892 to Eunice Ellen Campbell in Monroe 

County, WV Bom September 4, 1871; Died September 18, 
1962; Buried Green Hill Cemetery, Union, WV 

NINE CHILDREN BORN to Simpson Oatie and Eunice Ellen (Campbell) 
Meredith 

(1) Pearl Fay Meredith 
Bom-August 17, 1893 
Died-April I, 1963 
Burled-Mount Tabor Cemetery, Beckley, WV 
Married-May 8, 1923 at Beckley, WV to Merrick Dudley 

Robertson; bom September 17, 1896; died ; buried 
Occupation-operated coal company store 

ONE CHILD BORN to Merrick Dudley and Pearl Fay Robertson 
(1) William Eugene 

Bom-March 8, 1924 in Oak Hill, WV 
Married- Fay Rice 

ONE CHILD BORN to William and Fay 
A. Linda Kathryn 

Bom-August 23, 1966 
(2) Oakley Oatie Meredith 

Bom-January 29, 1895 
Died-August 1, 1981 
Buried-Green Hill Cemetery, Union, WV 
Occupation-Hotel Clerk, Musician 
Unmanied 
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(3) Theron Everette Meredith 
Bom-March 31, 1897 
Died-September 7, 1965 
Buried-Highlawn Memorial Park, Oak Hill, WV 
Occupation -Carpenter 
Unmarried 

(4) Lucy Catherine Meredith 
Bom-January 31, 1899 
Died-June 19, 1975 
Buried-Highlawn Memorial Park Oak Hill, WV 
Married-February 22, 1921 at Union, WV to William Lee 

Johnson; bom March 26, 1893; died February ll, 1959; buried 
Highlawn Memorial Park, Oak Hill, WV; occupation-meat 
cutter 

No children 
(5) Emerson Curry Meredith 

Bom-February 17, 1901 
Died-July 3, 1901 
Buried-Green Hill Cemetery, Union, WV 

(6) Nellie Eunice Meredith 
Bom-May 3, 1903 
Died-February 9, 1906 
Buried-Green Hill Cemetery, Union, WV 

(7) John Dow Meredith 
Bom-April 21, 1905 
Died-October 15, 1976 
Buried-Sunset Memorial Park, Beckley, WV 
Occupation-Coal Company Manager 
Married-December 22, 1928 to Hattie Violet McGraw; bom 

February 6, 1905; died buried 
TWO CHILDREN BORN to John Dow and Hattie Violet Meredith 

(1) John Dow, II 
Bom-October ll, 1930 
Married-(l) Janice Hope Privett Bom March 29, 1931 

Two children bom to John Dow, II and Janice 
(A) Sonja Jeanette-born February 4, 1953; married Richard L .. 

Fora-born September 18, 1952; 
(B) John Dow III-Born July 7, 1954 

JOHN DOW II-married (2) to Brenda Clark Bom July 19, 1953 
(2) Janet Louise 

Born-July 14, 1932 
Married-Fred R. Shutt, Jr. 
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Two Children bom to Janet and Fed Shutt, Jr. 

(A) Dana Kee Shutt-bom April 5, 1961 

(B) Merrick Dudley-hom September 24, 1966 

(8) Alice Grace Meredith 
80m-October 21, 1907 
Died-October 7, 1980 
Buried-Highlawn Memorial Park, Oak Hill, WV 
Married-June 21, 1935 to Henry Blaine Clower bom January 8, 

1888; died October 28, 1974; buried Highlawn Memorial Park, 
Oak Hill, WV; occupation-merchant 

ONE CHILD BORN to Henry Blaine and Alice Grace Clower 

(1) Henry Blaine II-hom February 6, 1943 
Married Jane Clay July 5, 1969 

(9) Richard Harlan Meredith 
80m-March 15, 1910 
Died-
Buried
Occupation-Carpenter 

Married-July 15, 1940 in Pearlburg, Virginia to Vena Hart; hom 
March 18, 1908; died November 20, 1979; buried Highlawn 
Memorial Park, Oak Hill, WV 

No children. 

THE ELLIS FAMILY 

The name Ellis is of English Derivation meaning "Descendant of Ellis", 
motto-"God is Salvation." 

Firat GeDeratioD 

OWEN ELLIS 

Owen Ellis, a planter in Prince George County, Maryland. 

On September 4, 1743, being ill, he made his will, naming his wife, 
Mary , as executrix. Family named in will-80DS-
John, Johnathan, Owen; daughters-Jane, Elizabeth and Mary. 

Owen Ellis died in late 1743. 
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Second Generation 

JONAmAN ELLIS [Owen] 

Jonathan, son of Owen and Mary Ellis, lived in Prince George County, 
Maryland. Like his father, he was a planter. 

On April 12, 1766, Jonathan being ill, made his will, naming wife, 
Elizabeth as executrix. 

Jonathan probably died before August 26, 1766 as Elizabeth gave bond 
to administer the estate on that date. 

The will of Jonathan gave all of his estate to his wife, Elizabeth, until 
their youngest son, Leonard, who was fifteen years old became 
twenty-one. Then she was to payoff each child's part. If she died before 
then, son John was to be in charge of the children under twenty-one, and 
payoff as each reached twenty-one. 

To son Benjamin, half of the land when he becomes twenty-one, and all 
of the land after his mother dies. If he has no heirs, land is to go to 
Owen. To son Elizah "my negro boy Will." To son William, one black 
mare colt and one ewe lamb. To son John, one young boy horse. 

The children of Johathan Ellis, according to age, were John, Owen. 
Elizah, William, Benjamin and Leonard. 

Third Generation 

OWEN ELLIS [Owen, Jonathan] 

Owen Ellis, son of Johnathan and Elizabeth Ellis, fought in the 
Revolutionary War as a member of Captain Trimble's Company of 
Virginia Militia in Augusta County, Virginia. 

Owen married Christina Van Doran, and about 1786 they moved to 
Monroe County, Virginia (now West Virginia). 

Owen applied for a military land grant for his Revolutionary War 
Service, and received a grant April 16, 1787 for fifty acres and a land 
office treasury warrant for fifty acres for a total of one hundred acres on 
Wolfe Creek in Monroe County, Virginia (now West Virginia). 

Owen and Christina (Van Doran) Ellis had nine children-Owen, Jr., 
Jacob, Joseph, Philip, Evan, Lloyd, James, Katherine and John. 

The land records for Monroe County show Owen Ellis as having 100 
acres of land in Wolfe Creek in 1786, 290 acres of land in Wolfe Creek in 
1789, 130 acres of land in Wolfe Creek in 1796, and 110 acres of IaDd in 
Wolfe Creek in 1809. 

310 



The 1812 land conveyance records of Monroe County, Virginia (now 
West Virginia) show Owen Ellis, Sr. and his wife, Christina, conveying to 

their son, Jacob, 70 acres in Wolfe Creek, son, Joseph, 130 acres in 
Wolfe Creek, son, John, 73 acres in Wolfe Creek, son, Evan, 81 acres in 
Wolfe Creek. 

Owen, Sr. died in 1812 and probably was ill at the time he conveyed 
the above land to his SODS. 

On December 14, 1824 a deed was made between the heirs of Owen 
Ellis, Sr. deceased-namely, Jacob Ellis and wife, Margaret; Joseph Ellis 
and wife, Sarah; Philip Ellis and wife, Elizabeth; Evan Ellis and wife, 
Margaret; Lloyd Ellis and wife, Felecity; Catherine Ellis; Ann Ellis, 
widow of James; Eleanor Ellis, widow of John; and Owen Ellis, Jr. for 100 
acres of land by survey in Wolfe Creek, Monroe County, Virginia, which 
land was obtained by Owen Ellis, Sr., deceased, by virtue of two 
warrants. Fifty acres of land office treasury warrant, and fifty acres by 
old militia warrant being dated the seventeenth day of April, seventeen 
hundred and eighty six. This being the original land that Owen, Sr. and 
wife Christina (Van Doran) Ellis settled. 

Fourth Generation 

CATHERINE ELLIS [Jonatlum, Owen] 

Catherine Ellis, the only daughter of Owen and Christina (Van Doran) 
Ellis was bom in 1803, probably in Augusta County, Virginia. 

On December 24, 1824, Catherine married Junior Meredith. On the 
marriage application, Christina Ellis, mother of Catherine, is listed as 
sponsor. Her husband, Owen Ellis, Sr. having died in 1812, she being a 
widow. 

(Go to Fourth Generation of Meredith Family) 

THE LOWE FAMILY 

The name is of German and English origin-meaning "One with 
Lion-like characteristics," "Dweller at the sign of the Lion," "Dweller at 
the Mound, or Burial Mound." 

Firat Generation 

Zadock Lowe, according to the tax records of Monroe County, Virginia 
(now West Virginia), had 220 acres of land in Swopes Knob in 1788. In 

311 



1807, Levi Lowe granted personal property to Zadock Lowe. Levi and 
Zadock were probably brothers, and no doubt, Levi died at this time as 
he is not listed on the tax list after that date. 

On April 16, 1811, Zadock Lowe and wife, Sally, deeded to their SOD, 

John, 70 acres of land on Swopes Knob. 
The same year, 1811, Zadock Lowe deeded land to Thomas, Zachariah 

and Nathan Lowe, probably his 8Ons. Other children of Zadock and Sally 
Lowe were: William, JOshua and Sally. 

Zadock Lowe's name last appears on the land conveyance list of 
Monroe County, Virginia (now West Virginia) in 1823, when a trust deed 
is recorded for the sale of 312 acres of land on Swopes Knob to 
Alexander Calder. So he no doubt died soon after 1823. 

Second a. ... tion 

JOHN LOWE (Zadock] 

John Lowe died on M8rcb 9, 1866 at age 79, 80 he would have had 
to have been bom in 1787 on Swopes Knob where his parents, Zadock 
and Salley Lowe, were living at that time. 

John married Lucinda (Lucy) . They lived their 
entire life on Swopes Knobb. 

Lucinda is listed in the 1850 census as being 49 years old, 80 she 
would have to have been bom in 180l. 

John Lowe's occupation is listed as laborer. 

TbiId a. ... tion 

CATHERINE LOWE (Zadock, John] 

Catherine Lowe was bom in 1834 on Swopes Knob, Monroe County, 
Virginia (now West Virginia). 

On April 10, 1850, Catherine Lowe married Young Allen, and in 1812, 
a daughter, Mary Virginia Allen, was bom. 

Young Allen died in 1857, and on March 8, 1859, Catherine (Lowe) 
Allen married Lorenzo Dow Meredith. 

In 1861 Nathan Lowe, brother of John Lowe, and uncle of Catherine 
(Lowe) Meredith, died. His will named beneficiary Lorenzo Dow Meredith, 
Catherine (Lowe) Meredith, and Mary Virginia Allen (daughter of Youug 
Allen and Catherine (Lowe) Allen Meredith.) 

(Go to Fifth Generation Meredith Family) 
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The numbers refer to the pages on which the names are to be found: 

Abbot 
Jonathan, Capt.-203 
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Alexander 
Mary Lee-93-110 

Allen 
Catherine - 302 
Fort Ethan - 32 
Mary Virginia - 302 
Young-302 

Amick 
Doctor-237 

Backus 
Stephen - 258 
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Baker 
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Samuel-l0 
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Timothy - 204 
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Emma Mae - 217·218-223-226 
Graham-226 
John 0.-218-226 

-A-
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Martha E. - 22 
Kathryn (Kay) - 244·258-271 
Kathryn M.-271·273 

Appleseed 
Johnny-22 
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Rowland (Rev.)-283 

Austin 
Grace-245 
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John, Jr.-226 
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Leah-78-110 
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Eula Pat - 249·259·280 
Rebecca - 249·259-280·284 
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Beesom 
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Lutie Lee-217-225-246 
Madison H. - 211-219-224 
Madeline - 225 
Margaret - 210 
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Fora 
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Edward-142 
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Jane-142 
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Taylor - 259-278 
Frost 

Rachel-125 
Fuller 

Ann-l96 
Edward -185-195-196 
Hanna-I96-197 
Jane-l96 
John-l96 

Gabbert 
Barbara - 296 
Jacob-299 
Margaret - 296 

Gerwig 
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Christoph - 270 
George F. 1-270 
George F. II - 270 
Iva-264 
John W.I-258-260 
John W. 11-246-258 
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Julia Lee - 256-263 
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OsieW.-261 
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Gerwik 
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Giles 
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Mary - 255-289 
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Goode 
Robert. Col. - 300 
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Funk 
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-0-
Goudy 

EmilyN.-24 
Joseph-24 

Graham 
Janet-7 
John-7 
Robert-7 

Grammis 
Roxanna-157 

Grant 
James-3 

Green 
Thomas-7 

Greer 
George C.-114 

Gregory 
Henry -168-169 
Judah-169 
Rebecca-146 
Samuel. Sgt.-146-169 
Sarah-169 

Gribble 
Elizabeth C.-21 

Griswold 
Abigail-I86-193 
Edward-191 
Elizabeth -192 
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Francis I. Lieut.-191-192 
Francis 11-192 
Isaac-186-192 
Joseph-192 



Margaret -191 
Mathew-191 
Molly-193 
Samuel. Capt. - 192 
Susannah -192 

Gunn 

Hackett 
Eleanor - 24-109 
Eliza-24-109 
Elizabeth - 24-109 
George - 24-109 
George W.-24-109 
Henry-24-109 
Isaah-24-108 
James-21-108 
Joshua-24-109 
Mary-21-108 
Mary J.-24-109 

Hadden 
Thomas-118 

Hagger 
Elizabeth - 295 
J ohnathan - 295-296 

Hale 
Hanna-205 
Joseph-10 
Mary-106 
Thomas-7-9 

Hanks 
Nancy-141 

Harding 
Warren G.-72 

Harley 
Doctor-22 

Hart 
Vena-309 

Hatfield 
Caroline -134 
Sinclair -134 

Henderson 

Clanof-3 
George-3 
William. Sr.-3 

Gumm 
Agnes-115-120 

-H-
Elizabeth J.-102-116 
James R.-102-106-111 

Herring 
Bathsheba -139-141 

Hobbs 
Hanson-125 
Mary Ann -125 

Holley 
Elizabeth -170 
John-l70 

Holt 
Kathryn -72-73-112 

Honor 
Alice-173 

Hooker 
Thomas. Rev. 186 

Hooper 
Mericha - 300 
Richard - 300 

Houston 
Irma-268 
John - 256-258-268 
Kathleen - 256-258-268 
Samuel. Rev. - 212-297 
William - 268 

Hoverstock 
Nancy-22 

Howard 
Lois-123 
Ruth-124 

Howell 
Deborah -141 

Howland 
Elizabeth -197-198 
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Hanna-197 
Henry-197 
John -195-197-198 

Hoyt 
Abigail-149 
Anne-149-178 
Benjamin 1-177 
Benjamin 11-178 
Clark-149 
David-177 
Elizabeth -149-178 
John-l77 
Lewis-149 
Nicholas-l77 
Mary-l77 
Patience -177-178 
Samuel-178 
Sarah-l77 
Simon-176-177 
Susanna-l77 
Walter-177 
William -149 

Hudnall 
MaryE.-289 

Hughes 
Eleanor-142-143 
Ellis-142 
Jane-142 
John-142 
Martha-142 

Hull 
John-U4 

Ingalls 
Henry-200 
Mary-200 

Rebecca-7-U 
Hunter 

Colonel- 130 
Huntington 

Susannah -192 
Hurd 

Adam-184 
Candace-l53 
Ebenezer -185 
Eliza -153-205 
Elizabeth -185-206 
Elizabeth 1-152-153-189-203 
Emil-153 
Emill-153 
Eva-l53 
Hannah-184 
Jarvis-187 
John 1-184 
John 11-184-185 
Justus-185-197 
Lyman -152-153 
Margaret-l53 
Molly-186 
Oscar-153 
Rachel-185 
Robert-185-197 
Sarah-185 
Zadok 1-186-193 
Zadok II -186-201-202 

Hutchinson 
Jean-208 

-1-

Sarah-200 
Ings 

David-U8 
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Jackson 
Comfort -l1S 
Lucy-9 

James 
Ann-21-112 
Elizabeth - 21-112 
George - 21-112 
8arah 1-21-112 
8arah II-21-112 
William-21-112 

Jameson 
Albon -19-23-60-109-127 
Alexander 1-5-6-106 
Alexander II-6-10-11-107 
Alexander III-S-10-107 
Alexander Harris -13-23-10S 
Alexander H., Jr. - 22-23 
Alexander (John)-10S 
Almeda-109 
Ann (Andrew)-106 
AnnC.-107 
Anna Va.-8O-S1-96-113 
Andrew -7-106 
Barbara-91-98-101-112 
Beth-105-112 
Caroline - 22-10S 
Catherine-107 
Charlene-SO-Ill 
Charles E.-32-36-38-40·42-59-74-

109 
Charles R. - 64-79-80-82-84-85-111 
Charles 8.-53-71-73-80-S1-94-112 
Cloyd-51-71-74-7S-95-9S-112 
David-6 
David (Lazerne Township)-12 
Dorothy Lee - 74-80-112 
Edwin G. - 57-59-64-7 4-80-S9-97-

109 
Eliza-lOS 
Eliza H.-24 
Elma-45-59-61-75-79-94-109 

-J-
Elizabeth -13-24-109 
Elizabeth 1.-72-81-84-111 
Elizabeth (Joshua 1)-24-109 
Elizabeth M.-23 
Elizabeth (Mary)-10S 
George -16-28-32-38-42-58-108-

138-163 
George Little-8-106 
Harriet -79-80-82-111 
Hazel- 60-97-110 
HenryJ.-5 
Howard B. - 28 
Howard E. 1-61-78-80-97-102-110 
Howard E. II-94-101-105-110 
Howard (Isaac)-l09 
Howard P.- 25 
Irene-71-72-112 
Isabelle - S5-111 
Isaac-6 
Isaac N.-10S 
Isaac K.-14-25-109 
James-11 
James J. -73-81-82-87-112 
James 8.-102-112 
Jane-5 
Jane (Andrew)-l06 
Janet-7 
Jannett (Alex 1)-7-8-10 
Jennett (Alex II) - 9 
Jennifer-9S-112 
Jessie-24-109 
Jessie M. - 24 
Joan - 97 -9S-99 
Jo Marie-S1-111 
Joseph -13-24-109 
Joseph (Alex 1)-6-107 
Joseph (Thomas)-5 
John-22-10S 
John H.-8O-97-98-99-102-103 
John (Isaac K.)-15-109 
.Tohn, Rev.-7 
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John (Father of Rev.)-7 
John. Sgt.-12 
Joshua 1-6-10-11-107 
Joshua 11-11-12-14-107 
Joshua M.-13-16-23-108 
Joshua M. (John)-108 
J. Ross. Dr.-121 
Julianne-82-113 
Julie Jo-99-112 
Karen -105-110 
Kathryn D.-89-105-113-220-223-

247-257 
Kathryn H.-73-104-112 
Laura-98-113 
Leah-7~110 

Lois -79-93-110 
Louellen - 97-113 
Louis E.-79-93-97-111 
LouisM.-24 
Louis (J08eph)-109 
Margaret - 24 
Margaret S.-5 
Maria-109 
Marie-24 
Martha (Alex 11)-108 
Martha E.-22 
Matha Jane- 23 
Martha S.-87-89-112 
Martha (Thomas) 
Mary-8-9 
Mary (Alex 11)-10-107 
Mary Ann-23-28-109 
Mary E.-28-56-108-141-163 
Mary J.-21-108 
Mary Lee-93-110 
Mary (Wife of Thomas) 
Mary (Thomas)- 5 
MaryS.-107 
Nancy (John)-22-108 
Nancy Lee-80-96-112 
Rachel A. - 24 

Rachel S.-16-23-28-108-127 
Rebecca (Alex 1)-6-107 
Rebecca Jane-21-22 
Rebecca (Joseph)-24-109 
Rebecca M.-13-14-16-21-107-120 
Rebecca Seline - 24-109 
Rebecca (Stephen M.)-108 
Richard - 99-113 
Rodney-22-108 
Robert. Dr.-8-106 
Robert H.-60-89-113-247-258 
Robert (John)-22-108 
Robert. Rev.-7 
Robert S.-94-113 
Samuel-6 
Sanford C. -78-112 
Sanford F. - 59-75-112 
Sarah-13-21-108 
Sarah F.-25-109 
Sarah (Rev. Robert)-7 
Sharon-98-113 
stephen M.-21-108 
Stephen R. - 22 
Stephen S.-22 
Story L.-25-109 
Susan S. -109 
Thomas-11-107 
Thomas (Andrew)-7-106 
Walter M.-60-73-74-80-105-106-

113 
William-5 

Jarrell 
Mrs. Principal- 235 

Jaquett 
Captain-9 
Peter-9 

Jefferies 
Sarah-21 

Jeter 
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Fred-226 
Mary-225 



Lon-225 
Johnson 

A.K.-3 
Lucy-308 
Rebecca 
William - 308 
Abigail 
Anna-226 
Ethel-218-226 

Karnes 
Maria-152 

Keefer 
Joseph-119 

Keith 
Ackergill of - 3 
Dugold-9 

Kemp 
Irene - 218-225 

Kennedy 
David-10 

Kershner 
Abraham-296 
Anna-295 
Catherine - 296 
Christina - 296 
David-295 
David 1.-296 
Elizabeth - 295 
Elizabeth N.-212-297 
Elizabeth O. - 296 
George-297 
Jacob 1-296 
Jacob 11-297 
John-296 

Hubert-242 
James - 218-226 
Thomas-226 

Joy 
Walter-175 

Joyse 
Susanna -177 

Judson 
Sarah-172 

-K-
JohnG.-295 
John W.-297 
Jonas-296 
Lavina-296 
Leonard - 296 
Lucinda - 297 
Madison - 297 
Margaret 1-295 
Margaret 11-296 
Martha-297 
Martin 1-295 
Martin II - 295 
Mary-296 
Mary Jane-301 
Polly-296 
Rosina-296 
sarah-297 
William - 212-296-297 

Kimball 
Jane-5 
Richard-5 

Knight 
Goodwin, J.-SO 

Konig 
Juliana-70 
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Lacking 
William -U9 

Lacy 
IrmaM.-268 

Lane 
Sarah P.-185 

Latham 
Abigail-193 

Lathrop 
Jane-l96 
John. Rev.-l96 

Lassiter 
Eula Lee - 217-229 

Layfatte 
General-125 

Leandris 
Leodand-4 

Leightner 
Anna M.-US-121 
John-US-121 

Lewis 
Elisha-120 
MaryD.-120 

Lincoln 
Abraham. President-139-141 
Anne-139-141 
Bathsheba -139 
John-139 
Mary-139 
Mordecia 1-140 

Mack 
Ruth-293 

Mack Kamish - 2 
Mackey 

Agnes-U5-120 
Alexander. Capt.-U5 
Ann-U6-U7-US-121 
Benjamin I-U4 

-L-

Mordecia 11-139-140-141 
Nancy-141 
Rebecea-144 
Thomas-141 

Little 
George-8 
Mary-8 
Robert-8 
Thomas-8 

Lockwood 
Jabez-151 
Polly-151 

Lomar 
Elizabeth -192 

Lowe 
Catherine - 302-311 
John-312 
Joshua-312 
Levi-312 
Lucinda-312 
Nathan-312 
Sally 1-312 
Sally 11-312 
Thomas-312 
William - 312 
Zachariah - 312 
Zadok-3U-312 

Ludlow 
Roger-l83 

-M-
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Benjamin 11-120 
Comfort-US-U9 
Donald Hugh -U4 
Dossey-120 
Eleanor J .-U9 
Elisha L.-U9 
Elizabeth -U4 
Gilbert-U4 



Harriet -llS 
Henry-120 
James-119 
John 1-114 
John 11-114 
John 111-114 
Margaret-116-11S-120 
Margaret (Stephen 11)-117-120 
Mary Ann -124 
MaryD.-117-119 
Mary (Robert)-119 
Mary (Stephen 11)-120 
Morton-120 
Nancy-116-11S-120 
Rebecca-12-13-107-115-117 
Rebecca (Robert) -117 
Robert 1-123 
Robert 11-123 
Rush-120 
Sally-119 
Samuel-120 
Stephen 1-12-114-115-117-117-

l1S-119-120 
Stephen 11-116-118-119-120 
Stephen 111-120 
Teresa-120 
William-119 

Martin 
Edith-157 

Maguire 
Lish-40 

Markham 
George. Capt.-300 

Maugridge 
John-137 
Mary-137 
Mary (Milton)-137 

McBride 
Beth M.-105-112 

McCartney 
Mary Ann-23 

Thomas. Rev.- 23 
McClure 

Alfred - 28-134 
Ann-l29 
Caroline -132 
Eleanor-134 
Esther - 24-109 
James 1-129-13S 
James 11-132-139 
Jemima-l39 
John-129 
Josiah -132-139 
Luella-134 
Mary E.- 28-59-108-132-134-136 
Mary (James I) -129-130 
Mary (William 1)-129 
Margaret -130 
Martha-129-130 
Robert-134 
Sabina-132-135 
Samuel Boone-28-132-134 
Sarah-130 
Susannah -130-132 
Ulysses S.-134 
William 1-133 
William 11-129 

McCormick 
Sarah F.-25-109 

McCurdy 
Eliza - 22-10S 

McDougle 
Susannah -114 

McDowell 
Maria-24 

McElroy 
Hazel B.-59-110 

McGraw 
Hattie-80S 

McKay 
Donald-114 
John 1-114 
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John 11-114 
John 111-114 

McMahan 
Bridget - 271 
John-271 
Kathryn - 271 

McPhillips 
Karen-l0~114 

Meade 
Elizabeth -148-149 

Meech 
Thomas-5 

Mellett 
MaryL.-145 

Meredith 
Alice-369 
catherine - 229-302 
Catherine E.-301 
Christina - 301-302 
Emerson - 308 
Eunice-307 
George-300 
Hattie-308 
James 1-300 
James 11-300 
Janet-300 
Janice-300 
John Dow 1-300 
John Dow 11-300 
John Dow 111-300 
Joseph Lee-220 
Joseph N.-220 
Junior-301 
Lorenzo D. - 217-227-301-303-306 
Lucy - 230-308 
Lutie L.-217-225-301-303-307 

Mary-301 
Nellie-308 
Oakley-307 
Pearl-230-307 
Richard - 309 
Robert-300 
Sarah Jane-301 
Simpson 0.-228-301-307 
Sonja-308 
Theron-308 
Thomas 1-300 
Thomas II - 300 
Vena-309 
Waite - 306-309 

Miller 
Captain-12 
David-149 
Elizabeth 
John-127 

Minafee 
Spike-237 

Moore 
Caroline - 22 
Martha J. - 270 
Silas-22 

Morrow 
Mary Ann - 23-28 

Mosley 
Blackman - 300 

Moss 
MaryA.-270 

Montgomery 
Thomas L.-116 

Musser 
Margaret -187 
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Nesham 
Benjamin-5 
Mary-5 

Northrup 
Daniel-l83 
Elizabeth -182-184 
Gamaliel-183 
Joseph-l83 
Mary D.-182-184 
Mary (Norton)-l83 

Oakley 
Floss-231 
Harry-231 

Oates 
Elizabeth - 280 

Oglevie 
John-210 

Olinger 
Elizabeth - 296 
Juliana - 296 
Philip-296 

Olmstead 
Daniel-178-184 
Elizabeth-149-178-182-184 
James-181 
John 1-181 
John 11-181 
Mary-181-183 

Parker 
David-204 

Patterson 
John-9 

Patton 
James, Capt. -120 

Pawson 

-N-

Sarah-l83 
Norton 

Francis -183 
Mary-l83 

Notts 
Mary-U8 

Numbers 
Elisha-135 
Elsie-135 

-0-

Mary (Betts)-181 
Richard 1-180 
Richard 11-181 

Orbison 
John, Capt.-U6 

Orcutt 
Samuel-176 

Orr 
Eleanor-24 
Levi-21 
Rebecca Jane-21-22 
Sarah-24 
Thomas-22 
William-24 

Osgood 
John-200 
Mary-200 

-p
John-123 

Peabody 
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Francis - 205 
George-206 
Hannah C.-200 
Hannah (Swann)-200-205 
John-205 



Mary-205 
Rebecca - 200 
Stephen - 208-209 
William 1-200 
William 11-206 

Pepple 
Irene-60-71-ll2 

Perryman 
Francis J. -111 
Jo Marie-105-ll1 
Thomas-101-1ll 
Ward-ll1 
William -120 

Penley 
Sidney-135 

Phelps 
Elizabeth - 203 

Phillips 
Karen M.-105-ll0 

Pickett 
Sarah-185 

Platt 
John-ISO 

Prince 
Abigail-147 
Alice-173 

Reese 
John-7 

Reider 
Mary J.-60-109 

Rice 
Diana-165-ll0 
Fay-307 
Gail-105-ll0 
Mathew -105-110 

Richardson 
Rachel A.-24-109 
William-24 

Richman 

Deborah-172-174 
Elizabeth (Samuel III) -147-172-

174 
Elizabeth (John)-173 
Job-174 
John. Elder -173 
Martha-173 
Nathan-147 
Samuel 1-173 
Samuel 11-172-173 
Samuel 111-147-148-172-174 
Samuel IV -147 

Privett 
Janice H.-308 

Provines 
Margaret -126-128 
Thomas-l26 

Prudent 
Peter. Rev. -183 

Pyles 
Allie - 218-227 
Alline-227 
Grover - 218-227-230 
Harry-227 
Robert-227 

-8-

Bertha H. - 219-220-227 
William - 219-221-227 

Robertson 
Dudley M.-230-307-310 
Fay-307 
Linda-307 
Pearl- 217-230-307 
William - 307 

Robinson 
Dorothy Lee-74-75-ll2 

Rockwell 
George K. -182 
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Rodding 
Nat el-

Ross 

Sanford 
Abi -17 
Ann-l56 
An E -152 
Art -152 
Benjamin -152 
Car r -152 
Car 152 
Cloyd - 53-152-155-157-203 
Da . -14 
Dan 152 
David-152 
Edg 151 
Edi 157 
Edwin - 51-149-151-153-159-179-

1 1-20 
Ed Hora 152 
Edwin (William( -152 
Elis 55-2 
Elm 42-43 09-1 5-17 

191-203 
Eliz h-1 
Eliz hIre 152 

168 
Eli hM. 8-14 
Eliz hP. 7 
Ezekiel 1-145 
Eze II-I 
Exe 111-
Ezekiel IV -147-148 
Eze V-I 74 
Fletc er-15 
Francis -152 
Fris -14 
George-152 

159-1 

Harriet -79-111 
Ro y 

ethitab e -196 

-8-
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Gertrude -151 
ry

Henry-14 
Horace-152 

t-1 1 
James-148-151 
JamesT.-152 

-1 
Lewis-152 
Louisa-152 

ia-
Marshall-152 
Mary Ann -152 

yL. 5 
Naomi-147 
Nathan -148-149 

han -1 
179 

Oniska-152 
y-1 55 

Priscilla -145 
Rebecca G -146 

ecea 146 
Richard -145 
Robert-145 

e-1 
Samuel 1-47-174 

9-151 

S uel II 149-151152 
h- 52 

Sarah (Ezekiel IV)-147-148 
hH. 51 
hT. 7 

Susan-152 
ddeu 48-1 
mas 5-146 



Thomas, Sir -145 
William -149-152 
Zachary -146 

Scott 
Jane-152 
John, CoI.-U6 
Walter, Sir-206 

Sehanzenbaeh 
Peggy-269 
Ted-267 

Schilling 
Dennis-267 
Peggy - 258-267 
Todd - 258-267 

Seeley 
Nathan-147 

Shaul 
Bryan - 258-273 
Jolie - 259-273 
Linda K. - 258-273 

Shea 
Sam, D.-271-274 

Sheridan 
Joan - 96-97 -U2 

Shipley 
Aaron-128 
Adam 1-123 
Adam 11-124 
Adam 111-124 
Adam IV -124-126-128 
Amelia-124 
Benjamin -124 
Caroline-l28 
Elizabeth -128 
George-16-126-126-128 
Henry-124-125 
John-124 
Joseph-128 
Keturah -123 
Lois 1-123 
Lois 11-123 

Margaret (George)-132 
Margaret P.-16-128 
Mary Ann -124 
MaryL.-139 
Nancy-139 
Peter 1-127 
Peter 11-124 
Peter (Richard)-126-128 
Rachel (Adam IV)-125 
rachel (George)-16-23-126-127-

128 
Richard -123 
Robert-l23 
Robert (Adam 1)-127 
Ruth-124 
Samuel-128 

Shutt 
Dana-309 
Fred-309 
Janet-309 
Merrick D.-309 

Small 
Benjamin, Capt. - 200 

Smith 
Patience -178 
Rebecca - 200 
Samuel-25 
Susan-25 

Snyder 
Mary K.-UO-U3 

Sparton 
Elizabeth -U4 

Spillman 
Elizabeth - 270 

Spraker 
Hazel A.-136-142 

Spruance 
Jane-8 
John-8 

Stanfa 
Cathy-94-UO 
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Christophear -100-110 
Diana - 94-110 
Joseph-110 
Julie-110 
Katherine -110 
Lois-79-110 
Mark-95-110 

Stauffer 
Jessie-24 
John-24 

Steen 

Taggart 
Charles Walter - 270 
Charles William - 270 
Claire-270 
Elizabeth - 270 
Elizabeth Ann - 270 
Iva-270 
John-270 
Samuel-270 

Tallman 
Benjamin -139-141 
Dinah-139 
William -139-141 

Terry 
Cecil-96-111 
Elizabeth - 96-111 
Victoria-96-111 

Tevis 
Ruth-133 

Tibbett 
James-10 

Tilley 
Elizabeth -195-197-198 

Kathryn - 237 
Lyge-237 

Stewart 
Lazarus. Capt. -130 
Martha-87-112 

Sundergill 
Joshua-10 
Mary -10-107 

Surnan 
Margaret-5 
Thomas-5 

-T-

John-105-195-197 
Tolderbury 

Elizabeth -173 
Rev .• Dr.-173 

Tomes 
Alice-l71 
John-171 

Tomynags 
Elizabeth -197 

Treadwell 
Edward-169-170 
Mary-169-170 
Ruth-169 
Samuel-169-170 
Sarah-147 

Tuggle 
Emma Mae - 218-226 

Turney 
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Benjamin -173 
Elizabeth -170 
Mary-170 
Robert-170 



Uppcy 
S ra - 7 

VanCamp 
cU'g..re - 0 

J s .M jo - 0 
a tK ert 
A V.-21 

Van Doran 
ri in -

'{a e 
F an ·s.Col 9 

Wakelee 
Henry-169 
J m - 69 

'{a he 
A n V. 8(' 113 
Elmer-SO 

Ware 
hn 6 

-Va ne 
A d w-145 
John-145 
Mary-1 5 
LJS 1 5 

·V ki 
David-172 
Mary-172 
Sara 2 

N t 
r.b t 3 24 
william-42 

Watson 
yde- 5 
ar A 55 

-u-

-v-

Vassilopio s 
nt n - 1- 2- 2 

~1r ra 101-102-105-112 
Veazey 

Logan-237 
Vo S be 

Lr n 12 

--11-

W irs 
Edgar-1M 
Luella-134 

We les 
bi ail Pr ce 1 2 
bi ail a I) 172 

Alice-171 
Elizabeth -171-172 

oh - 1 
8l - 72 
ob rt 171 

Samuel 1-171 
Samuel II -172 

ho a 1 1 
W ee r 

Ab· ail 172 
Ephriham. Sgt.-169-172 
Hanna-175 

e cc - 9 
u - 69 

Th as-175 
Wickie 

Rebecca- 6 
W co so 

oh - 1 72 
35 



Wilson 
Elizabeth -84-94-96-111 
James - 84-94-96-111 
James M.-94-111 
Linda-94-111 
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Woolridge 
Robert. Capt. - 300 

Worthington 
Elizabeth -114 
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